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Section 1 

Introduction 

This project is a continuation of the CIP Asset Repair/Replacements Cost Support project  

(Phase 1) completed in 2022, which focused on assisting the Diablo Water District (District) with 

improving its financial planning through an initial condition assessment and estimating 

repair/replacement costs and developing a timeline for its critical assets. 

The CIP Asset Repair/Replacement Phase 2 project (Phase 2) provides updates to the report 

developed as part of Phase 1 and incorporates additional information for operations to further 

improve asset management. The purpose of each individual task included under Phase 2 is as 

follows: 

▪ Task 1 – Kickoff Meeting: Review all planned activities with District staff. 

▪ Task 2 – Maintenance Management Solutions (MMS) Data Gap Analysis: Complete a review 

and synchronize the information in the Phase 1 asset lists with the attribute data table 

contained in the District’s MMS software to identify any missing elements, create more 

complete asset lists for evaluation under Task 5, and better inform the District of the areas 

of its MMS for improvement. 

▪ Task 3 – Develop Valve Exercising Program: Develop standard operating procedures (SOPs) 

for critical and non-critical valves. This task also expanded into assisting the District with a 

valve naming convention to track all valves for present condition and potential future 

repairs. 

▪ Task 4 – Review Historical Horizontal Asset Records: Review records on the District's 

Laserfiche cloud that are related to horizontal assets installed prior to 1970, compare the 

findings of this review with the results of the Phase 1 assessment, and generate a list of 

these pre-1970 assets to help update the Phase 2 final report estimate. 

▪ Task 5 – Near-Term Asset Repair/Replacement Updated Report: Provide enclosed updated 

Phase 2 report. 

The subsequent sections provide detailed task objectives, the approach, and results and findings 

for the corresponding tasks. 

1.1 Project Objectives 
Phase 2 provides updates to portions of the summary report developed in Phase 1, focuses 

updates on assets requiring replacement within the next 10 years, and identifies data gaps to be 

addressed to improve asset management.  
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1.2 Project Scope and Goals 
As part of the Phase 2 kickoff meeting, CDM Smith and the District discussed and clarified the 

project scope and goals. For each task, the topics of discussion included points of contact, the 

information CDM Smith needed from the District to complete that task, the work to be performed, 

and the deliverables that CDM Smith would present to the District at the end of Phase 2. No 

changes were made to the project scope at the kickoff meeting.  
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Section 2  

Maintenance Management Solutions Data Gap 

Analysis 

Prior to the start of Phase 2, the District implemented Mobile MMS, an MMS software used to 

track assets and associated maintenance. The objective of the Maintenance Management 

Solutions Data Gap Analysis was to review and synchronize the information in the Phase 1 asset 

lists with the attribute data table contained in Mobile MMS to identify any missing elements and 

create more complete asset lists for evaluation under Task 5. 

2.1 Approach 
As part of this effort, CDM Smith attended a half-day training for Mobile MMS on November 11, 

2023, which included an overview of how the software works and provided a baseline for 

generating reports and demonstrating the capabilities of the software used to complete this task. 

To identify the missing elements, CDM Smith exported the basemap geographic information 

system (GIS) file the District used to establish the Mobile MMS and compared this to the record 

GIS file that CDM Smith uses for hydraulic modeling and other planning purposes. The files were 

overlayed and items missing in each file were identified. After the missing elements were 

identified, CDM Smith reviewed the items to verify if they were actual missing elements. Some 

items were determined to be currently undergoing design, not yet constructed, and were 

therefore omitted. Other missing items were determined to be part of adjacent water utility 

agencies, such as the City of Brentwood. 

2.2 Results and Findings 
A reconciled list of missing items in the District’s basemap file was finalized and reviewed with 

the District on March 11, 2024. During this meeting, it was determined that there were only two 

elements missing from the District’s file. A document containing the location, type, and 

coordinates for the two missing elements was transmitted to the District for incorporation in 

Mobile MMS. Table 1 summarizes the missing items and their locations. 

Table 1 Elements Missing from Maintenance Management Solutions Basemap 

Element Type Location in Mapbook Coordinates 

Corporation Yard Pump Station  D-8 37.996042, -121.703286 

Reservoir R-1 Tank D-8 37.995816, -121.702156 

 

To continue to support updates to Mobile MMS, CDM Smith proposes system repair work orders 

that were previously recorded as hard-copies or in other databases are migrated to Mobile MMS. 

Additionally, moving forward it is recommended that repair work orders are completed within 

Mobile MMS using an electronic form. Identifying work order types, locations, and frequencies in 

a single database may identify trends in repair/replacement that can be used to further refine 

costs in future phases.  
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Section 3  

Develop Valve Exercising Program 

The objective of developing the Valve Exercising Program was to develop a program that focuses 

on the District’s larger valves and those that are deemed critical to operations. This program is 

intended to be initiated as soon as possible and will help inform the list of future 

repair/replacement projects recommended to be performed within the next 10 years.  

3.1 Approach 
To develop a valve exercising program, CDM Smith worked with the District to identify the needs 

for a valve exercising template to guide and document the exercising process; this included a 

clearly outlined, written procedure for exercising the valves, a means to track which valves had 

been exercised, and a strategy for identifying which valves should be exercised first and under 

Phase 2.  

To achieve this, CDM Smith first provided a preliminary template for logging valve exercising 

results and a sample SOP at the initial project kickoff meeting held in December 2023. Feedback 

from this meeting indicated the District’s preference was to generate an electronic form through 

their Mobile MMS software; however, the District did not have the valves in their system named 

to be able to track valves as they were exercised. CDM Smith identified options for establishing a 

naming convention for the valves in the District’s system as one of the first steps. 

3.1.1 Valve Naming Convention 
CDM Smith proposed the following naming convention for the District’s valves: 

Valve Use_Mapbook Page Number_Valve Size_Numeric Number 

▪ Valve Use: For this project, all valves were named “WV” to indicate that the valve’s service 

is water. This allows the future naming of valves to expand beyond the potable water 

system. 

▪ Mapbook Page Number: This was based on the page within the Diablo Water District’s 

water systems map revised July 15, 2019. The value ranges from A5 to I10. 

▪ Valve Size: This indicates the valve’s size in inches. 

▪ Numeric Number: A unique number for each mapbook page number was provided in a 

1,000 series.  

An example name of a valve using this convention is “WV_C09_8_1065”, which represents an 8-

inch water valve located on sheet C-09 of the District mapbook. 

Every non-private, existing valve that appears in the CDM Smith GIS used for Task 2 file received 

a name based on the convention. To do this, a new attribute was added for each valve and some 

cleanup of the existing GIS shapefile was needed.  
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As CDM Smith began assigning names to valves, some valves did not have a recorded diameter. In 

this instance, CDM Smith used the size of the connected water main to populate the valve 

diameter for the naming convention. 

Since the valve names were provided on a shapefile to be uploaded to Mobile MMS, some 

coordination with Mobile MMS was required. On March 15, 2024, CDM Smith, the District, and 

Mobile MMS support met to discuss how the valve names would be delivered to the District and 

to establish how these valves would be populated in the valve exercising form. It was determined 

that the shapefile with the valve’s names would be added as a new layer in Mobile MMS and 

would be linked to the valve exercising form. 

On April 11, 2024, CDM Smith delivered the shapefile that was added to Mobile MMS on April 29, 

2024. 

3.1.2 Valve Exercising Standard Operating Procedure  
As stated in Section 3.1, CDM Smith provided a preliminary template SOP. A meeting specifically 

to review this SOP and understand the District’s needs was held on January 3, 2024. The following 

were key takeaways from this meeting: 

▪ The average time anticipated to be needed to exercise each valve is approximately 15 

minutes. 

▪ The District has two mechanical valve exercising machines; however, the SOP developed by 

CDM Smith should follow manual/by “hand” exercising procedures. 

▪ A separate SOP would be required for valve flushing; however, this was not developed 

under this task order. 

With input from the meeting and CDM Smith’s experience, CDM Smith delivered a final valve 

exercising SOP to the District on March 12, 2024. 

Through further discussion with the District, it was determined that more planning and 

consideration would be required for exercising critical valves within the District’s system. As a 

result, a second SOP for critical valves was developed. Some of the additional information and 

best practices added in the SOP for critical valves are: 

▪ Identifying critical valves in the system, 

▪ Different recommended frequencies for exercising critical vs non-critical valves, 

▪ Consider exercising during low demand times and providing notice to customers, 

▪ Confirm availability and functionality of spare valves when exercising select sizes/types. 

3.1.3 Valve Exercising 
Once a naming convention and SOP for exercising valves was established, CDM Smith requested 

that the District begin exercising valves within their system to document their existing condition. 
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Further, CDM Smith intended to use information gathered from the exercising to determine the 

overall state of the District’s system and update the replacement cycles of assets if necessary. 

To begin prioritizing the valves to be tested during Phase 2, CDM Smith identified and compared 

which valves would benefit most from being exercised/tested, with which valves posed minimal 

risk to the District if they were to fail and/or seize during testing. The outcome resulted in valves 

that met the following criteria: 

▪ 16 inches or larger 

▪ Non-critical to the District system  

▪ Installed or last recorded as exercised before 2022 

On March 12, 2024, CDM Smith and the District reviewed the District’s mapbook to identify which 

valves were critical to the District’s system. At this time, the District reviewed valves which had 

been exercised/replaced after 2021. A total of 10 valves were noted as replaced in 2022 and 

2023. Once this was completed, CDM Smith generated three batches of valves to be exercised by 

the District within the schedule allowed for Phase 2. Table 2 summarizes the size and status of 

the valve exercising batches, as of the date of this report. 

Table 2 Valve Exercising Batches 

Batch Number Number of Valves in Batch Date Delivered to District Completed by District 

1 28 3/21/24 Yes 

2 38 3/28/24 Partial 

3 11 4/17/24 No 

 

Although the intent was to have all three of the batches fully exercised within this task order, the 

District had staffing constraints and scheduling conflicts that resulted in only some of these 

valves being exercised during Phase 2. Additionally, some of the valves required additional 

cleaning around the valve box to exercise, which took longer than the anticipated 15 minutes for 

each valve. Other valves were difficult to access or within high traffic areas; the District elected to 

omit these from the batches during Phase 2. 

3.2 Results and Findings 
As of May 23, 2024, the District had exercised 48 valves under the new SOPs. Appendix A 

summarizes the valves exercised. Table 3 summarizes the results of the exercising. 

Table 3 Results of Valve Exercising 

Condition of Valve Quantity 

Good 40 

Fair 4 

Needs replacement 2 

Not found  3 

TOTAL 48 



Section 3 • Develop Valve Exercising Program 

3-4 

 

Although not all the valves were exercised, of the 48 exercised, 2 were identified as needing 

replacement, representing less than 5 percent (%) of the group. Reasons for replacement 

included: 

▪ Valve was very hard to turn and was inoperable, 

▪ Valve leaked when turned. 

The intent was to have all 77 valves exercised to provide insight about how many valves in the 

system may require replacement outside of the forecasted replacement cycle; however, with half 

of these exercised and less than 5% requiring replacement, CDM Smith can infer that no steps to 

replace valves ahead of the replacement cycles are needed. This information was used to 

forecasting the costs included in the Phase 2 final report. 

The next steps for the District include continuing valve exercising to include all valves within the 

system. Within Phase 2, only 77 of the District’s total 3,306 valves (excluding air release valves) 

were selected for exercising; this was only 2% of the District’s full system. To approach exercising 

all the valves within the system, CDM Smith recommends: 

▪ Expanding criteria for selecting valves to exercise to include valves smaller than 16-inch, 

▪ Generating batches of valves based on valves near each other, 

▪ Establish a schedule exercising batches with all valves being exercised at recommended 

frequencies. 

After more of the valves within the District’s system have been exercised, the percentage of valves 

requiring replacement should be reassessed to determine whether adjustments to the 

replacement cycles are needed. 
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Section 4  

Review Historical Horizontal Asset Records 

The Phase 1 activities did not have sufficient time or budget to review and catalog asset records 

before 1970; however, it was understood that the District has these documents stored on a 

Laserfiche cloud. The objective of continuing to review the District’s historical horizontal asset 

records under Phase 2 was to review files on this Laserfiche cloud for any additional information 

on these assets, compare the findings of this review with the results of the Phase 1 assessment, 

and generate a list of these pre-1970 assets to update the Phase 2 final report.  

4.1 Approach 
To perform this task, the District gave CDM Smith access to its Laserfiche cloud, which contains 

several historical records. The files on the District’s Laserfiche cloud were reviewed by CDM 

Smith, and notes were taken if they contained information on horizontal assets installed before 

1970. Once an initial review of all the files was complete, the records identified as relevant to this 

task were reviewed again in more depth. In total, approximately 450 folders, containing over 

3,500  files, were reviewed as a part of this task.  

A list was made containing each of these relevant records, noting the amounts and materials of 

pipes, valves, and hydrants installed, along with the year of installation. In Phase 1, the District 

provided a rough estimate of the amounts of horizontal assets installed before 1970. CDM Smith 

used this rough estimate, adjusted per the findings from the Laserfiche cloud review, to make a 

more accurate estimate of the amount of pre-1970 horizontal assets.  

4.2 Result and Findings 
After reviewing all the files in the District’s Laserfiche cloud, CDM Smith found five projects 

involving horizontal assets installed in 1970 or earlier. These projects represent a small portion 

of the pre-1970 horizontal assets from Phase 1; however, the findings from the Laserfiche cloud 

helped to refine this estimate. The projects found were: 

▪ Wilbur Avenue 10-inch Main Extension (Accepted into system 1969), 

▪ Wilbur Road West (Accepted into system 1970), 

▪ Wilbur Bridgehead Main Relocation (Accepted into system 1968), 

▪ 2-inch Bridgehead Drive (Accepted into system 1969), 

▪ Antioch Bridge Main Relocation (Accepted into system 1970). 

For these projects, the following additional materials were identified within the DWD system and 

added to the horizontal asset summary: 

▪ 3,826 feet of pipe,  
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▪ 8 valves, and 

▪ 3 hydrants. 

Although these quantities only represent a small portion of the overall horizontal assets, they 

have been added to refine the costs. 

With the completion of the review of the historical horizontal asset records, no additional future 

activities related to this study are identified at this time. 
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Section 5 

Updates to the Repair/Replacement Cycles 

Part of the objectives for Tasks 2 through 4, as described in the previous sections, was to provide 

additional information on assets that may have been missed in Phase 1, and to gather additional 

information on the existing condition of the District’s system to further refine the 

repair/replacement cycles presented in the Phase 1 report. The previous sections summarized 

the activities performed and the information gathered during each task. The impact of each task 

on the repair/replacement cycle is as follows: 

▪ Task 2 – MMS Data Gap Analysis: No impact 

• CDM Smith determined that there were no major assets missing from the CDM Smith 

GIS file that would have been left out of the Phase 1 report’s tables. 

▪ Task 3 – Develop Valve Exercising Program: Minor impact 

• CDM Smith assisted the District in establishing a valve exercising program; however, 

too few valves were exercised during the schedule for Phase 2 to provide adequate data 

to adjust the related Phase 1 replacement-planning efforts. As noted in Section 3.1.3, 10 

valves were replaced. These were updated on the horizontal asset list; however, the 

small quantity of valves had minimal impact on the overall costs. 

▪ Task 4 – Review Historical Horizontal Asset Records: Minor impact 

• CDM Smith reviewed historical documents on the District’s Laserfiche cloud to find 

horizontal assets installed before 1970 that were not included in the previous report. 

3,826 feet of pipe, 8 valves, and 3 hydrants installed in and before 1970 and have been 

added to the horizontal assets. 

To supplement the information gathered through Tasks 2, 3, and 4, CDM Smith reviewed case 

studies on pipe material performances and used the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s 

(EPA’s) recommendation for maintenance of municipal systems. CDM Smith proposed changes to 

reduce the frequency of replacement for service lines and increase the frequency of replacement 

for hydrants when compared to the Phase 1 report. Through coordination with the District, 

updated replacement cycles were agreed upon. Table 4 provides the updated replacement cycles, 

the referenced EPA expected life, and the Phase 1 expected life. 
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Table 4 Updated Replacement Cycles for Vertical Assets 

Asset 
EPA Expected Life 

(Years) 

Phase 1 
Expected Life 

(Years) 

CDM Smith 
Expected Life 
for Phase 2 

(Years) 

Intake Structures 35–45 — — 

Wells and Springs 25–35 — — 

Galleries and Tunnels 30–40 — — 

Chlorination Equipment 10–15 10 10* 

Other Treatment Equipment 10–15 10–15 10–15* 

Storage Tanks 30–60 75 75* 

Pumps (> 1-HP) 7–10 15 15* 

Pumps (< 1-HP)** — — 10 

Buildings 35–40 40 40* 

Electrical Systems 35–40 15–20 15–20* 

Transmission Mains 35–40 75 80 

Distribution Pipes 35–40 75 80 

Valves 35–40 37.5 40 

Blow-off Valves 35–40 37.5 40 

Backflow Prevention 35–40 37.5 40 

Meters 10–15 20 20* 

Service Lines 30–50 37.5 40 

Hydrants 40–60 75 50 

Laboratory/Monitoring Equipment 5–7 — — 

Tools and Shop Equipment 10–15 — — 

Landscaping/Grading 40–60 — — 

Office Furniture/Supplies 10 — — 

Computers 5 — — 

Transportation Equipment 10 — — 

*Unchanged from Phase 1 Report 
**EPA did not distinguish pump replacement based on size. CDM Smith listed a shorter expected life for pumps 
larger than 1-HP) 

Other changes to the expected life such as the transmission mains, distribution pipes, valves, 

service lines, and hydrants were modified based on the timing of replacement based on the 

District’s preference to sync significant replacement with each other. 

5.1 Analysis of Existing Equipment 
In Phase 1, site visits and meetings with the District’s operations and maintenance (O&M) staff 

were completed to determine the condition of the vertical assets. With this information, a 

criticality rating was developed and assigned to the vertical assets to determine the 

repair/replacement cycles for each vertical asset. For vertical assets, these cycles are unchanged 

from Phase 1 to Phase 2.  
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Section 6 

Opinion of Probable Construction Costs 

The Phase 1 efforts prepared estimated costs for repair/replacement of existing assets within the 

District’s system. For the Phase 2 update, the list was reevaluated and assets that reaching the 

end of their useful life and/or requiring replacement within the next 10 years were prioritized.  

Updated vertical and horizontal construction cost estimates are included in Appendix B and 

Appendix C for the vertical and horizontal costs, respectively.  CDM Smith used the Engineering 

News-Record Construction Cost Index (ENR CCI) June 2024 value of 13,546.80 to develop cost 

estimates. 

The cost estimate for each line item includes the following markups: 

▪ 15% general conditions 

▪ 0.4% building permits (% of total cost) 

▪ 9.75% sales tax 

▪ 3% builders risk insurance, general liability insurance, bonds (% of total cost) 

▪ 10% contractor overhead and profit 

▪ 30% construction contingency (added to base material and labor costs) 

For escalated costs, a compounding 3% escalation was factored for each year.  

6.1 Vertical Assets 
In the Phase 1 report, all vertical assets were grouped by location and costs were developed on 

individual assets using current unit costs or replacement with the same or updated model. For 

the Phase 2 report, this list was sorted to identify items that would require repair and/or 

replacement by 2034. Based on the recommended dates in the Phase 1 report, 103 items are 

listed as needing repair/replacement within the next 10 years, with 22 of these assets already 

past due. Appendix D provides a full list of these items. Table 5 lists the items past due for 

repair/replacement. 
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Table 5 Vertical Assets Past Due for Repair/Replacement 

Description 
Year in Service or 

Year Last 
Replaced/Rebuilt 

Estimated 
Replacement 

Year 

Design 
Life 

Reached 
(%) 

Randall Bold WTP SCADA Radio Equipment 1990 2010 170% 

Blending Facility Pre Chlorine Analyzer 2006 2021 120% 

Blending Facility Post Chlorine Analyzer 2006 2021 120% 

Blending Facility Hydrofluosilicic Acid Containment Sump Pump 2006 2016 180% 

Blending Facility Hydrofluosilicic Acid Metering Pump 2 2006 2016 180% 

Blending Facility Fluoride Analyzer 2006 2021 120% 

Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Containment Sump Pump 2006 2016 180% 

Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Pressure Control Instruments 2011 2021 120% 

Pump 3 Gas Driven 1988 2003 240% 

Clearwell Level 1988 2008 180% 

Reservoir R1 (internal inspection) 2018 2023 103% 

Reservoir R1 (recoat) 1986 2011 152% 

Reservoir R1 Level Transmitter 1986 2011 152% 

Corporation Yard SCADA Radio Equipment (Access Point) 1986 2006 190% 

Reservoir R2 (Internal Inspection) 2019 2024 100% 

Reservoir R2 Level Transmitter 1990 2015 136% 

Reservoir R3 (internal inspection) 2019 2024 100% 

Reservoir 2 & 3 UPS 2015 2021 125% 

Stonecreek Well Chlorine Analyzer 2011 2021 130% 

Stonecreek Well Hypo Metering Pump 2011 2021 130% 

South Park Well Submersible Pump 2006 2021 120% 

South Park Well Submersible Pump VFD 2006 2021 120% 
Note: WTP = water treatment plant, SCADA = supervisory control and data acquisition, VFD = variable frequency drive, 

UPS = uninterruptible power supply 

To refine the costs presented in Phase 1, vendor outreach for updated equipment pricing was 

completed for the following select critical items: 

▪ Randall Bold Water Treatment Plant High Lift Pumps 1, 2, 3, and 4 

▪ Blending Facility Sodium Hypo Metering Pumps 1 and 2 

▪ Blending Facility Hydrofluosilicic Acid Flow Metering Pumps 1 and 2 

▪ Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Metering Pumps 1 and 2 

▪ Glen Park Well Submersible Pump and VFD 

▪ Stonecreek Well Submersible Pump and VFD 

▪ South Park Well Submersible Pump and VFD 

▪ South Park Well Hypo Metering Pump 

▪ Chem Feed Hypo Metering Pumps 1 and 2 

▪ Chem Feed Aqua Ammonia Metering Pumps 1 and 2 
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For items that were not updated based on vendor outreach, the CDM Smith estimating database 

was used to escalate the prices; the database uses current market values. 

Table 6 and Figure 1 summarize the de-escalated and escalated costs organized by replacement 

year. The de-escalated costs are estimated in 2024 dollars, and the escalated costs are estimated 

in the identified future year dollars in Table 6. Appendix E details costs for all District vertical 

assets. 

Table 6 Vertical Assets Replacement Cost Estimate 

Repair/Replacement Year1 Cost (2024 Dollars) Cost (Escalated) 

20252 $1,605,738 $1,653,910 

2026 $2,101,247 $2,229,213 

2027 $95,107 $103,926 

2028 $357,372 $402,225 

2029 $255,238 $295,891 

2030 $120,479 $134,297 

2031 $632,212 $771,307 

2032 $22,551 $28,567 

2033 $73,970 $96,513 

2034 $2,342,761 $3,148,475 

2035 $529,568 $669,544 

2036 $63,157 $73,638 

2037 $283,997 $373,906 

2038 $578,365 $849,322 

2039 $1,599,534 $2,434,523 

2040 $805,597 $907,490 

2041 $311,832 $333,888 

2044 $101,944 $184,121 

2045 $242,928 $250,216 

2046 $2,147,008 $3,729,055 

2047 $95,107 $103,926 

2048 $111,793 $134,051 

2049 $1,206,109 $1,593,632 

2050 $1,139,175 $1,277,354 

2051 $1,503,830 $1,606,635 

2052 $192,786 $278,563 

2053 $540,542 $811,784 

2054 $1,392,424 $2,169,351 

2055 $811,282 $843,805 

2056 $2,054,288 $4,164,304 

2057 $96,862 $106,503 

2058 $357,372 $402,225 

2059 $1,674,180 $2,273,148 

2060 $148,757 $179,929 
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Repair/Replacement Year1 Cost (2024 Dollars) Cost (Escalated) 

2061 $4,965,263 $14,624,293 

2063 $73,970 $96,513 

2065 $10,301,458 $33,445,950 

2066 $403,945 $428,545 

2067 $282,242 $371,329 

2068 $1,099,305 $1,762,794 

2069 $1,749,606 $2,649,364 

2070 $712,490 $744,068 

2071 $360,101 $393,253 

2072 $11,722,551 $48,375,914 

2073 $336,449 $382,095 

2075 $956,270 $993,142 

2076 $1,522,873 $1,625,312 

2078 $145,339 $204,290 

2079 $1,124,435 $1,492,675 

2080 $351,154 $460,094 

2081 $509,659 $623,961 

2082 $170,235 $249,996 

2083 $540,542 $811,784 

2084 $12,584,761 $61,550,861 

Total Costs for the Next 10 Years $7,606,675 $8,864,325 

Total Costs Beyond the Next 10 Years $69,755,759 $199,649,313 

1 Years without any anticipated costs are not included. 
2 Costs for assets past due on repair/replacement are listed under 2025 

 

 

Based on the pricing shown in Table 6 the total current cost to repair/replace the District vertical 

assets that are past due for repair/replacement listed in Table 5, is $1,605,738. 
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Figure 1 Vertical Assets Replacement Cost Estimate Graph 
 

The costs for repair/replacement of vertical assets have increased beyond the anticipated 3% 

escalation forecasted in the Phase 1 report. This is validated through the receipt of vendor pricing 

for select equipment. Additional changes in cost from the Phase 1 report are based on continuous 

replacement of assets with shorter expected lives. The annual costs in Table 6 and Figure 1 are 

based on a minimum one-time replacement of every asset in the District’s system up to 2084 

which is the expected replacement year for Reservoir R3. As a result, the cost to replace assets 

with shorter life expectancies are included multiple times leading to an overall increased cost for 

vertical asset replacement.  

As expected, the overall costs to replace all vertical assets has increased from the Phase 1 2021 

costs to present 2024 costs. Table 7 summarizes the difference in these costs. 

Table 7 Vertical Assets Replacement Total Costs 2021 to 2024 increase 

Cost Period Present Worth Cost 

2021 (Phase 1) $65,540,186 

2024 (Phase 2) $77,362,434 

Cost Increase $11,822,248 

 

6.2 Horizontal Assets 
Horizontal assets include fire hydrants; piping (asbestos cement, concrete cylinder pipe, ductile 

iron pipe, galvanized steel, prestressed concrete cylinder pipe, polyvinyl chloride [PVC], steel 

mortar lined and coated steel); valves (air release valves, butterfly valves, blow-off valves, gate 

valves); and water services. The quantity of each horizontal asset in the District’s distribution 

system was previously compiled and presented as part of the Phase 1 report. As previously 

stated, CDM Smith determined that there were no missing assets through Tasks 2 and 3 and only 
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a small number of assets missing through Task 4; therefore, the quantities from the Phase 1 

report are minimally changed. Appendix F summarizes the horizontal assets. 

In addition to updating the replacement cycles, CDM Smith conducted outreach to material 

vendors to procure current pricing for PVC pipe, ductile iron pipe, and valves in applicable sizes. 

As was done for the vertical assets, items that were not updated based on vendor outreach were 

updated with the CDM Smith estimating database.  

Table 8 shows the yielded updated costs, which are shown as de-escalated and escalated. Figure 

2 shows projected de-escalated costs per year.  

The de-escalated costs are estimated in 2024 dollars and the escalated costs are estimated in the 

identified future year’s dollars.  

Table 8 Horizontal Assets Replacement Cost Estimate 

Repair/Replacement Year1 Cost (2024 Dollars)2 Cost (Escalated) 

2024 and Prior $6,468,206 $6,593,117 

2025 $1,219,964 $1,373,080 

2026 $543,405 $629,955 

2027 $1,247,877 $1,490,030 

2028 $3,309,410 $4,070,157 

2029 $2,370,568 $3,002,965 

2030 $8,255,324 $10,771,325 

2031 $3,464,993 $4,656,661 

2032 $1,205,794 $1,669,100 

2033 $791,507 $1,128,500 

2034 $2,499,199 $3,670,157 

2035 $1,592,639 $2,409,009 

2036 $926,283 $1,443,119 

2037 $1,825,809 $2,929,887 

2038 $1,795,056 $2,966,954 

2039 $1,505,688 $2,563,334 

2040 $6,668,793 $11,693,769 

2041 $1,751,776 $3,163,902 

2042 $3,450,240 $6,418,462 

2043 $381,405 $730,812 

2044 $4,713,045 $9,301,602 

2045 $4,627,444 $9,406,640 

2046 $5,652,624 $11,835,340 

2047 $60,203,442 $129,834,218 

2048 $2,833,563 $6,294,163 

2049 $4,086,981 $9,350,717 

2050 $2,649,787 $6,431,729 

2051 $6,670,406 $16,676,551 

2052 $1,672,316 $4,306,353 
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Repair/Replacement Year1 Cost (2024 Dollars)2 Cost (Escalated) 

2053 $5,738,746 $15,221,079 

2054 $1,261,572 $3,446,495 

2055 $3,893,920 $10,956,956 

2056 $9,328,216 $27,035,766 

2057 $3,761,637 $11,229,339 

2058 $11,049,845 $33,975,880 

2059 $20,465,689 $64,815,389 

2060 $6,274,153 $20,466,525 

2061 $21,267,623 $71,457,062 

2062 $3,078,579 $10,654,024 

2063 $4,950,841 $17,647,357 

2064 $6,679,198 $24,522,357 

2065 $44,836,129 $169,552,120 

2066 $5,671,638 $22,091,278 

2067 $16,439,950 $65,955,353 

2068 $25,678,141 $106,108,548 

2069 $17,977,642 $76,516,790 

2070 $117,230,941 $513,929,426 

2071 $24,561,252 $110,904,445 

2072 $10,059,362 $46,784,943 

2073 $4,411,714 $21,133,931 

2074 $32,668,439 $161,190,159 

2075 $8,233,854 $41,845,668 

2076 $5,939,287 $31,089,868 

2077 $8,101,658 $43,681,316 

2079 $4,803,556 $27,476,354 

2080 $38,591,453 $227,365,526 

2081 $3,235,824 $19,636,118 

2082 $22,507,749 $140,682,471 

2083 $309,424 $1,992,044 

2084 $27,126,840 $179,879,466 

2085 $85,459,872 $583,689,453 

2086 $46,940,846 $330,223,321 

2087 $55,725,597 $403,783,703 

2088 $22,078,752 $164,780,496 

2089 $22,503,533 $172,989,286 

2090 $10,031,564 $79,428,141 

2091 $53,289,714 $434,596,618 

2093 $4,383,840 $37,929,058 

2095 $162,839 $1,494,687 

2097 $1,995,435 $19,431,388 

2099 $35,647,801 $368,276,066 
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Repair/Replacement Year1 Cost (2024 Dollars)2 Cost (Escalated) 

2100 $52,032,403 $553,671,108 

2101 $9,676,917 $106,060,149 

2102 $156,471 $1,766,391 

2103 $36,048 $419,156 

Total Costs for the Next 10 Years $31,376,246 $39,055,047 

Total Costs Beyond the Next 10 Years $1,029,263,804 $5,815,539,640 

1 Years without any anticipated costs are not included. 
2 Material cost of piping and valves were updated based on June 2024 pricing. 

 

   

Figure 2 Horizontal Assets Replacement Cost Estimate Graph  

As seen with the vertical costs, the overall costs to replace all horizontal assets also increased 

from the Phase 1 2021 costs to present 2024 costs. Table 9 summarizes the difference in these 

costs. 

Table 9 Horizontal Assets Replacement Total Costs 2021 to 2024 increase 

Cost Period Present Worth Cost 

2021 (Phase 1)  $678,303,658 

2024 (Phase 2)  $1,060,640,049  

Cost Increase $381,182,785 
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Section 7 

Conclusions and Recommendations 

Based on the information reviewed and the input from District staff, the record of the existing 

vertical and horizontal assets within the District’s system appears to be complete for CIP and 

replacement-planning purposes; however, continued documentation of all maintenance of these 

items will need to be periodically reviewed to maintain peak performance. The District has begun 

to implement a MMS using Mobile MMS; this should continue to be updated and records of 

maintenance, replacement, or installation of assets should be diligently recorded. Additionally, 

the District needs to keep following the below preventative maintenance procedures and best 

practices:  

▪ Use the valve exercising form and SOP and establish a means to exercise all valves at the 

recommended intervals to identify possible trends in repair/replacement and adjust cycles 

as needed. The three batches developed for Task 3 may be used as a basis for this. 

▪ Develop an exercising program for fire hydrants to be inspected and exercised in the same 

manner. 

▪ Migrate records of system repair work orders onto Mobile MMS and utilize electronic forms 

on Mobile MMS to record system repair work orders moving forward. 

▪ Perform leak detection testing of older pipe sections. 

▪ Continue to track detailed records of maintenance issues and breaks within the system to 

determine common root causes that may affect replacement frequencies. 

The District may also consider other potential challenges facing all water utilities in California 

regarding staffing shortages of certified operators and the impacts because of eventual 

retirements. Creating a detailed plan or gap analysis will help the District successfully recruit new 

staff. This may require the District to target a range of future hires with similar background 

experience and the ability to grow with the District. This may include: 

▪ Develop an operator training program to address future needs 

▪ Work with existing staff to implement knowledge sharing and cross-training 

▪ Continue developing SOPs for all critical and routine duties to capture unwritten 

institutional knowledge from years of experience with the District’s system 
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SystemID Date Time
Completed 

by
Intersection Or Location Location In Intersection Valve Type

Valve 

Size (in)

Turns to 

Open/Close

Depth to 

Nut (in)

Valve 

Position
Condition

Time To 

Exercise
Notes Latitude Longitude Status Created By

11153503 05/23/2024 08:07 AM Michael Lira Foremost and golden state South Butterfly 20 41 65 Open Good 10 37.99285 -121.66871 Closed Michael Lira

11153502 05/23/2024 08:06 AM Michael Lira Foremost and goldenstate North Butterfly 20 41 65 Open Good 10 37.99289 -121.66868 Closed Michael Lira

11153495 05/23/2024 08:05 AM Michael Lira Holstein and golden state East Butterfly 20 41 56 Open Good 10 37.99297 -121.66945 Closed Michael Lira

11153492 05/23/2024 08:04 AM Michael Lira Holstein and goldenstate West Butterfly 20 41 56 Open Good 10 37.99305 -121.66958 Closed Michael Lira

11153487 05/23/2024 08:03 AM Michael Lira Darigold and golden state East Butterfly 20 41 55 Open Good 10 37.99331 -121.67025 Closed Michael Lira

11153484 05/23/2024 08:02 AM Michael Lira Darigold and golden state West Butterfly 20 41 55 Open Good 10 37.99336 -121.67039 Closed Michael Lira

11153482 05/23/2024 08:01 AM Michael Lira Stickney and golden state East Butterfly 20 41 61 Open Good 10 37.99362 -121.67105 Closed Michael Lira

11153480 05/23/2024 08:00 AM Michael Lira Stickney and golden state West Butterfly 20 41 60 Open Good 10 37.99367 -121.67118 Closed Michael Lira

11153469 05/23/2024 07:58 AM Michael Lira Verifine and golden state East Butterfly 20 41 56 Open Good 10 37.99392 -121.67183 Closed Michael Lira

11153466 05/23/2024 07:57 AM Michael Lira Verifine and golden state West Butterfly 20 41 56 Open Good 10 37.99395 -121.67195 Closed Michael Lira

11153464 05/23/2024 07:56 AM Michael Lira Marathon and goldenstate East Butterfly 20 41 51 Open Good 10 37.99433 -121.67414 Closed Michael Lira

11153462 05/23/2024 07:55 AM Michael Lira Marathon and golden state West Butterfly 20 41 51 Open Good 10 37.99433 -121.67429 Closed Michael Lira

11153460 05/23/2024 07:54 AM Michael Lira Avanti and golden state East Butterfly 20 41 51 Open Good 10 37.99433 -121.67504 Closed Michael Lira

11153455 05/21/2024 07:52 AM Michael Lira Avanti and golden state West Butterfly 20 41 51 Open Good 10 37.99433 -121.67518 Closed Michael Lira

11153454 05/23/2024 07:51 AM Michael Lira McClelland way East Butterfly 20 42 46 Open Good 10 37.99433 -121.67585 Closed Michael Lira

11153451 05/23/2024 07:49 AM Michael Lira McClelland way West Butterfly 20 42 46 Open Good 10 37.99436 -121.67598 Closed Michael Lira

11144008 05/21/2024 09:25 AM Michael Lira End of Neroly Gate 4 14 80 Closed Good 20 37.96893 -121.70878 Closed Michael Lira

11140773 05/20/2024 03:06 PM Michael Lira Rubens way and michaelangelo South Butterfly 16 31 36 Open Good 10 37.98880 -121.68963 Closed Michael Lira

11140761 05/20/2024 03:01 PM Michael Lira Rubens way and michaelangelo North Butterfly 16 31 36 Open Good 10 37.98890 -121.68964 Closed Michael Lira

11140541 05/20/2024 02:33 PM Michael Lira Laurel and teton East valves cluster, valve to west Butterfly 16 0 57 Open Needs Replacement 0 Valve very hard to turn. Did not operate 37.98339 -121.68670 Closed Michael Lira

11140528 05/20/2024 02:31 PM Michael Lira Laurel and teton East valve to dead end Butterfly 18 57 Closed Good 15 37.98339 -121.68670 Closed Michael Lira

11140520 05/20/2024 02:30 PM Michael Lira Laurel and teton Butterfly 16 31 47 Open Fair 15 Valve hard to operate 37.98341 -121.68683 Closed Michael Lira

11140512 05/20/2024 02:28 PM Michael Lira Laura land teton Butterfly 16 31 47 Open Fair 15 Valve hard to operate 37.98339 -121.68687 Closed Michael Lira

11140199 05/20/2024 01:35 PM Michael Lira Silverspur and Neroly East valve Butterfly 24 37 80 Open Good 20 37.96893 -121.71038 Closed Michael Lira

11140194 05/20/2024 01:34 PM Michael Lira Silverspur and Neroly Butterfly 24 41 80 Open Good 20 37.96893 -121.71053 Closed Michael Lira

11051498 05/09/2024 02:24 PM Michael Lira Well line outside of blending Butterfly 18 0 0 Open Good 0 This is on the well line. We did not excise 37.98319 -121.73567 Closed Michael Lira

11040260 05/07/2024 09:45 AM Michael Lira Neroly north or CCWD entrance In middle of street Butterfly 16 37 76 Open Good 0.5 37.98382 -121.74382 Closed Michael Lira

11040255 05/07/2024 09:44 AM Michael Lira Neroly rd south of placer in gutter Butterfly 16 37 67 Open Good 0.5 37.98452 -121.74464 Closed Michael Lira

11040245 05/07/2024 09:43 AM Michael Lira Neroly at regal ct West side Butterfly 16 30 52 Open Good 0.5 37.98989 -121.75063 Closed Michael Lira

11040242 05/07/2024 09:42 AM Michael Lira Neroly rd south or Terra Verde Butterfly 16 31 52 Open Good 0.5 37.99092 -121.75064 Closed Michael Lira

10966121 05/01/2024 12:07 PM Michael Lira .50 Butterfly 18 0 60 Open Needs Replacement Leaks when turned. Did not exercise 37.98512 -121.74146 Closed Michael Lira

10966116 05/01/2024 12:06 PM Michael Lira Live oak and Jane ln Butterfly 18 72 72 Open Good 0.75 Had to clean 37.98646 -121.74146 Closed Michael Lira

10965839 05/01/2024 11:23 AM Michael Lira Live oak and placer East side of live oak Butterfly 18 48 47 Open Good 0.5 37.98769 -121.74148 Closed Michael Lira

10965837 05/01/2024 11:22 AM Michael Lira Butterfly 0 0 Open No Valve Present No butterfly found 37.99020 -121.74151 Closed Michael Lira

10965590 05/01/2024 10:17 AM Michael Lira Gumtree and Quarter ln Butterfly 16 38 42 Open Good 0.5 37.99186 -121.73845 Closed Michael Lira

10965566 05/01/2024 10:14 AM Michael Lira Gum tree and LaVista Butterfly 16 38 42 Open Good 0.5 37.99185 -121.73986 Closed Michael Lira

10965562 05/01/2024 10:12 AM Michael Lira Gumtree and orchard oaks ct East Butterfly 0 0 Open No Valve Present No butterfly in this intersection 37.99186 -121.74059 Closed Michael Lira

10965348 05/01/2024 09:32 AM Michael Lira Gumtree and liveoak Butterfly 16 46 43 Open Good 0.5 37.99182 -121.74144 Closed Michael Lira

10965341 05/01/2024 09:31 AM Michael Lira Gumtree and liveoak North east corner Butterfly 16 38 48 Open Good 0.5 37.99191 -121.74145 Closed Michael Lira

10965230 05/01/2024 09:25 AM Michael Lira Gumtree and Live oak South east corner Butterfly 16 46 43 Open Good 0.5 37.99173 -121.74145 Closed Michael Lira

10965227 05/01/2024 09:24 AM Michael Lira Gum tree and Live oak Butterfly 16 38 48 Open Good 0.5 37.99186 -121.74138 Closed Michael Lira

10952761 04/29/2024 02:28 PM Michael Lira Empire south of gateway Gate 8 0 0 Open No Valve Present Valve not found 37.98452 -121.73248 Closed Michael Lira

10952756 04/29/2024 01:00 PM Michael Lira Empire ave south of gateway Butterfly 16 41 80 Open Good 0.5 37.98468 -121.73248 Closed Michael Lira

10952752 04/29/2024 01:00 PM Michael Lira Empire At canal Butterfly 16 37 69 Open Good 2
Valve lid broken and fell in valve can. Had to 

remove before exercising
37.98370 -121.73251 Closed Michael Lira

10945548 04/29/2024 11:05 AM Michael Lira Empire East of tracks south of purpose built Butterfly 20 40 72 Open Good 0.5 37.97403 -121.73244 Closed Michael Lira

10945546 04/29/2024 11:02 AM Michael Lira Empire East of tracks south of purpose built Gate 20 38 72 Open Good 0.5
Total time to set up traffic control and exercise 

1hr
37.97412 -121.73252 Closed Michael Lira

10945250 04/29/2024 09:53 AM Michael Lira Neroly and Placer Butterfly 16 37 74 Open Good 0.75 Had to clean 37.98667 -121.74678 Closed Michael Lira

10945249 04/29/2024 09:51 AM Michael Lira Neroly and placer Gate 12 27 53 Open Fair 0.5
Map book shows in line butterfly valve for 

neroly. This is the 12” gate valve for Placer
37.98678 -121.74698 Closed Michael Lira

Mobile MMS - Valve Exercising Export

Exported 6/11/2024

APPENDIX A
Export of Valves Exercised by District to Date in 2024





 

  

Appendix B 

Opinion of Probable Cost Estimate (Vertical Assets) 

  

  



Appendix B • Opinion of Probable Cost Estimate (Vertical Assets) 

  

This page intentionally left blank.



Opinion of Probable Cost Page 1

Above Ground Asset Costs 6/11/2024  5:07 PM

Diablo Water District

Above Ground Asset Costing - Allocated

Opinion of Probable Construction Cost, June 2024, Conceptual

Project name Above Ground Asset Costs

Labor rate table CA24 Stockton

Equipment rate table 2024 $6EquipRate BOF

Job cost job number 219922

Estimate Type OPCC

Design Level 0%

CDM Smith DB Ver. V8

Estimators NC

ENR 20 City CCI: JUN 2024  13,546.80

Notes This is an Opinion of Probable Construction Cost only, as defined by

the documents provided at the level of design indicated above. CDM

Smith has no control over the cost of labor, materials, equipment, or

services furnished, over schedules, over contractor's methods of

determining prices, competitive bidding (at least 3 each - both prime

bidders and major subcontractors), market conditions or negotiating

terms. CDM Smith does not guarantee that this opinion will not vary

from actual cost, or contractor's bids.

There are not any costs provided for: Change Orders, Design

Engineering, Construction Oversight, Client Costs, Finance or Funding

Costs, Legal Fees, Land Acquisition or temporary/permanent

Easements, Operations, or any other costs associated with this project

that are not specifically part of the bidding contractor's proposed scope.

This OPCC shall remain vaild for 120 days.  Beyond this date, CDM

Constructors should be notified of design changes.  The estimate will

also be reviewed to reflect current market conditions.

Assumptions:

No rock excavation is required.

Only nominal dewatering is needed.

No consideration for contaminated soils or hazardous materials is

included (i.e. asbestos, lead, etc).

Based on a normal 40 hour work week with no overtime.

E:\Estimating\01 PROJECTS\05 SWR-RNC\CA\Diablo Water District\2021-09 Diablo Water Above Ground Asset Costing\Estimate2024-06 DWD Above Ground Asset Allocated.pee
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Opinion of Probable Cost Page 2

Above Ground Asset Costs 6/11/2024  5:07 PM

Spreadsheet Level Takeoff Quantity Labor Amount
Material

Amount
Sub Amount Equip Amount Other Amount Total Cost/Unit Total Amount

10 Equipment Removal and Replacement10 Equipment Removal and Replacement
11200 Water Treatment Equipment11200 Water Treatment Equipment

11200.76.0010 Randall Bold WTP High Lift Pump No. 111200.76.0010 Randall Bold WTP High Lift Pump No. 1

3/4" x 4-3/4" Expansion Anchor - 316 Stainless Steel 4 ea 232 318 - - - 137 /ea 549

Furnish Lubricants 1 gal - - - - 113 113 /gal 113

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care Pumps 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Pump 150 HP 1 ea 12,288 256,763 - - - 269,051 /ea 269,051

Install Local Control Panel 1 ea 219 - - - 225 445 /ea 445

Set VFD Control 1 ea 2,633 - - - - 2,633 /ea 2,633

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 4 cf 1,082 - - - 595 419 /cf 1,677

Test & Check Pumps 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Remove/Realign Drive Coupling to Bump Motor < 1-1/2" 1 ea 439 - - - - 439 /ea 439

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 4 ch 1,034 - - 4,107 - 1,285 /ch 5,141

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 1,034 - - 4,107 - 5,141 /ea 5,141

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 4,389 - - - - 4,389 /ea 4,389

Removal - Haul 1 ea 753 - - 1,022 - 1,775 /ea 1,775

11200.76.0010 Randall Bold WTP High Lift Pump No. 1 1 ea 25,513 257,081 9,556 933 293,082 /ea 293,082

11200.76.0020 Randall Bold WTP High Lift Pump no. 211200.76.0020 Randall Bold WTP High Lift Pump no. 2

3/4" x 4-3/4" Expansion Anchor - 316 Stainless Steel 4 ea 232 318 - - - 137 /ea 549

Furnish Lubricants 1 gal - - - - 113 113 /gal 113

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care Pumps 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Pump 150 HP 1 ea 12,288 256,763 - - - 269,051 /ea 269,051

Install Local Control Panel 1 ea 219 - - - 225 445 /ea 445

Set VFD Control 1 ea 2,633 - - - - 2,633 /ea 2,633

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 4 cf 1,082 - - - 595 419 /cf 1,677

Test & Check Pumps 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Remove/Realign Drive Coupling to Bump Motor < 1-1/2" 1 ea 439 - - - - 439 /ea 439

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 4 ch 1,034 - - 4,107 - 1,285 /ch 5,141

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 1,034 - - 4,107 - 5,141 /ea 5,141

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 4,389 - - - - 4,389 /ea 4,389

Removal - Haul 1 ea 753 - - 1,022 - 1,775 /ea 1,775

11200.76.0020 Randall Bold WTP High Lift Pump no. 2 1 ea 25,513 257,081 9,556 933 293,083 /ea 293,083

11200.76.0040 Randall Bold WTP High Lift Pump No. 311200.76.0040 Randall Bold WTP High Lift Pump No. 3

3/4" x 4-3/4" Expansion Anchor - 316 Stainless Steel 4 ea 232 318 - - - 137 /ea 549

Furnish Lubricants 1 gal - - - - 113 113 /gal 113

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care Pumps 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Pump 300 HP 1 ea 13,166 583,552 - - - 596,718 /ea 596,718

Install Local Control Panel 1 ea 219 - - - 225 445 /ea 445

Set VFD Control 1 ea 2,633 - - - - 2,633 /ea 2,633

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 4 cf 1,082 - - - 595 419 /cf 1,677

Test & Check Pumps 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Remove/Realign Drive Coupling to Bump Motor < 1-1/2" 1 ea 439 - - - - 439 /ea 439

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 4 ch 1,034 - - 4,107 - 1,285 /ch 5,141

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 1,034 - - 4,107 - 5,141 /ea 5,141

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 4,389 - - - - 4,389 /ea 4,389

Removal - Haul 1 ea 753 - - 1,022 - 1,775 /ea 1,775

11200.76.0040 Randall Bold WTP High Lift Pump No. 3 1 ea 26,391 583,870 9,556 933 620,750 /ea 620,750

11200.76.0050 Randall Bold WTP High Lift Pump No. 411200.76.0050 Randall Bold WTP High Lift Pump No. 4

3/4" x 4-3/4" Expansion Anchor - 316 Stainless Steel 4 ea 232 318 - - - 137 /ea 549

Furnish Lubricants 1 gal - - - - 113 113 /gal 113

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care Pumps 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Pump 300 HP 1 ea 13,166 583,552 - - - 596,718 /ea 596,718

Install Local Control Panel 1 ea 219 - - - 225 445 /ea 445

Set VFD Control 1 ea 2,633 - - - - 2,633 /ea 2,633

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 4 cf 1,082 - - - 595 419 /cf 1,677

Test & Check Pumps 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Remove/Realign Drive Coupling to Bump Motor < 1-1/2" 1 ea 439 - - - - 439 /ea 439

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 4 ch 1,034 - - 4,107 - 1,285 /ch 5,141

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 1,034 - - 4,107 - 5,141 /ea 5,141

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 4,389 - - - - 4,389 /ea 4,389
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11200.76.0050 Randall Bold WTP High Lift Pump No. 411200.76.0050 Randall Bold WTP High Lift Pump No. 4

Removal - Haul 1 ea 753 - - 1,022 - 1,775 /ea 1,775

11200.76.0050 Randall Bold WTP High Lift Pump No. 4 1 ea 26,390 583,870 9,556 933 620,750 /ea 620,750

11200.76.0070 Randall Bold WTP Hydropneumatic Tank11200.76.0070 Randall Bold WTP Hydropneumatic Tank

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 2 cf 541 - - - 298 419 /cf 839

Test & Check 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 2 ch 517 - - 2,054 - 1,285 /ch 2,571

3,000 Gallon Steel Tank 1 ea 7,665 14,005 - 6,161 - 27,831 /ea 27,831

5,000 Gallon Steel Tank 1 ea 8,942 19,607 - 7,187 - 35,737 /ea 35,737

Install Hold-downs <  5,000 Gallons Tank 4 ea 2,329 467 - - - 699 /ea 2,796

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 517 - - 4,107 - 4,624 /ea 4,624

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 2,194 - - - - 2,194 /ea 2,194

Removal - Haul 1 ea 377 - - 1,022 - 1,398 /ea 1,398

11200.76.0070 Randall Bold WTP Hydropneumatic Tank 1 ea 24,492 34,079 20,850 298 79,719 /ea 79,719

11200.76.0090 Blending Facility PLC 11200.76.0090 Blending Facility PLC 

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0100 Blending Facility Pre Chlorine Analyzer11200.76.0100 Blending Facility Pre Chlorine Analyzer

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0110 Blending Facility Post Chlorine Analyzer11200.76.0110 Blending Facility Post Chlorine Analyzer

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0120 Blending Facility Flow Meter11200.76.0120 Blending Facility Flow Meter

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 517 - - 4,107 - 4,624 /ea 4,624

Removal - Haul 1 ea 377 - - 1,022 - 1,398 /ea 1,398

Crane/Forklift Time 1 ea 517 - - 4,107 - 4,624 /ea 4,624

Unload Care/Protect I&C Instruments 1 ea 92 - - - - 92 /ea 92

12" Flow Meter- N.O.C 1 ea 1,989 14,005 - - - 15,994 /ea 15,994

12" Flow Meter- N.O.C 1 ea 1,989 0 - - - 1,989 /ea 1,989

11200.76.0120 Blending Facility Flow Meter 1 ea 5,481 14,005 9,236 28,722 /ea 28,722

11200.76.0140 Blending Facility Sodium Hypo Storage Tank11200.76.0140 Blending Facility Sodium Hypo Storage Tank

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 2 cf 541 - - - 298 419 /cf 839

Test & Check 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 2 ch 517 - - 2,054 - 1,285 /ch 2,571

1,000 Gallon Steel Tank 1 ea 7,665 14,005 - 6,161 - 27,831 /ea 27,831

Install Hold-downs <  5,000 Gallons Tank 4 ea 2,329 467 - - - 699 /ea 2,796

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 517 - - 4,107 - 4,624 /ea 4,624

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 2,194 - - - - 2,194 /ea 2,194

Removal - Haul 1 ea 377 - - 1,022 - 1,398 /ea 1,398

11200.76.0140 Blending Facility Sodium Hypo Storage Tank 1 ea 15,550 14,472 13,663 298 43,982 /ea 43,982

11200.76.0150 Blending Facility Sodium Hypo Storage Tank Level11200.76.0150 Blending Facility Sodium Hypo Storage Tank Level

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0160 Blending Facility Hypo Containment Sump Pump11200.76.0160 Blending Facility Hypo Containment Sump Pump

3/4" x 4-3/4" Expansion Anchor - 316 Stainless Steel 4 ea 232 318 - - - 137 /ea 549

Furnish Lubricants 1 gal - - - - 113 113 /gal 113

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care Pumps 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 2 cf 541 - - - 298 419 /cf 839

Test & Check Pumps 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 2 ch 517 - - 2,054 - 1,285 /ch 2,571

Sump Pump  < 1 HP 1 ea 329 3,501 - - - 3,830 /ea 3,830

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 1,034 - - 4,107 - 5,141 /ea 5,141

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 4,389 - - - - 4,389 /ea 4,389

Removal - Haul 1 ea 753 - - 1,022 - 1,775 /ea 1,775

11200.76.0160 Blending Facility Hypo Containment Sump Pump 1 ea 9,204 3,819 7,502 410 20,936 /ea 20,936

11200.76.0170 Blending Facility Hypo Containment Sump Level11200.76.0170 Blending Facility Hypo Containment Sump Level

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0180 Blending Facility Sodium Hypo Metering Pump 111200.76.0180 Blending Facility Sodium Hypo Metering Pump 1

3/4" x 4-3/4" Expansion Anchor - 316 Stainless Steel 4 ea 232 318 - - - 137 /ea 549

Furnish Lubricants 1 gal - - - - 113 113 /gal 113

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071
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11200.76.0180 Blending Facility Sodium Hypo Metering Pump 111200.76.0180 Blending Facility Sodium Hypo Metering Pump 1

Warehouse & Care Pumps 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 2 cf 541 - - - 298 419 /cf 839

Test & Check Pumps 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 2 ch 517 - - 2,054 - 1,285 /ch 2,571

Sump Pump  < 1 HP 1 ea 329 10,798 - - - 11,127 /ea 11,127

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 1,034 - - 4,107 - 5,141 /ea 5,141

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 4,389 - - - - 4,389 /ea 4,389

Removal - Haul 1 ea 753 - - 1,022 - 1,775 /ea 1,775

11200.76.0180 Blending Facility Sodium Hypo Metering Pump 1 1 ea 9,204 11,116 7,502 410 28,232 /ea 28,232

11200.76.0190 Blending Facility Sodium Hypo Metering Pump 211200.76.0190 Blending Facility Sodium Hypo Metering Pump 2

3/4" x 4-3/4" Expansion Anchor - 316 Stainless Steel 4 ea 232 318 - - - 137 /ea 549

Furnish Lubricants 1 gal - - - - 113 113 /gal 113

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care Pumps 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 2 cf 541 - - - 298 419 /cf 839

Test & Check Pumps 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 2 ch 517 - - 2,054 - 1,285 /ch 2,571

Sump Pump  < 1 HP 1 ea 329 10,798 - - - 11,127 /ea 11,127

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 1,034 - - 4,107 - 5,141 /ea 5,141

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 4,389 - - - - 4,389 /ea 4,389

Removal - Haul 1 ea 753 - - 1,022 - 1,775 /ea 1,775

11200.76.0190 Blending Facility Sodium Hypo Metering Pump 2 1 ea 9,204 11,116 7,502 410 28,232 /ea 28,232

11200.76.0200 Blending Facility Sodium Hypo Flow Meter11200.76.0200 Blending Facility Sodium Hypo Flow Meter

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 517 - - 4,107 - 4,624 /ea 4,624

Removal - Haul 1 ea 377 - - 1,022 - 1,398 /ea 1,398

Crane/Forklift Time 1 ea 517 - - 4,107 - 4,624 /ea 4,624

Unload Care/Protect I&C Instruments 1 ea 92 - - - - 92 /ea 92

1" Flow Meter N.O.C 1 ea 929 3,501 - - - 4,431 /ea 4,431

12" Flow Meter- N.O.C 1 ea 1,989 - - - 1,989 /ea 1,989

11200.76.0200 Blending Facility Sodium Hypo Flow Meter 1 ea 4,421 3,501 9,236 17,158 /ea 17,158

11200.76.0210 Blending Facility Sodium Hypo Pressure Instruments11200.76.0210 Blending Facility Sodium Hypo Pressure Instruments

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0220 Blending Facility Sodium Hypo Control Panel11200.76.0220 Blending Facility Sodium Hypo Control Panel

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0230 Blending Facility Building and Site11200.76.0230 Blending Facility Building and Site

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0250 Blending Facility Hydrofluosilidcic Acid Tank11200.76.0250 Blending Facility Hydrofluosilidcic Acid Tank

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 2 cf 541 - - - 298 419 /cf 839

Test & Check 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 2 ch 517 - - 2,054 - 1,285 /ch 2,571

700 Gallon Steel Tank 1 ea 5,110 9,804 - 4,107 - 19,021 /ea 19,021

Install Hold-downs <  5,000 Gallons Tank 4 ea 2,329 467 - - - 699 /ea 2,796

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 517 - - 4,107 - 4,624 /ea 4,624

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 2,194 - - - - 2,194 /ea 2,194

Removal - Haul 1 ea 377 - - 1,022 - 1,398 /ea 1,398

11200.76.0250 Blending Facility Hydrofluosilidcic Acid Tank 1 ea 12,995 10,271 11,609 298 35,172 /ea 35,172

11200.76.0260 Blending Facility Hydrofluosilidcic Acid Tank Level11200.76.0260 Blending Facility Hydrofluosilidcic Acid Tank Level

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0270 Blending Facility Hydrofluosilidcic Acid Containment Sump Pump11200.76.0270 Blending Facility Hydrofluosilidcic Acid Containment Sump Pump

3/4" x 4-3/4" Expansion Anchor - 316 Stainless Steel 4 ea 232 318 - - - 137 /ea 549

Furnish Lubricants 1 gal - - - - 113 113 /gal 113

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care Pumps 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 2 cf 541 - - - 298 419 /cf 839

Test & Check Pumps 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 2 ch 517 - - 2,054 - 1,285 /ch 2,571

Sump Pump  < 1 HP 1 ea 329 3,501 - - - 3,830 /ea 3,830

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 1,034 - - 4,107 - 5,141 /ea 5,141

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 4,389 - - - - 4,389 /ea 4,389

Removal - Haul 1 ea 753 - - 1,022 - 1,775 /ea 1,775

E:\Estimating\01 PROJECTS\05 SWR-RNC\CA\Diablo Water District\2021-09 Diablo Water Above Ground Asset Costing\Estimate2024-06 DWD Above Ground Asset Allocated.pee



Opinion of Probable Cost Page 5

Above Ground Asset Costs 6/11/2024  5:07 PM

Spreadsheet Level Takeoff Quantity Labor Amount
Material

Amount
Sub Amount Equip Amount Other Amount Total Cost/Unit Total Amount

11200.76.0270 Blending Facility Hydrofluosilidcic Acid Containment Sump Pump 1 ea 9,204 3,819 7,502 410 20,936 /ea 20,936

11200.76.0280 Blending Facility Hydrofluosilidcic Acid Containment Sump Level11200.76.0280 Blending Facility Hydrofluosilidcic Acid Containment Sump Level

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0290 Blending Facility Hydrofluosilidcic Acid Metering Pump 111200.76.0290 Blending Facility Hydrofluosilidcic Acid Metering Pump 1

3/4" x 4-3/4" Expansion Anchor - 316 Stainless Steel 4 ea 232 318 - - - 137 /ea 549

Furnish Lubricants 1 gal - - - - 113 113 /gal 113

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care Pumps 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 2 cf 541 - - - 298 419 /cf 839

Test & Check Pumps 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 2 ch 517 - - 2,054 - 1,285 /ch 2,571

Sump Pump  < 1 HP 1 ea 329 10,798 - - - 11,127 /ea 11,127

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 1,034 - - 4,107 - 5,141 /ea 5,141

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 4,389 - - - - 4,389 /ea 4,389

Removal - Haul 1 ea 753 - - 1,022 - 1,775 /ea 1,775

11200.76.0290 Blending Facility Hydrofluosilidcic Acid Metering Pump 1 1 ea 9,204 11,116 7,502 410 28,232 /ea 28,232

11200.76.0300 Blending Facility Hydrofluosilidcic Acid Metering Pump 211200.76.0300 Blending Facility Hydrofluosilidcic Acid Metering Pump 2

3/4" x 4-3/4" Expansion Anchor - 316 Stainless Steel 4 ea 232 318 - - - 137 /ea 549

Furnish Lubricants 1 gal - - - - 113 113 /gal 113

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care Pumps 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 2 cf 541 - - - 298 419 /cf 839

Test & Check Pumps 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 2 ch 517 - - 2,054 - 1,285 /ch 2,571

Sump Pump  < 1 HP 1 ea 329 10,798 - - - 11,127 /ea 11,127

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 1,034 - - 4,107 - 5,141 /ea 5,141

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 4,389 - - - - 4,389 /ea 4,389

Removal - Haul 1 ea 753 - - 1,022 - 1,775 /ea 1,775

11200.76.0300 Blending Facility Hydrofluosilidcic Acid Metering Pump 2 1 ea 9,204 11,116 7,502 410 28,232 /ea 28,232

11200.76.0310 Blending Facility Hydrofluosilidcic Acid Flow Meter11200.76.0310 Blending Facility Hydrofluosilidcic Acid Flow Meter

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 517 - - 4,107 - 4,624 /ea 4,624

Removal - Haul 1 ea 377 - - 1,022 - 1,398 /ea 1,398

Crane/Forklift Time 1 ea 517 - - 4,107 - 4,624 /ea 4,624

Unload Care/Protect I&C Instruments 1 ea 92 - - - - 92 /ea 92

1" Flow Meter N.O.C 1 ea 929 3,501 - - - 4,431 /ea 4,431

12" Flow Meter- N.O.C 1 ea 1,989 - - - 1,989 /ea 1,989

11200.76.0310 Blending Facility Hydrofluosilidcic Acid Flow Meter 1 ea 4,421 3,501 9,236 17,158 /ea 17,158

11200.76.0320 Blending Facility Hydrofluosilidcic Acid Pressure Instruments11200.76.0320 Blending Facility Hydrofluosilidcic Acid Pressure Instruments

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0330 Blending Facility Hydrofluosilidcic Acid Control Panel11200.76.0330 Blending Facility Hydrofluosilidcic Acid Control Panel

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0340 Blending Facility Building and Site11200.76.0340 Blending Facility Building and Site

Demo Building Subcontractor 2,000 sf - - 362,280 - - 181 /sf 362,280

Building Subcontractor 2,000 sf - - 1,334,700 - - 667 /sf 1,334,700

11200.76.0340 Blending Facility Building and Site 1 ea 1,696,980 1,696,980 /ea 1,696,980

11200.76.0350 Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Tank11200.76.0350 Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Tank

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 2 cf 541 - - - 298 419 /cf 839

Test & Check 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 2 ch 517 - - 2,054 - 1,285 /ch 2,571

550 Gallon Steel Tank 1 ea 5,110 9,337 - 4,107 - 18,554 /ea 18,554

Install Hold-downs <  5,000 Gallons Tank 4 ea 2,329 467 - - - 699 /ea 2,796

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 517 - - 4,107 - 4,624 /ea 4,624

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 2,194 - - - - 2,194 /ea 2,194

Removal - Haul 1 ea 377 - - 1,022 - 1,398 /ea 1,398

11200.76.0350 Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Tank 1 ea 12,995 9,804 11,609 298 34,705 /ea 34,705

11200.76.0360 Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Tank Level11200.76.0360 Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Tank Level

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0370 Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Containment Sump Pump11200.76.0370 Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Containment Sump Pump

3/4" x 4-3/4" Expansion Anchor - 316 Stainless Steel 4 ea 232 318 - - - 137 /ea 549

Furnish Lubricants 1 gal - - - - 113 113 /gal 113

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071
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11200.76.0370 Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Containment Sump Pump11200.76.0370 Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Containment Sump Pump

Warehouse & Care Pumps 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 2 cf 541 - - - 298 419 /cf 839

Test & Check Pumps 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 2 ch 517 - - 2,054 - 1,285 /ch 2,571

Sump Pump  < 1 HP 1 ea 329 3,501 - - - 3,830 /ea 3,830

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 1,034 - - 4,107 - 5,141 /ea 5,141

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 4,389 - - - - 4,389 /ea 4,389

Removal - Haul 1 ea 753 - - 1,022 - 1,775 /ea 1,775

11200.76.0370 Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Containment Sump Pump 1 ea 9,204 3,819 7,502 410 20,936 /ea 20,936

11200.76.0380 Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Containment Sump Level11200.76.0380 Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Containment Sump Level

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0390 Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Metering Pump 111200.76.0390 Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Metering Pump 1

3/4" x 4-3/4" Expansion Anchor - 316 Stainless Steel 4 ea 232 318 - - - 137 /ea 549

Furnish Lubricants 1 gal - - - - 113 113 /gal 113

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care Pumps 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 2 cf 541 - - - 298 419 /cf 839

Test & Check Pumps 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 2 ch 517 - - 2,054 - 1,285 /ch 2,571

Sump Pump  < 1 HP 1 ea 329 3,501 - - - 3,830 /ea 3,830

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 1,034 - - 4,107 - 5,141 /ea 5,141

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 4,389 - - - - 4,389 /ea 4,389

Removal - Haul 1 ea 753 - - 1,022 - 1,775 /ea 1,775

11200.76.0390 Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Metering Pump 1 1 ea 9,204 3,819 7,502 410 20,936 /ea 20,936

11200.76.0400 Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Metering Pump 211200.76.0400 Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Metering Pump 2

3/4" x 4-3/4" Expansion Anchor - 316 Stainless Steel 4 ea 232 318 - - - 137 /ea 549

Furnish Lubricants 1 gal - - - - 113 113 /gal 113

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care Pumps 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 2 cf 541 - - - 298 419 /cf 839

Test & Check Pumps 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 2 ch 517 - - 2,054 - 1,285 /ch 2,571

Sump Pump  < 1 HP 1 ea 329 3,501 - - - 3,830 /ea 3,830

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 1,034 - - 4,107 - 5,141 /ea 5,141

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 4,389 - - - - 4,389 /ea 4,389

Removal - Haul 1 ea 753 - - 1,022 - 1,775 /ea 1,775

11200.76.0400 Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Metering Pump 2 1 ea 9,204 3,819 7,502 410 20,936 /ea 20,936

11200.76.0410 Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Flow Meter11200.76.0410 Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Flow Meter

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 517 - - 4,107 - 4,624 /ea 4,624

Removal - Haul 1 ea 377 - - 1,022 - 1,398 /ea 1,398

Crane/Forklift Time 1 ea 517 - - 4,107 - 4,624 /ea 4,624

Unload Care/Protect I&C Instruments 1 ea 92 - - - - 92 /ea 92

1" Flow Meter N.O.C 1 ea 929 3,501 - - - 4,431 /ea 4,431

12" Flow Meter- N.O.C 1 ea 1,989 - - - 1,989 /ea 1,989

11200.76.0410 Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Flow Meter 1 ea 4,421 3,501 9,236 17,158 /ea 17,158

11200.76.0420 Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Pressure Control Instruments11200.76.0420 Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Pressure Control Instruments

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0430 Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Control Panel11200.76.0430 Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Control Panel

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0442 Blending Facility Wash Water Sump Pump11200.76.0442 Blending Facility Wash Water Sump Pump

3/4" x 4-3/4" Expansion Anchor - 316 Stainless Steel 4 ea 232 318 - - - 137 /ea 549

Furnish Lubricants 1 gal - - - - 113 113 /gal 113

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care Pumps 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 2 cf 541 - - - 298 419 /cf 839

Test & Check Pumps 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 1 ch 259 - - 1,027 - 1,285 /ch 1,285

Sump Pump  < 1 HP 1 ea 329 2,101 - - - 2,430 /ea 2,430

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 1,034 - - 4,107 - 5,141 /ea 5,141

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 4,389 - - - - 4,389 /ea 4,389

Removal - Haul 1 ea 753 - - 1,022 - 1,775 /ea 1,775

11200.76.0442 Blending Facility Wash Water Sump Pump 1 ea 8,946 2,418 6,476 410 18,250 /ea 18,250

11200.76.0443 Blending Facility Analyzer Water Sump Pump11200.76.0443 Blending Facility Analyzer Water Sump Pump
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11200.76.0443 Blending Facility Analyzer Water Sump Pump11200.76.0443 Blending Facility Analyzer Water Sump Pump

3/4" x 4-3/4" Expansion Anchor - 316 Stainless Steel 4 ea 232 318 - - - 137 /ea 549

Furnish Lubricants 1 gal - - - - 113 113 /gal 113

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care Pumps 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 2 cf 541 - - - 298 419 /cf 839

Test & Check Pumps 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 1 ch 259 - - 1,027 - 1,285 /ch 1,285

Sump Pump  < 1 HP 1 ea 329 2,101 - - - 2,430 /ea 2,430

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 1,034 - - 4,107 - 5,141 /ea 5,141

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 4,389 - - - - 4,389 /ea 4,389

Removal - Haul 1 ea 753 - - 1,022 - 1,775 /ea 1,775

11200.76.0443 Blending Facility Analyzer Water Sump Pump 1 ea 8,946 2,418 6,476 410 18,250 /ea 18,250

11200.76.0450 Pump 111200.76.0450 Pump 1

3/4" x 4-3/4" Expansion Anchor - 316 Stainless Steel 4 ea 232 318 - - - 137 /ea 549

Furnish Lubricants 1 gal - - - - 113 113 /gal 113

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care Pumps 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Pump 200 HP 1 ea 13,166 326,789 - - - 339,955 /ea 339,955

Install Local Control Panel 1 ea 219 - - - 225 445 /ea 445

Set VFD Control 1 ea 2,633 - - - - 2,633 /ea 2,633

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 4 cf 1,082 - - - 595 419 /cf 1,677

Test & Check Pumps 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Remove/Realign Drive Coupling to Bump Motor < 1-1/2" 1 ea 439 - - - - 439 /ea 439

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 4 ch 1,034 - - 4,107 - 1,285 /ch 5,141

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 1,034 - - 4,107 - 5,141 /ea 5,141

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 4,389 - - - - 4,389 /ea 4,389

Removal - Haul 1 ea 753 - - 1,022 - 1,775 /ea 1,775

11200.76.0450 Pump 1 1 ea 26,390 327,107 9,556 933 363,986 /ea 363,986

11200.76.0460 Pump 1 VFD11200.76.0460 Pump 1 VFD

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0470 Pump 2 11200.76.0470 Pump 2 

3/4" x 4-3/4" Expansion Anchor - 316 Stainless Steel 4 ea 232 318 - - - 137 /ea 549

Furnish Lubricants 1 gal - - - - 113 113 /gal 113

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care Pumps 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Pump 200 HP 1 ea 13,166 326,789 - - - 339,955 /ea 339,955

Install Local Control Panel 1 ea 219 - - - 225 445 /ea 445

Set VFD Control 1 ea 2,633 - - - - 2,633 /ea 2,633

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 4 cf 1,082 - - - 595 419 /cf 1,677

Test & Check Pumps 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Remove/Realign Drive Coupling to Bump Motor < 1-1/2" 1 ea 439 - - - - 439 /ea 439

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 4 ch 1,034 - - 4,107 - 1,285 /ch 5,141

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 1,034 - - 4,107 - 5,141 /ea 5,141

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 4,389 - - - - 4,389 /ea 4,389

Removal - Haul 1 ea 753 - - 1,022 - 1,775 /ea 1,775

11200.76.0470 Pump 2 1 ea 26,391 327,107 9,556 933 363,987 /ea 363,987

11200.76.0480 Pump 2 VFD11200.76.0480 Pump 2 VFD

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0490 Pump 3 Gas Driven11200.76.0490 Pump 3 Gas Driven

3/4" x 4-3/4" Expansion Anchor - 316 Stainless Steel 4 ea 232 318 - - - 137 /ea 549

Furnish Lubricants 1 gal - - - - 113 113 /gal 113

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care Pumps 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Vert Turbine Pump 200 HP gas 1 ea 13,166 303,447 - - - 316,613 /ea 316,613

Install Local Control Panel 1 ea 219 - - - 225 445 /ea 445

Set VFD Control 1 ea 2,633 - - - - 2,633 /ea 2,633

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 4 cf 1,082 - - - 595 419 /cf 1,677

Test & Check Pumps 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Remove/Realign Drive Coupling to Bump Motor < 1-1/2" 1 ea 439 - - - - 439 /ea 439

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 4 ch 1,034 - - 4,107 - 1,285 /ch 5,141

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 1,034 - - 4,107 - 5,141 /ea 5,141

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 4,389 - - - - 4,389 /ea 4,389

Removal - Haul 1 ea 753 - - 1,022 - 1,775 /ea 1,775
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11200.76.0490 Pump 3 Gas Driven 1 ea 26,390 303,765 9,556 933 340,644 /ea 340,644

11200.76.0500 Pump 411200.76.0500 Pump 4

3/4" x 4-3/4" Expansion Anchor - 316 Stainless Steel 4 ea 232 318 - - - 137 /ea 549

Furnish Lubricants 1 gal - - - - 113 113 /gal 113

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care Pumps 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Pump 75 HP 1 ea 8,777 122,546 - - - 131,323 /ea 131,323

Install Local Control Panel 1 ea 219 - - - 225 445 /ea 445

Set VFD Control 1 ea 2,633 - - - - 2,633 /ea 2,633

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 4 cf 1,082 - - - 595 419 /cf 1,677

Test & Check Pumps 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Remove/Realign Drive Coupling to Bump Motor < 1-1/2" 1 ea 439 - - - - 439 /ea 439

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 4 ch 1,034 - - 4,107 - 1,285 /ch 5,141

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 1,034 - - 4,107 - 5,141 /ea 5,141

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 4,389 - - - - 4,389 /ea 4,389

Removal - Haul 1 ea 753 - - 1,022 - 1,775 /ea 1,775

11200.76.0500 Pump 4 1 ea 22,002 122,864 9,556 933 155,355 /ea 155,355

11200.76.0515 Generator11200.76.0515 Generator

125 KW Generator 1 ea 5,704 116,711 - - - 122,415 /ea 122,415

11200.76.0515 Generator 1 ea 5,704 116,711 122,415 /ea 122,415

11200.76.0520 Pressure Control, Bubbler Level Control11200.76.0520 Pressure Control, Bubbler Level Control

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0530 Cla Valve11200.76.0530 Cla Valve

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 517 - - 4,107 - 4,624 /ea 4,624

Removal - Haul 1 ea 377 - - 1,022 - 1,398 /ea 1,398

Crane/Forklift Time 1 ea 517 - - 4,107 - 4,624 /ea 4,624

Unload Care/Protect I&C Instruments 1 ea 92 - - - - 92 /ea 92

12" Flow Meter- N.O.C 1 ea 1,989 - - - 1,989 /ea 1,989

8" Cla Valve 1 ea 1,636 8,870 - - - 10,506 /ea 10,506

11200.76.0530 Cla Valve 1 ea 5,128 8,870 9,236 23,234 /ea 23,234

11200.76.0540 Reservoir 1 11200.76.0540 Reservoir 1 

2.5MG Steel Tank 1 ea - - 3,575,081 - - 3,575,081 /ea 3,575,081

Cathodic Protection 1 ea - - 95,336 - - 95,336 /ea 95,336

Foundation 1 ea - - 476,677 - - 476,678 /ea 476,677

11200.76.0540 Reservoir 1 1 ea 4,147,094 4,147,094 /ea 4,147,094

11200.76.0541 Reservoir 1 (Internal Inspection)11200.76.0541 Reservoir 1 (Internal Inspection)

Special Inspection (Project Specific) 1 ls - - 9,534 - 10,021 19,555 /ls 19,555

11200.76.0541 Reservoir 1 (Internal Inspection) 1 ea 9,534 10,021 19,555 /ea 19,555

11200.76.0542 Reservoir 1 (coatings, repairs to rust spots)11200.76.0542 Reservoir 1 (coatings, repairs to rust spots)

Tank Coating 1 ea - - 715,016 - - 715,016 /ea 715,016

11200.76.0542 Reservoir 1 (coatings, repairs to rust spots) 1 ea 715,016 715,016 /ea 715,016

11200.76.0550 Corporation Yard PLC11200.76.0550 Corporation Yard PLC

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0560 Corporation Yard Building and Site11200.76.0560 Corporation Yard Building and Site

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0580 Reservoir 2 (Internal Inspection)11200.76.0580 Reservoir 2 (Internal Inspection)

Special Inspection (Project Specific) 1 ls - - 9,534 - 10,021 19,555 /ls 19,555

11200.76.0580 Reservoir 2 (Internal Inspection) 1 ea 9,534 10,021 19,555 /ea 19,555

11200.76.0590 Reservoir 2 (coatings, repairs to rust spots)11200.76.0590 Reservoir 2 (coatings, repairs to rust spots)

Tank Coating 1 ea - - 1,430,032 - - 1,430,032 /ea 1,430,032

11200.76.0590 Reservoir 2 (coatings, repairs to rust spots) 1 ea 1,430,032 1,430,032 /ea 1,430,032

11200.76.0600 Reservoir 3 (internal inspection)11200.76.0600 Reservoir 3 (internal inspection)

Special Inspection (Project Specific) 1 ls - - 9,534 - 10,021 19,555 /ls 19,555

11200.76.0600 Reservoir 3 (internal inspection) 1 ea 9,534 10,021 19,555 /ea 19,555

11200.76.0610 Reservoir 3 (coatings, repairs to rust spots)11200.76.0610 Reservoir 3 (coatings, repairs to rust spots)

Tank Coating 1 ea - - 1,430,032 - - 1,430,032 /ea 1,430,032

11200.76.0610 Reservoir 3 (coatings, repairs to rust spots) 1 ea 1,430,032 1,430,032 /ea 1,430,032

11200.76.0620 Reservoir 2 & 3 Site PLC11200.76.0620 Reservoir 2 & 3 Site PLC

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0630 Reservoir R 2 & R 3 Building and Site11200.76.0630 Reservoir R 2 & R 3 Building and Site

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

E:\Estimating\01 PROJECTS\05 SWR-RNC\CA\Diablo Water District\2021-09 Diablo Water Above Ground Asset Costing\Estimate2024-06 DWD Above Ground Asset Allocated.pee



Opinion of Probable Cost Page 9

Above Ground Asset Costs 6/11/2024  5:07 PM

Spreadsheet Level Takeoff Quantity Labor Amount
Material

Amount
Sub Amount Equip Amount Other Amount Total Cost/Unit Total Amount

11200.76.0650 Glen Park Well Submersible Pump11200.76.0650 Glen Park Well Submersible Pump

3/4" x 4-3/4" Expansion Anchor - 316 Stainless Steel 4 ea 232 318 - - - 137 /ea 549

Furnish Lubricants 1 gal - - - - 113 113 /gal 113

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care Pumps 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Pump 1 ea 13,166 121,379 - - - 134,545 /ea 134,545

Install Local Control Panel 1 ea 219 - - - 225 445 /ea 445

Set VFD Control 1 ea 2,633 - - - - 2,633 /ea 2,633

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 4 cf 1,082 - - - 595 419 /cf 1,677

Test & Check Pumps 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Remove/Realign Drive Coupling to Bump Motor < 1-1/2" 1 ea 439 - - - - 439 /ea 439

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 4 ch 1,034 - - 4,107 - 1,285 /ch 5,141

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 1,034 - - 4,107 - 5,141 /ea 5,141

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 4,389 - - - - 4,389 /ea 4,389

Removal - Haul 1 ea 753 - - 1,022 - 1,775 /ea 1,775

11200.76.0650 Glen Park Well Submersible Pump 1 ea 26,390 121,697 9,556 933 158,576 /ea 158,576

11200.76.0660 Glen Park Well  Submersible Pump VFD11200.76.0660 Glen Park Well  Submersible Pump VFD

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0670 Glen Park Well Discharge Flow Meter11200.76.0670 Glen Park Well Discharge Flow Meter

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 517 - - 4,107 - 4,624 /ea 4,624

Removal - Haul 1 ea 377 - - 1,022 - 1,398 /ea 1,398

Crane/Forklift Time 1 ea 517 - - 4,107 - 4,624 /ea 4,624

Unload Care/Protect I&C Instruments 1 ea 92 - - - - 92 /ea 92

10" Flow Meter- N.O.C 1 ea 1,787 11,671 - - - 13,458 /ea 13,458

12" Flow Meter- N.O.C 1 ea 1,989 - - - 1,989 /ea 1,989

11200.76.0670 Glen Park Well Discharge Flow Meter 1 ea 5,279 11,671 9,236 26,186 /ea 26,186

11200.76.0680 Glen Park Well Submersible Pump Pressure Control Instruments11200.76.0680 Glen Park Well Submersible Pump Pressure Control Instruments

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0690 Glen Park Well Hypo Metering Pump11200.76.0690 Glen Park Well Hypo Metering Pump

3/4" x 4-3/4" Expansion Anchor - 316 Stainless Steel 4 ea 232 318 - - - 137 /ea 549

Furnish Lubricants 1 gal - - - - 113 113 /gal 113

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care Pumps 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 2 cf 541 - - - 298 419 /cf 839

Test & Check Pumps 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 2 ch 517 - - 2,054 - 1,285 /ch 2,571

Sump Pump  < 1 HP 1 ea 329 10,798 - - - 11,127 /ea 11,127

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 1,034 - - 4,107 - 5,141 /ea 5,141

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 4,389 - - - - 4,389 /ea 4,389

Removal - Haul 1 ea 753 - - 1,022 - 1,775 /ea 1,775

11200.76.0690 Glen Park Well Hypo Metering Pump 1 ea 9,204 11,116 7,502 410 28,232 /ea 28,232

11200.76.0700 Glen Park Well Hypo Metering Pump Discharge Flow Switch11200.76.0700 Glen Park Well Hypo Metering Pump Discharge Flow Switch

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0710 Glen Park Well Hypo Containment Sump Level Switch11200.76.0710 Glen Park Well Hypo Containment Sump Level Switch

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0720 Glen Park Well PLC11200.76.0720 Glen Park Well PLC

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0730 Glen Park Well Control Panel and Operator Interface11200.76.0730 Glen Park Well Control Panel and Operator Interface

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0740 Glen Park Well Building and Site11200.76.0740 Glen Park Well Building and Site

Demo Building Subcontractor 600 sf - - 108,684 - - 181 /sf 108,684

Building Subcontractor 600 sf - - 400,410 - - 667 /sf 400,410

11200.76.0740 Glen Park Well Building and Site 1 ea 509,094 509,094 /ea 509,094

11200.76.0760 Stonecreek Submersible Pump11200.76.0760 Stonecreek Submersible Pump

3/4" x 4-3/4" Expansion Anchor - 316 Stainless Steel 4 ea 232 318 - - - 137 /ea 549

Furnish Lubricants 1 gal - - - - 113 113 /gal 113

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care Pumps 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Pump 1 ea 13,166 121,379 - - - 134,545 /ea 134,545

Install Local Control Panel 1 ea 219 - - - 225 445 /ea 445

Set VFD Control 1 ea 2,633 - - - - 2,633 /ea 2,633

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 4 cf 1,082 - - - 595 419 /cf 1,677

Test & Check Pumps 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

E:\Estimating\01 PROJECTS\05 SWR-RNC\CA\Diablo Water District\2021-09 Diablo Water Above Ground Asset Costing\Estimate2024-06 DWD Above Ground Asset Allocated.pee



Opinion of Probable Cost Page 10

Above Ground Asset Costs 6/11/2024  5:07 PM

Spreadsheet Level Takeoff Quantity Labor Amount
Material

Amount
Sub Amount Equip Amount Other Amount Total Cost/Unit Total Amount

11200.76.0760 Stonecreek Submersible Pump11200.76.0760 Stonecreek Submersible Pump

Remove/Realign Drive Coupling to Bump Motor < 1-1/2" 1 ea 439 - - - - 439 /ea 439

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 4 ch 1,034 - - 4,107 - 1,285 /ch 5,141

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 1,034 - - 4,107 - 5,141 /ea 5,141

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 4,389 - - - - 4,389 /ea 4,389

Removal - Haul 1 ea 753 - - 1,022 - 1,775 /ea 1,775

11200.76.0760 Stonecreek Submersible Pump 1 ea 26,391 121,697 9,556 933 158,576 /ea 158,576

11200.76.0770 Stonecreek Submersible Pump VFD11200.76.0770 Stonecreek Submersible Pump VFD

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0780 Stonecreek Well Discharge Flowmeter11200.76.0780 Stonecreek Well Discharge Flowmeter

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 517 - - 4,107 - 4,624 /ea 4,624

Removal - Haul 1 ea 377 - - 1,022 - 1,398 /ea 1,398

Crane/Forklift Time 1 ea 517 - - 4,107 - 4,624 /ea 4,624

Unload Care/Protect I&C Instruments 1 ea 92 - - - - 92 /ea 92

10" Flow Meter- N.O.C 1 ea 1,787 11,671 - - - 13,458 /ea 13,458

12" Flow Meter- N.O.C 1 ea 1,989 - - - 1,989 /ea 1,989

11200.76.0780 Stonecreek Well Discharge Flowmeter 1 ea 5,279 11,671 9,236 26,186 /ea 26,186

11200.76.0790 Stonecreek Well Discharge Pressure switch and Pressure Gauge11200.76.0790 Stonecreek Well Discharge Pressure switch and Pressure Gauge

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0800 Stonecreek Well Discharge Pressure Transmitter11200.76.0800 Stonecreek Well Discharge Pressure Transmitter

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0810 Stonecreek Well Chlorine Analyzer11200.76.0810 Stonecreek Well Chlorine Analyzer

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0820 Stonecreek Well Hypo Metering Pump11200.76.0820 Stonecreek Well Hypo Metering Pump

3/4" x 4-3/4" Expansion Anchor - 316 Stainless Steel 4 ea 232 318 - - - 137 /ea 549

Furnish Lubricants 1 gal - - - - 113 113 /gal 113

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care Pumps 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 2 cf 541 - - - 298 419 /cf 839

Test & Check Pumps 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 2 ch 517 - - 2,054 - 1,285 /ch 2,571

Sump Pump  < 1 HP 1 ea 329 10,798 - - - 11,127 /ea 11,127

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 1,034 - - 4,107 - 5,141 /ea 5,141

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 4,389 - - - - 4,389 /ea 4,389

Removal - Haul 1 ea 753 - - 1,022 - 1,775 /ea 1,775

11200.76.0820 Stonecreek Well Hypo Metering Pump 1 ea 9,204 11,116 7,502 410 28,232 /ea 28,232

11200.76.0830 Stonecreek Well Hypo Metering Pump Flow Switch11200.76.0830 Stonecreek Well Hypo Metering Pump Flow Switch

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0840 Stonecreek Well Hypo Containment Sump Level Switch11200.76.0840 Stonecreek Well Hypo Containment Sump Level Switch

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0850 Stonecreek Well PLC11200.76.0850 Stonecreek Well PLC

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0860 Stonecreek Well Control Panel and Operator Interface11200.76.0860 Stonecreek Well Control Panel and Operator Interface

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0870 Stonecreek Well Building and Site11200.76.0870 Stonecreek Well Building and Site

Demo Building Subcontractor 850 sf - - 153,969 - - 181 /sf 153,969

Building Subcontractor 850 sf - - 567,248 - - 667 /sf 567,248

11200.76.0870 Stonecreek Well Building and Site 1 ea 721,217 721,217 /ea 721,217

11200.76.0890 South Park Well Submersible Pump11200.76.0890 South Park Well Submersible Pump

3/4" x 4-3/4" Expansion Anchor - 316 Stainless Steel 4 ea 232 318 - - - 137 /ea 549

Furnish Lubricants 1 gal - - - - 113 113 /gal 113

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care Pumps 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Pump 200 HP 1 ea 13,166 121,379 - - - 134,545 /ea 134,545

Install Local Control Panel 1 ea 219 - - - 225 445 /ea 445

Set VFD Control 1 ea 2,633 - - - - 2,633 /ea 2,633

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 4 cf 1,082 - - - 595 419 /cf 1,677

Test & Check Pumps 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Remove/Realign Drive Coupling to Bump Motor < 1-1/2" 1 ea 439 - - - - 439 /ea 439

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 4 ch 1,034 - - 4,107 - 1,285 /ch 5,141

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 1,034 - - 4,107 - 5,141 /ea 5,141

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 4,389 - - - - 4,389 /ea 4,389
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11200.76.0890 South Park Well Submersible Pump11200.76.0890 South Park Well Submersible Pump

Removal - Haul 1 ea 753 - - 1,022 - 1,775 /ea 1,775

11200.76.0890 South Park Well Submersible Pump 1 ea 26,391 121,696 9,556 933 158,576 /ea 158,576

11200.76.0900 South Park Well Submersible Pump VFD11200.76.0900 South Park Well Submersible Pump VFD

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0910 South Park Well Discharge Flow Meter11200.76.0910 South Park Well Discharge Flow Meter

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 517 - - 4,107 - 4,624 /ea 4,624

Removal - Haul 1 ea 377 - - 1,022 - 1,398 /ea 1,398

Crane/Forklift Time 1 ea 517 - - 4,107 - 4,624 /ea 4,624

Unload Care/Protect I&C Instruments 1 ea 92 - - - - 92 /ea 92

12" Flow Meter- N.O.C 1 ea 1,989 - - - 1,989 /ea 1,989

14" Flow Meter- N.O.C 1 ea 2,474 16,339 - - - 18,814 /ea 18,814

11200.76.0910 South Park Well Discharge Flow Meter 1 ea 5,966 16,339 9,236 31,541 /ea 31,541

11200.76.0920 South Park Well Discharge Pressure Instruments11200.76.0920 South Park Well Discharge Pressure Instruments

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0930 South Park Well Discharge Flow Meter to Lake11200.76.0930 South Park Well Discharge Flow Meter to Lake

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 517 - - 4,107 - 4,624 /ea 4,624

Removal - Haul 1 ea 377 - - 1,022 - 1,398 /ea 1,398

Crane/Forklift Time 1 ea 517 - - 4,107 - 4,624 /ea 4,624

Unload Care/Protect I&C Instruments 1 ea 92 - - - - 92 /ea 92

12" Flow Meter- N.O.C 1 ea 1,989 - - - 1,989 /ea 1,989

14" Flow Meter- N.O.C 1 ea 2,474 16,339 - - - 18,814 /ea 18,814

11200.76.0930 South Park Well Discharge Flow Meter to Lake 1 ea 5,966 16,339 9,236 31,541 /ea 31,541

11200.76.0940 South Park Well Discharge Hydropneumatic Tank11200.76.0940 South Park Well Discharge Hydropneumatic Tank

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 2 cf 541 - - - 298 419 /cf 839

Test & Check 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 2 ch 517 - - 2,054 - 1,285 /ch 2,571

4,500 Gallon Steel Tank 1 ea 8,942 39,215 - 7,187 - 55,345 /ea 55,345

Install Hold-downs <  5,000 Gallons Tank 4 ea 2,329 467 - - - 699 /ea 2,796

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 517 - - 4,107 - 4,624 /ea 4,624

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 2,194 - - - - 2,194 /ea 2,194

Removal - Haul 1 ea 377 - - 1,022 - 1,398 /ea 1,398

11200.76.0940 South Park Well Discharge Hydropneumatic Tank 1 ea 16,827 39,682 14,690 298 71,496 /ea 71,496

11200.76.0950 South Park Well Discharge Hydropneumatic Tank Pressure Instruments11200.76.0950 South Park Well Discharge Hydropneumatic Tank Pressure Instruments

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0960 South Park Well Discharge Flow to Irrigation11200.76.0960 South Park Well Discharge Flow to Irrigation

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0970 South Park Well Discharge Flow Control Valve to Irrigation11200.76.0970 South Park Well Discharge Flow Control Valve to Irrigation

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0980 South Park Well Discharge Flow to DWD Distribution System11200.76.0980 South Park Well Discharge Flow to DWD Distribution System

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.0990 South Park Well Hypo Metering Pump11200.76.0990 South Park Well Hypo Metering Pump

3/4" x 4-3/4" Expansion Anchor - 316 Stainless Steel 4 ea 232 318 - - - 137 /ea 549

Furnish Lubricants 1 gal - - - - 113 113 /gal 113

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care Pumps 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 2 cf 541 - - - 298 419 /cf 839

Test & Check Pumps 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 2 ch 517 - - 2,054 - 1,285 /ch 2,571

Sump Pump  < 1 HP 1 ea 329 10,798 - - - 11,127 /ea 11,127

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 1,034 - - 4,107 - 5,141 /ea 5,141

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 4,389 - - - - 4,389 /ea 4,389

Removal - Haul 1 ea 753 - - 1,022 - 1,775 /ea 1,775

11200.76.0990 South Park Well Hypo Metering Pump 1 ea 9,204 11,116 7,502 410 28,232 /ea 28,232

11200.76.1000 South Park Well Hypo Metering Pump Flow Switch11200.76.1000 South Park Well Hypo Metering Pump Flow Switch

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.1010 South Park Well Hypo Storage Containment Level11200.76.1010 South Park Well Hypo Storage Containment Level

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.1020 South Park Well PLC11200.76.1020 South Park Well PLC

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0
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11200.76.1030 South Park Well Control Panel and Operator Interface11200.76.1030 South Park Well Control Panel and Operator Interface

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.1040 South Park Well Generator11200.76.1040 South Park Well Generator

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0
360 KW Generator 1 ea 7,637 233,421 - - - 241,058 /ea 241,058

11200.76.1040 South Park Well Generator 1 ea 7,637 233,421 241,058 /ea 241,058

11200.76.1050 South Park Well Building and Site11200.76.1050 South Park Well Building and Site

Demo Building Subcontractor 750 sf - - 135,855 - - 181 /sf 135,855

Building Subcontractor 750 sf - - 500,513 - - 667 /sf 500,513

11200.76.1050 South Park Well Building and Site 1 ea 636,368 636,368 /ea 636,368

11200.76.1070 Chem Feed Main Flow Meter11200.76.1070 Chem Feed Main Flow Meter

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 517 - - 4,107 - 4,624 /ea 4,624

Removal - Haul 1 ea 377 - - 1,022 - 1,398 /ea 1,398

Crane/Forklift Time 1 ea 517 - - 4,107 - 4,624 /ea 4,624

Unload Care/Protect I&C Instruments 1 ea 92 - - - - 92 /ea 92

6" Flow Meter- N.O.C 1 ea 1,188 7,003 - - - 8,191 /ea 8,191

12" Flow Meter- N.O.C 1 ea 1,989 - - - 1,989 /ea 1,989

11200.76.1070 Chem Feed Main Flow Meter 1 ea 4,680 7,003 9,236 20,918 /ea 20,918

11200.76.1080 Chem Feed Main Header Pressure Instruments Upstream of Pressure Regula11200.76.1080 Chem Feed Main Header Pressure Instruments Upstream of Pressure Regula

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.1090 Chem Feed Pre Chlorine Analyzer11200.76.1090 Chem Feed Pre Chlorine Analyzer

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.1100 Chem Feed Main Header Pressure Instruments Downstream of Pressure Regu11200.76.1100 Chem Feed Main Header Pressure Instruments Downstream of Pressure Regu

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.1110 Chem Feed Main Header Pressure Instruments Downstream of Static Mixer/11200.76.1110 Chem Feed Main Header Pressure Instruments Downstream of Static Mixer/

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.1120 Chem Feed Main Header Motor Control Valve11200.76.1120 Chem Feed Main Header Motor Control Valve

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 517 - - 4,107 - 4,624 /ea 4,624

Removal - Haul 1 ea 377 - - 1,022 - 1,398 /ea 1,398

Crane/Forklift Time 1 ea 517 - - 4,107 - 4,624 /ea 4,624

Unload Care/Protect I&C Instruments 1 ea 92 - - - - 92 /ea 92

12" Flow Meter- N.O.C 1 ea 1,989 - - - 1,989 /ea 1,989

8" Valve 1 ea 1,637 7,936 - - - 9,573 /ea 9,573

11200.76.1120 Chem Feed Main Header Motor Control Valve 1 ea 5,128 7,936 9,236 22,300 /ea 22,300

11200.76.1130 Chem Feed Post Chlorine Analyzer11200.76.1130 Chem Feed Post Chlorine Analyzer

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.1140 Chem Feed Hypo Storage Tank11200.76.1140 Chem Feed Hypo Storage Tank

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 2 cf 541 - - - 298 419 /cf 839

Test & Check 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 2 ch 517 - - 2,054 - 1,285 /ch 2,571

100 Gallon Tank 1 ea 5,110 3,735 - 4,107 - 12,952 /ea 12,952

Install Hold-downs <  5,000 Gallons Tank 4 ea 2,329 467 - - - 699 /ea 2,796

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 259 - - 4,107 - 4,366 /ea 4,366

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 1,097 - - - - 1,097 /ea 1,097

Removal - Haul 1 ea 188 - - 1,022 - 1,210 /ea 1,210

11200.76.1140 Chem Feed Hypo Storage Tank 1 ea 11,451 4,202 11,609 298 27,559 /ea 27,559

11200.76.1150 Chem Feed Hypo Storage Tank Level Transmitter11200.76.1150 Chem Feed Hypo Storage Tank Level Transmitter

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.1160 Chem Feed Hypo Metering Pump 111200.76.1160 Chem Feed Hypo Metering Pump 1

3/4" x 4-3/4" Expansion Anchor - 316 Stainless Steel 4 ea 232 318 - - - 137 /ea 549

Furnish Lubricants 1 gal - - - - 113 113 /gal 113

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care Pumps 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 2 cf 541 - - - 298 419 /cf 839

Test & Check Pumps 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 2 ch 517 - - 2,054 - 1,285 /ch 2,571

Sump Pump  < 1 HP 1 ea 329 10,798 - - - 11,127 /ea 11,127

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 1,034 - - 4,107 - 5,141 /ea 5,141

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 4,389 - - - - 4,389 /ea 4,389

Removal - Haul 1 ea 753 - - 1,022 - 1,775 /ea 1,775
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11200.76.1160 Chem Feed Hypo Metering Pump 1 1 ea 9,204 11,116 7,502 410 28,232 /ea 28,232

11200.76.1170 Chem Feed Hypo Metering Pump 211200.76.1170 Chem Feed Hypo Metering Pump 2

3/4" x 4-3/4" Expansion Anchor - 316 Stainless Steel 4 ea 232 318 - - - 137 /ea 549

Furnish Lubricants 1 gal - - - - 113 113 /gal 113

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care Pumps 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 2 cf 541 - - - 298 419 /cf 839

Test & Check Pumps 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 2 ch 517 - - 2,054 - 1,285 /ch 2,571

Sump Pump  < 1 HP 1 ea 329 10,798 - - - 11,127 /ea 11,127

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 1,034 - - 4,107 - 5,141 /ea 5,141

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 4,389 - - - - 4,389 /ea 4,389

Removal - Haul 1 ea 753 - - 1,022 - 1,775 /ea 1,775

11200.76.1170 Chem Feed Hypo Metering Pump 2 1 ea 9,204 11,116 7,502 410 28,232 /ea 28,232

11200.76.1180 Chem Feed Hypo Containment Sump11200.76.1180 Chem Feed Hypo Containment Sump

Place Holder 0 ea - - - /ea

11200.76.1181 Chem Feed Hypo Containment Sump11200.76.1181 Chem Feed Hypo Containment Sump

3/4" x 4-3/4" Expansion Anchor - 316 Stainless Steel 4 ea 232 318 - - - 137 /ea 549

Furnish Lubricants 1 gal - - - - 113 113 /gal 113

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care Pumps 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 2 cf 541 - - - 298 419 /cf 839

Test & Check Pumps 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 1 ch 259 - - 1,027 - 1,285 /ch 1,285

Sump Pump  < 1 HP 1 ea 329 2,101 - - - 2,430 /ea 2,430

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 1,034 - - 4,107 - 5,141 /ea 5,141

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 4,389 - - - - 4,389 /ea 4,389

Removal - Haul 1 ea 753 - - 1,022 - 1,775 /ea 1,775

11200.76.1181 Chem Feed Hypo Containment Sump 1 ea 8,946 2,418 6,476 410 18,250 /ea 18,250

11200.76.1190 Chem Feed Aqua Ammonia Storage Tank11200.76.1190 Chem Feed Aqua Ammonia Storage Tank

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 2 cf 541 - - - 298 419 /cf 839

Test & Check 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 2 ch 517 - - 2,054 - 1,285 /ch 2,571

100 Gallon Tank 1 ea 5,110 3,735 - 4,107 - 12,952 /ea 12,952

Install Hold-downs <  5,000 Gallons Tank 4 ea 2,329 467 - - - 699 /ea 2,796

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 259 - - 4,107 - 4,366 /ea 4,366

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 1,097 - - - - 1,097 /ea 1,097

Removal - Haul 1 ea 188 - - 1,022 - 1,210 /ea 1,210

11200.76.1190 Chem Feed Aqua Ammonia Storage Tank 1 ea 11,451 4,202 11,609 298 27,559 /ea 27,559

11200.76.1200 Chem Feed Aqua Ammonia Storage Tank Level Transmitter11200.76.1200 Chem Feed Aqua Ammonia Storage Tank Level Transmitter

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.1210 Chem Feed Aqua Ammonia Metering Pump 111200.76.1210 Chem Feed Aqua Ammonia Metering Pump 1

3/4" x 4-3/4" Expansion Anchor - 316 Stainless Steel 4 ea 232 318 - - - 137 /ea 549

Furnish Lubricants 1 gal - - - - 113 113 /gal 113

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care Pumps 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 2 cf 541 - - - 298 419 /cf 839

Test & Check Pumps 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 2 ch 517 - - 2,054 - 1,285 /ch 2,571

Sump Pump  < 1 HP 1 ea 329 10,798 - - - 11,127 /ea 11,127

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 1,034 - - 4,107 - 5,141 /ea 5,141

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 4,389 - - - - 4,389 /ea 4,389

Removal - Haul 1 ea 753 - - 1,022 - 1,775 /ea 1,775

11200.76.1210 Chem Feed Aqua Ammonia Metering Pump 1 1 ea 9,204 11,116 7,502 410 28,232 /ea 28,232

11200.76.1220 Chem Feed Aqua Ammonia Metering Pump 211200.76.1220 Chem Feed Aqua Ammonia Metering Pump 2

3/4" x 4-3/4" Expansion Anchor - 316 Stainless Steel 4 ea 232 318 - - - 137 /ea 549

Furnish Lubricants 1 gal - - - - 113 113 /gal 113

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care Pumps 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 2 cf 541 - - - 298 419 /cf 839

Test & Check Pumps 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 2 ch 517 - - 2,054 - 1,285 /ch 2,571
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11200.76.1220 Chem Feed Aqua Ammonia Metering Pump 211200.76.1220 Chem Feed Aqua Ammonia Metering Pump 2

Sump Pump  < 1 HP 1 ea 329 10,798 - - - 11,127 /ea 11,127

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 1,034 - - 4,107 - 5,141 /ea 5,141

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 4,389 - - - - 4,389 /ea 4,389

Removal - Haul 1 ea 753 - - 1,022 - 1,775 /ea 1,775

11200.76.1220 Chem Feed Aqua Ammonia Metering Pump 2 1 ea 9,204 11,116 7,502 410 28,232 /ea 28,232

11200.76.1230 Chem Feed Aqua Ammonia Tank Scrubber11200.76.1230 Chem Feed Aqua Ammonia Tank Scrubber

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 2 cf 541 - - - 298 419 /cf 839

Test & Check 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 2 ch 517 - - 2,054 - 1,285 /ch 2,571

100 Gallon Tank 1 ea 5,110 3,735 - 4,107 - 12,952 /ea 12,952

Install Hold-downs <  5,000 Gallons Tank 4 ea 2,329 467 - - - 699 /ea 2,796

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 258 - - 4,107 - 4,366 /ea 4,366

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 1,097 - - - - 1,097 /ea 1,097

Removal - Haul 1 ea 188 - - 1,022 - 1,210 /ea 1,210

11200.76.1230 Chem Feed Aqua Ammonia Tank Scrubber 1 ea 11,451 4,202 11,609 298 27,559 /ea 27,559

11200.76.1233 Chem Feed Aqua Ammonia Containment Sump11200.76.1233 Chem Feed Aqua Ammonia Containment Sump

3/4" x 4-3/4" Expansion Anchor - 316 Stainless Steel 4 ea 232 318 - - - 137 /ea 549

Furnish Lubricants 1 gal - - - - 113 113 /gal 113

Unload/Protect Equip - Medium Equip 1 ea 751 - - 320 - 1,071 /ea 1,071

Warehouse & Care Pumps 1 u/mo 439 - - - - 439 /u/mo 439

Grout Equip Base- Non Shrink, Non Metallic 2 cf 541 - - - 298 419 /cf 839

Test & Check Pumps 1 ea 219 - - - - 219 /ea 219

Install Equip- RT Crane 80 MT 1 ch 259 - - 1,027 - 1,285 /ch 1,285

Sump Pump  < 1 HP 1 ea 329 2,101 - - - 2,430 /ea 2,430

Removal - Crane and Operator 1 ea 1,034 - - 4,107 - 5,141 /ea 5,141

Removal - Mechanical Crew 1 ea 4,389 - - - - 4,389 /ea 4,389

Removal - Haul 1 ea 753 - - 1,022 - 1,775 /ea 1,775

11200.76.1233 Chem Feed Aqua Ammonia Containment Sump 1 ea 8,946 2,418 6,475 410 18,250 /ea 18,250

11200.76.1240 Chem Feed PLC11200.76.1240 Chem Feed PLC

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.1250 Chem Feed Control Panel and Operator Interface11200.76.1250 Chem Feed Control Panel and Operator Interface

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.1260 Chem Feed Generator11200.76.1260 Chem Feed Generator

10 KW Generator 1 ea 2,116 23,342 - - - 25,458 /ea 25,458

11200.76.1260 Chem Feed Generator 1 ea 2,116 23,342 25,458 /ea 25,458

11200.76.1270 Chem Feed SCADA Tower11200.76.1270 Chem Feed SCADA Tower

Place Holder 0 ea 0 0 - - - 0 /ea 0

11200.76.1280 Chem Feed Building and Site11200.76.1280 Chem Feed Building and Site

Demo Building Subcontractor 550 sf - - 99,627 - - 181 /sf 99,627

Building Subcontractor 550 sf - - 367,043 - - 667 /sf 367,043

11200.76.1280 Chem Feed Building and Site 1 ea 466,670 466,670 /ea 466,670

11200 Water Treatment Equipment 1 ls 656,039 3,877,598 11,781,103 459,896 50,915 16,825,551 /ls 16,825,551

10 Equipment Removal and Replacement 1 ls 656,039 3,877,598 11,781,103 459,896 50,915 16,825,551 /ls 16,825,551
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Estimate Totals

Description Amount Totals Hours Rate
Labor 656,039 3,058 hrs

Material 3,877,598

Subcontract 11,781,103

Equipment 459,896 664 hrs

Other 50,915

16,825,551 16,825,551

Total 16,825,551

"This Opinion of Probable Construction Cost is produced in accordance with CDM Smith's Firmwide Quality policies and best practices as described in CDM Smith's Estimating Manual Dated

01/03/12  Section 10 titled Quality Control.  I hereby attest that the Cost Estimating policies and procedures were followed in preparation of the Opinion of Probable Cost"
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Diablo Water District

Horizontal Asset Replacement 6/11/2024  9:39 PM

(INDIRECT COSTS ALLOCATED)

Diablo Water District

Horizontal Asset Replacement

Opinion of Probable Construction Cost, May 2024, Planning Level

Estimator Noel Cailer

Labor rate table CA24 Stockton

Equipment rate table 2024 $4EquipRate BOF

ENR CCI MAY 2024: 13,532.44

AACEi Class 5

Estimate Type OPCC

Design Level Planning Level

Notes This is an Opinion of Probable Construction Cost only, as defined by the

documents provided at the level of design indicated above. CDM Smith

has no control over the cost of labor, materials, equipment, or services

furnished, over schedules, over contractor's methods of determining

prices, competitive bidding (at least 3 each - both prime bidders and

major subcontractors), market conditions or negotiating terms. CDM

Smith does not guarantee that this opinion will not vary from actual cost,

or contractor's bids.

There are not any costs provided for: Change Orders, Design

Engineering, Construction Oversight, Client Costs, Finance or Funding

Costs, Legal Fees, Land Acquisition or temporary/permanent

Easements, Operations, or any other costs associated with this project

that are not specifically part of the bidding contractor's proposed scope.

This OPCC shall remain valid for 30 days.  Beyond this date, CDM

Constructors should be notified of design changes.  The estimate will

also be reviewed to reflect current market conditions.

Assumptions:

No rock excavation is required.

Only nominal dewatering is needed.

No consideration for contaminated soils or hazardous materials is

included (i.e. asbestos, lead, etc).

Report format Sorted by 'Area/16CSI Sctn/Element'

'Detail' summary

Allocate addons

Combine items

Paginate

2024-05 DWD Horizontal Asset Replacement-0 Page 1

NOTE: The purpose of this OPCC is develop the $/in/lf unit cost to replace the different horizontal asset types.

APPENDIX C

NOTE: The purpose of this OPCC is to develop the $/in/lf unit cost for replacing the different horizontal asset types.
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(INDIRECT COSTS ALLOCATED)

Spreadsheet Level Takeoff Quantity Labor Hours Labor Amount Material Amount Equip Amount Sub Amount Other Amount Total Cost/Unit Total Amount

010 Pipe Removal and Replacement010 Pipe Removal and Replacement
40-05-19 Ductile Iron Pipe40-05-19 Ductile Iron Pipe

010.400519.58.005 4" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 010.400519.58.005 4" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 

Saw Cut Asphalt Pavement, 8"thk 2,005.00 lf 144 36,596 1,736 38,878 - - 38.51 /lf 77,211

Demo Bituminous Pavement 2,500.00 sf 33 7,260 - 4,242 - - 4.60 /sf 11,501

Load Demo to Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator 123.46 cy 1 270 - 411 - - 5.52 /cy 681

Haul Demo/On Site  8cy Rear Dump 123.46 cy 12 2,757 - 1,508 - - 34.54 /cy 4,265

Load Off-site Haul Cat 325 Excavator 123.46 cy 1 270 - 411 - - 5.52 /cy 681

Haul Demo/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 7.00 load 7 1,563 - 1,565 - - 446.87 /load 3,128

Demolition - No Tipping Fees- Asphalt Recycled 123.46 cy - - - - 0 0.00 /cy 0

Layout & Stake Pipe Excavation 1,000.00 lf 25 6,043 635 - - - 6.68 /lf 6,678

Trenching- Backhoe/Loader 95HP Average Exc. 358.52 cy 24 6,274 - 7,848 - - 39.39 /cy 14,121

Trench Bedding-Backhoe/Loader C446 95HP 44.44 cy 9 1,916 - 1,170 - - 69.42 /cy 3,085

Trench Pipe Zone Backfill- Backhoe/Loader 95HP 119.79 cy 48 10,007 - 5,007 - - 125.34 /cy 15,014

Trench Native Backfill- Backhoe/Loader 95HP 189.63 cy 32 6,812 - 3,809 - - 56.01 /cy 10,621

3/8 Stone Bedding/Zone/Engineered Fill Material 164.23 cy - 25,481 - 5,616 - 189.34 /cy 31,097

Load & Haul Trenching Spoils to Stockpile-C446 Backhoe Loader- 85hp/1.37cy/Dump Truck 8cy (4ea) 168.89 cy 6 1,445 - 1,045 - - 14.74 /cy 2,490

Trench Box/Shield- 8' x 20', (9,500 lb) 2.00 u/mo - - - - 12,710 6,355.15 /u/mo 12,710

Silt Fence, Install & Remove For Trenching w/ Backhoe 1,000.00 lf 49 10,488 1,877 4,041 - - 16.41 /lf 16,407

Pipe Interferences @ Trench Excavation 4.00 ea 16 3,636 3,047 2,627 - - 2,327.59 /ea 9,310

Pipe Locates  (Pot Hole) 4.00 ea 16 3,636 1,778 2,627 - - 2,010.15 /ea 8,041

Trench Dewatering w/Sump Pump 1,000.00 lf 80 15,364 - 2,499 - - 17.86 /lf 17,863

Concrete Thrust Block,   4" 6.00 ea 2 363 80 - - - 73.68 /ea 442

Load Spoils from Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator-32MT- 180hp 168.89 cy 1 388 - 562 - - 5.63 /cy 950

Haul Spoils/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 2.00 Hour/Load 168.89 cy 24 5,387 - 5,394 - - 63.84 /cy 10,782

Scarify & Recompact/Proof Roll 2,500.00 sf 6 1,488 - 1,911 - - 1.36 /sf 3,398

Aggregate Base-Roads 61.73 cy 2 440 - 565 - - 16.28 /cy 1,005

Aggregate Base 61.73 cy - 7,569 - 1,515 - 147.17 /cy 9,084

Mobilize/Demobilize Asphalt Paving Equipment 1.00 ea - - - 32,880 - 32,880.25 /ea 32,880

Roadway- Bituminous Surface/Wearing Course  2.0" 277.78 sy 3 607 7,142 677 1,028 - 34.03 /sy 9,454

Roadway- Bituminous Binder/Intermediate Course  4" 277.78 sy 4 931 13,777 1,037 1,982 - 63.82 /sy 17,727

Roadway- Bituminous Base Course  4" 277.78 sy 4 848 13,777 945 1,982 - 63.19 /sy 17,551

Roadway- Tack Coat, 0.05 gal/sy 277.78 sy - - - 971 - 3.50 /sy 971

Support Pipe Testing Sub with Labor by GC 1,000.00 lf 40 8,386 5,714 3,283 - - 17.38 /lf 17,384

Polywrap,  4" 1,000.00 lf 12 2,901 2,151 - - - 5.05 /lf 5,052

Sure Stop Locking Gasket,  4" 72.00 ea 155 37,419 19,199 10,661 - - 934.43 /ea 67,279

Unload Care & Protect Push-on DIP & Fittings 11,641.00 lbs 4 755 - 441 - - 0.10 /lbs 1,196

DIP Equipment- Cat 320 Excavator 36.00 ch 36 9,924 - 10,368 - - 563.67 /ch 20,292

DIP CML, Push-On, Std. Pressure Class 350,  4" 1,000.00 lf 180 43,511 71,106 - - - 114.62 /lf 114,617

DIP CML, Mech. Joint, 90 Bend MJ x MJ,  4" 4.00 ea 12 2,814 1,219 - - - 1,008.17 /ea 4,033

DIP CML, Mech. Joint, 45 Bend MJ x MJ,  4" 2.00 ea 6 1,387 482 - - - 934.99 /ea 1,870

DIP CML, Mech. Joint, 22-1/2 Bend MJ x MJ,  4" 2.00 ea 6 1,388 483 - - - 935.02 /ea 1,870

DIP CML. Mech. Joint, Tee MJ x MJ, 4"x 4" 1.00 ea 4 1,085 406 - - - 1,491.67 /ea 1,492

010.400519.58.005 4" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 1,000.00 lf 1,004 234,359 177,659 113,530 45,974 12,711 584.23 /lf 584,233

010.400519.58.010 6" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 010.400519.58.010 6" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 

Saw Cut Asphalt Pavement, 8"thk 2,005.00 lf 144 36,596 1,736 38,878 - - 38.51 /lf 77,211

Demo Bituminous Pavement 2,500.00 sf 33 7,260 - 4,242 - - 4.60 /sf 11,501

Load Demo to Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator 123.46 cy 1 270 - 411 - - 5.52 /cy 681

Haul Demo/On Site  8cy Rear Dump 123.46 cy 12 2,757 - 1,508 - - 34.54 /cy 4,265

Load Off-site Haul Cat 325 Excavator 123.46 cy 1 270 - 411 - - 5.52 /cy 681

Haul Demo/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 7.00 load 7 1,563 - 1,565 - - 446.87 /load 3,128

Demolition - No Tipping Fees- Asphalt Recycled 123.46 cy - - - - 0 0.00 /cy 0

Layout & Stake Pipe Excavation 1,000.00 lf 25 6,043 635 - - - 6.68 /lf 6,678

Trenching- Backhoe/Loader 95HP Average Exc. 385.06 cy 26 6,738 - 8,429 - - 39.39 /cy 15,167

Trench Bedding-Backhoe/Loader C446 95HP 47.69 cy 10 2,055 - 1,255 - - 69.42 /cy 3,310

Trench Pipe Zone Backfill- Backhoe/Loader 95HP 140.59 cy 56 11,745 - 5,876 - - 125.34 /cy 17,621

Trench Native Backfill- Backhoe/Loader 95HP 187.16 cy 31 6,723 - 3,759 - - 56.01 /cy 10,483

3/8 Stone Bedding/Zone/Engineered Fill Material 188.28 cy - 29,211 - 6,438 - 189.34 /cy 35,649

Load & Haul Trenching Spoils to Stockpile-C446 Backhoe Loader- 85hp/1.37cy/Dump Truck 8cy (4ea) 197.89 cy 7 1,693 - 1,225 - - 14.74 /cy 2,918

Trench Box/Shield- 8' x 20', (9,500 lb) 2.00 u/mo - - - - 12,710 6,355.14 /u/mo 12,710

Silt Fence, Install & Remove For Trenching w/ Backhoe 1,000.00 lf 49 10,488 1,877 4,041 - - 16.41 /lf 16,407

Pipe Interferences @ Trench Excavation 4.00 ea 16 3,636 3,047 2,627 - - 2,327.59 /ea 9,310

Pipe Locates  (Pot Hole) 4.00 ea 16 3,636 1,778 2,627 - - 2,010.14 /ea 8,041

Trench Dewatering w/Sump Pump 1,000.00 lf 80 15,364 - 2,499 - - 17.86 /lf 17,863

Concrete Thrust Block,   6" 6.00 ea 18 4,351 133 - - - 747.27 /ea 4,484

Load Spoils from Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator-32MT- 180hp 197.89 cy 2 455 - 659 - - 5.63 /cy 1,114

Haul Spoils/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 2.00 Hour/Load 197.89 cy 28 6,313 - 6,321 - - 63.84 /cy 12,633

Scarify & Recompact/Proof Roll 2,500.00 sf 6 1,488 - 1,911 - - 1.36 /sf 3,398

Aggregate Base-Roads 61.73 cy 2 440 - 565 - - 16.28 /cy 1,005

Aggregate Base 61.73 cy - 7,569 - 1,515 - 147.17 /cy 9,084

Mobilize/Demobilize Asphalt Paving Equipment 1.00 ea - - - 32,880 - 32,880.24 /ea 32,880

Roadway- Bituminous Surface/Wearing Course  2.0" 277.78 sy 3 607 7,142 677 1,028 - 34.03 /sy 9,454

Roadway- Bituminous Binder/Intermediate Course  4" 277.78 sy 4 931 13,777 1,037 1,982 - 63.82 /sy 17,727
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Diablo Water District

Horizontal Asset Replacement 6/11/2024  9:39 PM

(INDIRECT COSTS ALLOCATED)

Spreadsheet Level Takeoff Quantity Labor Hours Labor Amount Material Amount Equip Amount Sub Amount Other Amount Total Cost/Unit Total Amount

010.400519.58.010 6" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 010.400519.58.010 6" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 

Roadway- Bituminous Base Course  4" 277.78 sy 4 848 13,777 945 1,982 - 63.19 /sy 17,551

Roadway- Tack Coat, 0.05 gal/sy 277.78 sy - - - 971 - 3.50 /sy 971

Support Pipe Testing Sub with Labor by GC 1,000.00 lf 40 8,386 5,714 3,283 - - 17.38 /lf 17,384

Polywrap,  6" 1,000.00 lf 14 3,384 2,151 - - - 5.54 /lf 5,535

Sure Stop Locking Gasket,  6" 72.00 ea 177 42,815 25,598 12,198 - - 1,119.59 /ea 80,611

Unload Care & Protect Push-on DIP & Fittings 17,180.00 lbs 6 1,114 - 651 - - 0.10 /lbs 1,765

DIP Equipment- Cat 320 Excavator 36.00 ch 36 9,924 - 10,368 - - 563.67 /ch 20,292

DIP CML, Push-On, Std. Pressure Class 350,  6" 1,000.00 lf 210 50,763 78,725 - - - 129.49 /lf 129,488

DIP CML, Mech. Joint, 90 Bend MJ x MJ,  6" 4.00 ea 17 4,003 1,574 - - - 1,394.38 /ea 5,578

DIP CML, Mech. Joint, 45 Bend MJ x MJ,  6" 2.00 ea 8 1,958 635 - - - 1,296.44 /ea 2,593

DIP CML, Mech. Joint, 22-1/2 Bend MJ x MJ,  6" 2.00 ea 8 1,958 635 - - - 1,296.43 /ea 2,593

DIP CML. Mech. Joint, Tee MJ x MJ, 6"x 6" 1.00 ea 6 1,494 571 - - - 2,065.28 /ea 2,065

010.400519.58.010 6" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 1,000.00 lf 1,104 258,069 196,286 117,966 46,797 12,711 631.83 /lf 631,828

010.400519.58.015 8" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 010.400519.58.015 8" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 

Saw Cut Asphalt Pavement, 8"thk 2,006.00 lf 144 36,614 1,737 38,898 - - 38.51 /lf 77,249

Demo Bituminous Pavement 2,667.00 sf 36 7,744 - 4,525 - - 4.60 /sf 12,269

Load Demo to Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator 131.70 cy 1 288 - 438 - - 5.52 /cy 727

Haul Demo/On Site  8cy Rear Dump 131.70 cy 13 2,941 - 1,609 - - 34.54 /cy 4,550

Load Off-site Haul Cat 325 Excavator 131.70 cy 1 288 - 439 - - 5.52 /cy 727

Haul Demo/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 7.46 load 7 1,665 - 1,667 - - 446.87 /load 3,333

Demolition - No Tipping Fees- Asphalt Recycled 131.70 cy - - - - 0 0.00 /cy 0

Layout & Stake Pipe Excavation 1,000.00 lf 25 6,043 635 - - - 6.68 /lf 6,678

Trenching- Backhoe/Loader 95HP Average Exc. 429.57 cy 29 7,517 - 9,403 - - 39.39 /cy 16,920

Trench Bedding-Backhoe/Loader C446 95HP 51.00 cy 10 2,198 - 1,342 - - 69.42 /cy 3,541

Trench Pipe Zone Backfill- Backhoe/Loader 95HP 162.44 cy 65 13,570 - 6,790 - - 125.34 /cy 20,360

Trench Native Backfill- Backhoe/Loader 95HP 199.54 cy 33 7,168 - 4,008 - - 56.01 /cy 11,176

3/8 Stone Bedding/Zone/Engineered Fill Material 213.44 cy - 33,115 - 7,299 - 189.34 /cy 40,414

Load & Haul Trenching Spoils to Stockpile-C446 Backhoe Loader- 85hp/1.37cy/Dump Truck 8cy (4ea) 230.02 cy 9 1,968 - 1,424 - - 14.74 /cy 3,391

Trench Box/Shield- 8' x 20', (9,500 lb) 2.00 u/mo - - - - 12,710 6,355.15 /u/mo 12,710

Silt Fence, Install & Remove For Trenching w/ Backhoe 1,000.00 lf 49 10,488 1,877 4,041 - - 16.41 /lf 16,407

Pipe Interferences @ Trench Excavation 4.00 ea 16 3,636 3,047 2,627 - - 2,327.59 /ea 9,310

Pipe Locates  (Pot Hole) 4.00 ea 16 3,636 1,778 2,627 - - 2,010.15 /ea 8,041

Trench Dewatering w/Sump Pump 1,000.00 lf 80 15,364 - 2,499 - - 17.86 /lf 17,863

Concrete Thrust Block,   8" 6.00 ea 20 4,786 212 - - - 833.04 /ea 4,998

Load Spoils from Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator-32MT- 180hp 230.02 cy 2 528 - 766 - - 5.63 /cy 1,294

Haul Spoils/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 2.00 Hour/Load 230.02 cy 33 7,337 - 7,347 - - 63.84 /cy 14,684

Scarify & Recompact/Proof Roll 2,667.00 sf 6 1,587 - 2,038 - - 1.36 /sf 3,625

Aggregate Base-Roads 65.85 cy 2 469 - 603 - - 16.28 /cy 1,072

Aggregate Base 65.85 cy - 8,075 - 1,617 - 147.17 /cy 9,691

Mobilize/Demobilize Asphalt Paving Equipment 1.00 ea - - - 32,880 - 32,880.26 /ea 32,880

Roadway- Bituminous Surface/Wearing Course  2.0" 296.33 sy 3 648 7,619 722 1,096 - 34.03 /sy 10,085

Roadway- Bituminous Binder/Intermediate Course  4" 296.33 sy 5 993 14,697 1,106 2,114 - 63.82 /sy 18,911

Roadway- Bituminous Base Course  4" 296.33 sy 4 905 14,697 1,008 2,114 - 63.19 /sy 18,724

Roadway- Tack Coat, 0.05 gal/sy 296.33 sy - - - 1,036 - 3.50 /sy 1,036

Support Pipe Testing Sub with Labor by GC 1,000.00 lf 40 8,386 5,714 3,283 - - 17.38 /lf 17,384

Polywrap,  8" 1,000.00 lf 16 3,868 2,151 - - - 6.02 /lf 6,019

Sure Stop Locking Gasket,  8" 72.00 ea 155 37,419 34,741 10,661 - - 1,150.29 /ea 82,821

Unload Care & Protect Push-on DIP & Fittings 22,799.00 lbs 8 1,479 - 864 - - 0.10 /lbs 2,342

DIP Equipment- Cat 320 Excavator 36.00 ch 36 9,924 - 10,368 - - 563.67 /ch 20,292

DIP CML, Push-On, Std. Pressure Class 350,  8" 1,000.00 lf 230 55,597 104,120 - - - 159.72 /lf 159,718

DIP CML, Mech. Joint, 90 Bend MJ x MJ,  8" 4.00 ea 19 4,525 2,286 - - - 1,702.68 /ea 6,811

DIP CML, Mech. Joint, 45 Bend MJ x MJ,  8" 2.00 ea 9 2,200 914 - - - 1,556.98 /ea 3,114

DIP CML, Mech. Joint, 22-1/2 Bend MJ x MJ,  8" 2.00 ea 9 2,200 914 - - - 1,556.97 /ea 3,114

DIP CML. Mech. Joint, Tee MJ x MJ, 8"x 8" 2.00 ea 14 3,346 1,651 - - - 2,498.12 /ea 4,996

010.400519.58.015 8" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 1,000.00 lf 1,145 267,328 239,980 121,101 48,157 12,711 689.28 /lf 689,276

010.400519.58.020 10" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 010.400519.58.020 10" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 

Saw Cut Asphalt Pavement, 8"thk 2,006.00 lf 144 36,614 1,737 38,898 - - 38.51 /lf 77,249

Demo Bituminous Pavement 2,833.00 sf 38 8,227 - 4,807 - - 4.60 /sf 13,033

Load Demo to Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator 139.90 cy 1 306 - 466 - - 5.52 /cy 772

Haul Demo/On Site  8cy Rear Dump 139.90 cy 14 3,124 - 1,709 - - 34.54 /cy 4,833

Load Off-site Haul Cat 325 Excavator 139.90 cy 1 306 - 466 - - 5.52 /cy 772

Haul Demo/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 7.91 load 8 1,767 - 1,769 - - 446.87 /load 3,536

Demolition - No Tipping Fees- Asphalt Recycled 139.90 cy - - - - 0 0.00 /cy 0

Layout & Stake Pipe Excavation 1,000.00 lf 25 6,043 635 - - - 6.68 /lf 6,678

Trenching- Backhoe/Loader 95HP Average Exc. 474.37 cy 32 8,301 - 10,384 - - 39.39 /cy 18,685

Trench Bedding-Backhoe/Loader C446 95HP 54.17 cy 11 2,335 - 1,426 - - 69.42 /cy 3,760

Trench Pipe Zone Backfill- Backhoe/Loader 95HP 183.65 cy 73 15,342 - 7,676 - - 125.34 /cy 23,018

Trench Native Backfill- Backhoe/Loader 95HP 211.67 cy 35 7,603 - 4,252 - - 56.01 /cy 11,855

3/8 Stone Bedding/Zone/Engineered Fill Material 237.82 cy - 36,897 - 8,132 - 189.34 /cy 45,030

Load & Haul Trenching Spoils to Stockpile-C446 Backhoe Loader- 85hp/1.37cy/Dump Truck 8cy (4ea) 262.71 cy 10 2,247 - 1,626 - - 14.74 /cy 3,873

Trench Box/Shield- 8' x 20', (9,500 lb) 2.00 u/mo - - - - 12,710 6,355.14 /u/mo 12,710

Silt Fence, Install & Remove For Trenching w/ Backhoe 1,000.00 lf 49 10,488 1,877 4,041 - - 16.41 /lf 16,407
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Diablo Water District

Horizontal Asset Replacement 6/11/2024  9:39 PM

(INDIRECT COSTS ALLOCATED)

Spreadsheet Level Takeoff Quantity Labor Hours Labor Amount Material Amount Equip Amount Sub Amount Other Amount Total Cost/Unit Total Amount

010.400519.58.020 10" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 010.400519.58.020 10" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 

Pipe Interferences @ Trench Excavation 4.00 ea 16 3,636 3,047 2,627 - - 2,327.59 /ea 9,310

Pipe Locates  (Pot Hole) 4.00 ea 16 3,636 1,778 2,627 - - 2,010.15 /ea 8,041

Trench Dewatering w/Sump Pump 1,000.00 lf 80 15,364 - 2,499 - - 17.86 /lf 17,863

Concrete Thrust Block,  10" 6.00 ea 20 4,786 318 - - - 850.71 /ea 5,104

Load Spoils from Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator-32MT- 180hp 262.71 cy 2 604 - 875 - - 5.63 /cy 1,478

Haul Spoils/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 2.00 Hour/Load 262.71 cy 38 8,380 - 8,391 - - 63.84 /cy 16,771

Scarify & Recompact/Proof Roll 2,833.33 sf 7 1,686 - 2,165 - - 1.36 /sf 3,851

Aggregate Base-Roads 69.96 cy 2 499 - 640 - - 16.28 /cy 1,139

Aggregate Base 69.96 cy - 8,578 - 1,718 - 147.17 /cy 10,296

Mobilize/Demobilize Asphalt Paving Equipment 1.00 ea - - - 32,880 - 32,880.27 /ea 32,880

Roadway- Bituminous Surface/Wearing Course  2.0" 314.82 sy 3 688 8,095 767 1,165 - 34.03 /sy 10,715

Roadway- Bituminous Binder/Intermediate Course  4" 314.82 sy 5 1,055 15,614 1,175 2,246 - 63.82 /sy 20,090

Roadway- Bituminous Base Course  4" 314.82 sy 4 961 15,614 1,071 2,246 - 63.19 /sy 19,892

Roadway- Tack Coat, 0.05 gal/sy 314.82 sy - - - 1,101 - 3.50 /sy 1,101

Support Pipe Testing Sub with Labor by GC 1,000.00 lf 40 8,386 5,714 3,283 - - 17.38 /lf 17,384

Polywrap, 10" 1,000.00 lf 18 4,351 2,151 - - - 6.50 /lf 6,502

Sure Stop Locking Gasket, 10" 72.00 ea 302 72,924 38,531 20,776 - - 1,836.54 /ea 132,231

Unload Care & Protect Push-on DIP & Fittings 29,299.00 lbs 10 1,901 - 1,110 - - 0.10 /lbs 3,010

DIP Equipment- Cat 320 Excavator 36.00 ch 36 9,924 - 10,368 - - 563.67 /ch 20,292

DIP CML, Push-On, Std. Pressure Class 350, 10" 1,000.00 lf 260 62,849 129,515 - - - 192.36 /lf 192,365

DIP CML, Mech. Joint, 90 Bend MJ x MJ,  10" 4.00 ea 26 6,198 3,860 - - - 2,514.49 /ea 10,058

DIP CML, Mech. Joint, 45 Bend MJ x MJ,  10" 2.00 ea 12 2,968 1,752 - - - 2,360.36 /ea 4,721

DIP CML, Mech. Joint, 22-1/2 Bend MJ x MJ,  10" 2.00 ea 12 2,968 1,473 - - - 2,220.66 /ea 4,441

DIP CML. Mech. Joint, Tee MJ x MJ, 10"x 10" 1.00 ea 9 2,154 1,244 - - - 3,398.15 /ea 3,398

010.400519.58.020 10" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 1,000.00 lf 1,359 318,623 278,431 135,891 49,488 12,711 795.14 /lf 795,144

010.400519.58.025 12" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 010.400519.58.025 12" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 

Saw Cut Asphalt Pavement, 8"thk 2,006.00 lf 144 36,614 1,737 38,898 - - 38.51 /lf 77,249

Demo Bituminous Pavement 3,000.00 sf 40 8,711 - 5,090 - - 4.60 /sf 13,801

Load Demo to Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator 148.15 cy 1 324 - 493 - - 5.52 /cy 817

Haul Demo/On Site  8cy Rear Dump 148.15 cy 15 3,308 - 1,810 - - 34.54 /cy 5,118

Load Off-site Haul Cat 325 Excavator 148.15 cy 1 324 - 493 - - 5.52 /cy 817

Haul Demo/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 8.37 load 8 1,869 - 1,872 - - 446.87 /load 3,741

Demolition - No Tipping Fees- Asphalt Recycled 148.15 cy - - - - 0 0.00 /cy 0

Layout & Stake Pipe Excavation 1,000.00 lf 25 6,043 635 - - - 6.68 /lf 6,678

Trenching- Backhoe/Loader 95HP Average Exc. 523.81 cy 35 9,166 - 11,466 - - 39.39 /cy 20,632

Trench Bedding-Backhoe/Loader C446 95HP 57.56 cy 12 2,481 - 1,515 - - 69.42 /cy 3,996

Trench Pipe Zone Backfill- Backhoe/Loader 95HP 206.56 cy 83 17,256 - 8,634 - - 125.34 /cy 25,890

Trench Native Backfill- Backhoe/Loader 95HP 224.49 cy 37 8,064 - 4,509 - - 56.01 /cy 12,573

3/8 Stone Bedding/Zone/Engineered Fill Material 264.12 cy - 40,978 - 9,032 - 189.34 /cy 50,010

Load & Haul Trenching Spoils to Stockpile-C446 Backhoe Loader- 85hp/1.37cy/Dump Truck 8cy (4ea) 299.32 cy 11 2,560 - 1,853 - - 14.74 /cy 4,413

Trench Box/Shield- 8' x 20', (9,500 lb) 2.00 u/mo - - - - 12,710 6,355.13 /u/mo 12,710

Silt Fence, Install & Remove For Trenching w/ Backhoe 1,000.00 lf 49 10,488 1,877 4,041 - - 16.41 /lf 16,407

Pipe Interferences @ Trench Excavation 4.00 ea 16 3,636 3,047 2,627 - - 2,327.59 /ea 9,310

Pipe Locates  (Pot Hole) 4.00 ea 16 3,636 1,778 2,627 - - 2,010.14 /ea 8,041

Trench Dewatering w/Sump Pump 1,000.00 lf 80 15,364 - 2,499 - - 17.86 /lf 17,863

Concrete Thrust Block,  12" 6.00 ea 23 5,511 477 - - - 998.07 /ea 5,988

Load Spoils from Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator-32MT- 180hp 299.32 cy 2 688 - 997 - - 5.63 /cy 1,684

Haul Spoils/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 2.00 Hour/Load 299.32 cy 43 9,548 - 9,560 - - 63.84 /cy 19,108

Scarify & Recompact/Proof Roll 3,000.00 sf 7 1,785 - 2,293 - - 1.36 /sf 4,078

Aggregate Base-Roads 74.07 cy 2 528 - 678 - - 16.28 /cy 1,206

Aggregate Base 74.07 cy - 9,083 - 1,819 - 147.17 /cy 10,901

Mobilize/Demobilize Asphalt Paving Equipment 1.00 ea - - - 32,880 - 32,880.23 /ea 32,880

Roadway- Bituminous Surface/Wearing Course  2.0" 333.33 sy 3 729 8,571 812 1,233 - 34.03 /sy 11,345

Roadway- Bituminous Binder/Intermediate Course  4" 333.33 sy 5 1,117 16,532 1,244 2,378 - 63.82 /sy 21,272

Roadway- Bituminous Base Course  4" 333.33 sy 5 1,018 16,532 1,134 2,378 - 63.19 /sy 21,062

Roadway- Tack Coat, 0.05 gal/sy 333.33 sy - - - 1,165 - 3.50 /sy 1,165

Support Pipe Testing Sub with Labor by GC 1,000.00 lf 40 8,386 5,714 3,283 - - 17.38 /lf 17,384

Polywrap, 12" 1,000.00 lf 20 4,835 2,933 - - - 7.77 /lf 7,768

Sure Stop Locking Gasket, 12" 72.00 ea 387 93,462 50,282 26,627 - - 2,366.26 /ea 170,371

Unload Care & Protect Push-on DIP & Fittings 37,609.00 lbs 12 2,440 - 1,424 - - 0.10 /lbs 3,864

DIP Equipment- Cat 320 Excavator 36.00 ch 36 9,924 - 10,368 - - 563.67 /ch 20,292

DIP CML, Push-On, Std. Pressure Class 350, 12" 1,000.00 lf 290 70,101 170,148 - - - 240.25 /lf 240,249

DIP CML, Mech. Joint, 90 Bend MJ x MJ,  12" 4.00 ea 28 6,865 4,774 - - - 2,909.85 /ea 11,639

DIP CML, Mech. Joint, 45 Bend MJ x MJ,  12" 2.00 ea 14 3,379 1,981 - - - 2,680.09 /ea 5,360

DIP CML, Mech. Joint, 22-1/2 Bend MJ x MJ,  12" 2.00 ea 14 3,379 1,981 - - - 2,680.09 /ea 5,360

DIP CML. Mech. Joint, Tee MJ x MJ, 12"x 12" 1.00 ea 10 2,405 1,651 - - - 4,055.89 /ea 4,056

010.400519.58.025 12" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 1,000.00 lf 1,516 355,946 340,712 146,845 50,886 12,711 907.10 /lf 907,099

010.400519.58.030 16" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 010.400519.58.030 16" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 

Saw Cut Asphalt Pavement, 8"thk 2,010.00 lf 145 36,687 1,741 38,975 - - 38.51 /lf 77,403

Demo Bituminous Pavement 3,333.33 sf 44 9,679 - 5,655 - - 4.60 /sf 15,335

Load Demo to Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator 164.61 cy 1 360 - 548 - - 5.52 /cy 908

Haul Demo/On Site  8cy Rear Dump 164.61 cy 16 3,676 - 2,011 - - 34.54 /cy 5,686
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Diablo Water District

Horizontal Asset Replacement 6/11/2024  9:39 PM

(INDIRECT COSTS ALLOCATED)

Spreadsheet Level Takeoff Quantity Labor Hours Labor Amount Material Amount Equip Amount Sub Amount Other Amount Total Cost/Unit Total Amount

010.400519.58.030 16" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 010.400519.58.030 16" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 

Load Off-site Haul Cat 325 Excavator 164.61 cy 1 360 - 548 - - 5.52 /cy 908

Haul Demo/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 9.29 load 9 2,073 - 2,076 - - 446.87 /load 4,150

Demolition - No Tipping Fees- Asphalt Recycled 164.61 cy - - - - 0 0.00 /cy 0

Layout & Stake Pipe Excavation 1,000.00 lf 25 6,043 635 - - - 6.68 /lf 6,678

Trenching- Backhoe/Loader 95HP Average Exc. 625.00 cy 42 10,937 - 13,681 - - 39.39 /cy 24,618

Trench Bedding-Backhoe/Loader C446 95HP 63.89 cy 13 2,754 - 1,681 - - 69.42 /cy 4,435

Trench Pipe Zone Backfill- Backhoe/Loader 95HP 251.90 cy 101 21,043 - 10,529 - - 125.34 /cy 31,572

Trench Native Backfill- Backhoe/Loader 95HP 248.06 cy 41 8,911 - 4,983 - - 56.01 /cy 13,893

3/8 Stone Bedding/Zone/Engineered Fill Material 315.79 cy - 48,993 - 10,798 - 189.34 /cy 59,792

Load & Haul Trenching Spoils to Stockpile-C446 Backhoe Loader- 85hp/1.37cy/Dump Truck 8cy (4ea) 376.94 cy 14 3,224 - 2,333 - - 14.74 /cy 5,557

Trench Box/Shield- 8' x 20', (9,500 lb) 2.00 u/mo - - - - 12,710 6,355.13 /u/mo 12,710

Silt Fence, Install & Remove For Trenching w/ Backhoe 1,000.00 lf 49 10,488 1,877 4,041 - - 16.41 /lf 16,407

Pipe Interferences @ Trench Excavation 4.00 ea 16 3,636 3,047 2,627 - - 2,327.59 /ea 9,310

Pipe Locates  (Pot Hole) 4.00 ea 16 3,636 1,778 2,627 - - 2,010.15 /ea 8,041

Trench Dewatering w/Sump Pump 1,000.00 lf 80 15,364 - 2,499 - - 17.86 /lf 17,863

Concrete Thrust Block,  16" 6.00 ea 24 5,801 875 - - - 1,112.67 /ea 6,676

Load Spoils from Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator-32MT- 180hp 376.94 cy 3 866 - 1,255 - - 5.63 /cy 2,121

Haul Spoils/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 2.00 Hour/Load 376.94 cy 54 12,024 - 12,040 - - 63.84 /cy 24,064

Scarify & Recompact/Proof Roll 3,333.33 sf 8 1,984 - 2,547 - - 1.36 /sf 4,531

Aggregate Base-Roads 82.31 cy 2 587 - 753 - - 16.28 /cy 1,340

Aggregate Base 82.31 cy - 10,092 - 2,021 - 147.17 /cy 12,113

Mobilize/Demobilize Asphalt Paving Equipment 1.00 ea - - - 32,880 - 32,880.26 /ea 32,880

Roadway- Bituminous Surface/Wearing Course  2.0" 370.37 sy 4 810 9,523 902 1,370 - 34.03 /sy 12,605

Roadway- Bituminous Binder/Intermediate Course  4" 370.37 sy 6 1,241 18,369 1,383 2,643 - 63.82 /sy 23,636

Roadway- Bituminous Base Course  4" 370.37 sy 5 1,131 18,369 1,260 2,643 - 63.19 /sy 23,402

Roadway- Tack Coat, 0.05 gal/sy 370.37 sy - - - 1,295 - 3.50 /sy 1,295

Support Pipe Testing Sub with Labor by GC 1,000.00 lf 40 8,386 5,714 3,283 - - 17.38 /lf 17,384

Polywrap, 16" 1,000.00 lf 23 5,560 2,933 - - - 8.49 /lf 8,493

Sure Stop Locking Gasket, 16" 72.00 ea 582 147,070 114,278 105,625 - - 5,096.84 /ea 366,973

Unload Care & Protect Push-on DIP & Fittings 61,141.00 lbs 20 3,966 - 2,316 - - 0.10 /lbs 6,282

DIP Equipment- Cat 320 Excavator 56.00 ch 56 15,437 - 16,128 - - 563.67 /ch 31,566

DIP CML, Push-On, Std. Pressure Class 350, 16" 1,000.00 lf 340 82,187 253,952 - - - 336.14 /lf 336,139

DIP CML, Mech. Joint, 90 Bend MJ x MJ,  16" 4.00 ea 35 8,412 10,768 - - - 4,794.92 /ea 19,180

DIP CML, Mech. Joint, 45 Bend MJ x MJ,  16" 2.00 ea 17 4,085 3,835 - - - 3,959.93 /ea 7,920

DIP CML, Mech. Joint, 22-1/2 Bend MJ x MJ,  16" 2.00 ea 17 4,085 3,835 - - - 3,959.94 /ea 7,920

DIP CML. Mech. Joint, Tee MJ x MJ, 16"x 16" 1.00 ea 13 3,036 3,809 - - - 6,845.38 /ea 6,845

010.400519.58.030 16" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 1,000.00 lf 1,863 445,542 514,423 242,305 53,649 12,711 1,268.63 /lf 1,268,630

010.400519.58.035 18" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 010.400519.58.035 18" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 

Saw Cut Asphalt Pavement, 8"thk 2,007.00 lf 145 36,633 1,738 38,917 - - 38.51 /lf 77,288

Demo Bituminous Pavement 3,500.00 sf 47 10,163 - 5,938 - - 4.60 /sf 16,102

Load Demo to Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator 172.84 cy 1 378 - 575 - - 5.52 /cy 954

Haul Demo/On Site  8cy Rear Dump 172.84 cy 17 3,859 - 2,111 - - 34.54 /cy 5,971

Load Off-site Haul Cat 325 Excavator 172.84 cy 1 378 - 575 - - 5.52 /cy 954

Haul Demo/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 9.74 load 10 2,176 - 2,178 - - 446.87 /load 4,354

Demolition - No Tipping Fees- Asphalt Recycled 172.84 cy - - - - 0 0.00 /cy 0

Layout & Stake Pipe Excavation 1,000.00 lf 25 6,043 635 - - - 6.68 /lf 6,678

Trenching- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy- Average Exc. 679.69 cy 17 4,684 - 4,894 - - 14.09 /cy 9,578

Trench Bedding-Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 67.13 cy 7 1,476 - 793 - - 33.81 /cy 2,269

Trench Pipe Zone Backfill- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 275.62 cy 44 9,698 - 5,210 - - 54.09 /cy 14,908

Trench Native Backfill- Loader C938 3cy 260.13 cy 20 4,205 - 2,308 - - 25.04 /cy 6,513

3/8 Stone Bedding/Zone/Engineered Fill Material 342.75 cy - 53,177 - 11,720 - 189.34 /cy 64,897

Load & Haul Trenching Spoils to Stockpile-C446 Backhoe Loader- 85hp/1.37cy/Dump Truck 8cy (4ea) 419.56 cy 16 3,589 - 2,597 - - 14.74 /cy 6,186

Trench Box/Shield- 8' x 20', (9,500 lb) 2.00 u/mo - - - - 12,710 6,355.14 /u/mo 12,710

Silt Fence, Install & Remove For Trenching w/ Backhoe 1,000.00 lf 49 10,488 1,877 4,041 - - 16.41 /lf 16,407

Pipe Interferences @ Trench Excavation 4.00 ea 16 3,636 3,047 2,627 - - 2,327.59 /ea 9,310

Pipe Locates  (Pot Hole) 4.00 ea 16 3,636 1,778 2,627 - - 2,010.15 /ea 8,041

Trench Dewatering w/Sump Pump 1,000.00 lf 80 15,364 - 2,499 - - 17.86 /lf 17,863

Concrete Thrust Block,  18" 6.00 ea 24 5,801 1,166 - - - 1,161.27 /ea 6,968

Load Spoils from Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator-32MT- 180hp 419.56 cy 3 964 - 1,397 - - 5.63 /cy 2,361

Haul Spoils/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 2.00 Hour/Load 419.56 cy 60 13,383 - 13,401 - - 63.84 /cy 26,784

Scarify & Recompact/Proof Roll 3,500.00 sf 8 2,083 - 2,675 - - 1.36 /sf 4,758

Aggregate Base-Roads 86.42 cy 2 616 - 791 - - 16.28 /cy 1,407

Aggregate Base 86.42 cy - 10,597 - 2,122 - 147.17 /cy 12,718

Mobilize/Demobilize Asphalt Paving Equipment 1.00 ea - - - 32,880 - 32,880.26 /ea 32,880

Roadway- Bituminous Surface/Wearing Course  2.0" 388.89 sy 4 850 9,999 947 1,439 - 34.03 /sy 13,236

Roadway- Bituminous Binder/Intermediate Course  4" 388.89 sy 6 1,303 19,288 1,452 2,775 - 63.82 /sy 24,818

Roadway- Bituminous Base Course  4" 388.89 sy 5 1,187 19,288 1,323 2,775 - 63.19 /sy 24,572

Roadway- Tack Coat, 0.05 gal/sy 388.89 sy - - - 1,360 - 3.50 /sy 1,360

Support Pipe Testing Sub with Labor by GC 1,000.00 lf 40 8,386 5,714 3,283 - - 17.38 /lf 17,384

Polywrap, 18" 1,000.00 lf 26 6,285 2,933 - - - 9.22 /lf 9,218

Sure Stop Locking Gasket, 18" 72.00 ea 664 167,581 132,563 120,356 - - 5,840.27 /ea 420,500

Unload Care & Protect Push-on DIP & Fittings 73,092.00 lbs 24 4,741 - 2,768 - - 0.10 /lbs 7,510

DIP Equipment- Cat 320 Excavator 56.00 ch 56 15,437 - 16,128 - - 563.67 /ch 31,566
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Diablo Water District

Horizontal Asset Replacement 6/11/2024  9:39 PM

(INDIRECT COSTS ALLOCATED)

Spreadsheet Level Takeoff Quantity Labor Hours Labor Amount Material Amount Equip Amount Sub Amount Other Amount Total Cost/Unit Total Amount

010.400519.58.035 18" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 010.400519.58.035 18" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 

DIP CML, Push-On, Std. Pressure Class 350, 18" 1,000.00 lf 360 87,022 304,742 - - - 391.76 /lf 391,764

DIP CML, Mech. Joint, 90 Bend MJ x MJ,  18" 4.00 ea 39 9,476 13,713 - - - 5,797.29 /ea 23,189

DIP CML, Mech. Joint, 45 Bend MJ x MJ,  18" 2.00 ea 19 4,564 5,714 - - - 5,138.88 /ea 10,278

DIP CML, Mech. Joint, 22-1/2 Bend MJ x MJ,  18" 2.00 ea 19 4,564 5,714 - - - 5,138.87 /ea 10,278

DIP CML. Mech. Joint, Tee MJ x MJ, 18"x 18" 1.00 ea 14 3,377 5,650 - - - 9,027.38 /ea 9,027

010.400519.58.035 18" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 1,000.00 lf 1,885 454,029 599,333 242,412 55,070 12,711 1,363.55 /lf 1,363,555

010.400519.58.040 20" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 010.400519.58.040 20" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 

Saw Cut Asphalt Pavement, 8"thk 2,008.00 lf 145 36,651 1,739 38,937 - - 38.51 /lf 77,326

Demo Bituminous Pavement 3,666.67 sf 49 10,647 - 6,221 - - 4.60 /sf 16,868

Load Demo to Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator 181.07 cy 2 396 - 603 - - 5.52 /cy 999

Haul Demo/On Site  8cy Rear Dump 181.07 cy 18 4,043 - 2,212 - - 34.54 /cy 6,255

Load Off-site Haul Cat 325 Excavator 181.07 cy 2 396 - 603 - - 5.52 /cy 999

Haul Demo/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 10.20 load 10 2,278 - 2,281 - - 446.87 /load 4,558

Demolition - No Tipping Fees- Asphalt Recycled 181.07 cy - - - - 0 0.00 /cy 0

Layout & Stake Pipe Excavation 1,000.00 lf 25 6,043 635 - - - 6.68 /lf 6,678

Trenching- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy- Average Exc. 736.59 cy 18 5,076 - 5,304 - - 14.09 /cy 10,380

Trench Bedding-Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 70.37 cy 7 1,548 - 831 - - 33.81 /cy 2,379

Trench Pipe Zone Backfill- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 299.83 cy 48 10,550 - 5,668 - - 54.09 /cy 16,218

Trench Native Backfill- Loader C938 3cy 272.15 cy 20 4,399 - 2,415 - - 25.04 /cy 6,814

3/8 Stone Bedding/Zone/Engineered Fill Material 370.20 cy - 57,435 - 12,659 - 189.34 /cy 70,094

Load & Haul Trenching Spoils to Stockpile-C446 Backhoe Loader- 85hp/1.37cy/Dump Truck 8cy (4ea) 464.44 cy 18 3,973 - 2,874 - - 14.74 /cy 6,847

Trench Box/Shield- 8' x 20', (9,500 lb) 2.00 u/mo - - - - 12,710 6,355.14 /u/mo 12,710

Silt Fence, Install & Remove For Trenching w/ Backhoe 1,000.00 lf 49 10,488 1,877 4,041 - - 16.41 /lf 16,407

Pipe Interferences @ Trench Excavation 4.00 ea 16 3,636 3,047 2,627 - - 2,327.59 /ea 9,310

Pipe Locates  (Pot Hole) 4.00 ea 16 3,636 1,778 2,627 - - 2,010.15 /ea 8,041

Trench Dewatering w/Sump Pump 1,000.00 lf 80 15,364 - 2,499 - - 17.86 /lf 17,863

Concrete Thrust Block,  20" 6.00 ea 27 6,527 1,484 - - - 1,335.12 /ea 8,011

Load Spoils from Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator-32MT- 180hp 464.44 cy 4 1,067 - 1,546 - - 5.63 /cy 2,613

Haul Spoils/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 2.00 Hour/Load 464.44 cy 66 14,815 - 14,834 - - 63.84 /cy 29,649

Scarify & Recompact/Proof Roll 3,666.67 sf 9 2,182 - 2,802 - - 1.36 /sf 4,984

Aggregate Base-Roads 90.54 cy 3 645 - 829 - - 16.28 /cy 1,474

Aggregate Base 90.54 cy - 11,101 - 2,223 - 147.17 /cy 13,324

Mobilize/Demobilize Asphalt Paving Equipment 1.00 ea - - - 32,880 - 32,880.24 /ea 32,880

Roadway- Bituminous Surface/Wearing Course  2.0" 407.41 sy 4 891 10,476 992 1,507 - 34.03 /sy 13,866

Roadway- Bituminous Binder/Intermediate Course  4" 407.41 sy 6 1,365 20,206 1,521 2,907 - 63.82 /sy 25,999

Roadway- Bituminous Base Course  4" 407.41 sy 6 1,244 20,206 1,386 2,907 - 63.19 /sy 25,742

Roadway- Tack Coat, 0.05 gal/sy 407.41 sy - - - 1,424 - 3.50 /sy 1,424

Support Pipe Testing Sub with Labor by GC 1,000.00 lf 40 8,386 5,714 3,283 - - 17.38 /lf 17,384

Polywrap, 20" 1,000.00 lf 26 6,285 10,615 - - - 16.90 /lf 16,900

Sure Stop Locking Gasket, 20" 72.00 ea 757 191,147 159,990 137,281 - - 6,783.58 /ea 488,418

Unload Care & Protect Push-on DIP & Fittings 85,549.00 lbs 28 5,549 - 3,240 - - 0.10 /lbs 8,790

DIP Equipment- Cat 320 Excavator 64.00 ch 64 17,643 - 18,432 - - 563.67 /ch 36,075

DIP CML, Push-On, Std. Pressure Class 350, 20" 1,000.00 lf 390 94,274 340,295 - - - 434.57 /lf 434,569

DIP CML, Mech. Joint, 90 Bend MJ x MJ,  20" 4.00 ea 44 10,636 18,792 - - - 7,357.11 /ea 29,428

DIP CML, Mech. Joint, 45 Bend MJ x MJ,  20" 2.00 ea 21 5,105 6,095 - - - 5,600.07 /ea 11,200

DIP CML, Mech. Joint, 22-1/2 Bend MJ x MJ,  20" 2.00 ea 21 5,115 6,095 - - - 5,604.90 /ea 11,210

DIP CML. Mech. Joint, Tee MJ x MJ, 20"x 20" 1.00 ea 15 3,677 5,841 - - - 9,517.57 /ea 9,518

010.400519.58.040 20" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 1,000.00 lf 2,054 495,678 683,421 265,888 56,507 12,711 1,514.21 /lf 1,514,205

010.400519.58.045 24" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 010.400519.58.045 24" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 

Saw Cut Asphalt Pavement, 8"thk 2,008.00 lf 145 36,651 1,739 38,937 - - 38.51 /lf 77,326

Demo Bituminous Pavement 4,000.00 sf 53 11,615 - 6,787 - - 4.60 /sf 18,402

Load Demo to Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator 197.53 cy 2 432 - 658 - - 5.52 /cy 1,090

Haul Demo/On Site  8cy Rear Dump 197.53 cy 20 4,411 - 2,413 - - 34.54 /cy 6,824

Load Off-site Haul Cat 325 Excavator 197.53 cy 2 432 - 658 - - 5.52 /cy 1,090

Haul Demo/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 11.12 load 11 2,482 - 2,485 - - 446.87 /load 4,967

Demolition - No Tipping Fees- Asphalt Recycled 197.53 cy - - - - 1 0.00 /cy 1

Layout & Stake Pipe Excavation 1,000.00 lf 25 6,043 635 - - - 6.68 /lf 6,678

Trenching- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy- Average Exc. 856.90 cy 21 5,905 - 6,170 - - 14.09 /cy 12,075

Trench Bedding-Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 76.85 cy 8 1,690 - 908 - - 33.81 /cy 2,598

Trench Pipe Zone Backfill- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 349.70 cy 56 12,305 - 6,611 - - 54.09 /cy 18,916

Trench Native Backfill- Loader C938 3cy 295.88 cy 22 4,783 - 2,626 - - 25.04 /cy 7,409

3/8 Stone Bedding/Zone/Engineered Fill Material 426.56 cy - 66,179 - 14,586 - 189.34 /cy 80,766

Load & Haul Trenching Spoils to Stockpile-C446 Backhoe Loader- 85hp/1.37cy/Dump Truck 8cy (4ea) 561.02 cy 21 4,799 - 3,472 - - 14.74 /cy 8,271

Trench Box/Shield- 8' x 20', (9,500 lb) 2.00 u/mo - - - - 12,710 6,355.15 /u/mo 12,710

Silt Fence, Install & Remove For Trenching w/ Backhoe 1,000.00 lf 49 10,488 1,877 4,041 - - 16.41 /lf 16,407

Pipe Interferences @ Trench Excavation 4.00 ea 16 3,636 3,047 2,627 - - 2,327.58 /ea 9,310

Pipe Locates  (Pot Hole) 4.00 ea 16 3,636 1,778 2,627 - - 2,010.15 /ea 8,041

Trench Dewatering w/Sump Pump 1,000.00 lf 80 15,364 - 2,499 - - 17.86 /lf 17,863

Concrete Thrust Block,  24" 6.00 ea 27 6,527 2,279 - - - 1,467.64 /ea 8,806

Load Spoils from Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator-32MT- 180hp 561.02 cy 5 1,289 - 1,868 - - 5.63 /cy 3,157

Haul Spoils/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 2.00 Hour/Load 561.02 cy 80 17,896 - 17,919 - - 63.84 /cy 35,815

Scarify & Recompact/Proof Roll 4,000.00 sf 10 2,380 - 3,057 - - 1.36 /sf 5,437
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Diablo Water District

Horizontal Asset Replacement 6/11/2024  9:39 PM

(INDIRECT COSTS ALLOCATED)

Spreadsheet Level Takeoff Quantity Labor Hours Labor Amount Material Amount Equip Amount Sub Amount Other Amount Total Cost/Unit Total Amount

010.400519.58.045 24" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 010.400519.58.045 24" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 

Aggregate Base-Roads 98.77 cy 3 704 - 904 - - 16.28 /cy 1,608

Aggregate Base 98.77 cy - 12,111 - 2,425 - 147.17 /cy 14,535

Mobilize/Demobilize Asphalt Paving Equipment 1.00 ea - - - 32,880 - 32,880.26 /ea 32,880

Roadway- Bituminous Surface/Wearing Course  2.0" 444.44 sy 4 972 11,428 1,083 1,644 - 34.03 /sy 15,126

Roadway- Bituminous Binder/Intermediate Course  4" 444.44 sy 7 1,489 22,043 1,659 3,171 - 63.82 /sy 28,363

Roadway- Bituminous Base Course  4" 444.44 sy 6 1,357 22,043 1,511 3,171 - 63.19 /sy 28,082

Roadway- Tack Coat, 0.05 gal/sy 444.44 sy - - - 1,554 - 3.50 /sy 1,554

Support Pipe Testing Sub with Labor by GC 1,000.00 lf 40 8,386 5,714 3,283 - - 17.38 /lf 17,384

Polywrap, 24" 1,000.00 lf 31 7,494 10,615 - - - 18.11 /lf 18,109

Sure Stop Locking Gasket, 24" 72.00 ea 871 219,950 222,157 157,967 - - 8,334.36 /ea 600,074

Unload Care & Protect Push-on DIP & Fittings 114,605.00 lbs 38 7,434 - 4,341 - - 0.10 /lbs 11,775

DIP Equipment- Cat 320 Excavator 90.00 ch 90 24,810 - 25,921 - - 563.67 /ch 50,731

DIP CML, Push-On, Std. Pressure Class 350, 24" 1,000.00 lf 400 96,691 482,508 - - - 579.20 /lf 579,199

DIP CML, Mech. Joint, 90 Bend MJ x MJ,  24" 4.00 ea 52 12,560 27,935 - - - 10,123.72 /ea 40,495

DIP CML, Mech. Joint, 45 Bend MJ x MJ,  24" 2.00 ea 25 6,150 9,269 - - - 7,709.41 /ea 15,419

DIP CML, Mech. Joint, 22-1/2 Bend MJ x MJ,  24" 2.00 ea 25 6,159 9,269 - - - 7,714.23 /ea 15,428

DIP CML. Mech. Joint, Tee MJ x MJ, 24"x 24" 1.00 ea 18 4,293 6,857 - - - 11,149.77 /ea 11,150

010.400519.58.045 24" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 1,000.00 lf 2,279 551,214 919,483 303,028 59,431 12,711 1,845.87 /lf 1,845,868

010.400519.58.050 30" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 010.400519.58.050 30" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 

Saw Cut Asphalt Pavement, 8"thk 2,009.00 lf 145 36,669 1,740 38,956 - - 38.51 /lf 77,365

Demo Bituminous Pavement 4,500.00 sf 60 13,067 - 7,635 - - 4.60 /sf 20,702

Load Demo to Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator 222.22 cy 2 486 - 740 - - 5.52 /cy 1,226

Haul Demo/On Site  8cy Rear Dump 222.22 cy 22 4,962 - 2,714 - - 34.54 /cy 7,676

Load Off-site Haul Cat 325 Excavator 222.22 cy 2 486 - 740 - - 5.52 /cy 1,226

Haul Demo/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 12.49 load 12 2,788 - 2,792 - - 446.87 /load 5,580

Demolition - No Tipping Fees- Asphalt Recycled 222.22 cy - - - - 1 0.00 /cy 1

Layout & Stake Pipe Excavation 1,000.00 lf 25 6,043 635 - - - 6.68 /lf 6,678

Trenching- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy- Average Exc. 1,051.44 cy 26 7,246 - 7,571 - - 14.09 /cy 14,817

Trench Bedding-Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 86.42 cy 9 1,901 - 1,021 - - 33.81 /cy 2,922

Trench Pipe Zone Backfill- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 428.43 cy 69 15,075 - 8,099 - - 54.09 /cy 23,174

Trench Native Backfill- Loader C938 3cy 329.73 cy 25 5,330 - 2,926 - - 25.04 /cy 8,256

3/8 Stone Bedding/Zone/Engineered Fill Material 514.85 cy - 79,879 - 17,606 - 189.34 /cy 97,484

Load & Haul Trenching Spoils to Stockpile-C446 Backhoe Loader- 85hp/1.37cy/Dump Truck 8cy (4ea) 721.71 cy 27 6,174 - 4,467 - - 14.74 /cy 10,640

Trench Box/Shield- 8' x 20', (9,500 lb) 2.00 u/mo - - - - 12,710 6,355.14 /u/mo 12,710

Silt Fence, Install & Remove For Trenching w/ Backhoe 1,000.00 lf 49 10,488 1,877 4,041 - - 16.41 /lf 16,407

Pipe Interferences @ Trench Excavation 4.00 ea 16 3,636 3,047 2,627 - - 2,327.59 /ea 9,310

Pipe Locates  (Pot Hole) 4.00 ea 16 3,636 1,778 2,627 - - 2,010.14 /ea 8,041

Trench Dewatering w/Sump Pump 1,000.00 lf 80 15,364 - 2,499 - - 17.86 /lf 17,863

Concrete Thrust Block,  30" 6.00 ea 30 7,252 4,982 - - - 2,039.04 /ea 12,234

Load Spoils from Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator-32MT- 180hp 721.71 cy 6 1,658 - 2,403 - - 5.63 /cy 4,061

Haul Spoils/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 2.00 Hour/Load 721.71 cy 103 23,022 - 23,051 - - 63.84 /cy 46,073

Scarify & Recompact/Proof Roll 4,500.00 sf 11 2,678 - 3,439 - - 1.36 /sf 6,117

Aggregate Base-Roads 111.11 cy 3 792 - 1,017 - - 16.28 /cy 1,809

Aggregate Base 111.11 cy - 13,624 - 2,728 - 147.17 /cy 16,352

Mobilize/Demobilize Asphalt Paving Equipment 1.00 ea - - - 32,880 - 32,880.23 /ea 32,880

Roadway- Bituminous Surface/Wearing Course  2.0" 500.00 sy 5 1,093 12,856 1,218 1,850 - 34.03 /sy 17,017

Roadway- Bituminous Binder/Intermediate Course  4" 500.00 sy 8 1,676 24,798 1,867 3,568 - 63.82 /sy 31,908

Roadway- Bituminous Base Course  4" 500.00 sy 7 1,526 24,798 1,700 3,568 - 63.19 /sy 31,593

Roadway- Tack Coat, 0.05 gal/sy 500.00 sy - - - 1,748 - 3.50 /sy 1,748

Support Pipe Testing Sub with Labor by GC 1,000.00 lf 40 8,386 5,714 3,283 - - 17.38 /lf 17,384

Polywrap, 30" 1,000.00 lf 37 8,944 13,269 - - - 22.21 /lf 22,213

Sure Stop Locking Gasket, 30" 72.00 ea 1,156 291,958 443,460 209,682 - - 13,126.39 /ea 945,100

Unload Care & Protect Push-on DIP & Fittings 165,255.00 lbs 55 10,719 - 6,259 - - 0.10 /lbs 16,979

DIP Equipment- Cat 320 Excavator 120.00 ch 120 33,080 - 34,561 - - 563.67 /ch 67,641

DIP CML, Push-On, Std. Pressure Class 350, 30" 1,000.00 lf 450 108,778 723,762 - - - 832.54 /lf 832,540

DIP CML, Mech. Joint, 90 Bend MJ x MJ,  30" 4.00 ea 61 14,765 41,648 - - - 14,103.21 /ea 56,413

DIP CML, Mech. Joint, 45 Bend MJ x MJ,  30" 2.00 ea 30 7,261 13,967 - - - 10,614.41 /ea 21,229

DIP CML, Mech. Joint, 22-1/2 Bend MJ x MJ,  30" 2.00 ea 30 7,271 13,967 - - - 10,619.27 /ea 21,239

DIP CML. Mech. Joint, Tee MJ x MJ, 30"x 30" 1.00 ea 21 5,079 10,285 - - - 15,363.74 /ea 15,364

010.400519.58.050 30" dia. Ductile Iron Pipe 1,000.00 lf 2,758 669,290 1,436,088 377,934 63,946 12,711 2,559.97 /lf 2,559,969

40-05-19 Ductile Iron Pipe 16,966 4,050,077 5,385,815 2,066,902 529,905 127,107 12,159,807

40-05-24 Steel Pipe40-05-24 Steel Pipe

010.400524.58.005 12"dia. Mortar Lined Steel Pipe 010.400524.58.005 12"dia. Mortar Lined Steel Pipe 

Saw Cut Asphalt Pavement, 8"thk 2,006.00 lf 144 36,614 1,737 38,898 - - 38.51 /lf 77,249

Demo Bituminous Pavement 3,000.00 sf 40 8,711 - 5,090 - - 4.60 /sf 13,801

Load Demo to Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator 148.15 cy 1 324 - 493 - - 5.52 /cy 817

Haul Demo/On Site  8cy Rear Dump 148.15 cy 15 3,308 - 1,810 - - 34.54 /cy 5,118

Load Off-site Haul Cat 325 Excavator 148.15 cy 1 324 - 493 - - 5.52 /cy 817

Haul Demo/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 8.37 load 8 1,869 - 1,872 - - 446.87 /load 3,741

Demolition - No Tipping Fees- Asphalt Recycled 148.15 cy - - - - 0 0.00 /cy 0

Layout & Stake Pipe Excavation 1,000.00 lf 25 6,043 635 - - - 6.68 /lf 6,678

Trenching- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy- Average Exc. 613.71 cy 15 4,229 - 4,419 - - 14.09 /cy 8,648
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Diablo Water District

Horizontal Asset Replacement 6/11/2024  9:39 PM

(INDIRECT COSTS ALLOCATED)

Spreadsheet Level Takeoff Quantity Labor Hours Labor Amount Material Amount Equip Amount Sub Amount Other Amount Total Cost/Unit Total Amount

010.400524.58.005 12"dia. Mortar Lined Steel Pipe 010.400524.58.005 12"dia. Mortar Lined Steel Pipe 

Trench Bedding-Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 55.74 cy 6 1,226 - 659 - - 33.81 /cy 1,884

Trench Pipe Zone Backfill- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 194.40 cy 31 6,841 - 3,675 - - 54.09 /cy 10,515

Trench Native Backfill- Loader C938 3cy 333.89 cy 25 5,397 - 2,963 - - 25.04 /cy 8,360

3/8 Stone Bedding/Zone/Engineered Fill Material 584.03 cy - 90,611 - 19,971 - 189.34 /cy 110,583

Load & Haul Trenching Spoils to Stockpile-C446 Backhoe Loader- 85hp/1.37cy/Dump Truck 8cy (4ea) 613.71 cy 23 5,250 - 3,798 - - 14.74 /cy 9,048

Trench Box/Shield- 8' x 20', (9,500 lb) 2.00 u/mo - - - - 12,710 6,355.16 /u/mo 12,710

Silt Fence, Install & Remove For Trenching w/ Backhoe 1,000.00 lf 49 10,488 1,877 4,041 - - 16.41 /lf 16,407

Pipe Interferences @ Trench Excavation 6.00 ea 24 5,454 4,571 3,940 - - 2,327.59 /ea 13,966

Pipe Locates  (Pot Hole) 6.00 ea 24 5,454 2,666 3,940 - - 2,010.14 /ea 12,061

Trench Dewatering w/Sump Pump 1,000.00 lf 80 15,364 - 2,499 - - 17.86 /lf 17,863

Concrete Thrust Block,  12" 8.00 ea 30 7,349 654 - - - 1,000.37 /ea 8,003

Load Spoils from Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator-32MT- 180hp 613.71 cy 5 1,410 - 2,043 - - 5.63 /cy 3,453

Haul Spoils/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 613.71 cy 44 9,859 - 9,871 - - 32.15 /cy 19,730

Scarify & Recompact/Proof Roll 3,000.00 sf 7 1,785 - 2,293 - - 1.36 /sf 4,078

Aggregate Base-Roads 74.07 cy 2 528 - 678 - - 16.28 /cy 1,206

Aggregate Base 74.07 cy - 9,083 - 1,819 - 147.17 /cy 10,901

Mobilize/Demobilize Asphalt Paving Equipment 1.00 ea - - - 32,880 - 32,880.25 /ea 32,880

Roadway- Bituminous Surface/Wearing Course  2.0" 333.33 sy 3 729 8,571 812 1,233 - 34.03 /sy 11,345

Roadway- Bituminous Binder/Intermediate Course  4" 333.33 sy 5 1,117 16,532 1,244 2,378 - 63.82 /sy 21,272

Roadway- Bituminous Base Course  4" 333.33 sy 5 1,018 16,532 1,134 2,378 - 63.19 /sy 21,062

Roadway- Tack Coat, 0.05 gal/sy 333.33 sy - - - 1,165 - 3.50 /sy 1,165

Support Pipe Testing Sub with Labor by GC 1,000.00 lf 40 8,386 5,714 3,283 - - 17.38 /lf 17,384

Pipe Test/Chlor/Dechlor by Sub 5,875.00 gal - - - 451 - 0.08 /gal 451

Pipe Marker/Label, Snap Around, Over 10" Pipe 100.00 ea 16 3,868 6,495 - - - 103.62 /ea 10,362

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 2.00 ea 0 48 - - - - 24.17 /ea 48

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets, 12" 2.00 ea - 516 - - - 258.14 /ea 516

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,  12" 2.00 ea - 158 - - - 79.21 /ea 158

Flange Bolt-up Labor,  12" 2.00 ea 7 1,644 - - - - 821.87 /ea 1,644

Unload Care & Protect AWWA Fabricated Pipe & Fittings 10,278.00 lbs 3 667 - 389 - - 0.10 /lbs 1,056

Steel Pipe Equipment- Cat 325 Excavator 36.00 ch 36 9,924 - 14,384 - - 675.21 /ch 24,308

300 amp Welder for Steel Pipe 36.00 ch - - 657 - - 18.26 /ch 657

12" Ext/Single Joint/Weld Pipe,14Ga, (0.0747 in.) 60.00 ea 30 6,931 478 274 - - 128.05 /ea 7,683

12" AWWA C200 WSP CML,14Ga, (0.0747 in.) 1,000.00 lf 350 84,605 83,772 - - - 168.38 /lf 168,377

12" Interior/Joint Mortar Patch 60.00 ea 30 7,252 - - - 207 124.31 /ea 7,459

12" Exterior/Joint Mortar Coating 60.00 ea 60 14,504 - - - 827 255.51 /ea 15,331

12" C208 Fab 90 Ell,14Ga, (0.0747 in.) 6.00 ea - 1,920 - - - 319.98 /ea 1,920

12" C208 Fab 45 Ell,14Ga, (0.0747 in.) 2.00 ea - 335 - - - 167.62 /ea 335

12" C208 Fab 22.5 Ell,14Ga, (0.0747 in.) 2.00 ea - 183 - - - 91.42 /ea 183

12" C208 Fab Tee,14Ga, (0.0747 in.) 2.00 ea - 11 - - - 5.71 /ea 11

Flange Class 150,  12" 2.00 ea - 975 - - - 487.60 /ea 975

010.400524.58.005 12"dia. Mortar Lined Steel Pipe 1,000.00 lf 1,187 278,520 254,029 115,652 62,276 13,744 724.22 /lf 724,220

010.400524.58.010 14"dia. Mortar Lined Steel Pipe 010.400524.58.010 14"dia. Mortar Lined Steel Pipe 

Saw Cut Asphalt Pavement, 8"thk 2,010.00 lf 145 36,687 1,741 38,975 - - 38.51 /lf 77,403

Demo Bituminous Pavement 3,333.33 sf 44 9,679 - 5,655 - - 4.60 /sf 15,335

Load Demo to Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator 164.61 cy 1 360 - 548 - - 5.52 /cy 908

Haul Demo/On Site  8cy Rear Dump 164.61 cy 16 3,676 - 2,011 - - 34.54 /cy 5,686

Load Off-site Haul Cat 325 Excavator 164.61 cy 1 360 - 548 - - 5.52 /cy 908

Haul Demo/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 9.29 load 9 2,073 - 2,076 - - 446.87 /load 4,150

Demolition - No Tipping Fees- Asphalt Recycled 164.61 cy - - - - 0 0.00 /cy 0

Layout & Stake Pipe Excavation 1,000.00 lf 25 6,043 635 - - - 6.68 /lf 6,678

Trenching- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy- Average Exc. 706.98 cy 18 4,872 - 5,090 - - 14.09 /cy 9,963

Trench Bedding-Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 58.86 cy 6 1,294 - 695 - - 33.81 /cy 1,990

Trench Pipe Zone Backfill- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 216.04 cy 35 7,602 - 4,084 - - 54.09 /cy 11,686

Trench Native Backfill- Loader C938 3cy 391.70 cy 29 6,332 - 3,476 - - 25.04 /cy 9,808

3/8 Stone Bedding/Zone/Engineered Fill Material 666.59 cy - 103,421 - 22,794 - 189.34 /cy 126,215

Load & Haul Trenching Spoils to Stockpile-C446 Backhoe Loader- 85hp/1.37cy/Dump Truck 8cy (4ea) 706.98 cy 27 6,048 - 4,375 - - 14.74 /cy 10,423

Trench Box/Shield- 8' x 20', (9,500 lb) 2.00 u/mo - - - - 12,710 6,355.14 /u/mo 12,710

Silt Fence, Install & Remove For Trenching w/ Backhoe 1,000.00 lf 49 10,488 1,877 4,041 - - 16.41 /lf 16,407

Pipe Interferences @ Trench Excavation 6.00 ea 24 5,454 4,571 3,940 - - 2,327.59 /ea 13,966

Pipe Locates  (Pot Hole) 6.00 ea 24 5,454 2,666 3,940 - - 2,010.15 /ea 12,061

Trench Dewatering w/Sump Pump 1,000.00 lf 80 15,364 - 2,499 - - 17.86 /lf 17,863

Concrete Thrust Block,  14" 8.00 ea 30 7,349 909 - - - 1,032.17 /ea 8,257

Load Spoils from Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator-32MT- 180hp 706.98 cy 6 1,624 - 2,354 - - 5.63 /cy 3,978

Haul Spoils/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 706.98 cy 51 11,357 - 11,372 - - 32.15 /cy 22,729

Scarify & Recompact/Proof Roll 3,333.33 sf 8 1,984 - 2,547 - - 1.36 /sf 4,531

Aggregate Base-Roads 82.31 cy 2 587 - 753 - - 16.28 /cy 1,340

Aggregate Base 82.31 cy - 10,092 - 2,021 - 147.17 /cy 12,113

Mobilize/Demobilize Asphalt Paving Equipment 1.00 ea - - - 32,880 - 32,880.25 /ea 32,880

Roadway- Bituminous Surface/Wearing Course  2.0" 370.37 sy 4 810 9,523 902 1,370 - 34.03 /sy 12,605

Roadway- Bituminous Binder/Intermediate Course  4" 370.37 sy 6 1,241 18,369 1,383 2,643 - 63.82 /sy 23,636

Roadway- Bituminous Base Course  4" 370.37 sy 5 1,131 18,369 1,260 2,643 - 63.19 /sy 23,402

Roadway- Tack Coat, 0.05 gal/sy 370.37 sy - - - 1,295 - 3.50 /sy 1,295

Support Pipe Testing Sub with Labor by GC 1,000.00 lf 40 8,386 5,714 3,283 - - 17.38 /lf 17,384
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Diablo Water District

Horizontal Asset Replacement 6/11/2024  9:39 PM

(INDIRECT COSTS ALLOCATED)

Spreadsheet Level Takeoff Quantity Labor Hours Labor Amount Material Amount Equip Amount Sub Amount Other Amount Total Cost/Unit Total Amount

010.400524.58.010 14"dia. Mortar Lined Steel Pipe 010.400524.58.010 14"dia. Mortar Lined Steel Pipe 

Pipe Test/Chlor/Dechlor by Sub 7,997.00 gal - - - 614 - 0.08 /gal 614

Pipe Marker/Label, Snap Around, Over 10" Pipe 100.00 ea 16 3,868 6,495 - - - 103.62 /ea 10,362

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 2.00 ea 0 48 - - - - 24.18 /ea 48

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets, 14" 2.00 ea - 856 - - - 427.86 /ea 856

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,  14" 2.00 ea - 198 - - - 98.85 /ea 198

Flange Bolt-up Labor,  14" 2.00 ea 8 1,837 - - - - 918.56 /ea 1,837

Unload Care & Protect AWWA Fabricated Pipe & Fittings 11,910.00 lbs 4 773 - 451 - - 0.10 /lbs 1,224

Steel Pipe Equipment- Cat 325 Excavator 44.00 ch 44 12,129 - 17,580 - - 675.21 /ch 29,709

300 amp Welder for Steel Pipe 44.00 ch - - 803 - - 18.26 /ch 803

14" Ext/Single Joint/Weld Pipe,14Ga, (0.0747 in.) 60.00 ea 32 7,485 556 296 - - 138.95 /ea 8,337

14" AWWA C200 WSP CML,14Ga, (0.0747 in.) 1,000.00 lf 350 84,605 96,895 - - - 181.50 /lf 181,500

14" Interior/Joint Mortar Patch 60.00 ea 45 10,878 - - - 207 184.74 /ea 11,085

14" Exterior/Joint Mortar Coating 60.00 ea 72 17,404 - - - 827 303.86 /ea 18,231

14" C208 Fab 90 Ell,14Ga, (0.0747 in.) 6.00 ea - 2,606 - - - 434.26 /ea 2,606

14" C208 Fab 45 Ell,14Ga, (0.0747 in.) 2.00 ea - 457 - - - 228.57 /ea 457

14" C208 Fab 22.5 Ell,14Ga, (0.0747 in.) 2.00 ea - 244 - - - 121.90 /ea 244

14" C208 Fab Tee,14Ga, (0.0747 in.) 2.00 ea - 16 - - - 7.81 /ea 16

Flange Class 150,  14" 2.00 ea - 1,295 - - - 647.58 /ea 1,295

010.400524.58.010 14"dia. Mortar Lined Steel Pipe 1,000.00 lf 1,257 295,283 287,504 124,939 66,259 13,744 787.73 /lf 787,730

010.400524.58.015 18"dia. Mortar Lined Steel Pipe 010.400524.58.015 18"dia. Mortar Lined Steel Pipe 

Saw Cut Asphalt Pavement, 8"thk 2,007.00 lf 145 36,633 1,738 38,917 - - 38.51 /lf 77,288

Demo Bituminous Pavement 3,500.00 sf 47 10,163 - 5,938 - - 4.60 /sf 16,102

Load Demo to Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator 172.84 cy 1 378 - 575 - - 5.52 /cy 954

Haul Demo/On Site  8cy Rear Dump 172.84 cy 17 3,859 - 2,111 - - 34.54 /cy 5,971

Load Off-site Haul Cat 325 Excavator 172.84 cy 1 378 - 575 - - 5.52 /cy 954

Haul Demo/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 9.74 load 10 2,176 - 2,178 - - 446.87 /load 4,354

Demolition - No Tipping Fees- Asphalt Recycled 172.84 cy - - - - 0 0.00 /cy 0

Layout & Stake Pipe Excavation 1,000.00 lf 25 6,043 635 - - - 6.68 /lf 6,678

Trenching- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy- Average Exc. 717.00 cy 18 4,941 - 5,162 - - 14.09 /cy 10,104

Trench Bedding-Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 65.09 cy 7 1,432 - 769 - - 33.81 /cy 2,201

Trench Pipe Zone Backfill- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 260.65 cy 42 9,172 - 4,927 - - 54.09 /cy 14,099

Trench Native Backfill- Loader C938 3cy 324.49 cy 24 5,245 - 2,880 - - 25.04 /cy 8,125

3/8 Stone Bedding/Zone/Engineered Fill Material 650.23 cy - 100,882 - 22,235 - 189.34 /cy 123,117

Load & Haul Trenching Spoils to Stockpile-C446 Backhoe Loader- 85hp/1.37cy/Dump Truck 8cy (4ea) 717.00 cy 27 6,133 - 4,437 - - 14.74 /cy 10,571

Trench Box/Shield- 8' x 20', (9,500 lb) 2.00 u/mo - - - - 12,710 6,355.14 /u/mo 12,710

Silt Fence, Install & Remove For Trenching w/ Backhoe 1,000.00 lf 49 10,488 1,877 4,041 - - 16.41 /lf 16,407

Pipe Interferences @ Trench Excavation 6.00 ea 24 5,454 4,571 3,940 - - 2,327.59 /ea 13,966

Pipe Locates  (Pot Hole) 6.00 ea 24 5,454 2,667 3,940 - - 2,010.15 /ea 12,061

Trench Dewatering w/Sump Pump 1,000.00 lf 80 15,364 - 2,499 - - 17.86 /lf 17,863

Concrete Thrust Block,  18" 8.00 ea 32 7,735 1,600 - - - 1,166.86 /ea 9,335

Load Spoils from Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator-32MT- 180hp 717.00 cy 6 1,647 - 2,387 - - 5.63 /cy 4,034

Haul Spoils/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 717.00 cy 52 11,518 - 11,533 - - 32.15 /cy 23,051

Scarify & Recompact/Proof Roll 3,500.00 sf 8 2,083 - 2,675 - - 1.36 /sf 4,758

Aggregate Base-Roads 86.42 cy 2 616 - 791 - - 16.28 /cy 1,407

Aggregate Base 86.42 cy - 10,597 - 2,122 - 147.17 /cy 12,718

Mobilize/Demobilize Asphalt Paving Equipment 1.00 ea - - - 32,880 - 32,880.26 /ea 32,880

Roadway- Bituminous Surface/Wearing Course  2.0" 388.89 sy 4 850 9,999 947 1,439 - 34.03 /sy 13,236

Roadway- Bituminous Binder/Intermediate Course  4" 388.89 sy 6 1,303 19,288 1,452 2,775 - 63.82 /sy 24,818

Roadway- Bituminous Base Course  4" 388.89 sy 5 1,187 19,288 1,323 2,775 - 63.19 /sy 24,572

Roadway- Tack Coat, 0.05 gal/sy 388.89 sy - - - 1,360 - 3.50 /sy 1,360

Support Pipe Testing Sub with Labor by GC 1,000.00 lf 40 8,386 5,714 3,283 - - 17.38 /lf 17,384

Pipe Test/Chlor/Dechlor by Sub 13,219.00 gal - - - 1,014 - 0.08 /gal 1,014

Pipe Marker/Label, Snap Around, Over 10" Pipe 100.00 ea 16 3,868 6,495 - - - 103.62 /ea 10,362

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 2.00 ea 0 48 - - - - 24.17 /ea 48

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets, 18" 2.00 ea - 4,725 - - - 2,362.58 /ea 4,725

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,  18" 2.00 ea - 288 - - - 144.10 /ea 288

Flange Bolt-up Labor,  18" 2.00 ea 10 2,321 - - - - 1,160.29 /ea 2,321

Unload Care & Protect AWWA Fabricated Pipe & Fittings 21,190.00 lbs 7 1,375 - 803 - - 0.10 /lbs 2,177

Steel Pipe Equipment- Cat 325 Excavator 56.00 ch 56 15,437 - 22,374 - - 675.21 /ch 37,812

300 amp Welder for Steel Pipe 56.00 ch - - 1,023 - - 18.26 /ch 1,023

18" Ext/Single Joint/Weld Pipe,12Ga, (0.1046 in.) 60.00 ea 42 9,703 717 383 - - 180.06 /ea 10,804

18" AWWA C200 WSP CML,12Ga, (0.1046 in.) 1,000.00 lf 380 91,857 172,909 - - - 264.77 /lf 264,766

18" Interior/Joint Mortar Patch 60.00 ea 45 10,878 - - - 413 188.19 /ea 11,291

18" Exterior/Joint Mortar Coating 60.00 ea 90 21,756 - - - 1,240 383.27 /ea 22,996

18" C208 Fab 90 Ell,12Ga, (0.1046 in.) 6.00 ea - 5,760 - - - 959.94 /ea 5,760

18" C208 Fab 45 Ell,12Ga, (0.1046 in.) 2.00 ea - 975 - - - 487.59 /ea 975

18" C208 Fab 22.5 Ell,12Ga, (0.1046 in.) 2.00 ea - 488 - - - 243.80 /ea 488

18" C208 Fab Tee,12Ga, (0.1046 in.) 2.00 ea - 33 - - - 16.38 /ea 33

Flange Class 150,  18" 2.00 ea - 1,828 - - - 914.22 /ea 1,828

010.400524.58.015 18"dia. Mortar Lined Steel Pipe 1,000.00 lf 1,343 315,882 373,072 131,865 66,599 14,365 901.78 /lf 901,783

010.400524.58.020 20"dia. Mortar Lined Steel Pipe 010.400524.58.020 20"dia. Mortar Lined Steel Pipe 

Saw Cut Asphalt Pavement, 8"thk 2,008.00 lf 145 36,651 1,739 38,937 - - 38.51 /lf 77,326

2024-05 DWD Horizontal Asset Replacement-0 Page 9



Diablo Water District

Horizontal Asset Replacement 6/11/2024  9:39 PM

(INDIRECT COSTS ALLOCATED)

Spreadsheet Level Takeoff Quantity Labor Hours Labor Amount Material Amount Equip Amount Sub Amount Other Amount Total Cost/Unit Total Amount

010.400524.58.020 20"dia. Mortar Lined Steel Pipe 010.400524.58.020 20"dia. Mortar Lined Steel Pipe 

Demo Bituminous Pavement 3,666.67 sf 49 10,647 - 6,221 - - 4.60 /sf 16,868

Load Demo to Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator 181.07 cy 2 396 - 603 - - 5.52 /cy 999

Haul Demo/On Site  8cy Rear Dump 181.07 cy 18 4,043 - 2,212 - - 34.54 /cy 6,255

Load Off-site Haul Cat 325 Excavator 181.07 cy 2 396 - 603 - - 5.52 /cy 999

Haul Demo/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 10.20 load 10 2,278 - 2,281 - - 446.87 /load 4,558

Demolition - No Tipping Fees- Asphalt Recycled 181.07 cy - - - - 0 0.00 /cy 0

Layout & Stake Pipe Excavation 1,000.00 lf 25 6,043 635 - - - 6.68 /lf 6,678

Trenching- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy- Average Exc. 751.45 cy 19 5,179 - 5,411 - - 14.09 /cy 10,589

Trench Bedding-Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 68.21 cy 7 1,500 - 806 - - 33.81 /cy 2,306

Trench Pipe Zone Backfill- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 283.63 cy 45 9,980 - 5,362 - - 54.09 /cy 15,342

Trench Native Backfill- Loader C938 3cy 317.18 cy 24 5,127 - 2,815 - - 25.04 /cy 7,942

3/8 Stone Bedding/Zone/Engineered Fill Material 669.02 cy - 103,797 - 22,877 - 189.34 /cy 126,674

Load & Haul Trenching Spoils to Stockpile-C446 Backhoe Loader- 85hp/1.37cy/Dump Truck 8cy (4ea) 751.45 cy 28 6,428 - 4,651 - - 14.74 /cy 11,079

Trench Box/Shield- 8' x 20', (9,500 lb) 2.00 u/mo - - - - 12,710 6,355.15 /u/mo 12,710

Silt Fence, Install & Remove For Trenching w/ Backhoe 1,000.00 lf 49 10,488 1,877 4,041 - - 16.41 /lf 16,407

Pipe Interferences @ Trench Excavation 6.00 ea 24 5,454 4,571 3,940 - - 2,327.59 /ea 13,966

Pipe Locates  (Pot Hole) 6.00 ea 24 5,454 2,667 3,940 - - 2,010.15 /ea 12,061

Trench Dewatering w/Sump Pump 1,000.00 lf 80 15,364 - 2,499 - - 17.86 /lf 17,863

Concrete Thrust Block,  20" 8.00 ea 36 8,702 2,036 - - - 1,342.25 /ea 10,738

Load Spoils from Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator-32MT- 180hp 751.45 cy 6 1,726 - 2,502 - - 5.63 /cy 4,228

Haul Spoils/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 751.45 cy 54 12,071 - 12,087 - - 32.15 /cy 24,158

Scarify & Recompact/Proof Roll 3,666.67 sf 9 2,182 - 2,802 - - 1.36 /sf 4,984

Aggregate Base-Roads 90.54 cy 3 645 - 829 - - 16.28 /cy 1,474

Aggregate Base 90.54 cy - 11,101 - 2,223 - 147.17 /cy 13,324

Mobilize/Demobilize Asphalt Paving Equipment 1.00 ea - - - 32,880 - 32,880.22 /ea 32,880

Roadway- Bituminous Surface/Wearing Course  2.0" 407.41 sy 4 891 10,475 992 1,507 - 34.03 /sy 13,866

Roadway- Bituminous Binder/Intermediate Course  4" 407.41 sy 6 1,365 20,206 1,521 2,907 - 63.82 /sy 25,999

Roadway- Bituminous Base Course  4" 407.41 sy 6 1,244 20,206 1,386 2,907 - 63.19 /sy 25,742

Roadway- Tack Coat, 0.05 gal/sy 407.41 sy - - - 1,424 - 3.50 /sy 1,424

Support Pipe Testing Sub with Labor by GC 1,000.00 lf 40 8,386 5,714 3,283 - - 17.38 /lf 17,384

Pipe Test/Chlor/Dechlor by Sub 16,320.00 gal - - - 1,252 - 0.08 /gal 1,252

Pipe Marker/Label, Snap Around, Over 10" Pipe 100.00 ea 16 3,868 6,495 - - - 103.62 /ea 10,362

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 2.00 ea 0 48 - - - - 24.18 /ea 48

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets, 20" 2.00 ea - 6,144 - - - 3,071.78 /ea 6,144

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,  20" 2.00 ea - 339 - - - 169.29 /ea 339

Flange Bolt-up Labor,  20" 2.00 ea 11 2,659 - - - - 1,329.50 /ea 2,659

Unload Care & Protect AWWA Fabricated Pipe & Fittings 23,490.00 lbs 8 1,524 - 890 - - 0.10 /lbs 2,413

Steel Pipe Equipment- Cat 325 Excavator 64.00 ch 64 17,643 - 25,571 - - 675.21 /ch 43,213

300 amp Welder for Steel Pipe 64.00 ch - - 1,169 - - 18.26 /ch 1,169

20" Ext/Single Joint/Weld Pipe,12Ga, (0.1046 in.) 60.00 ea 47 10,812 795 427 - - 200.57 /ea 12,034

20" AWWA C200 WSP CML,12Ga, (0.1046 in.) 1,000.00 lf 400 96,691 191,314 - - - 288.01 /lf 288,006

20" Interior/Joint Mortar Patch 60.00 ea 45 10,878 - - - 413 188.19 /ea 11,291

20" Exterior/Joint Mortar Coating 60.00 ea 96 23,206 - - - 1,240 407.44 /ea 24,446

20" C208 Fab 90 Ell,12Ga, (0.1046 in.) 6.00 ea - 7,040 - - - 1,173.26 /ea 7,040

20" C208 Fab 45 Ell,12Ga, (0.1046 in.) 2.00 ea - 1,173 - - - 586.62 /ea 1,173

20" C208 Fab 22.5 Ell,12Ga, (0.1046 in.) 2.00 ea - 594 - - - 297.13 /ea 594

20" C208 Fab Tee,12Ga, (0.1046 in.) 2.00 ea - 40 - - - 19.81 /ea 40

Flange Class 150,  20" 2.00 ea - 2,362 - - - 1,180.88 /ea 2,362

010.400524.58.020 20"dia. Mortar Lined Steel Pipe 1,000.00 lf 1,401 329,971 401,319 137,777 67,978 14,365 951.41 /lf 951,409

010.400524.58.025 24"dia. Mortar Lined Steel Pipe 010.400524.58.025 24"dia. Mortar Lined Steel Pipe 

Saw Cut Asphalt Pavement, 8"thk 2,008.00 lf 145 36,651 1,739 38,937 - - 38.51 /lf 77,326

Demo Bituminous Pavement 4,000.00 sf 53 11,615 - 6,787 - - 4.60 /sf 18,402

Load Demo to Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator 197.53 cy 2 432 - 658 - - 5.52 /cy 1,090

Haul Demo/On Site  8cy Rear Dump 197.53 cy 20 4,411 - 2,413 - - 34.54 /cy 6,824

Load Off-site Haul Cat 325 Excavator 197.53 cy 2 432 - 658 - - 5.52 /cy 1,090

Haul Demo/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 11.12 load 11 2,482 - 2,485 - - 446.87 /load 4,967

Demolition - No Tipping Fees- Asphalt Recycled 197.53 cy - - - - 0 0.00 /cy 0

Layout & Stake Pipe Excavation 1,000.00 lf 25 6,043 635 - - - 6.68 /lf 6,678

Trenching- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy- Average Exc. 969.27 cy 24 6,680 - 6,979 - - 14.09 /cy 13,659

Trench Bedding-Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 74.44 cy 7 1,637 - 880 - - 33.81 /cy 2,517

Trench Pipe Zone Backfill- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 330.95 cy 53 11,645 - 6,256 - - 54.09 /cy 17,901

Trench Native Backfill- Loader C938 3cy 445.18 cy 33 7,196 - 3,951 - - 25.04 /cy 11,147

3/8 Stone Bedding/Zone/Engineered Fill Material 850.57 cy - 131,964 - 29,086 - 189.34 /cy 161,050

Load & Haul Trenching Spoils to Stockpile-C446 Backhoe Loader- 85hp/1.37cy/Dump Truck 8cy (4ea) 969.27 cy 37 8,291 - 5,999 - - 14.74 /cy 14,290

Trench Box/Shield- 8' x 20', (9,500 lb) 2.00 u/mo - - - - 12,710 6,355.14 /u/mo 12,710

Silt Fence, Install & Remove For Trenching w/ Backhoe 1,000.00 lf 49 10,488 1,877 4,041 - - 16.41 /lf 16,407

Pipe Interferences @ Trench Excavation 6.00 ea 24 5,454 4,571 3,940 - - 2,327.59 /ea 13,966

Pipe Locates  (Pot Hole) 6.00 ea 24 5,454 2,667 3,940 - - 2,010.15 /ea 12,061

Trench Dewatering w/Sump Pump 1,000.00 lf 80 15,364 - 2,499 - - 17.86 /lf 17,863

Concrete Thrust Block,  24" 8.00 ea 36 8,702 3,126 - - - 1,478.58 /ea 11,829

Load Spoils from Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator-32MT- 180hp 969.27 cy 8 2,227 - 3,227 - - 5.63 /cy 5,454

Haul Spoils/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 969.27 cy 70 15,570 - 15,591 - - 32.15 /cy 31,161

Scarify & Recompact/Proof Roll 4,000.00 sf 10 2,380 - 3,057 - - 1.36 /sf 5,437
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Diablo Water District

Horizontal Asset Replacement 6/11/2024  9:39 PM

(INDIRECT COSTS ALLOCATED)

Spreadsheet Level Takeoff Quantity Labor Hours Labor Amount Material Amount Equip Amount Sub Amount Other Amount Total Cost/Unit Total Amount

010.400524.58.025 24"dia. Mortar Lined Steel Pipe 010.400524.58.025 24"dia. Mortar Lined Steel Pipe 

Aggregate Base-Roads 98.77 cy 3 704 - 904 - - 16.28 /cy 1,608

Aggregate Base 98.77 cy - 12,111 - 2,425 - 147.17 /cy 14,535

Mobilize/Demobilize Asphalt Paving Equipment 1.00 ea - - - 32,880 - 32,880.23 /ea 32,880

Roadway- Bituminous Surface/Wearing Course  2.0" 444.44 sy 4 972 11,428 1,083 1,644 - 34.03 /sy 15,126

Roadway- Bituminous Binder/Intermediate Course  4" 444.44 sy 7 1,489 22,043 1,659 3,171 - 63.82 /sy 28,363

Roadway- Bituminous Base Course  4" 444.44 sy 6 1,357 22,043 1,511 3,171 - 63.19 /sy 28,082

Roadway- Tack Coat, 0.05 gal/sy 444.44 sy - - - 1,554 - 3.50 /sy 1,554

Support Pipe Testing Sub with Labor by GC 1,000.00 lf 40 8,386 5,714 3,283 - - 17.38 /lf 17,384

Pipe Test/Chlor/Dechlor by Sub 23,501.00 gal - - - 1,803 - 0.08 /gal 1,803

Pipe Marker/Label, Snap Around, Over 10" Pipe 100.00 ea 16 3,868 6,495 - - - 103.62 /ea 10,362

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 2.00 ea 0 48 - - - - 24.18 /ea 48

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets, 24" 2.00 ea - 6,670 - - - 3,335.10 /ea 6,670

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,  24" 2.00 ea - 467 - - - 233.68 /ea 467

Flange Bolt-up Labor,  24" 2.00 ea 13 3,191 - - - - 1,595.41 /ea 3,191

Unload Care & Protect AWWA Fabricated Pipe & Fittings 36,200.00 lbs 12 2,348 - 1,371 - - 0.10 /lbs 3,719

Steel Pipe Equipment- Cat 325 Excavator 90.00 ch 90 24,810 - 35,959 - - 675.21 /ch 60,769

300 amp Welder for Steel Pipe 90.00 ch - - 1,643 - - 18.26 /ch 1,643

24" Ext/Single Joint/Weld Pipe,10Ga, (0.1345 in.) 60.00 ea 56 13,030 956 515 - - 241.68 /ea 14,501

24" AWWA C200 WSP CML,10Ga, (0.1345 in.) 1,000.00 lf 420 101,526 295,308 - - - 396.83 /lf 396,833

24" Interior/Joint Mortar Patch 60.00 ea 45 10,878 - - - 413 188.19 /ea 11,291

24" Exterior/Joint Mortar Coating 60.00 ea 114 27,557 - - - 1,654 486.85 /ea 29,211

24" C208 Fab 90 Ell,10Ga, (0.1345 in.) 6.00 ea - 13,119 - - - 2,186.52 /ea 13,119

24" C208 Fab 45 Ell,10Ga, (0.1345 in.) 2.00 ea - 2,209 - - - 1,104.69 /ea 2,209

24" C208 Fab 22.5 Ell,10Ga, (0.1345 in.) 2.00 ea - 1,128 - - - 563.77 /ea 1,128

24" C208 Fab Tee,10Ga, (0.1345 in.) 2.00 ea - 75 - - - 37.51 /ea 75

Flange Class 150,  24" 2.00 ea - 3,200 - - - 1,599.91 /ea 3,200

010.400524.58.025 24"dia. Mortar Lined Steel Pipe 1,000.00 lf 1,540 363,320 549,544 160,224 75,734 14,778 1,163.60 /lf 1,163,600

010.400524.58.030 30"dia. Mortar Lined Steel Pipe 010.400524.58.030 30"dia. Mortar Lined Steel Pipe 

Saw Cut Asphalt Pavement, 8"thk 2,009.00 lf 145 36,669 1,740 38,956 - - 38.51 /lf 77,365

Demo Bituminous Pavement 4,500.00 sf 60 13,067 - 7,635 - - 4.60 /sf 20,702

Load Demo to Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator 222.22 cy 2 486 - 740 - - 5.52 /cy 1,226

Haul Demo/On Site  8cy Rear Dump 222.22 cy 22 4,962 - 2,714 - - 34.54 /cy 7,676

Load Off-site Haul Cat 325 Excavator 222.22 cy 2 486 - 740 - - 5.52 /cy 1,226

Haul Demo/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 12.49 load 12 2,788 - 2,792 - - 446.87 /load 5,580

Demolition - No Tipping Fees- Asphalt Recycled 222.22 cy - - - - 1 0.00 /cy 1

Layout & Stake Pipe Excavation 1,000.00 lf 25 6,043 635 - - - 6.68 /lf 6,678

Trenching- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy- Average Exc. 1,175.24 cy 29 8,099 - 8,462 - - 14.09 /cy 16,561

Trench Bedding-Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 83.80 cy 8 1,843 - 990 - - 33.81 /cy 2,833

Trench Pipe Zone Backfill- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 405.34 cy 65 14,263 - 7,662 - - 54.09 /cy 21,925

Trench Native Backfill- Loader C938 3cy 500.65 cy 38 8,093 - 4,443 - - 25.04 /cy 12,536

3/8 Stone Bedding/Zone/Engineered Fill Material 989.78 cy - 153,563 - 33,846 - 189.34 /cy 187,409

Load & Haul Trenching Spoils to Stockpile-C446 Backhoe Loader- 85hp/1.37cy/Dump Truck 8cy (4ea) 1,175.24 cy 45 10,053 - 7,273 - - 14.74 /cy 17,327

Trench Box/Shield- 8' x 20', (9,500 lb) 2.00 u/mo - - - - 12,710 6,355.15 /u/mo 12,710

Silt Fence, Install & Remove For Trenching w/ Backhoe 1,000.00 lf 49 10,488 1,877 4,041 - - 16.41 /lf 16,407

Pipe Interferences @ Trench Excavation 6.00 ea 24 5,454 4,571 3,940 - - 2,327.59 /ea 13,966

Pipe Locates  (Pot Hole) 6.00 ea 24 5,454 2,667 3,940 - - 2,010.15 /ea 12,061

Trench Dewatering w/Sump Pump 1,000.00 lf 80 15,364 - 2,499 - - 17.86 /lf 17,863

Concrete Thrust Block,  30" 8.00 ea 40 9,669 6,835 - - - 2,062.95 /ea 16,504

Load Spoils from Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator-32MT- 180hp 1,175.24 cy 10 2,700 - 3,913 - - 5.63 /cy 6,613

Haul Spoils/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 1,175.24 cy 85 18,879 - 18,904 - - 32.15 /cy 37,783

Scarify & Recompact/Proof Roll 4,500.00 sf 11 2,678 - 3,439 - - 1.36 /sf 6,117

Aggregate Base-Roads 111.11 cy 3 792 - 1,017 - - 16.28 /cy 1,809

Aggregate Base 111.11 cy - 13,624 - 2,728 - 147.17 /cy 16,352

Mobilize/Demobilize Asphalt Paving Equipment 1.00 ea - - - 32,880 - 32,880.25 /ea 32,880

Roadway- Bituminous Surface/Wearing Course  2.0" 500.00 sy 5 1,093 12,856 1,218 1,850 - 34.03 /sy 17,017

Roadway- Bituminous Binder/Intermediate Course  4" 500.00 sy 8 1,676 24,798 1,867 3,568 - 63.82 /sy 31,908

Roadway- Bituminous Base Course  4" 500.00 sy 7 1,526 24,798 1,700 3,568 - 63.19 /sy 31,593

Roadway- Tack Coat, 0.05 gal/sy 500.00 sy - - - 1,748 - 3.50 /sy 1,748

Support Pipe Testing Sub with Labor by GC 1,000.00 lf 40 8,386 5,714 3,283 - - 17.38 /lf 17,384

Pipe Test/Chlor/Dechlor by Sub 36,720.00 gal - - - 2,817 - 0.08 /gal 2,817

Pipe Marker/Label, Snap Around, Over 10" Pipe 100.00 ea 16 3,868 6,495 - - - 103.62 /ea 10,362

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 2.00 ea 0 48 - - - - 24.17 /ea 48

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets, 30" 2.00 ea - 10,639 - - - 5,319.47 /ea 10,639

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,  30" 2.00 ea - 660 - - - 330.02 /ea 660

Flange Bolt-up Labor,  30" 2.00 ea 16 3,771 - - - - 1,885.48 /ea 3,771

Unload Care & Protect AWWA Fabricated Pipe & Fittings 55,128.00 lbs 18 3,576 - 2,088 - - 0.10 /lbs 5,664

Steel Pipe Equipment- Cat 325 Excavator 120.00 ch 120 33,080 - 47,945 - - 675.21 /ch 81,025

300 amp Welder for Steel Pipe 120.00 ch - - 2,191 - - 18.26 /ch 2,191

30" Ext/Single Joint/Weld Pipe, 8Ga, (0.1644 in.) 60.00 ea 70 16,080 1,195 635 - - 298.50 /ea 17,910

30" AWWA C200 WSP CML, 8Ga, (0.1644 in.) 1,000.00 lf 480 116,029 448,491 - - - 564.52 /lf 564,521

30" Interior/Joint Mortar Patch 60.00 ea 96 23,206 - - - 620 397.10 /ea 23,826

30" Exterior/Joint Mortar Coating 60.00 ea 144 34,809 - - - 2,067 614.60 /ea 36,876

30" C208 Fab 90 Ell, 8Ga, (0.1644 in.) 6.00 ea - 23,907 - - - 3,984.50 /ea 23,907
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Diablo Water District

Horizontal Asset Replacement 6/11/2024  9:39 PM

(INDIRECT COSTS ALLOCATED)

Spreadsheet Level Takeoff Quantity Labor Hours Labor Amount Material Amount Equip Amount Sub Amount Other Amount Total Cost/Unit Total Amount

010.400524.58.030 30"dia. Mortar Lined Steel Pipe 010.400524.58.030 30"dia. Mortar Lined Steel Pipe 

30" C208 Fab 45 Ell, 8Ga, (0.1644 in.) 2.00 ea - 3,855 - - - 1,927.50 /ea 3,855

30" C208 Fab 22.5 Ell, 8Ga, (0.1644 in.) 2.00 ea - 1,798 - - - 898.98 /ea 1,798

30" C208 Fab Tee, 8Ga, (0.1644 in.) 2.00 ea - 130 - - - 64.77 /ea 130

Flange Class 150,  30 " 2.00 ea - 6,003 - - - 3,001.71 /ea 6,003

010.400524.58.030 30"dia. Mortar Lined Steel Pipe 1,000.00 lf 1,798 425,480 756,851 185,028 83,004 15,398 1,465.76 /lf 1,465,762

010.400524.58.035 2"dia. A53 CW Mortar Lined Butt Weld Steel Pipe & Fittings 010.400524.58.035 2"dia. A53 CW Mortar Lined Butt Weld Steel Pipe & Fittings 

Saw Cut Asphalt Pavement, 8"thk 2,005.00 lf 144 36,596 1,736 38,878 - - 38.51 /lf 77,211

Demo Bituminous Pavement 2,500.00 sf 33 7,260 - 4,242 - - 4.60 /sf 11,501

Load Demo to Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator 123.46 cy 1 270 - 411 - - 5.52 /cy 681

Haul Demo/On Site  8cy Rear Dump 123.46 cy 12 2,757 - 1,508 - - 34.54 /cy 4,265

Load Off-site Haul Cat 325 Excavator 123.46 cy 1 270 - 411 - - 5.52 /cy 681

Haul Demo/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 7.00 load 7 1,563 - 1,565 - - 446.87 /load 3,128

Demolition - No Tipping Fees- Asphalt Recycled 123.46 cy - - - - 0 0.00 /cy 0

Layout & Stake Pipe Excavation 1,000.00 lf 25 6,043 635 - - - 6.68 /lf 6,678

Trenching- Backhoe/Loader 95HP Average Exc. 358.52 cy 24 6,274 - 7,848 - - 39.39 /cy 14,121

Trench Bedding-Backhoe/Loader C446 95HP 44.44 cy 9 1,916 - 1,170 - - 69.42 /cy 3,085

Trench Pipe Zone Backfill- Backhoe/Loader 95HP 119.79 cy 48 10,007 - 5,007 - - 125.34 /cy 15,014

Trench Native Backfill- Backhoe/Loader 95HP 189.63 cy 32 6,812 - 3,809 - - 56.01 /cy 10,621

3/8 Stone Bedding/Zone/Engineered Fill Material 164.23 cy - 25,481 - 5,616 - 189.34 /cy 31,097

Load & Haul Trenching Spoils to Stockpile-C446 Backhoe Loader- 85hp/1.37cy/Dump Truck 8cy (4ea) 168.89 cy 6 1,445 - 1,045 - - 14.74 /cy 2,490

Trench Box/Shield- 8' x 20', (9,500 lb) 2.00 u/mo - - - - 12,710 6,355.14 /u/mo 12,710

Silt Fence, Install & Remove For Trenching w/ Backhoe 1,000.00 lf 49 10,488 1,877 4,041 - - 16.41 /lf 16,407

Pipe Interferences @ Trench Excavation 4.00 ea 16 3,636 3,047 2,627 - - 2,327.59 /ea 9,310

Pipe Locates  (Pot Hole) 4.00 ea 16 3,636 1,778 2,627 - - 2,010.15 /ea 8,041

Trench Dewatering w/Sump Pump 1,000.00 lf 80 15,364 - 2,499 - - 17.86 /lf 17,863

Concrete Thrust Block,   2.00" 6.00 ea 2 363 27 - - - 64.98 /ea 390

Load Spoils from Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator-32MT- 180hp 168.89 cy 1 388 - 562 - - 5.63 /cy 950

Haul Spoils/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 2.00 Hour/Load 168.89 cy 24 5,387 - 5,394 - - 63.84 /cy 10,782

Scarify & Recompact/Proof Roll 2,500.00 sf 6 1,488 - 1,911 - - 1.36 /sf 3,398

Aggregate Base-Roads 61.73 cy 2 440 - 565 - - 16.28 /cy 1,005

Aggregate Base 61.73 cy - 7,569 - 1,515 - 147.17 /cy 9,084

Mobilize/Demobilize Asphalt Paving Equipment 1.00 ea - - - 32,880 - 32,880.26 /ea 32,880

Roadway- Bituminous Surface/Wearing Course  2.0" 277.78 sy 3 607 7,142 677 1,028 - 34.03 /sy 9,454

Roadway- Bituminous Binder/Intermediate Course  4" 277.78 sy 4 931 13,777 1,037 1,982 - 63.82 /sy 17,727

Roadway- Bituminous Base Course  4" 277.78 sy 4 848 13,777 945 1,982 - 63.19 /sy 17,551

Roadway- Tack Coat, 0.05 gal/sy 277.78 sy - - - 971 - 3.50 /sy 971

Support Pipe Testing Sub with Labor by GC 1,000.00 lf 40 8,386 5,714 3,283 - - 17.38 /lf 17,384

Pipe Test/Chlor/Dechlor by Sub 163.00 gal - - - 13 - 0.08 /gal 13

Pipe Marker/Label, Snap Around, 2" Pipe 100.00 ea 11 2,587 2,472 - - - 50.59 /ea 5,059

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 4.00 ea 0 97 - - - - 24.18 /ea 97

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets,   2" 4.00 ea - 173 - - - 43.30 /ea 173

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,    2" 4.00 ea - 38 - - - 9.48 /ea 38

Unload Care & Protect Pipe/Fittings 3,671.20 lbs 1 238 - 139 - - 0.10 /lbs 377

Layout Pipe & Fitting 1,000.00 lf 10 2,417 - - - - 2.42 /lf 2,417

Steel Pipe Equipment- Cat 320 Excavator 36.00 ch 36 9,924 - 10,368 - - 563.67 /ch 20,292

300 amp Welder for Steel Pipe 36.00 ch - - 657 - - 18.26 /ch 657

A53 CW Sch 40 Pipe BW- Mortar Lined,   2.00" 995.70 lf 179 43,324 41,566 - - - 85.26 /lf 84,890

A53 Sch 40 90 EL BW- Mortar Lined,   2.00" 6.00 ea 19 4,554 246 - - 800.02 /ea 4,800

A53 Sch 40 45 Ell BW- Mortar Lined,   2.00" 2.00 ea 6 1,508 77 - - 792.71 /ea 1,585

A53 Sch 40 Tee BW- Mortar Lined,   2.00" 2.00 ea 9 2,272 199 - - 1,235.50 /ea 2,471

010.400524.58.035 2"dia. A53 CW Mortar Lined Butt Weld Steel Pipe & Fittings 1,000.00 lf 862 200,096 127,332 103,225 45,987 12,711 489.35 /lf 489,350

010.400524.58.040 6"dia. A53 CW Mortar Lined Butt Weld Steel Pipe & Fittings 010.400524.58.040 6"dia. A53 CW Mortar Lined Butt Weld Steel Pipe & Fittings 

Saw Cut Asphalt Pavement, 8"thk 2,005.00 lf 144 36,596 1,736 38,878 - - 38.51 /lf 77,211

Demo Bituminous Pavement 2,500.00 sf 33 7,260 - 4,242 - - 4.60 /sf 11,501

Load Demo to Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator 123.46 cy 1 270 - 411 - - 5.52 /cy 681

Haul Demo/On Site  8cy Rear Dump 123.46 cy 12 2,757 - 1,508 - - 34.54 /cy 4,265

Load Off-site Haul Cat 325 Excavator 123.46 cy 1 270 - 411 - - 5.52 /cy 681

Haul Demo/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 7.00 load 7 1,563 - 1,565 - - 446.87 /load 3,128

Demolition - No Tipping Fees- Asphalt Recycled 123.46 cy - - - - 0 0.00 /cy 0

Layout & Stake Pipe Excavation 1,000.00 lf 25 6,043 635 - - - 6.68 /lf 6,678

Trenching- Backhoe/Loader 95HP Average Exc. 385.06 cy 26 6,738 - 8,429 - - 39.39 /cy 15,167

Trench Bedding-Backhoe/Loader C446 95HP 47.69 cy 10 2,055 - 1,255 - - 69.42 /cy 3,310

Trench Pipe Zone Backfill- Backhoe/Loader 95HP 140.59 cy 56 11,745 - 5,877 - - 125.34 /cy 17,621

Trench Native Backfill- Backhoe/Loader 95HP 187.16 cy 31 6,723 - 3,759 - - 56.01 /cy 10,483

3/8 Stone Bedding/Zone/Engineered Fill Material 188.28 cy - 29,211 - 6,438 - 189.34 /cy 35,649

Load & Haul Trenching Spoils to Stockpile-C446 Backhoe Loader- 85hp/1.37cy/Dump Truck 8cy (4ea) 197.89 cy 7 1,693 - 1,225 - - 14.74 /cy 2,918

Trench Box/Shield- 8' x 20', (9,500 lb) 2.00 u/mo - - - - 12,710 6,355.15 /u/mo 12,710

Silt Fence, Install & Remove For Trenching w/ Backhoe 1,000.00 lf 49 10,488 1,877 4,041 - - 16.41 /lf 16,407

Pipe Interferences @ Trench Excavation 4.00 ea 16 3,636 3,047 2,627 - - 2,327.59 /ea 9,310

Pipe Locates  (Pot Hole) 4.00 ea 16 3,636 1,778 2,627 - - 2,010.15 /ea 8,041

Trench Dewatering w/Sump Pump 1,000.00 lf 80 15,364 - 2,499 - - 17.86 /lf 17,863

Concrete Thrust Block,   6" 6.00 ea 18 4,351 133 - - - 747.27 /ea 4,484
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Diablo Water District

Horizontal Asset Replacement 6/11/2024  9:39 PM

(INDIRECT COSTS ALLOCATED)

Spreadsheet Level Takeoff Quantity Labor Hours Labor Amount Material Amount Equip Amount Sub Amount Other Amount Total Cost/Unit Total Amount

010.400524.58.040 6"dia. A53 CW Mortar Lined Butt Weld Steel Pipe & Fittings 010.400524.58.040 6"dia. A53 CW Mortar Lined Butt Weld Steel Pipe & Fittings 

Load Spoils from Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator-32MT- 180hp 197.89 cy 2 455 - 659 - - 5.63 /cy 1,114

Haul Spoils/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 2.00 Hour/Load 197.89 cy 28 6,313 - 6,321 - - 63.84 /cy 12,633

Scarify & Recompact/Proof Roll 2,500.00 sf 6 1,488 - 1,911 - - 1.36 /sf 3,398

Aggregate Base-Roads 61.73 cy 2 440 - 565 - - 16.28 /cy 1,005

Aggregate Base 61.73 cy - 7,569 - 1,515 - 147.17 /cy 9,084

Mobilize/Demobilize Asphalt Paving Equipment 1.00 ea - - - 32,880 - 32,880.26 /ea 32,880

Roadway- Bituminous Surface/Wearing Course  2.0" 277.78 sy 3 607 7,142 677 1,028 - 34.03 /sy 9,454

Roadway- Bituminous Binder/Intermediate Course  4" 277.78 sy 4 931 13,777 1,037 1,982 - 63.82 /sy 17,727

Roadway- Bituminous Base Course  4" 277.78 sy 4 848 13,777 945 1,982 - 63.19 /sy 17,551

Roadway- Tack Coat, 0.05 gal/sy 277.78 sy - - - 971 - 3.50 /sy 971

Support Pipe Testing Sub with Labor by GC 1,000.00 lf 40 8,386 5,714 3,283 - - 17.38 /lf 17,384

Pipe Test/Chlor/Dechlor by Sub 1,469.00 gal - - - 113 - 0.08 /gal 113

Pipe Marker/Label, Snap Around, 6" Pipe 100.00 ea 13 3,215 4,064 - - - 72.79 /ea 7,279

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 4.00 ea 0 97 - - - - 24.18 /ea 97

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets,   6" 4.00 ea - 502 - - - 125.45 /ea 502

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,    6" 4.00 ea - 123 - - - 30.76 /ea 123

Unload Care & Protect Pipe/Fittings 19,188.90 lbs 6 1,245 - 727 - - 0.10 /lbs 1,972

Layout Pipe & Fitting 1,000.00 lf 10 2,417 - - - - 2.42 /lf 2,417

Steel Pipe Equipment- Cat 320 Excavator 36.00 ch 36 9,924 - 10,368 - - 563.67 /ch 20,292

300 amp Welder for Steel Pipe 36.00 ch - - 657 - - 18.26 /ch 657

A53 CW Sch 40 Pipe BW- Mortar Lined,   6" 987.86 lf 435 105,069 214,154 - - - 323.15 /lf 319,223

A53 Sch 40 90 EL BW- Mortar Lined,   6" 6.00 ea 38 9,123 1,379 - - 1,750.28 /ea 10,502

A53 Sch 40 45 Ell BW- Mortar Lined,   6" 2.00 ea 12 2,954 370 - - 1,662.05 /ea 3,324

A53 Sch 40 Tee BW- Mortar Lined,   6.00" 2.00 ea 19 4,549 733 - - 2,641.12 /ea 5,282

010.400524.58.040 6"dia. A53 CW Mortar Lined Butt Weld Steel Pipe & Fittings 1,000.00 lf 1,192 279,249 307,721 106,502 46,909 12,711 753.09 /lf 753,092

010.400524.58.045 8"dia. A53 CW Mortar Lined Butt Weld Steel Pipe & Fittings 010.400524.58.045 8"dia. A53 CW Mortar Lined Butt Weld Steel Pipe & Fittings 

Saw Cut Asphalt Pavement, 8"thk 2,006.00 lf 144 36,614 1,737 38,898 - - 38.51 /lf 77,249

Demo Bituminous Pavement 2,667.00 sf 36 7,744 - 4,525 - - 4.60 /sf 12,269

Load Demo to Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator 131.70 cy 1 288 - 438 - - 5.52 /cy 727

Haul Demo/On Site  8cy Rear Dump 131.70 cy 13 2,941 - 1,609 - - 34.54 /cy 4,550

Load Off-site Haul Cat 325 Excavator 131.70 cy 1 288 - 439 - - 5.52 /cy 727

Haul Demo/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 7.46 load 7 1,665 - 1,667 - - 446.87 /load 3,333

Demolition - No Tipping Fees- Asphalt Recycled 131.70 cy - - - - 0 0.00 /cy 0

Layout & Stake Pipe Excavation 1,000.00 lf 25 6,043 635 - - - 6.68 /lf 6,678

Trenching- Backhoe/Loader 95HP Average Exc. 429.57 cy 29 7,517 - 9,403 - - 39.39 /cy 16,920

Trench Bedding-Backhoe/Loader C446 95HP 51.00 cy 10 2,198 - 1,342 - - 69.42 /cy 3,541

Trench Pipe Zone Backfill- Backhoe/Loader 95HP 162.44 cy 65 13,570 - 6,790 - - 125.34 /cy 20,360

Trench Native Backfill- Backhoe/Loader 95HP 199.54 cy 33 7,168 - 4,008 - - 56.01 /cy 11,176

3/8 Stone Bedding/Zone/Engineered Fill Material 213.44 cy - 33,115 - 7,299 - 189.34 /cy 40,414

Load & Haul Trenching Spoils to Stockpile-C446 Backhoe Loader- 85hp/1.37cy/Dump Truck 8cy (4ea) 230.02 cy 9 1,968 - 1,424 - - 14.74 /cy 3,391

Trench Box/Shield- 8' x 20', (9,500 lb) 2.00 u/mo - - - - 12,710 6,355.13 /u/mo 12,710

Silt Fence, Install & Remove For Trenching w/ Backhoe 1,000.00 lf 49 10,488 1,877 4,041 - - 16.41 /lf 16,407

Pipe Interferences @ Trench Excavation 4.00 ea 16 3,636 3,047 2,627 - - 2,327.59 /ea 9,310

Pipe Locates  (Pot Hole) 4.00 ea 16 3,636 1,778 2,627 - - 2,010.15 /ea 8,041

Trench Dewatering w/Sump Pump 1,000.00 lf 80 15,364 - 2,499 - - 17.86 /lf 17,863

Concrete Thrust Block,   8" 6.00 ea 20 4,786 212 - - - 833.04 /ea 4,998

Load Spoils from Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator-32MT- 180hp 230.02 cy 2 528 - 766 - - 5.63 /cy 1,294

Haul Spoils/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 2.00 Hour/Load 230.02 cy 33 7,337 - 7,347 - - 63.84 /cy 14,684

Scarify & Recompact/Proof Roll 2,667.00 sf 6 1,587 - 2,038 - - 1.36 /sf 3,625

Aggregate Base-Roads 65.85 cy 2 469 - 603 - - 16.28 /cy 1,072

Aggregate Base 65.85 cy - 8,075 - 1,617 - 147.17 /cy 9,691

Mobilize/Demobilize Asphalt Paving Equipment 1.00 ea - - - 32,880 - 32,880.25 /ea 32,880

Roadway- Bituminous Surface/Wearing Course  2.0" 296.33 sy 3 648 7,619 722 1,096 - 34.03 /sy 10,085

Roadway- Bituminous Binder/Intermediate Course  4" 296.33 sy 5 993 14,697 1,106 2,114 - 63.82 /sy 18,911

Roadway- Bituminous Base Course  4" 296.33 sy 4 905 14,697 1,008 2,114 - 63.19 /sy 18,724

Roadway- Tack Coat, 0.05 gal/sy 296.33 sy - - - 1,036 - 3.50 /sy 1,036

Support Pipe Testing Sub with Labor by GC 1,000.00 lf 40 8,386 5,714 3,283 - - 17.38 /lf 17,384

Pipe Test/Chlor/Dechlor by Sub 2,611.00 gal - - - 200 - 0.08 /gal 200

Pipe Marker/Label, Snap Around, 8" Pipe 100.00 ea 14 3,457 5,350 - - - 88.06 /ea 8,806

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 4.00 ea 0 97 - - - - 24.17 /ea 97

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets,   8" 4.00 ea - 531 - - - 132.81 /ea 531

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,    8" 4.00 ea - 174 - - - 43.56 /ea 174

Unload Care & Protect Pipe/Fittings 28,978.00 lbs 10 1,880 - 1,098 - - 0.10 /lbs 2,977

Layout Pipe & Fitting 1,000.00 lf 10 2,417 - - - - 2.42 /lf 2,417

Steel Pipe Equipment- Cat 320 Excavator 36.00 ch 36 9,924 - 10,368 - - 563.67 /ch 20,292

300 amp Welder for Steel Pipe 36.00 ch - - 657 - - 18.26 /ch 657

A53 CW Sch 40 Pipe BW- Mortar Lined,   8" 983.60 lf 531 128,392 320,914 - - - 456.80 /lf 449,306

A53 Sch 40 90 EL BW- Mortar Lined,   8" 6.00 ea 49 11,777 2,594 - - 2,395.14 /ea 14,371

A53 Sch 40 45 Ell BW- Mortar Lined,   8" 2.00 ea 16 3,752 616 - - 2,183.89 /ea 4,368

A53 Sch 40 Tee BW- Mortar Lined,   8.00" 2.00 ea 24 5,801 1,284 - - 3,542.99 /ea 7,086

010.400524.58.045 8"dia. A53 CW Mortar Lined Butt Weld Steel Pipe & Fittings 1,000.00 lf 1,339 314,267 424,667 111,332 48,357 12,711 911.33 /lf 911,333

010.400524.58.050 10"dia. A53 CW Mortar Lined Butt Weld Steel Pipe & Fittings 010.400524.58.050 10"dia. A53 CW Mortar Lined Butt Weld Steel Pipe & Fittings 
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(INDIRECT COSTS ALLOCATED)

Spreadsheet Level Takeoff Quantity Labor Hours Labor Amount Material Amount Equip Amount Sub Amount Other Amount Total Cost/Unit Total Amount

010.400524.58.050 10"dia. A53 CW Mortar Lined Butt Weld Steel Pipe & Fittings 010.400524.58.050 10"dia. A53 CW Mortar Lined Butt Weld Steel Pipe & Fittings 

Saw Cut Asphalt Pavement, 8"thk 2,006.00 lf 144 36,614 1,737 38,898 - - 38.51 /lf 77,249

Demo Bituminous Pavement 2,833.00 sf 38 8,226 - 4,807 - - 4.60 /sf 13,033

Load Demo to Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator 139.90 cy 1 306 - 466 - - 5.52 /cy 772

Haul Demo/On Site  8cy Rear Dump 139.90 cy 14 3,124 - 1,709 - - 34.54 /cy 4,833

Load Off-site Haul Cat 325 Excavator 139.90 cy 1 306 - 466 - - 5.52 /cy 772

Haul Demo/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 7.91 load 8 1,767 - 1,769 - - 446.87 /load 3,536

Demolition - No Tipping Fees- Asphalt Recycled 139.90 cy - - - - 0 0.00 /cy 0

Layout & Stake Pipe Excavation 1,000.00 lf 25 6,043 635 - - - 6.68 /lf 6,678

Trenching- Backhoe/Loader 95HP Average Exc. 474.37 cy 32 8,301 - 10,384 - - 39.39 /cy 18,685

Trench Bedding-Backhoe/Loader C446 95HP 54.17 cy 11 2,335 - 1,426 - - 69.42 /cy 3,760

Trench Pipe Zone Backfill- Backhoe/Loader 95HP 183.65 cy 73 15,342 - 7,676 - - 125.34 /cy 23,018

Trench Native Backfill- Backhoe/Loader 95HP 211.67 cy 35 7,603 - 4,252 - - 56.01 /cy 11,855

3/8 Stone Bedding/Zone/Engineered Fill Material 237.82 cy - 36,897 - 8,132 - 189.34 /cy 45,030

Load & Haul Trenching Spoils to Stockpile-C446 Backhoe Loader- 85hp/1.37cy/Dump Truck 8cy (4ea) 262.71 cy 10 2,247 - 1,626 - - 14.74 /cy 3,873

Trench Box/Shield- 8' x 20', (9,500 lb) 2.00 u/mo - - - - 12,710 6,355.14 /u/mo 12,710

Silt Fence, Install & Remove For Trenching w/ Backhoe 1,000.00 lf 49 10,488 1,877 4,041 - - 16.41 /lf 16,407

Pipe Interferences @ Trench Excavation 4.00 ea 16 3,636 3,047 2,627 - - 2,327.59 /ea 9,310

Pipe Locates  (Pot Hole) 4.00 ea 16 3,636 1,778 2,627 - - 2,010.15 /ea 8,041

Trench Dewatering w/Sump Pump 1,000.00 lf 80 15,364 - 2,499 - - 17.86 /lf 17,863

Concrete Thrust Block,  10" 6.00 ea 20 4,786 318 - - - 850.71 /ea 5,104

Load Spoils from Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator-32MT- 180hp 262.71 cy 2 604 - 875 - - 5.63 /cy 1,478

Haul Spoils/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 2.00 Hour/Load 262.71 cy 38 8,380 - 8,391 - - 63.84 /cy 16,771

Scarify & Recompact/Proof Roll 2,833.33 sf 7 1,686 - 2,165 - - 1.36 /sf 3,851

Aggregate Base-Roads 69.96 cy 2 499 - 640 - - 16.28 /cy 1,139

Aggregate Base 69.96 cy - 8,578 - 1,718 - 147.17 /cy 10,296

Mobilize/Demobilize Asphalt Paving Equipment 1.00 ea - - - 32,880 - 32,880.23 /ea 32,880

Roadway- Bituminous Surface/Wearing Course  2.0" 314.82 sy 3 688 8,095 767 1,165 - 34.03 /sy 10,715

Roadway- Bituminous Binder/Intermediate Course  4" 314.82 sy 5 1,055 15,614 1,175 2,246 - 63.82 /sy 20,090

Roadway- Bituminous Base Course  4" 314.82 sy 4 961 15,614 1,071 2,246 - 63.19 /sy 19,892

Roadway- Tack Coat, 0.05 gal/sy 314.82 sy - - - 1,101 - 3.50 /sy 1,101

Support Pipe Testing Sub with Labor by GC 1,000.00 lf 40 8,386 5,714 3,283 - - 17.38 /lf 17,384

Pipe Test/Chlor/Dechlor by Sub 4,080.00 gal - - - 313 - 0.08 /gal 313

Pipe Marker/Label, Snap Around, 10" Pipe 100.00 ea 14 3,457 5,349 - - - 88.06 /ea 8,806

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 4.00 ea 0 97 - - - - 24.18 /ea 97

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets, 10" 4.00 ea - 974 - - - 243.49 /ea 974

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,  10" 4.00 ea - 233 - - - 58.15 /ea 233

Unload Care & Protect Pipe/Fittings 41,229.00 lbs 14 2,674 - 1,562 - - 0.10 /lbs 4,236

Layout Pipe & Fitting 1,000.00 lf 10 2,417 - - - - 2.42 /lf 2,417

Steel Pipe Equipment- Cat 320 Excavator 36.00 ch 36 9,924 - 10,368 - - 563.67 /ch 20,292

300 amp Welder for Steel Pipe 36.00 ch - - 657 - - 18.26 /ch 657

A53 CW Sch 40 Pipe BW- Mortar Lined,  10" 980.08 lf 647 156,362 453,383 - - - 622.14 /lf 609,746

A53 Sch 40 90 EL BW- Mortar Lined,  10" 6.00 ea 63 15,229 4,733 - - 3,326.97 /ea 19,962

A53 Sch 40 45 Ell BW- Mortar Lined,  10" 2.00 ea 20 4,772 1,116 - - 2,943.66 /ea 5,887

A53 Sch 40 Tee BW- Mortar Lined,  10.00" 2.00 ea 30 7,353 2,306 - - 4,829.53 /ea 9,659

010.400524.58.050 10"dia. A53 CW Mortar Lined Butt Weld Steel Pipe & Fittings 1,000.00 lf 1,509 354,670 567,998 116,225 49,801 12,711 1,101.40 /lf 1,101,405

010.400524.58.055 12"dia. A53 CW Mortar Lined Butt Weld Steel Pipe & Fittings 010.400524.58.055 12"dia. A53 CW Mortar Lined Butt Weld Steel Pipe & Fittings 

Saw Cut Asphalt Pavement, 8"thk 2,006.00 lf 144 36,614 1,737 38,898 - - 38.51 /lf 77,249

Demo Bituminous Pavement 3,000.00 sf 40 8,711 - 5,090 - - 4.60 /sf 13,801

Load Demo to Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator 148.15 cy 1 324 - 493 - - 5.52 /cy 817

Haul Demo/On Site  8cy Rear Dump 148.15 cy 15 3,308 - 1,810 - - 34.54 /cy 5,118

Load Off-site Haul Cat 325 Excavator 148.15 cy 1 324 - 493 - - 5.52 /cy 817

Haul Demo/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 8.37 load 8 1,869 - 1,872 - - 446.87 /load 3,741

Demolition - No Tipping Fees- Asphalt Recycled 148.15 cy - - - - 0 0.00 /cy 0

Layout & Stake Pipe Excavation 1,000.00 lf 25 6,043 635 - - - 6.68 /lf 6,678

Trenching- Backhoe/Loader 95HP Average Exc. 523.81 cy 35 9,166 - 11,466 - - 39.39 /cy 20,632

Trench Bedding-Backhoe/Loader C446 95HP 57.56 cy 12 2,481 - 1,515 - - 69.42 /cy 3,996

Trench Pipe Zone Backfill- Backhoe/Loader 95HP 206.56 cy 83 17,256 - 8,634 - - 125.34 /cy 25,890

Trench Native Backfill- Backhoe/Loader 95HP 224.49 cy 37 8,064 - 4,509 - - 56.01 /cy 12,573

3/8 Stone Bedding/Zone/Engineered Fill Material 264.12 cy - 40,978 - 9,032 - 189.34 /cy 50,010

Load & Haul Trenching Spoils to Stockpile-C446 Backhoe Loader- 85hp/1.37cy/Dump Truck 8cy (4ea) 299.32 cy 11 2,560 - 1,852 - - 14.74 /cy 4,413

Trench Box/Shield- 8' x 20', (9,500 lb) 2.00 u/mo - - - - 12,710 6,355.14 /u/mo 12,710

Silt Fence, Install & Remove For Trenching w/ Backhoe 1,000.00 lf 49 10,488 1,877 4,041 - - 16.41 /lf 16,407

Pipe Interferences @ Trench Excavation 4.00 ea 16 3,636 3,047 2,627 - - 2,327.59 /ea 9,310

Pipe Locates  (Pot Hole) 4.00 ea 16 3,636 1,778 2,627 - - 2,010.14 /ea 8,041

Trench Dewatering w/Sump Pump 1,000.00 lf 80 15,364 - 2,499 - - 17.86 /lf 17,863

Concrete Thrust Block,  12" 6.00 ea 23 5,511 477 - - - 998.07 /ea 5,988

Load Spoils from Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator-32MT- 180hp 299.32 cy 2 688 - 997 - - 5.63 /cy 1,684

Haul Spoils/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 2.00 Hour/Load 299.32 cy 43 9,548 - 9,560 - - 63.84 /cy 19,108

Scarify & Recompact/Proof Roll 3,000.00 sf 7 1,785 - 2,293 - - 1.36 /sf 4,078

Aggregate Base-Roads 74.07 cy 2 528 - 678 - - 16.28 /cy 1,206

Aggregate Base 74.07 cy - 9,083 - 1,819 - 147.17 /cy 10,901

Mobilize/Demobilize Asphalt Paving Equipment 1.00 ea - - - 32,880 - 32,880.24 /ea 32,880

Roadway- Bituminous Surface/Wearing Course  2.0" 333.33 sy 3 729 8,571 812 1,233 - 34.03 /sy 11,345
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010.400524.58.055 12"dia. A53 CW Mortar Lined Butt Weld Steel Pipe & Fittings 010.400524.58.055 12"dia. A53 CW Mortar Lined Butt Weld Steel Pipe & Fittings 

Roadway- Bituminous Binder/Intermediate Course  4" 333.33 sy 5 1,117 16,532 1,244 2,378 - 63.82 /sy 21,272

Roadway- Bituminous Base Course  4" 333.33 sy 5 1,018 16,532 1,134 2,378 - 63.19 /sy 21,062

Roadway- Tack Coat, 0.05 gal/sy 333.33 sy - - - 1,165 - 3.50 /sy 1,165

Support Pipe Testing Sub with Labor by GC 1,000.00 lf 40 8,386 5,714 3,283 - - 17.38 /lf 17,384

Pipe Test/Chlor/Dechlor by Sub 5,875.00 gal - - - 451 - 0.08 /gal 451

Pipe Marker/Label, Snap Around, Over 10" Pipe 100.00 ea 16 3,868 6,495 - - - 103.62 /ea 10,362

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 4.00 ea 0 97 - - - - 24.18 /ea 97

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets, 12" 4.00 ea - 1,033 - - - 258.14 /ea 1,033

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,  12" 4.00 ea - 317 - - - 79.20 /ea 317

Unload Care & Protect Pipe/Fittings 54,726.00 lbs 18 3,550 - 2,073 - - 0.10 /lbs 5,623

Layout Pipe & Fitting 1,000.00 lf 10 2,417 - - - - 2.42 /lf 2,417

Steel Pipe Equipment- Cat 320 Excavator 36.00 ch 36 9,924 - 10,368 - - 563.67 /ch 20,292

300 amp Welder for Steel Pipe 36.00 ch - - 657 - - 18.26 /ch 657

A53 CW Sch 40 Pipe BW- Mortar Lined,  12" 976.16 lf 761 184,053 597,148 - - - 800.28 /lf 781,201

A53 Sch 40 90 EL BW- Mortar Lined,  12" 6.00 ea 78 18,971 9,051 - - 4,670.27 /ea 28,022

A53 Sch 40 45 Ell BW- Mortar Lined,  12" 2.00 ea 24 5,840 1,714 - - 3,777.16 /ea 7,554

A53 Sch 40 Tee BW- Mortar Lined,  12.00" 2.00 ea 38 9,103 3,238 - - 6,170.68 /ea 12,341

010.400524.58.055 12"dia. A53 CW Mortar Lined Butt Weld Steel Pipe & Fittings 1,000.00 lf 1,687 396,979 725,957 121,524 51,337 12,711 1,308.51 /lf 1,308,507

40-05-24 Steel Pipe 15,114 3,553,716 4,775,994 1,414,294 664,239 149,947 10,558,191

40-05-31.13 PVC Pipe & Fittings40-05-31.13 PVC Pipe & Fittings

010.400531.58.005 4"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 010.400531.58.005 4"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 

Saw Cut Asphalt Pavement, 8"thk 2,005.00 lf 144 36,596 1,736 38,878 - - 38.51 /lf 77,211

Demo Bituminous Pavement 2,500.00 sf 33 7,260 - 4,242 - - 4.60 /sf 11,501

Load Demo to Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator 123.46 cy 1 270 - 411 - - 5.52 /cy 681

Haul Demo/On Site  8cy Rear Dump 123.46 cy 12 2,757 - 1,508 - - 34.54 /cy 4,265

Load Off-site Haul Cat 325 Excavator 123.46 cy 1 270 - 411 - - 5.52 /cy 681

Haul Demo/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 7.00 load 7 1,563 - 1,565 - - 446.87 /load 3,128

Demolition - No Tipping Fees- Asphalt Recycled 123.46 cy - - - - 0 0.00 /cy 0

Layout & Stake Pipe Excavation 1,000.00 lf 25 6,043 635 - - - 6.68 /lf 6,678

Trenching- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy- Average Exc. 479.43 cy 12 3,304 - 3,452 - - 14.09 /cy 6,756

Trench Bedding-Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 43.52 cy 4 957 - 514 - - 33.81 /cy 1,471

Trench Pipe Zone Backfill- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 113.94 cy 18 4,009 - 2,154 - - 54.09 /cy 6,163

Trench Native Backfill- Loader C938 3cy 318.41 cy 24 5,147 - 2,826 - - 25.04 /cy 7,973

3/8 Stone Bedding/Zone/Engineered Fill Material 475.87 cy - 73,830 - 16,272 - 189.34 /cy 90,102

Load & Haul Trenching Spoils to Stockpile-C446 Backhoe Loader- 85hp/1.37cy/Dump Truck 8cy (4ea) 479.43 cy 18 4,101 - 2,967 - - 14.74 /cy 7,068

Trench Box/Shield- 8' x 20', (9,500 lb) 2.00 u/mo - - - - 12,710 6,355.14 /u/mo 12,710

Silt Fence, Install & Remove For Trenching w/ Backhoe 1,000.00 lf 49 10,488 1,877 4,041 - - 16.41 /lf 16,407

Pipe Detectable/Non-Detectable Tape 1,000.00 lf 5 974 559 - - - 1.53 /lf 1,532

Pipe Interferences @ Trench Excavation 6.00 ea 24 5,454 4,571 3,940 - - 2,327.59 /ea 13,966

Pipe Locates  (Pot Hole) 6.00 ea 24 5,454 2,667 3,940 - - 2,010.15 /ea 12,061

Trench Dewatering w/Sump Pump 1,000.00 lf 80 15,364 - 2,499 - - 17.86 /lf 17,863

Concrete Thrust Block,   4" 8.00 ea 2 483 109 - - - 74.07 /ea 593

Detectable Tracer Wire for Pipe 1,000.00 lf 5 1,209 4,266 - - - 5.47 /lf 5,474

Load Spoils from Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator-32MT- 180hp 479.43 cy 4 1,101 - 1,596 - - 5.63 /cy 2,698

Haul Spoils/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 479.43 cy 34 7,702 - 7,712 - - 32.15 /cy 15,413

Scarify & Recompact/Proof Roll 2,500.00 sf 6 1,488 - 1,911 - - 1.36 /sf 3,398

Aggregate Base-Roads 61.73 cy 2 440 - 565 - - 16.28 /cy 1,005

Aggregate Base 61.73 cy - 7,569 - 1,515 - 147.17 /cy 9,084

Mobilize/Demobilize Asphalt Paving Equipment 1.00 ea - - - 32,880 - 32,880.24 /ea 32,880

Roadway- Bituminous Surface/Wearing Course  2.0" 277.78 sy 3 607 7,142 677 1,028 - 34.03 /sy 9,454

Roadway- Bituminous Binder/Intermediate Course  4" 277.78 sy 4 931 13,777 1,037 1,982 - 63.82 /sy 17,727

Roadway- Bituminous Base Course  4" 277.78 sy 4 848 13,777 945 1,982 - 63.19 /sy 17,551

Roadway- Tack Coat, 0.05 gal/sy 277.78 sy - - - 971 - 3.50 /sy 971

Support Pipe Testing Sub with Labor by GC 1,000.00 lf 40 8,386 5,714 3,283 - - 17.38 /lf 17,384

Pipe Test/Chlor/Dechlor by Sub 653.00 gal - - - 50 - 0.08 /gal 50

MegaLug 1500/1600 C900 Bell Harness (L&M), 4" 76.00 ea 163 39,498 12,931 11,253 - - 837.92 /ea 63,682

Unload Care & Protect Pipe/Fittings 1,000.00 lf 3 590 - 344 - - 0.93 /lf 934

C900 PVC Pipe, DR18, 4'' 1,000.00 lf 100 24,173 33,522 - - - 57.69 /lf 57,694

C907 Mld PVC 90 Bend, DR18, 4'' 6.00 ea 9 2,190 3,342 - - - 922.01 /ea 5,532

C907 Mld PVC 45 Bend, DR18, 4'' 2.00 ea 3 725 1,114 - - - 919.70 /ea 1,839

C907 Mld PVC 22.5 Bend, DR18, 4'' 2.00 ea 3 725 1,114 - - - 919.59 /ea 1,839

C907 Mld PVC Tee, DR18,  4'' 2.00 ea 3 735 1,535 - - - 1,134.89 /ea 2,270

010.400531.58.005 4"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 1,000.00 lf 872 201,843 191,786 102,670 56,681 12,711 565.69 /lf 565,691

010.400531.58.010 6"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 010.400531.58.010 6"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 

Saw Cut Asphalt Pavement, 8"thk 2,005.00 lf 144 36,596 1,736 38,878 - - 38.51 /lf 77,211

Demo Bituminous Pavement 2,500.00 sf 33 7,260 - 4,242 - - 4.60 /sf 11,501

Load Demo to Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator 123.46 cy 1 270 - 411 - - 5.52 /cy 681

Haul Demo/On Site  8cy Rear Dump 123.46 cy 12 2,757 - 1,508 - - 34.54 /cy 4,265

Load Off-site Haul Cat 325 Excavator 123.46 cy 1 270 - 411 - - 5.52 /cy 681

Haul Demo/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 7.00 load 7 1,563 - 1,565 - - 446.87 /load 3,128

Demolition - No Tipping Fees- Asphalt Recycled 123.46 cy - - - - 0 0.00 /cy 0

Layout & Stake Pipe Excavation 1,000.00 lf 25 6,043 635 - - - 6.68 /lf 6,678
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(INDIRECT COSTS ALLOCATED)

Spreadsheet Level Takeoff Quantity Labor Hours Labor Amount Material Amount Equip Amount Sub Amount Other Amount Total Cost/Unit Total Amount

010.400531.58.010 6"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 010.400531.58.010 6"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 

Trenching- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy- Average Exc. 513.43 cy 13 3,538 - 3,697 - - 14.09 /cy 7,235

Trench Bedding-Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 46.61 cy 5 1,025 - 551 - - 33.81 /cy 1,576

Trench Pipe Zone Backfill- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 133.60 cy 21 4,701 - 2,526 - - 54.09 /cy 7,227

Trench Native Backfill- Loader C938 3cy 325.46 cy 24 5,261 - 2,888 - - 25.04 /cy 8,149

3/8 Stone Bedding/Zone/Engineered Fill Material 505.67 cy - 78,453 - 17,291 - 189.34 /cy 95,745

Load & Haul Trenching Spoils to Stockpile-C446 Backhoe Loader- 85hp/1.37cy/Dump Truck 8cy (4ea) 513.43 cy 19 4,392 - 3,178 - - 14.74 /cy 7,570

Trench Box/Shield- 8' x 20', (9,500 lb) 2.00 u/mo - - - - 12,710 6,355.15 /u/mo 12,710

Silt Fence, Install & Remove For Trenching w/ Backhoe 1,000.00 lf 49 10,488 1,877 4,041 - - 16.41 /lf 16,407

Pipe Detectable/Non-Detectable Tape 1,000.00 lf 5 974 559 - - - 1.53 /lf 1,532

Pipe Interferences @ Trench Excavation 6.00 ea 24 5,454 4,571 3,940 - - 2,327.59 /ea 13,966

Pipe Locates  (Pot Hole) 6.00 ea 24 5,454 2,667 3,940 - - 2,010.15 /ea 12,061

Trench Dewatering w/Sump Pump 1,000.00 lf 80 15,364 - 2,499 - - 17.86 /lf 17,863

Concrete Thrust Block,   6" 8.00 ea 24 5,801 182 - - - 747.90 /ea 5,983

Detectable Tracer Wire for Pipe 1,000.00 lf 5 1,209 4,266 - - - 5.47 /lf 5,474

Load Spoils from Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator-32MT- 180hp 513.43 cy 4 1,179 - 1,709 - - 5.63 /cy 2,889

Haul Spoils/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 513.43 cy 37 8,248 - 8,258 - - 32.15 /cy 16,506

Scarify & Recompact/Proof Roll 2,500.00 sf 6 1,488 - 1,911 - - 1.36 /sf 3,398

Aggregate Base-Roads 61.73 cy 2 440 - 565 - - 16.28 /cy 1,005

Aggregate Base 61.73 cy - 7,569 - 1,515 - 147.17 /cy 9,084

Mobilize/Demobilize Asphalt Paving Equipment 1.00 ea - - - 32,880 - 32,880.24 /ea 32,880

Roadway- Bituminous Surface/Wearing Course  2.0" 277.78 sy 3 607 7,142 677 1,028 - 34.03 /sy 9,454

Roadway- Bituminous Binder/Intermediate Course  4" 277.78 sy 4 931 13,777 1,037 1,982 - 63.82 /sy 17,727

Roadway- Bituminous Base Course  4" 277.78 sy 4 848 13,777 945 1,982 - 63.19 /sy 17,551

Roadway- Tack Coat, 0.05 gal/sy 277.78 sy - - - 971 - 3.50 /sy 971

Support Pipe Testing Sub with Labor by GC 1,000.00 lf 40 8,386 5,714 3,283 - - 17.38 /lf 17,384

Pipe Test/Chlor/Dechlor by Sub 1,469.00 gal - - - 113 - 0.08 /gal 113

MegaLug 1500/1600 C900 Bell Harness (L&M), 6" 76.00 ea 187 45,193 14,041 12,875 - - 948.81 /ea 72,110

Unload Care & Protect Pipe/Fittings 1,000.00 lf 3 590 - 344 - - 0.93 /lf 934

C900 PVC Pipe, DR18, 6'' 1,000.00 lf 130 31,425 44,696 - - - 76.12 /lf 76,120

C907 Mld PVC 90 Bend, DR18, 6'' 6.00 ea 12 2,901 5,954 - - - 1,475.72 /ea 8,854

C907 Mld PVC 45 Bend, DR18, 6'' 2.00 ea 4 962 1,933 - - - 1,447.51 /ea 2,895

C907 Mld PVC 22.5 Bend, DR18, 6'' 2.00 ea 4 962 1,933 - - - 1,447.50 /ea 2,895

C907 Mld PVC Tee, DR18,  6'' 2.00 ea 6 1,441 3,434 - - - 2,437.11 /ea 4,874

010.400531.58.010 6"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 1,000.00 lf 964 224,021 214,914 105,879 57,762 12,711 615.29 /lf 615,287

010.400531.58.015 8"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 010.400531.58.015 8"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 

Saw Cut Asphalt Pavement, 8"thk 2,006.00 lf 144 36,614 1,737 38,898 - - 38.51 /lf 77,249

Demo Bituminous Pavement 2,667.00 sf 36 7,744 - 4,525 - - 4.60 /sf 12,269

Load Demo to Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator 131.70 cy 1 288 - 439 - - 5.52 /cy 727

Haul Demo/On Site  8cy Rear Dump 131.70 cy 13 2,941 - 1,609 - - 34.54 /cy 4,550

Load Off-site Haul Cat 325 Excavator 131.70 cy 1 288 - 439 - - 5.52 /cy 727

Haul Demo/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 7.46 load 7 1,665 - 1,667 - - 446.87 /load 3,333

Demolition - No Tipping Fees- Asphalt Recycled 131.70 cy - - - - 0 0.00 /cy 0

Layout & Stake Pipe Excavation 1,000.00 lf 25 6,043 635 - - - 6.68 /lf 6,678

Trenching- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy- Average Exc. 597.12 cy 15 4,115 - 4,299 - - 14.09 /cy 8,415

Trench Bedding-Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 49.69 cy 5 1,093 - 587 - - 33.81 /cy 1,680

Trench Pipe Zone Backfill- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 153.71 cy 25 5,409 - 2,906 - - 54.09 /cy 8,314

Trench Native Backfill- Loader C938 3cy 380.14 cy 29 6,145 - 3,373 - - 25.04 /cy 9,518

3/8 Stone Bedding/Zone/Engineered Fill Material 583.54 cy - 90,535 - 19,954 - 189.34 /cy 110,490

Load & Haul Trenching Spoils to Stockpile-C446 Backhoe Loader- 85hp/1.37cy/Dump Truck 8cy (4ea) 597.12 cy 23 5,108 - 3,696 - - 14.74 /cy 8,803

Trench Box/Shield- 8' x 20', (9,500 lb) 2.00 u/mo - - - - 12,710 6,355.14 /u/mo 12,710

Silt Fence, Install & Remove For Trenching w/ Backhoe 1,000.00 lf 49 10,488 1,877 4,041 - - 16.41 /lf 16,407

Pipe Detectable/Non-Detectable Tape 1,000.00 lf 5 974 559 - - - 1.53 /lf 1,532

Pipe Interferences @ Trench Excavation 6.00 ea 24 5,454 4,571 3,940 - - 2,327.59 /ea 13,966

Pipe Locates  (Pot Hole) 6.00 ea 24 5,454 2,666 3,940 - - 2,010.15 /ea 12,061

Trench Dewatering w/Sump Pump 1,000.00 lf 80 15,364 - 2,499 - - 17.86 /lf 17,863

Concrete Thrust Block,   8" 8.00 ea 26 6,382 291 - - - 834.06 /ea 6,672

Detectable Tracer Wire for Pipe 1,000.00 lf 5 1,209 4,266 - - - 5.47 /lf 5,474

Load Spoils from Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator-32MT- 180hp 597.12 cy 5 1,372 - 1,988 - - 5.63 /cy 3,360

Haul Spoils/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 597.12 cy 43 9,592 - 9,605 - - 32.15 /cy 19,197

Scarify & Recompact/Proof Roll 2,667.00 sf 6 1,587 - 2,038 - - 1.36 /sf 3,625

Aggregate Base-Roads 65.85 cy 2 469 - 603 - - 16.28 /cy 1,072

Aggregate Base 65.85 cy - 8,075 - 1,617 - 147.17 /cy 9,691

Mobilize/Demobilize Asphalt Paving Equipment 1.00 ea - - - 32,880 - 32,880.23 /ea 32,880

Roadway- Bituminous Surface/Wearing Course  2.0" 296.33 sy 3 648 7,620 722 1,096 - 34.03 /sy 10,086

Roadway- Bituminous Binder/Intermediate Course  4" 296.33 sy 5 993 14,697 1,106 2,114 - 63.82 /sy 18,911

Roadway- Bituminous Base Course  4" 296.33 sy 4 905 14,697 1,008 2,114 - 63.19 /sy 18,724

Roadway- Tack Coat, 0.05 gal/sy 296.33 sy - - - 1,036 - 3.50 /sy 1,036

Support Pipe Testing Sub with Labor by GC 1,000.00 lf 40 8,386 5,714 3,283 - - 17.38 /lf 17,384

Pipe Test/Chlor/Dechlor by Sub 2,611.00 gal - - - 200 - 0.08 /gal 200

MegaLug 1500/1600 C900 Bell Harness (L&M), 8" 76.00 ea 250 60,442 21,616 17,219 - - 1,306.28 /ea 99,277

Unload Care & Protect Pipe/Fittings 1,000.00 lf 3 590 - 344 - - 0.93 /lf 934

Plastic Pipe Equipment- Cat 320 Excavator 34.00 ch 34 9,373 - 9,792 - - 563.67 /ch 19,165

C900 PVC Pipe, DR18, 8'' 1,000.00 lf 170 41,094 76,820 - - - 117.91 /lf 117,914
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(INDIRECT COSTS ALLOCATED)
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010.400531.58.015 8"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 010.400531.58.015 8"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 

C907 Mld PVC 90 Bend, DR18, 8'' 6.00 ea 12 2,959 11,509 - - - 2,411.30 /ea 14,468

C907 Mld PVC 45 Bend, DR18, 8'' 2.00 ea 4 977 3,681 - - - 2,328.78 /ea 4,658

C907 Mld PVC 22.5 Bend, DR18, 8'' 2.00 ea 4 977 3,681 - - - 2,328.79 /ea 4,658

C907 Mld PVC Tee, DR18,  8'' 2.00 ea 6 1,484 6,073 - - - 3,778.83 /ea 7,558

010.400531.58.015 8"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 1,000.00 lf 1,129 264,625 281,321 124,566 61,013 12,711 744.23 /lf 744,235

010.400531.58.020 10"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 010.400531.58.020 10"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 

Saw Cut Asphalt Pavement, 8"thk 2,006.00 lf 144 36,614 1,737 38,898 - - 38.51 /lf 77,249

Demo Bituminous Pavement 2,833.00 sf 38 8,226 - 4,807 - - 4.60 /sf 13,033

Load Demo to Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator 139.90 cy 1 306 - 466 - - 5.52 /cy 772

Haul Demo/On Site  8cy Rear Dump 139.90 cy 14 3,124 - 1,709 - - 34.54 /cy 4,833

Load Off-site Haul Cat 325 Excavator 139.90 cy 1 306 - 466 - - 5.52 /cy 772

Haul Demo/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 7.91 load 8 1,767 - 1,769 - - 446.87 /load 3,536

Demolition - No Tipping Fees- Asphalt Recycled 139.90 cy - - - - 0 0.00 /cy 0

Layout & Stake Pipe Excavation 1,000.00 lf 25 6,043 635 - - - 6.68 /lf 6,678

Trenching- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy- Average Exc. 686.99 cy 17 4,735 - 4,946 - - 14.09 /cy 9,681

Trench Bedding-Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 52.78 cy 5 1,161 - 624 - - 33.81 /cy 1,784

Trench Pipe Zone Backfill- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 174.26 cy 28 6,132 - 3,294 - - 54.09 /cy 9,426

Trench Native Backfill- Loader C938 3cy 438.94 cy 33 7,095 - 3,895 - - 25.04 /cy 10,990

3/8 Stone Bedding/Zone/Engineered Fill Material 665.97 cy - 103,324 - 22,773 - 189.34 /cy 126,098

Load & Haul Trenching Spoils to Stockpile-C446 Backhoe Loader- 85hp/1.37cy/Dump Truck 8cy (4ea) 686.99 cy 26 5,877 - 4,252 - - 14.74 /cy 10,128

Trench Box/Shield- 8' x 20', (9,500 lb) 2.00 u/mo - - - - 12,710 6,355.14 /u/mo 12,710

Silt Fence, Install & Remove For Trenching w/ Backhoe 1,000.00 lf 49 10,488 1,877 4,041 - - 16.41 /lf 16,407

Pipe Detectable/Non-Detectable Tape 1,000.00 lf 5 974 559 - - - 1.53 /lf 1,532

Pipe Interferences @ Trench Excavation 6.00 ea 24 5,454 4,571 3,940 - - 2,327.59 /ea 13,966

Pipe Locates  (Pot Hole) 6.00 ea 24 5,454 2,667 3,940 - - 2,010.15 /ea 12,061

Trench Dewatering w/Sump Pump 1,000.00 lf 80 15,364 - 2,499 - - 17.86 /lf 17,863

Concrete Thrust Block,  10" 8.00 ea 26 6,382 436 - - - 852.23 /ea 6,818

Detectable Tracer Wire for Pipe 1,000.00 lf 5 1,209 4,266 - - - 5.47 /lf 5,474

Load Spoils from Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator-32MT- 180hp 686.99 cy 6 1,578 - 2,287 - - 5.63 /cy 3,866

Haul Spoils/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 686.99 cy 49 11,036 - 11,050 - - 32.15 /cy 22,086

Scarify & Recompact/Proof Roll 2,833.33 sf 7 1,686 - 2,165 - - 1.36 /sf 3,851

Aggregate Base-Roads 69.96 cy 2 499 - 640 - - 16.28 /cy 1,139

Aggregate Base 69.96 cy - 8,578 - 1,718 - 147.17 /cy 10,296

Mobilize/Demobilize Asphalt Paving Equipment 1.00 ea - - - 32,880 - 32,880.25 /ea 32,880

Roadway- Bituminous Surface/Wearing Course  2.0" 314.82 sy 3 688 8,095 767 1,165 - 34.03 /sy 10,715

Roadway- Bituminous Binder/Intermediate Course  4" 314.82 sy 5 1,055 15,614 1,175 2,246 - 63.82 /sy 20,090

Roadway- Bituminous Base Course  4" 314.82 sy 4 961 15,614 1,071 2,246 - 63.19 /sy 19,892

Roadway- Tack Coat, 0.05 gal/sy 314.82 sy - - - 1,101 - 3.50 /sy 1,101

Support Pipe Testing Sub with Labor by GC 1,000.00 lf 40 8,386 5,714 3,283 - - 17.38 /lf 17,384

Pipe Test/Chlor/Dechlor by Sub 4,080.00 gal - - - 313 - 0.08 /gal 313

MegaLug 1500/1600 C900 Bell Harness (L&M), 10" 76.00 ea 318 76,976 27,020 21,930 - - 1,656.92 /ea 125,926

Unload Care & Protect Pipe/Fittings 1,000.00 lf 3 590 - 344 - - 0.93 /lf 934

Plastic Pipe Equipment- Cat 320 Excavator 42.00 ch 42 11,578 - 12,096 - - 563.67 /ch 23,674

C900 PVC Pipe, DR18, 10'' 1,000.00 lf 210 50,763 117,326 - - - 168.09 /lf 168,089

C900 Fab PVC 90 Bend, DR18, 10'' 6.00 ea 16 3,829 33,287 - - - 6,186.04 /ea 37,116

C900 Fab PVC 45 Bend, DR18, 10'' 2.00 ea 5 1,252 8,807 - - - 5,029.35 /ea 10,059

C900 Fab PVC 22.5 Bend, DR18, 10'' 2.00 ea 5 1,252 8,747 - - - 4,999.43 /ea 9,999

C900 Fab PVC Tee, DR18, 10'' 2.00 ea 8 1,871 20,216 - - - 11,043.53 /ea 22,087

010.400531.58.020 10"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 1,000.00 lf 1,278 300,710 389,089 136,355 64,442 12,711 903.31 /lf 903,307

010.400531.58.025 12"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 010.400531.58.025 12"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 

Saw Cut Asphalt Pavement, 8"thk 2,006.00 lf 144 36,614 1,737 38,898 - - 38.51 /lf 77,249

Demo Bituminous Pavement 3,000.00 sf 40 8,711 - 5,090 - - 4.60 /sf 13,801

Load Demo to Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator 148.15 cy 1 324 - 493 - - 5.52 /cy 817

Haul Demo/On Site  8cy Rear Dump 148.15 cy 15 3,308 - 1,810 - - 34.54 /cy 5,118

Load Off-site Haul Cat 325 Excavator 148.15 cy 1 324 - 493 - - 5.52 /cy 817

Haul Demo/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 8.37 load 8 1,869 - 1,872 - - 446.87 /load 3,741

Demolition - No Tipping Fees- Asphalt Recycled 148.15 cy - - - - 0 0.00 /cy 0

Layout & Stake Pipe Excavation 1,000.00 lf 25 6,043 635 - - - 6.68 /lf 6,678

Trenching- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy- Average Exc. 727.17 cy 18 5,011 - 5,236 - - 14.09 /cy 10,247

Trench Bedding-Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 55.86 cy 6 1,229 - 660 - - 33.81 /cy 1,889

Trench Pipe Zone Backfill- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 195.25 cy 31 6,870 - 3,691 - - 54.09 /cy 10,561

Trench Native Backfill- Loader C938 3cy 445.98 cy 33 7,209 - 3,958 - - 25.04 /cy 11,167

3/8 Stone Bedding/Zone/Engineered Fill Material 697.10 cy - 108,154 - 23,838 - 189.34 /cy 131,991

Load & Haul Trenching Spoils to Stockpile-C446 Backhoe Loader- 85hp/1.37cy/Dump Truck 8cy (4ea) 727.17 cy 28 6,220 - 4,500 - - 14.74 /cy 10,721

Trench Box/Shield- 8' x 20', (9,500 lb) 2.00 u/mo - - - - 12,710 6,355.15 /u/mo 12,710

Silt Fence, Install & Remove For Trenching w/ Backhoe 1,000.00 lf 49 10,488 1,877 4,041 - - 16.41 /lf 16,407

Pipe Detectable/Non-Detectable Tape 1,000.00 lf 5 974 559 - - - 1.53 /lf 1,532

Pipe Interferences @ Trench Excavation 6.00 ea 24 5,454 4,571 3,940 - - 2,327.59 /ea 13,966

Pipe Locates  (Pot Hole) 6.00 ea 24 5,454 2,667 3,940 - - 2,010.15 /ea 12,061

Trench Dewatering w/Sump Pump 1,000.00 lf 80 15,364 - 2,499 - - 17.86 /lf 17,863

Concrete Thrust Block,  12" 8.00 ea 30 7,349 654 - - - 1,000.36 /ea 8,003

Detectable Tracer Wire for Pipe 1,000.00 lf 5 1,209 4,266 - - - 5.47 /lf 5,474
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010.400531.58.025 12"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 010.400531.58.025 12"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 

Load Spoils from Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator-32MT- 180hp 727.17 cy 6 1,670 - 2,421 - - 5.63 /cy 4,092

Haul Spoils/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 727.17 cy 52 11,681 - 11,696 - - 32.15 /cy 23,378

Scarify & Recompact/Proof Roll 3,000.00 sf 7 1,785 - 2,293 - - 1.36 /sf 4,078

Aggregate Base-Roads 74.07 cy 2 528 - 678 - - 16.28 /cy 1,206

Aggregate Base 74.07 cy - 9,083 - 1,819 - 147.17 /cy 10,901

Mobilize/Demobilize Asphalt Paving Equipment 1.00 ea - - - 32,880 - 32,880.23 /ea 32,880

Roadway- Bituminous Surface/Wearing Course  2.0" 333.33 sy 3 729 8,571 812 1,233 - 34.03 /sy 11,345

Roadway- Bituminous Binder/Intermediate Course  4" 333.33 sy 5 1,117 16,532 1,244 2,378 - 63.82 /sy 21,272

Roadway- Bituminous Base Course  4" 333.33 sy 5 1,018 16,532 1,134 2,378 - 63.19 /sy 21,062

Roadway- Tack Coat, 0.05 gal/sy 333.33 sy - - - 1,165 - 3.50 /sy 1,165

Support Pipe Testing Sub with Labor by GC 1,000.00 lf 40 8,386 5,714 3,283 - - 17.38 /lf 17,384

Pipe Test/Chlor/Dechlor by Sub 5,875.00 gal - - - 451 - 0.08 /gal 451

MegaLug 1500/1600 C900 Bell Harness (L&M), 12" 76.00 ea 408 98,654 38,601 28,106 - - 2,175.79 /ea 165,360

Unload Care & Protect Pipe/Fittings 1,000.00 lf 3 590 - 344 - - 0.93 /lf 934

Plastic Pipe Equipment- Cat 320 Excavator 46.00 ch 46 12,681 - 13,248 - - 563.67 /ch 25,929

C900 PVC Pipe, DR18, 12'' 1,000.00 lf 230 55,597 162,021 - - - 217.62 /lf 217,619

C900 Fab PVC 90 Bend, DR18, 12'' 6.00 ea 17 4,192 55,245 - - - 9,906.10 /ea 59,437

C900 Fab PVC 45 Bend, DR18, 12'' 2.00 ea 5 1,325 13,644 - - - 7,484.36 /ea 14,969

C900 Fab PVC 22.5 Bend, DR18, 12'' 2.00 ea 5 1,325 13,974 - - - 7,649.54 /ea 15,299

C900 Fab PVC Tee, DR18, 12'' 2.00 ea 8 1,934 32,116 - - - 17,025.01 /ea 34,050

010.400531.58.025 12"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 1,000.00 lf 1,413 333,237 497,153 146,380 66,142 12,711 1,055.62 /lf 1,055,623

010.400531.58.027 16"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 010.400531.58.027 16"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 

Saw Cut Asphalt Pavement, 8"thk 2,010.00 lf 145 36,687 1,741 38,975 - - 38.51 /lf 77,403

Demo Bituminous Pavement 3,333.33 sf 44 9,679 - 5,655 - - 4.60 /sf 15,335

Load Demo to Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator 164.61 cy 1 360 - 548 - - 5.52 /cy 908

Haul Demo/On Site  8cy Rear Dump 164.61 cy 16 3,676 - 2,011 - - 34.54 /cy 5,686

Load Off-site Haul Cat 325 Excavator 164.61 cy 1 360 - 548 - - 5.52 /cy 908

Haul Demo/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 9.29 load 9 2,073 - 2,076 - - 446.87 /load 4,150

Demolition - No Tipping Fees- Asphalt Recycled 164.61 cy - - - - 0 0.00 /cy 0

Layout & Stake Pipe Excavation 1,000.00 lf 25 6,043 635 - - - 6.68 /lf 6,678

Trenching- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy- Average Exc. 807.52 cy 20 5,565 - 5,814 - - 14.09 /cy 11,379

Trench Bedding-Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 62.04 cy 6 1,364 - 733 - - 33.81 /cy 2,097

Trench Pipe Zone Backfill- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 238.56 cy 38 8,394 - 4,510 - - 54.09 /cy 12,904

Trench Native Backfill- Loader C938 3cy 453.90 cy 34 7,337 - 4,028 - - 25.04 /cy 11,365

3/8 Stone Bedding/Zone/Engineered Fill Material 754.50 cy - 117,059 - 25,800 - 189.34 /cy 142,860

Load & Haul Trenching Spoils to Stockpile-C446 Backhoe Loader- 85hp/1.37cy/Dump Truck 8cy (4ea) 807.52 cy 31 6,908 - 4,998 - - 14.74 /cy 11,905

Trench Box/Shield- 8' x 20', (9,500 lb) 2.00 u/mo - - - - 12,710 6,355.14 /u/mo 12,710

Silt Fence, Install & Remove For Trenching w/ Backhoe 1,000.00 lf 49 10,488 1,877 4,041 - - 16.41 /lf 16,407

Pipe Detectable/Non-Detectable Tape 1,000.00 lf 5 974 559 - - - 1.53 /lf 1,533

Pipe Interferences @ Trench Excavation 6.00 ea 24 5,454 4,571 3,940 - - 2,327.59 /ea 13,966

Pipe Locates  (Pot Hole) 6.00 ea 24 5,454 2,667 3,940 - - 2,010.15 /ea 12,061

Trench Dewatering w/Sump Pump 1,000.00 lf 80 15,364 - 2,499 - - 17.86 /lf 17,863

Concrete Thrust Block,  16" 8.00 ea 32 7,735 1,200 - - - 1,116.87 /ea 8,935

Detectable Tracer Wire for Pipe 1,000.00 lf 5 1,209 4,266 - - - 5.47 /lf 5,474

Load Spoils from Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator-32MT- 180hp 807.52 cy 7 1,855 - 2,689 - - 5.63 /cy 4,544

Haul Spoils/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 807.52 cy 58 12,972 - 12,989 - - 32.15 /cy 25,961

Scarify & Recompact/Proof Roll 3,333.33 sf 8 1,984 - 2,547 - - 1.36 /sf 4,531

Aggregate Base-Roads 82.31 cy 2 587 - 753 - - 16.28 /cy 1,340

Aggregate Base 82.31 cy - 10,092 - 2,021 - 147.17 /cy 12,113

Mobilize/Demobilize Asphalt Paving Equipment 1.00 ea - - - 32,880 - 32,880.25 /ea 32,880

Roadway- Bituminous Surface/Wearing Course  2.0" 370.37 sy 4 810 9,523 902 1,370 - 34.03 /sy 12,605

Roadway- Bituminous Binder/Intermediate Course  4" 370.37 sy 6 1,241 18,369 1,383 2,643 - 63.82 /sy 23,636

Roadway- Bituminous Base Course  4" 370.37 sy 5 1,131 18,369 1,260 2,643 - 63.19 /sy 23,402

Roadway- Tack Coat, 0.05 gal/sy 370.37 sy - - - 1,295 - 3.50 /sy 1,295

Support Pipe Testing Sub with Labor by GC 1,000.00 lf 40 8,386 5,714 3,283 - - 17.38 /lf 17,384

Pipe Test/Chlor/Dechlor by Sub 10,445.00 gal - - - 801 - 0.08 /gal 801

MegaLug 2800 C900 Bell Harness (L&M), 16" 76.00 ea 512 123,822 59,831 35,276 - - 2,880.65 /ea 218,930

Unload Care & Protect Pipe/Fittings 1,000.00 lf 3 590 - 344 - - 0.93 /lf 934

Plastic Pipe Equipment- Cat 320 Excavator 69.00 ch 69 19,021 - 19,872 - - 563.67 /ch 38,893

C900 PVC Pipe, DR18, 16'' 1,000.00 lf 310 74,936 293,314 - - - 368.25 /lf 368,250

C900 Fab PVC 90 Bend, DR18, 16'' 6.00 ea 26 6,324 38,292 - - - 7,435.94 /ea 44,616

C900 Fab PVC 45 Bend, DR18, 16'' 2.00 ea 8 1,919 10,274 - - - 6,096.47 /ea 12,193

C900 Fab PVC 22.5 Bend, DR18, 16'' 2.00 ea 8 1,919 10,274 - - - 6,096.47 /ea 12,193

C900 Fab PVC Tee, DR18, 16'' 2.00 ea 11 2,746 21,957 - - - 12,351.58 /ea 24,703

010.400531.58.027 16"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 1,000.00 lf 1,669 395,368 630,583 165,615 69,453 12,711 1,273.73 /lf 1,273,730

010.400531.58.030 18"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 010.400531.58.030 18"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 

Saw Cut Asphalt Pavement, 8"thk 2,007.00 lf 145 36,633 1,738 38,917 - - 38.51 /lf 77,288

Demo Bituminous Pavement 3,500.00 sf 47 10,163 - 5,938 - - 4.60 /sf 16,102

Load Demo to Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator 172.84 cy 1 378 - 575 - - 5.52 /cy 954

Haul Demo/On Site  8cy Rear Dump 172.84 cy 17 3,859 - 2,111 - - 34.54 /cy 5,971

Load Off-site Haul Cat 325 Excavator 172.84 cy 1 378 - 575 - - 5.52 /cy 954

Haul Demo/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 9.74 load 10 2,176 - 2,178 - - 446.87 /load 4,354

2024-05 DWD Horizontal Asset Replacement-0 Page 18



Diablo Water District

Horizontal Asset Replacement 6/11/2024  9:39 PM

(INDIRECT COSTS ALLOCATED)

Spreadsheet Level Takeoff Quantity Labor Hours Labor Amount Material Amount Equip Amount Sub Amount Other Amount Total Cost/Unit Total Amount

010.400531.58.030 18"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 010.400531.58.030 18"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 

Demolition - No Tipping Fees- Asphalt Recycled 172.84 cy - - - - 0 0.00 /cy 0

Layout & Stake Pipe Excavation 1,000.00 lf 25 6,043 635 - - - 6.68 /lf 6,678

Trenching- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy- Average Exc. 912.81 cy 23 6,291 - 6,572 - - 14.09 /cy 12,863

Trench Bedding-Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 65.12 cy 7 1,432 - 769 - - 33.81 /cy 2,202

Trench Pipe Zone Backfill- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 260.88 cy 42 9,180 - 4,931 - - 54.09 /cy 14,111

Trench Native Backfill- Loader C938 3cy 519.90 cy 39 8,404 - 4,614 - - 25.04 /cy 13,018

3/8 Stone Bedding/Zone/Engineered Fill Material 845.90 cy - 131,240 - 28,926 - 189.34 /cy 160,166

Load & Haul Trenching Spoils to Stockpile-C446 Backhoe Loader- 85hp/1.37cy/Dump Truck 8cy (4ea) 912.81 cy 35 7,808 - 5,649 - - 14.74 /cy 13,458

Trench Box/Shield- 8' x 20', (9,500 lb) 2.00 u/mo - - - - 12,710 6,355.14 /u/mo 12,710

Silt Fence, Install & Remove For Trenching w/ Backhoe 1,000.00 lf 49 10,488 1,877 4,041 - - 16.41 /lf 16,407

Pipe Detectable/Non-Detectable Tape 1,000.00 lf 5 974 559 - - - 1.53 /lf 1,533

Pipe Interferences @ Trench Excavation 6.00 ea 24 5,454 4,571 3,940 - - 2,327.59 /ea 13,966

Pipe Locates  (Pot Hole) 6.00 ea 24 5,454 2,667 3,940 - - 2,010.15 /ea 12,061

Trench Dewatering w/Sump Pump 1,000.00 lf 80 15,364 - 2,499 - - 17.86 /lf 17,863

Concrete Thrust Block,  18" 8.00 ea 32 7,735 1,600 - - - 1,166.86 /ea 9,335

Detectable Tracer Wire for Pipe 1,000.00 lf 5 1,209 4,266 - - - 5.47 /lf 5,474

Load Spoils from Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator-32MT- 180hp 912.81 cy 8 2,097 - 3,039 - - 5.63 /cy 5,136

Haul Spoils/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 912.81 cy 66 14,664 - 14,682 - - 32.15 /cy 29,346

Scarify & Recompact/Proof Roll 3,500.00 sf 8 2,083 - 2,675 - - 1.36 /sf 4,758

Aggregate Base-Roads 86.42 cy 2 616 - 791 - - 16.28 /cy 1,407

Aggregate Base 86.42 cy - 10,597 - 2,122 - 147.17 /cy 12,718

Mobilize/Demobilize Asphalt Paving Equipment 1.00 ea - - - 32,880 - 32,880.25 /ea 32,880

Roadway- Bituminous Surface/Wearing Course  2.0" 388.89 sy 4 850 9,999 947 1,439 - 34.03 /sy 13,236

Roadway- Bituminous Binder/Intermediate Course  4" 388.89 sy 6 1,303 19,288 1,452 2,775 - 63.82 /sy 24,818

Roadway- Bituminous Base Course  4" 388.89 sy 5 1,187 19,288 1,323 2,775 - 63.19 /sy 24,572

Roadway- Tack Coat, 0.05 gal/sy 388.89 sy - - - 1,360 - 3.50 /sy 1,360

Support Pipe Testing Sub with Labor by GC 1,000.00 lf 40 8,386 5,714 3,283 - - 17.38 /lf 17,384

Pipe Test/Chlor/Dechlor by Sub 13,219.00 gal - - - 1,014 - 0.08 /gal 1,014

MegaLug 2800 C900 Bell Harness (L&M), 18" 76.00 ea 584 141,091 75,657 40,196 - - 3,380.85 /ea 256,945

Unload Care & Protect Pipe/Fittings 1,000.00 lf 3 590 - 344 - - 0.93 /lf 934

Plastic Pipe Equipment- Cat 320 Excavator 69.00 ch 69 19,021 - 19,872 - - 563.67 /ch 38,893

C900 PVC Pipe, DR18, 18'' 1,000.00 lf 330 79,770 410,640 - - - 490.41 /lf 490,410

C900 Fab PVC 90 Bend, DR18, 18'' 6.00 ea 31 7,397 66,612 - - - 12,334.87 /ea 74,009

C900 Fab PVC 45 Bend, DR18, 18'' 2.00 ea 9 2,214 18,040 - - - 10,127.28 /ea 20,255

C900 Fab PVC 22.5 Bend, DR18, 18'' 2.00 ea 9 2,214 18,040 - - - 10,127.26 /ea 20,255

C900 Fab PVC Tee, DR18, 18'' 2.00 ea 13 3,157 26,571 - - - 14,864.13 /ea 29,728

010.400531.58.030 18"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 1,000.00 lf 1,797 426,065 829,598 175,858 73,290 12,711 1,517.52 /lf 1,517,521

010.400531.58.035 20"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 010.400531.58.035 20"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 

Saw Cut Asphalt Pavement, 8"thk 2,008.00 lf 145 36,651 1,739 38,937 - - 38.51 /lf 77,326

Demo Bituminous Pavement 3,666.67 sf 49 10,647 - 6,221 - - 4.60 /sf 16,868

Load Demo to Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator 181.07 cy 2 396 - 603 - - 5.52 /cy 999

Haul Demo/On Site  8cy Rear Dump 181.07 cy 18 4,043 - 2,212 - - 34.54 /cy 6,255

Load Off-site Haul Cat 325 Excavator 181.07 cy 2 396 - 603 - - 5.52 /cy 999

Haul Demo/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 10.20 load 10 2,278 - 2,281 - - 446.87 /load 4,558

Demolition - No Tipping Fees- Asphalt Recycled 181.07 cy - - - - 0 0.00 /cy 0

Layout & Stake Pipe Excavation 1,000.00 lf 25 6,043 635 - - - 6.68 /lf 6,678

Trenching- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy- Average Exc. 1,024.29 cy 26 7,059 - 7,375 - - 14.09 /cy 14,434

Trench Bedding-Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 68.21 cy 7 1,500 - 806 - - 33.81 /cy 2,306

Trench Pipe Zone Backfill- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 283.63 cy 45 9,980 - 5,362 - - 54.09 /cy 15,342

Trench Native Backfill- Loader C938 3cy 590.02 cy 44 9,537 - 5,236 - - 25.04 /cy 14,773

3/8 Stone Bedding/Zone/Engineered Fill Material 941.86 cy - 146,127 - 32,207 - 189.34 /cy 178,335

Load & Haul Trenching Spoils to Stockpile-C446 Backhoe Loader- 85hp/1.37cy/Dump Truck 8cy (4ea) 1,024.29 cy 39 8,762 - 6,339 - - 14.74 /cy 15,101

Trench Box/Shield- 8' x 20', (9,500 lb) 2.00 u/mo - - - - 12,710 6,355.14 /u/mo 12,710

Silt Fence, Install & Remove For Trenching w/ Backhoe 1,000.00 lf 49 10,488 1,877 4,041 - - 16.41 /lf 16,407

Pipe Detectable/Non-Detectable Tape 1,000.00 lf 5 974 559 - - - 1.53 /lf 1,532

Pipe Interferences @ Trench Excavation 6.00 ea 24 5,454 4,571 3,940 - - 2,327.59 /ea 13,966

Pipe Locates  (Pot Hole) 6.00 ea 24 5,454 2,666 3,940 - - 2,010.15 /ea 12,061

Trench Dewatering w/Sump Pump 1,000.00 lf 80 15,364 - 2,499 - - 17.86 /lf 17,863

Concrete Thrust Block,  20" 8.00 ea 36 8,702 2,036 - - - 1,342.25 /ea 10,738

Detectable Tracer Wire for Pipe 1,000.00 lf 5 1,209 4,266 - - - 5.47 /lf 5,474

Load Spoils from Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator-32MT- 180hp 1,024.29 cy 9 2,353 - 3,410 - - 5.63 /cy 5,763

Haul Spoils/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 1,024.29 cy 74 16,454 - 16,475 - - 32.15 /cy 32,930

Scarify & Recompact/Proof Roll 3,666.67 sf 9 2,182 - 2,802 - - 1.36 /sf 4,984

Aggregate Base-Roads 90.54 cy 3 645 - 829 - - 16.28 /cy 1,474

Aggregate Base 90.54 cy - 11,101 - 2,223 - 147.17 /cy 13,324

Mobilize/Demobilize Asphalt Paving Equipment 1.00 ea - - - 32,880 - 32,880.25 /ea 32,880

Roadway- Bituminous Surface/Wearing Course  2.0" 407.41 sy 4 891 10,476 992 1,507 - 34.03 /sy 13,866

Roadway- Bituminous Binder/Intermediate Course  4" 407.41 sy 6 1,365 20,206 1,521 2,907 - 63.82 /sy 25,999

Roadway- Bituminous Base Course  4" 407.41 sy 6 1,244 20,206 1,386 2,907 - 63.19 /sy 25,742

Roadway- Tack Coat, 0.05 gal/sy 407.41 sy - - - 1,424 - 3.50 /sy 1,424

Support Pipe Testing Sub with Labor by GC 1,000.00 lf 40 8,386 5,714 3,283 - - 17.38 /lf 17,384

Pipe Test/Chlor/Dechlor by Sub 16,320.00 gal - - - 1,252 - 0.08 /gal 1,252

MegaLug 2800 C900 Bell Harness (L&M), 20" 76.00 ea 666 160,932 96,502 45,849 - - 3,990.56 /ea 303,283
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010.400531.58.035 20"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 010.400531.58.035 20"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 

Unload Care & Protect Pipe/Fittings 1,000.00 lf 3 590 - 344 - - 0.93 /lf 934

Plastic Pipe Equipment- Cat 320 Excavator 80.00 ch 80 22,053 - 23,041 - - 563.67 /ch 45,094

C900 PVC Pipe, DR18, 20'' 1,000.00 lf 370 89,439 455,335 - - - 544.77 /lf 544,775

C900 Fab PVC 90 Bend, DR18, 20'' 6.00 ea 33 7,905 81,942 - - - 14,974.48 /ea 89,847

C900 Fab PVC 45 Bend, DR18, 20'' 2.00 ea 10 2,296 22,399 - - - 12,347.50 /ea 24,695

C900 Fab PVC 22.5 Bend, DR18, 20'' 2.00 ea 10 2,296 22,399 - - - 12,347.50 /ea 24,695

C900 Fab PVC Tee, DR18, 20'' 2.00 ea 14 3,312 31,832 - - - 17,571.62 /ea 35,143

010.400531.58.035 20"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 1,000.00 lf 1,968 467,283 942,587 190,326 77,307 12,711 1,690.21 /lf 1,690,214

010.400531.58.040 24"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 010.400531.58.040 24"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 

Saw Cut Asphalt Pavement, 8"thk 2,008.00 lf 145 36,651 1,739 38,937 - - 38.51 /lf 77,326

Demo Bituminous Pavement 4,000.00 sf 53 11,615 - 6,787 - - 4.60 /sf 18,402

Load Demo to Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator 197.53 cy 2 432 - 658 - - 5.52 /cy 1,090

Haul Demo/On Site  8cy Rear Dump 197.53 cy 20 4,411 - 2,413 - - 34.54 /cy 6,824

Load Off-site Haul Cat 325 Excavator 197.53 cy 2 432 - 658 - - 5.52 /cy 1,090

Haul Demo/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 11.12 load 11 2,482 - 2,485 - - 446.87 /load 4,967

Demolition - No Tipping Fees- Asphalt Recycled 197.53 cy - - - - 1 0.00 /cy 1

Layout & Stake Pipe Excavation 1,000.00 lf 25 6,043 635 - - - 6.68 /lf 6,678

Trenching- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy- Average Exc. 1,116.98 cy 28 7,698 - 8,042 - - 14.09 /cy 15,740

Trench Bedding-Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 74.38 cy 7 1,636 - 879 - - 33.81 /cy 2,515

Trench Pipe Zone Backfill- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 330.47 cy 53 11,628 - 6,247 - - 54.09 /cy 17,876

Trench Native Backfill- Loader C938 3cy 593.82 cy 45 9,599 - 5,270 - - 25.04 /cy 14,869

3/8 Stone Bedding/Zone/Engineered Fill Material 998.68 cy - 154,943 - 34,150 - 189.34 /cy 189,093

Load & Haul Trenching Spoils to Stockpile-C446 Backhoe Loader- 85hp/1.37cy/Dump Truck 8cy (4ea) 1,116.98 cy 42 9,555 - 6,913 - - 14.74 /cy 16,468

Trench Box/Shield- 8' x 20', (9,500 lb) 2.00 u/mo - - - - 12,710 6,355.13 /u/mo 12,710

Silt Fence, Install & Remove For Trenching w/ Backhoe 1,000.00 lf 49 10,488 1,877 4,041 - - 16.41 /lf 16,407

Pipe Detectable/Non-Detectable Tape 1,000.00 lf 5 974 559 - - - 1.53 /lf 1,532

Pipe Interferences @ Trench Excavation 6.00 ea 24 5,454 4,571 3,940 - - 2,327.59 /ea 13,966

Pipe Locates  (Pot Hole) 6.00 ea 24 5,454 2,667 3,940 - - 2,010.16 /ea 12,061

Trench Dewatering w/Sump Pump 1,000.00 lf 80 15,364 - 2,499 - - 17.86 /lf 17,863

Concrete Thrust Block,  24" 8.00 ea 36 8,702 3,126 - - - 1,478.58 /ea 11,829

Detectable Tracer Wire for Pipe 1,000.00 lf 5 1,209 4,266 - - - 5.47 /lf 5,474

Load Spoils from Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator-32MT- 180hp 1,116.98 cy 9 2,566 - 3,719 - - 5.63 /cy 6,285

Haul Spoils/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 1,116.98 cy 80 17,943 - 17,966 - - 32.15 /cy 35,910

Scarify & Recompact/Proof Roll 4,000.00 sf 10 2,380 - 3,057 - - 1.36 /sf 5,437

Aggregate Base-Roads 98.77 cy 3 704 - 904 - - 16.28 /cy 1,608

Aggregate Base 98.77 cy - 12,111 - 2,425 - 147.17 /cy 14,535

Mobilize/Demobilize Asphalt Paving Equipment 1.00 ea - - - 32,880 - 32,880.24 /ea 32,880

Roadway- Bituminous Surface/Wearing Course  2.0" 444.44 sy 4 972 11,428 1,083 1,644 - 34.03 /sy 15,126

Roadway- Bituminous Binder/Intermediate Course  4" 444.44 sy 7 1,489 22,043 1,659 3,171 - 63.82 /sy 28,363

Roadway- Bituminous Base Course  4" 444.44 sy 6 1,357 22,043 1,511 3,171 - 63.19 /sy 28,082

Roadway- Tack Coat, 0.05 gal/sy 444.44 sy - - - 1,554 - 3.50 /sy 1,554

Support Pipe Testing Sub with Labor by GC 1,000.00 lf 40 8,386 5,714 3,283 - - 17.38 /lf 17,384

Pipe Test/Chlor/Dechlor by Sub 23,501.00 gal - - - 1,803 - 0.08 /gal 1,803

MegaLug 2800 C900 Bell Harness (L&M), 24" 76.00 ea 766 185,183 131,242 52,757 - - 4,857.66 /ea 369,182

Unload Care & Protect Pipe/Fittings 1,000.00 lf 3 590 - 344 - - 0.93 /lf 934

Plastic Pipe Equipment- Cat 320 Excavator 92.00 ch 92 25,361 - 26,497 - - 563.67 /ch 51,858

C900 PVC Pipe, DR18, 24'' 1,000.00 lf 440 106,360 653,672 - - - 760.03 /lf 760,032

C900 Fab PVC 90 Bend, DR18, 24'' 6.00 ea 41 9,877 137,244 - - - 24,520.10 /ea 147,121

C900 Fab PVC 45 Bend, DR18, 24'' 2.00 ea 12 2,848 31,689 - - - 17,268.35 /ea 34,537

C900 Fab PVC 22.5 Bend, DR18, 24'' 2.00 ea 12 2,848 31,689 - - - 17,268.33 /ea 34,537

C900 Fab PVC Tee, DR18, 24'' 2.00 ea 17 4,119 45,031 - - - 24,574.99 /ea 49,150

010.400531.58.040 24"dia.  C-900 DR18 Pipe & Fittings 1,000.00 lf 2,198 522,810 1,278,287 206,489 80,798 12,711 2,101.10 /lf 2,101,095

40-05-31.13 PVC Pipe & Fittings 13,287 3,135,962 5,255,318 1,354,138 606,888 114,396 10,466,702

40-05-39 Concrete Pipe40-05-39 Concrete Pipe

010.400539.58.005 12"dia. CCP (Concrete Cylinder  AWWA C303)010.400539.58.005 12"dia. CCP (Concrete Cylinder  AWWA C303)

Saw Cut Asphalt Pavement, 8"thk 2,006.00 lf 144 36,614 1,737 38,898 - - 38.51 /lf 77,249

Demo Bituminous Pavement 3,000.00 sf 40 8,711 - 5,090 - - 4.60 /sf 13,801

Load Demo to Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator 148.15 cy 1 324 - 493 - - 5.52 /cy 817

Haul Demo/On Site  8cy Rear Dump 148.15 cy 15 3,308 - 1,810 - - 34.54 /cy 5,118

Load Off-site Haul Cat 325 Excavator 148.15 cy 1 324 - 493 - - 5.52 /cy 817

Haul Demo/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 8.37 load 8 1,869 - 1,872 - - 446.87 /load 3,741

Demolition - No Tipping Fees- Asphalt Recycled 148.15 cy - - - - 0 0.00 /cy 0

Layout & Stake Pipe Excavation 1,000.00 lf 25 6,043 635 - - - 6.68 /lf 6,678

Trenching- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy- Average Exc. 772.12 cy 19 5,321 - 5,559 - - 14.09 /cy 10,881

Trench Bedding-Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 58.64 cy 6 1,290 - 693 - - 33.81 /cy 1,982

Trench Pipe Zone Backfill- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 214.52 cy 34 7,548 - 4,055 - - 54.09 /cy 11,604

Trench Native Backfill- Loader C938 3cy 459.36 cy 34 7,425 - 4,077 - - 25.04 /cy 11,502

3/8 Stone Bedding/Zone/Engineered Fill Material 732.53 cy - 113,650 - 25,049 - 189.34 /cy 138,699

Load & Haul Trenching Spoils to Stockpile-C446 Backhoe Loader- 85hp/1.37cy/Dump Truck 8cy (4ea) 772.12 cy 29 6,605 - 4,779 - - 14.74 /cy 11,383

Trench Box/Shield- 8' x 20', (9,500 lb) 2.00 u/mo - - - - 12,710 6,355.14 /u/mo 12,710

Silt Fence, Install & Remove For Trenching w/ Backhoe 1,000.00 lf 49 10,488 1,877 4,041 - - 16.41 /lf 16,407

Pipe Detectable/Non-Detectable Tape 1,000.00 lf 5 974 559 - - - 1.53 /lf 1,532
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010.400539.58.005 12"dia. CCP (Concrete Cylinder  AWWA C303)010.400539.58.005 12"dia. CCP (Concrete Cylinder  AWWA C303)

Pipe Interferences @ Trench Excavation 6.00 ea 24 5,454 4,571 3,940 - - 2,327.59 /ea 13,966

Pipe Locates  (Pot Hole) 6.00 ea 24 5,454 2,666 3,940 - - 2,010.15 /ea 12,061

Trench Dewatering w/Sump Pump 1,000.00 lf 80 15,364 - 2,499 - - 17.86 /lf 17,863

Concrete Thrust Block,  12" 8.00 ea 30 7,349 654 - - - 1,000.36 /ea 8,003

Load Spoils from Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator-32MT- 180hp 772.12 cy 6 1,774 - 2,571 - - 5.63 /cy 4,344

Haul Spoils/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 772.12 cy 56 12,403 - 12,419 - - 32.15 /cy 24,823

Scarify & Recompact/Proof Roll 3,000.00 sf 7 1,785 - 2,293 - - 1.36 /sf 4,078

Aggregate Base-Roads 74.07 cy 2 528 - 678 - - 16.28 /cy 1,206

Aggregate Base 74.07 cy - 9,083 - 1,819 - 147.17 /cy 10,901

Mobilize/Demobilize Asphalt Paving Equipment 1.00 ea - - - 32,880 - 32,880.24 /ea 32,880

Roadway- Bituminous Surface/Wearing Course  2.0" 333.33 sy 3 729 8,571 812 1,233 - 34.03 /sy 11,345

Roadway- Bituminous Binder/Intermediate Course  4" 333.33 sy 5 1,117 16,532 1,245 2,378 - 63.82 /sy 21,272

Roadway- Bituminous Base Course  4" 333.33 sy 5 1,018 16,532 1,134 2,378 - 63.19 /sy 21,062

Roadway- Tack Coat, 0.05 gal/sy 333.33 sy - - - 1,165 - 3.50 /sy 1,165

Support Pipe Testing Sub with Labor by GC 1,000.00 lf 40 8,386 5,714 3,283 - - 17.38 /lf 17,384

Pipe Test/Chlor/Dechlor by Sub 5,875.00 gal - - - 451 - 0.08 /gal 451

Unload Care & Protect CCP & Fittings 1,000.00 lf 75 14,742 - 8,608 - - 23.35 /lf 23,351

CCP Equipment- Cat 325 Excavator 36.00 ch 36 9,924 - 14,384 - - 675.21 /ch 24,308

Concrete Cylinder Pipe, 250#, 12" 1,000.00 lf 930 224,807 45,711 - - - 270.52 /lf 270,518

CCP Interior Grout Joint, 12" 39.00 ea 10 2,357 990 - - - 85.83 /ea 3,347

CCP Exterior Grout Joint (diaper), 12" 39.00 ea 23 5,656 1,486 - - - 183.13 /ea 7,142

CCP 90 Bend, 12" 6.00 ea 24 5,917 2,286 - - - 1,367.17 /ea 8,203

CCP 45 Bend, 12" 2.00 ea 8 1,973 762 - - - 1,367.18 /ea 2,734

CCP Tee, 12" 2.00 ea 11 2,741 762 - - - 1,751.53 /ea 3,503

010.400539.58.005 12"dia. CCP (Concrete Cylinder  AWWA C303) 1,000.00 lf 1,814 426,325 234,779 129,664 67,354 12,711 870.83 /lf 870,832

010.400539.58.010 24"dia. CCP (Concrete Cylinder  AWWA C303)010.400539.58.010 24"dia. CCP (Concrete Cylinder  AWWA C303)

Saw Cut Asphalt Pavement, 8"thk 2,008.00 lf 145 36,651 1,739 38,937 - - 38.51 /lf 77,326

Demo Bituminous Pavement 4,000.00 sf 53 11,615 - 6,787 - - 4.60 /sf 18,402

Load Demo to Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator 197.53 cy 2 432 - 658 - - 5.52 /cy 1,090

Haul Demo/On Site  8cy Rear Dump 197.53 cy 20 4,411 - 2,413 - - 34.54 /cy 6,824

Load Off-site Haul Cat 325 Excavator 197.53 cy 2 432 - 658 - - 5.52 /cy 1,090

Haul Demo/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 11.12 load 11 2,482 - 2,485 - - 446.87 /load 4,967

Demolition - No Tipping Fees- Asphalt Recycled 197.53 cy - - - - 1 0.00 /cy 1

Layout & Stake Pipe Excavation 1,000.00 lf 25 6,043 635 - - - 6.68 /lf 6,678

Trenching- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy- Average Exc. 1,170.27 cy 29 8,065 - 8,426 - - 14.09 /cy 16,491

Trench Bedding-Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 77.16 cy 8 1,697 - 912 - - 33.81 /cy 2,609

Trench Pipe Zone Backfill- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 352.13 cy 56 12,390 - 6,656 - - 54.09 /cy 19,047

Trench Native Backfill- Loader C938 3cy 604.42 cy 45 9,770 - 5,364 - - 25.04 /cy 15,134

3/8 Stone Bedding/Zone/Engineered Fill Material 1,033.71 cy - 160,378 - 35,348 - 189.34 /cy 195,726

Load & Haul Trenching Spoils to Stockpile-C446 Backhoe Loader- 85hp/1.37cy/Dump Truck 8cy (4ea) 1,170.27 cy 44 10,011 - 7,243 - - 14.74 /cy 17,253

Trench Box/Shield- 8' x 20', (9,500 lb) 2.00 u/mo - - - - 12,710 6,355.15 /u/mo 12,710

Silt Fence, Install & Remove For Trenching w/ Backhoe 1,000.00 lf 49 10,488 1,877 4,041 - - 16.41 /lf 16,407

Pipe Detectable/Non-Detectable Tape 1,000.00 lf 5 974 559 - - - 1.53 /lf 1,532

Pipe Interferences @ Trench Excavation 6.00 ea 24 5,454 4,571 3,940 - - 2,327.59 /ea 13,966

Pipe Locates  (Pot Hole) 6.00 ea 24 5,454 2,666 3,940 - - 2,010.15 /ea 12,061

Trench Dewatering w/Sump Pump 1,000.00 lf 80 15,364 - 2,499 - - 17.86 /lf 17,863

Concrete Thrust Block,  24" 8.00 ea 36 8,702 3,126 - - - 1,478.58 /ea 11,829

Load Spoils from Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator-32MT- 180hp 1,170.27 cy 10 2,688 - 3,896 - - 5.63 /cy 6,585

Haul Spoils/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 1,170.27 cy 84 18,799 - 18,824 - - 32.15 /cy 37,623

Scarify & Recompact/Proof Roll 4,000.00 sf 10 2,380 - 3,057 - - 1.36 /sf 5,437

Aggregate Base-Roads 98.77 cy 3 704 - 904 - - 16.28 /cy 1,608

Aggregate Base 98.77 cy - 12,111 - 2,425 - 147.17 /cy 14,535

Mobilize/Demobilize Asphalt Paving Equipment 1.00 ea - - - 32,880 - 32,880.26 /ea 32,880

Roadway- Bituminous Surface/Wearing Course  2.0" 444.44 sy 4 972 11,428 1,083 1,644 - 34.03 /sy 15,126

Roadway- Bituminous Binder/Intermediate Course  4" 444.44 sy 7 1,490 22,043 1,659 3,171 - 63.82 /sy 28,363

Roadway- Bituminous Base Course  4" 444.44 sy 6 1,357 22,043 1,511 3,171 - 63.19 /sy 28,082

Roadway- Tack Coat, 0.05 gal/sy 444.44 sy - - - 1,554 - 3.50 /sy 1,554

Support Pipe Testing Sub with Labor by GC 1,000.00 lf 40 8,386 5,714 3,283 - - 17.38 /lf 17,384

Pipe Test/Chlor/Dechlor by Sub 23,501.00 gal - - - 1,803 - 0.08 /gal 1,803

Unload Care & Protect CCP & Fittings 1,000.00 lf 75 14,742 - 8,608 - - 23.35 /lf 23,351

CCP Equipment- Cat 325 Excavator 90.00 ch 90 24,810 - 35,959 - - 675.21 /ch 60,769

Concrete Cylinder Pipe, 250#, 24" 1,000.00 lf 1,290 311,829 182,845 - - - 494.67 /lf 494,674

CCP Interior Grout Joint, 24" 36.00 ea 14 3,481 1,371 - - - 134.78 /ea 4,852

CCP Exterior Grout Joint (diaper), 24" 36.00 ea 36 8,702 1,828 - - - 292.52 /ea 10,531

CCP 90 Bend, 24" 6.00 ea 43 10,486 12,190 - - - 3,779.30 /ea 22,676

CCP 45 Bend 24 2.00 ea 14 3,495 4,063 - - - 3,779.31 /ea 7,559

CCP Tee, 24" 2.00 ea 20 4,839 4,063 - - - 4,451.31 /ea 8,903

010.400539.58.010 24"dia. CCP (Concrete Cylinder  AWWA C303) 1,000.00 lf 2,406 569,598 455,251 173,742 81,996 12,711 1,293.30 /lf 1,293,298

010.400539.58.015 30"dia. CCP (Concrete Cylinder  AWWA C303)010.400539.58.015 30"dia. CCP (Concrete Cylinder  AWWA C303)

Saw Cut Asphalt Pavement, 8"thk 2,009.00 lf 145 36,669 1,740 38,956 - - 38.51 /lf 77,365

Demo Bituminous Pavement 4,500.00 sf 60 13,067 - 7,635 - - 4.60 /sf 20,702

Load Demo to Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator 222.22 cy 2 486 - 740 - - 5.52 /cy 1,226
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010.400539.58.015 30"dia. CCP (Concrete Cylinder  AWWA C303)010.400539.58.015 30"dia. CCP (Concrete Cylinder  AWWA C303)

Haul Demo/On Site  8cy Rear Dump 222.22 cy 22 4,962 - 2,714 - - 34.54 /cy 7,676

Load Off-site Haul Cat 325 Excavator 222.22 cy 2 486 - 740 - - 5.52 /cy 1,226

Haul Demo/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 12.49 load 12 2,788 - 2,792 - - 446.87 /load 5,580

Demolition - No Tipping Fees- Asphalt Recycled 222.22 cy - - - - 1 0.00 /cy 1

Layout & Stake Pipe Excavation 1,000.00 lf 25 6,043 635 - - - 6.68 /lf 6,678

Trenching- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy- Average Exc. 1,397.12 cy 35 9,628 - 10,060 - - 14.09 /cy 19,688

Trench Bedding-Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 86.42 cy 9 1,901 - 1,021 - - 33.81 /cy 2,922

Trench Pipe Zone Backfill- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 428.43 cy 69 15,075 - 8,099 - - 54.09 /cy 23,174

Trench Native Backfill- Loader C938 3cy 675.41 cy 51 10,918 - 5,994 - - 25.04 /cy 16,912

3/8 Stone Bedding/Zone/Engineered Fill Material 1,190.27 cy - 184,667 - 40,702 - 189.34 /cy 225,369

Load & Haul Trenching Spoils to Stockpile-C446 Backhoe Loader- 85hp/1.37cy/Dump Truck 8cy (4ea) 1,397.12 cy 53 11,951 - 8,647 - - 14.74 /cy 20,598

Trench Box/Shield- 8' x 20', (9,500 lb) 2.00 u/mo - - - - 12,710 6,355.13 /u/mo 12,710

Silt Fence, Install & Remove For Trenching w/ Backhoe 1,000.00 lf 49 10,488 1,877 4,041 - - 16.41 /lf 16,407

Pipe Detectable/Non-Detectable Tape 1,000.00 lf 5 974 559 - - - 1.53 /lf 1,532

Pipe Interferences @ Trench Excavation 6.00 ea 24 5,454 4,571 3,940 - - 2,327.59 /ea 13,966

Pipe Locates  (Pot Hole) 6.00 ea 24 5,454 2,666 3,940 - - 2,010.15 /ea 12,061

Trench Dewatering w/Sump Pump 1,000.00 lf 80 15,364 - 2,499 - - 17.86 /lf 17,863

Concrete Thrust Block,  30" 8.00 ea 40 9,669 6,835 - - - 2,062.96 /ea 16,504

Load Spoils from Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator-32MT- 180hp 1,397.12 cy 12 3,209 - 4,652 - - 5.63 /cy 7,861

Haul Spoils/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 1,397.12 cy 101 22,443 - 22,472 - - 32.15 /cy 44,916

Scarify & Recompact/Proof Roll 4,500.00 sf 11 2,678 - 3,439 - - 1.36 /sf 6,117

Aggregate Base-Roads 111.11 cy 3 792 - 1,017 - - 16.28 /cy 1,809

Aggregate Base 111.11 cy - 13,624 - 2,728 - 147.17 /cy 16,352

Mobilize/Demobilize Asphalt Paving Equipment 1.00 ea - - - 32,880 - 32,880.27 /ea 32,880

Roadway- Bituminous Surface/Wearing Course  2.0" 500.00 sy 5 1,093 12,856 1,218 1,850 - 34.03 /sy 17,017

Roadway- Bituminous Binder/Intermediate Course  4" 500.00 sy 8 1,676 24,798 1,867 3,568 - 63.82 /sy 31,908

Roadway- Bituminous Base Course  4" 500.00 sy 7 1,526 24,798 1,700 3,568 - 63.19 /sy 31,593

Roadway- Tack Coat, 0.05 gal/sy 500.00 sy - - - 1,748 - 3.50 /sy 1,748

Support Pipe Testing Sub with Labor by GC 1,000.00 lf 40 8,386 5,714 3,283 - - 17.38 /lf 17,384

Pipe Test/Chlor/Dechlor by Sub 36,720.00 gal - - - 2,817 - 0.08 /gal 2,817

Unload Care & Protect CCP & Fittings 1,000.00 lf 75 14,742 - 8,608 - - 23.35 /lf 23,351

CCP Equipment- Cat 325 Excavator 120.00 ch 120 33,080 - 47,945 - - 675.21 /ch 81,025

Concrete Cylinder Pipe, 250#, 30" 1,000.00 lf 1,200 290,074 139,673 - - - 429.75 /lf 429,747

CCP Interior Grout Joint, 30" 36.00 ea 180 43,511 1,828 - - - 1,259.43 /ea 45,339

CCP Exterior Grout Joint (diaper), 30" 36.00 ea 18 4,351 2,286 - - - 184.35 /ea 6,637

CCP 90 Bend, 30" 6.00 ea 54 13,097 5,714 - - - 3,135.13 /ea 18,811

CCP 45 Bend 30 2.00 ea 18 4,366 1,905 - - - 3,135.12 /ea 6,270

CCP Tee, 30" 2.00 ea 25 6,048 2,793 - - - 4,420.76 /ea 8,842

010.400539.58.015 30"dia. CCP (Concrete Cylinder  AWWA C303) 1,000.00 lf 2,582 612,452 439,541 198,019 89,860 12,711 1,352.58 /lf 1,352,582

40-05-39 Concrete Pipe 6,801 1,608,374 1,129,571 501,425 239,210 38,132 3,516,712

40-05-39.400 Prestressed Concrete Pipe40-05-39.400 Prestressed Concrete Pipe

010.400539.58.040 24"dia. PCCP (Prestressed Concrete Cylinder  AWWA C304)010.400539.58.040 24"dia. PCCP (Prestressed Concrete Cylinder  AWWA C304)

Saw Cut Asphalt Pavement, 8"thk 2,008.00 lf 145 36,651 1,739 38,937 - - 38.51 /lf 77,326

Demo Bituminous Pavement 4,000.00 sf 53 11,615 - 6,787 - - 4.60 /sf 18,402

Load Demo to Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator 197.53 cy 2 432 - 658 - - 5.52 /cy 1,090

Haul Demo/On Site  8cy Rear Dump 197.53 cy 20 4,411 - 2,413 - - 34.54 /cy 6,824

Load Off-site Haul Cat 325 Excavator 197.53 cy 2 432 - 658 - - 5.52 /cy 1,090

Haul Demo/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 11.12 load 11 2,482 - 2,485 - - 446.87 /load 4,967

Demolition - No Tipping Fees- Asphalt Recycled 197.53 cy - - - - 1 0.00 /cy 1

Layout & Stake Pipe Excavation 1,000.00 lf 25 6,043 635 - - - 6.68 /lf 6,678

Trenching- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy- Average Exc. 1,170.27 cy 29 8,065 - 8,426 - - 14.09 /cy 16,491

Trench Bedding-Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 77.16 cy 8 1,697 - 912 - - 33.81 /cy 2,609

Trench Pipe Zone Backfill- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 352.13 cy 56 12,390 - 6,656 - - 54.09 /cy 19,047

Trench Native Backfill- Loader C938 3cy 604.42 cy 45 9,770 - 5,364 - - 25.04 /cy 15,134

3/8 Stone Bedding/Zone/Engineered Fill Material 1,033.71 cy - 160,378 - 35,348 - 189.34 /cy 195,726

Load & Haul Trenching Spoils to Stockpile-C446 Backhoe Loader- 85hp/1.37cy/Dump Truck 8cy (4ea) 1,170.27 cy 44 10,011 - 7,243 - - 14.74 /cy 17,253

Trench Box/Shield- 8' x 20', (9,500 lb) 2.00 u/mo - - - - 12,710 6,355.14 /u/mo 12,710

Silt Fence, Install & Remove For Trenching w/ Backhoe 1,000.00 lf 49 10,488 1,877 4,041 - - 16.41 /lf 16,407

Pipe Detectable/Non-Detectable Tape 1,000.00 lf 5 974 559 - - - 1.53 /lf 1,532

Pipe Interferences @ Trench Excavation 6.00 ea 24 5,454 4,571 3,940 - - 2,327.59 /ea 13,966

Pipe Locates  (Pot Hole) 6.00 ea 24 5,454 2,667 3,940 - - 2,010.15 /ea 12,061

Trench Dewatering w/Sump Pump 1,000.00 lf 80 15,364 - 2,499 - - 17.86 /lf 17,863

Concrete Thrust Block,  24" 8.00 ea 36 8,702 3,126 - - - 1,478.58 /ea 11,829

Load Spoils from Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator-32MT- 180hp 1,170.27 cy 10 2,688 - 3,896 - - 5.63 /cy 6,585

Haul Spoils/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 1,170.27 cy 84 18,799 - 18,824 - - 32.15 /cy 37,623

Scarify & Recompact/Proof Roll 4,000.00 sf 10 2,380 - 3,057 - - 1.36 /sf 5,437

Aggregate Base-Roads 98.77 cy 3 704 - 904 - - 16.28 /cy 1,608

Aggregate Base 98.77 cy - 12,111 - 2,425 - 147.17 /cy 14,535

Mobilize/Demobilize Asphalt Paving Equipment 1.00 ea - - - 32,880 - 32,880.24 /ea 32,880

Roadway- Bituminous Surface/Wearing Course  2.0" 444.44 sy 4 972 11,428 1,083 1,644 - 34.03 /sy 15,126

Roadway- Bituminous Binder/Intermediate Course  4" 444.44 sy 7 1,489 22,043 1,659 3,171 - 63.82 /sy 28,363

Roadway- Bituminous Base Course  4" 444.44 sy 6 1,357 22,043 1,511 3,171 - 63.19 /sy 28,082
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010.400539.58.040 24"dia. PCCP (Prestressed Concrete Cylinder  AWWA C304)010.400539.58.040 24"dia. PCCP (Prestressed Concrete Cylinder  AWWA C304)

Roadway- Tack Coat, 0.05 gal/sy 444.44 sy - - - 1,554 - 3.50 /sy 1,554

Support Pipe Testing Sub with Labor by GC 1,000.00 lf 40 8,386 5,714 3,283 - - 17.38 /lf 17,383

Unload Care & Protect PCCP & Fittings 1,000.00 lf 75 14,742 - 8,608 - - 23.35 /lf 23,351

PCCP Equipment- Cat 320 Excavator 90.00 ch 90 24,810 - 25,921 - - 563.67 /ch 50,731

Prestressed Concrete Cylinder Pipe, 250#, 24" 1,000.00 lf 1,290 311,829 182,845 - - - 494.67 /lf 494,674

PCCP Interior Grout Joint, 24" 136.00 ea 54 13,150 5,181 - - - 134.78 /ea 18,331

PCCP Exterior Grout Joint (diaper), 24" 136.00 ea 136 32,875 6,908 - - - 292.52 /ea 39,782

PCCP 90 Bend, 24" 6.00 ea 43 10,486 12,190 - - - 3,779.30 /ea 22,676

PCCP 45 Bend, 24" 2.00 ea 14 3,495 4,063 - - - 3,779.30 /ea 7,559

PCCP Tee, 24" 2.00 ea 20 4,839 4,063 - - - 4,451.31 /ea 8,903

010.400539.58.040 24"dia. PCCP (Prestressed Concrete Cylinder  AWWA C304) 1,000.00 lf 2,546 603,440 464,139 163,704 80,193 12,711 1,324.19 /lf 1,324,187

40-05-39.400 Prestressed Concrete Pipe 2,546 603,440 464,139 163,704 80,193 12,711 1,324,187

010 Pipe Removal and Replacement 54,714 12,951,570 17,010,837 5,500,462 2,120,436 442,293 38,025,598

020 Valve Removal and Replacement020 Valve Removal and Replacement
31-23-33 Trenching and Backfilling31-23-33 Trenching and Backfilling

020.312333.58.005 Excavation and Backfill for Valve Replacement020.312333.58.005 Excavation and Backfill for Valve Replacement

Saw Cut Asphalt Pavement, 8"thk 30.00 lf 2 548 26 582 - - 38.51 /lf 1,155

Demo Bituminous Pavement 30.00 sf 0 87 - 51 - - 4.60 /sf 138

Load Demo to Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator 1.48 cy 0 3 - 5 - - 5.50 /cy 8

Haul Demo/On Site  8cy Rear Dump 1.48 cy 0 33 - 18 - - 34.53 /cy 51

Load Off-site Haul Cat 325 Excavator 1.48 cy 0 3 - 5 - - 5.52 /cy 8

Haul Demo/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 1 Load/Hour 0.22 load 0 50 - 50 - - 446.86 /load 100

Layout & Stake Pipe Excavation 10.00 lf 0 60 6 - - - 6.68 /lf 67

Trenching- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy- Average Exc. 7.27 cy 0 50 - 52 - - 14.10 /cy 103

Trench Bedding-Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 0.56 cy 0 12 - 7 - - 33.81 /cy 19

Trench Pipe Zone Backfill- Excavator C320- 20MT- 140HP/1.25cy 1.96 cy 0 69 - 37 - - 54.08 /cy 106

Trench Native Backfill- Loader C938 3cy 4.46 cy 0 72 - 40 - - 25.04 /cy 112

3/8 Stone Bedding/Zone/Engineered Fill Material 6.98 cy - 1,083 - 239 - 189.36 /cy 1,322

Load & Haul Trenching Spoils to Stockpile-C446 Backhoe Loader- 85hp/1.37cy/Dump Truck 8cy (4ea) 7.27 cy 0 62 - 45 - - 14.74 /cy 107

Trench Box/Shield- 6' x 8', (3,000 lb) 1.00 u/mo - - - - 2,612 2,611.90 /u/mo 2,612

Silt Fence, Install & Remove For Trenching w/ Backhoe 10.00 lf 0 105 19 40 - - 16.41 /lf 164

Pipe Detectable/Non-Detectable Tape 10.00 lf 0 10 6 - - - 1.53 /lf 15

Pipe Interferences @ Trench Excavation 1.00 ea 4 909 762 657 - - 2,327.60 /ea 2,328

Pipe Locates  (Pot Hole) 1.00 ea 4 909 444 657 - - 2,010.15 /ea 2,010

Trench Dewatering w/Sump Pump 10.00 lf 1 154 - 25 - - 17.86 /lf 179

Concrete Thrust Block,  12" 2.00 ea 8 1,837 164 - - - 1,000.37 /ea 2,001

Load Spoils from Stockpile Cat 325 Excavator-32MT- 180hp 7.27 cy 0 17 - 24 - - 5.62 /cy 41

Haul Spoils/Off Site 18cy Rear Dump 2.00 Hour/Load 7.27 cy 1 232 - 232 - - 63.84 /cy 464

Scarify & Recompact/Proof Roll 30.00 sf 1 136 - 175 - - 10.39 /sf 312

Aggregate Base-Roads 0.74 cy 1 136 - 175 - - 420.49 /cy 312

Aggregate Base 0.74 cy - 91 - 18 - 147.14 /cy 109

Mobilize/Demobilize Asphalt Paving Equipment 1.00 ea - - - 2,192 - 2,192.00 /ea 2,192

Roadway- Bituminous Surface/Wearing Course  2.0" 3.33 sy 1 119 86 354 12 - 171.47 /sy 572

Roadway- Bituminous Binder/Intermediate Course  4" 3.33 sy 1 119 165 354 24 - 198.78 /sy 663

Roadway- Bituminous Base Course  4" 3.33 sy 1 119 165 354 24 - 198.78 /sy 663

Roadway- Tack Coat, 0.05 gal/sy 3.33 sy - - - 12 - 3.50 /sy 12

Support Pipe Testing Sub with Labor by GC 10.00 lf 0 84 57 33 - - 17.39 /lf 174

020.312333.58.005 Excavation and Backfill for Valve Replacement 1.00 ea 26 5,937 3,074 3,972 2,520 2,612 18,115.48 /ea 18,115

31-23-33 Trenching and Backfilling 26 5,937 3,074 3,972 2,520 2,612 18,115

40-05-61 Gate Valves40-05-61 Gate Valves

020.400561.58.005 4"dia. Gate Valve020.400561.58.005 4"dia. Gate Valve

Valve Painting Preparation/Small Tools & Consumables 16.67 sf 0 13 12 - - - 1.53 /sf 25

Paint  4" Valve Brush 1 Primer/2 Finish 25.00 ea 4 699 84 - - - 31.30 /ea 783

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 50.00 ea 5 1,209 - - - - 24.17 /ea 1,209

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets,   4" 50.00 ea - 3,873 - - - 77.46 /ea 3,873

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,    4" 50.00 ea - 1,018 - - - 20.37 /ea 1,018

Unload Care & Protect Gate Valves 25.00 ea 8 1,474 - 861 - 1,270 144.19 /ea 3,605

Gate Valve, Resilient Wedge, DI, Flanged, Non-Rising Stem, Handwheel, 4" 25.00 ea 75 18,009 42,854 5,131 - - 2,639.74 /ea 65,994

6.0' Depth- Cast Iron Valve Box (Top/Bottom/Extension/Lid + Base) & Appurtenances (Tag & Collar) 25.00 ea 75 18,130 34,506 - - - 2,105.41 /ea 52,635

Floor Stands, Standard Pattern, to 4" 25.00 ea 75 18,130 44,157 - - - 2,491.47 /ea 62,287

Valve Position Indicator 25.00 ea 13 3,022 98,406 - - - 4,057.11 /ea 101,428

Valve Stem Extensions, Stainless Steel 150.00 lf 23 5,439 50,945 - - - 375.89 /lf 56,384

Valve Stem Guides, Stainless Steel 25.00 ea 250 60,432 29,876 17,217 - - 4,300.99 /ea 107,525

Valve Tag, Plastic, 1-1/2" Diameter 25.00 ea 5 1,209 222 - - - 57.23 /ea 1,431

020.400561.58.005 4"dia. Gate Valve 25.00 ea 531 127,764 305,954 23,208 1,270 18,327.83 /ea 458,196

020.400561.58.010 6"dia. Gate Valve020.400561.58.010 6"dia. Gate Valve

Valve Painting Preparation/Small Tools & Consumables 37.50 sf 0 30 27 - - - 1.52 /sf 57

Paint  6" Valve Brush 1 Primer/2 Finish 25.00 ea 15 2,926 168 - - - 123.76 /ea 3,094

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 50.00 ea 5 1,209 - - - - 24.17 /ea 1,209

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets,   6" 50.00 ea - 6,273 - - - 125.45 /ea 6,273

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,    6" 50.00 ea - 1,538 - - - 30.75 /ea 1,538
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020.400561.58.010 6"dia. Gate Valve020.400561.58.010 6"dia. Gate Valve

Unload Care & Protect Gate Valves 25.00 ea 8 1,474 - 861 - 1,270 144.19 /ea 3,605

Gate Valve, Resilient Wedge, DI, Flanged, Non-Rising Stem, Handwheel, 6" 25.00 ea 103 24,777 55,552 7,059 - - 3,495.51 /ea 87,388

6.0' Depth- Cast Iron Valve Box (Top/Bottom/Extension/Lid + Base) & Appurtenances (Tag & Collar) 25.00 ea 75 18,130 34,506 - - - 2,105.41 /ea 52,635

Floor Stands, Standard Pattern, to 12" 25.00 ea 75 18,130 44,157 - - - 2,491.47 /ea 62,287

Valve Position Indicator 25.00 ea 13 3,022 98,406 - - - 4,057.11 /ea 101,428

Valve Stem Extensions, Stainless Steel 150.00 lf 23 5,439 50,945 - - - 375.89 /lf 56,384

Valve Stem Guides, Stainless Steel 25.00 ea 250 60,432 29,876 17,217 - - 4,300.99 /ea 107,525

Valve Tag, Plastic, 1-1/2" Diameter 25.00 ea 5 1,209 222 - - - 57.24 /ea 1,431

020.400561.58.010 6"dia. Gate Valve 25.00 ea 570 136,776 321,670 25,136 1,270 19,394.09 /ea 484,852

020.400561.58.015 8"dia. Gate Valve020.400561.58.015 8"dia. Gate Valve

Valve Painting Preparation/Small Tools & Consumables 66.67 sf 0 53 49 - - - 1.52 /sf 102

Paint  8" Valve Brush 1 Primer/2 Finish 25.00 ea 15 2,926 251 - - - 127.11 /ea 3,178

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 50.00 ea 5 1,209 - - - - 24.17 /ea 1,209

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets,   8" 50.00 ea - 6,641 - - - 132.82 /ea 6,641

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,    8" 50.00 ea - 2,178 - - - 43.55 /ea 2,178

Unload Care & Protect Gate Valves 25.00 ea 8 1,474 - 861 - 1,270 144.19 /ea 3,605

Gate Valve, Resilient Wedge, DI, Flanged, Non-Rising Stem, Handwheel, 8" 25.00 ea 143 34,627 233,001 9,865 - - 11,099.73 /ea 277,493

6.0' Depth- Cast Iron Valve Box (Top/Bottom/Extension/Lid + Base) & Appurtenances (Tag & Collar) 25.00 ea 75 18,130 34,506 - - - 2,105.41 /ea 52,635

Floor Stands, Standard Pattern, to 12" 25.00 ea 75 18,130 44,157 - - - 2,491.47 /ea 62,287

Valve Position Indicator 25.00 ea 13 3,022 98,406 - - - 4,057.11 /ea 101,428

Valve Stem Extensions, Stainless Steel 150.00 lf 23 5,439 50,945 - - - 375.89 /lf 56,384

Valve Stem Guides, Stainless Steel 25.00 ea 250 60,432 29,876 17,217 - - 4,300.99 /ea 107,525

Valve Tag, Plastic, 1-1/2" Diameter 25.00 ea 5 1,209 222 - - - 57.23 /ea 1,431

020.400561.58.015 8"dia. Gate Valve 25.00 ea 611 146,650 500,232 27,943 1,270 27,043.76 /ea 676,094

020.400561.58.020 10"dia. Gate Valve020.400561.58.020 10"dia. Gate Valve

Valve Painting Preparation/Small Tools & Consumables 104.17 sf 0 83 76 - - - 1.52 /sf 159

Paint 10" Valve Brush 1 Primer/2 Finish 25.00 ea 15 2,926 335 - - - 130.46 /ea 3,262

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 50.00 ea 5 1,209 - - - - 24.17 /ea 1,209

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets, 10" 50.00 ea - 12,174 - - - 243.49 /ea 12,174

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,  10" 50.00 ea - 2,908 - - - 58.15 /ea 2,908

Unload Care & Protect Gate Valves 25.00 ea 8 1,474 - 861 - 1,270 144.19 /ea 3,605

Gate Valve, Resilient Wedge, DI, Flanged, Non-Rising Stem, Handwheel, 10" 25.00 ea 196 47,318 310,773 13,481 - - 14,862.88 /ea 371,572

6.0' Depth- Cast Iron Valve Box (Top/Bottom/Extension/Lid + Base) & Appurtenances (Tag & Collar) 25.00 ea 75 18,130 34,506 - - - 2,105.41 /ea 52,635

Floor Stands, Standard Pattern, to 12" 25.00 ea 75 18,130 44,157 - - - 2,491.47 /ea 62,287

Valve Position Indicator 25.00 ea 13 3,022 98,406 - - - 4,057.11 /ea 101,428

Valve Stem Extensions, Stainless Steel 150.00 lf 23 5,439 50,945 - - - 375.89 /lf 56,384

Valve Stem Guides, Stainless Steel 25.00 ea 250 60,432 29,876 17,217 - - 4,300.99 /ea 107,525

Valve Tag, Plastic, 1-1/2" Diameter 25.00 ea 5 1,209 222 - - - 57.23 /ea 1,431

020.400561.58.020 10"dia. Gate Valve 25.00 ea 663 159,370 584,379 31,558 1,270 31,063.10 /ea 776,578

020.400561.58.025 12"dia. Gate Valve020.400561.58.025 12"dia. Gate Valve

Valve Painting Preparation/Small Tools & Consumables 150.00 sf 1 119 110 - - - 1.52 /sf 229

Paint 12" Valve Brush 1 Primer/2 Finish 25.00 ea 15 2,926 503 - - - 137.16 /ea 3,429

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 50.00 ea 5 1,209 - - - - 24.17 /ea 1,209

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets, 12" 50.00 ea - 12,907 - - - 258.14 /ea 12,907

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,  12" 50.00 ea - 3,960 - - - 79.21 /ea 3,960

Unload Care & Protect Gate Valves 25.00 ea 8 1,474 - 861 - 1,270 144.20 /ea 3,605

Gate Valve, Resilient Wedge, DI, Flanged, Non-Rising Stem, Handwheel, 12" 25.00 ea 223 53,784 414,259 15,323 - - 19,334.63 /ea 483,366

7.0' Depth- Cast Iron Valve Box (Top/Bottom/Extension/Lid + Base) & Appurtenances (Tag & Collar) 25.00 ea 75 18,130 34,506 - - - 2,105.41 /ea 52,635

Floor Stands, Standard Pattern, to 12" 25.00 ea 75 18,130 44,157 - - - 2,491.47 /ea 62,287

Valve Position Indicator 25.00 ea 13 3,022 98,406 - - - 4,057.11 /ea 101,428

Valve Stem Extensions, Stainless Steel 175.00 lf 26 6,345 59,436 - - - 375.89 /lf 65,782

Valve Stem Guides, Stainless Steel 25.00 ea 250 60,432 29,876 17,217 - - 4,300.99 /ea 107,525

Valve Tag, Plastic, 1-1/2" Diameter 25.00 ea 5 1,209 222 - - - 57.24 /ea 1,431

020.400561.58.025 12"dia. Gate Valve 25.00 ea 694 166,779 698,342 33,400 1,270 35,991.66 /ea 899,791

020.400561.58.030 16"dia. Gate Valve020.400561.58.030 16"dia. Gate Valve

Valve Painting Preparation/Small Tools & Consumables 266.67 sf 1 212 195 - - - 1.52 /sf 406

Paint 16" Valve Brush 1 Primer/2 Finish 25.00 ea 15 2,926 922 - - - 153.93 /ea 3,848

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 50.00 ea 5 1,209 - - - - 24.17 /ea 1,209

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets, 16" 50.00 ea - 32,087 - - - 641.74 /ea 32,087

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,  16" 50.00 ea - 6,017 - - - 120.35 /ea 6,017

Unload Care & Protect Gate Valves 25.00 ea 8 1,474 - 861 - 1,270 144.19 /ea 3,605

Gate Valve, Resilient Wedge, DI, Flanged, Non-Rising Stem, Handwheel, 16" 25.00 ea 402 101,450 552,345 72,861 - - 29,066.22 /ea 726,656

7.0' Depth- Cast Iron Valve Box (Top/Bottom/Extension/Lid + Base) & Appurtenances (Tag & Collar) 25.00 ea 75 18,130 34,506 - - - 2,105.41 /ea 52,635

Floor Stands, Heavy Pattern, to 24" 25.00 ea 100 24,173 57,196 - - - 3,254.76 /ea 81,369

Valve Position Indicator 25.00 ea 13 3,022 98,406 - - - 4,057.11 /ea 101,428

Valve Stem Extensions, Stainless Steel 175.00 lf 26 6,345 59,436 - - - 375.89 /lf 65,781

Valve Stem Guides, Stainless Steel 25.00 ea 250 60,432 29,876 17,217 - - 4,300.99 /ea 107,525

Valve Tag, Plastic, 1-1/2" Diameter 25.00 ea 5 1,209 222 - - - 57.23 /ea 1,431

020.400561.58.030 16"dia. Gate Valve 25.00 ea 899 220,581 871,208 90,938 1,270 47,359.88 /ea 1,183,997

020.400561.58.035 20"dia. Gate Valve020.400561.58.035 20"dia. Gate Valve

Valve Painting Preparation/Small Tools & Consumables 416.67 sf 2 331 304 - - - 1.52 /sf 635

Paint 20" Valve Spray 1 Primer/2 Finish 25.00 ea 12 2,293 1,425 - - - 148.71 /ea 3,718
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020.400561.58.035 20"dia. Gate Valve020.400561.58.035 20"dia. Gate Valve

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 50.00 ea 5 1,209 - - - - 24.17 /ea 1,209

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets, 20" 50.00 ea - 153,589 - - - 3,071.77 /ea 153,589

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,  20" 50.00 ea - 8,464 - - - 169.28 /ea 8,464

Unload Care & Protect Gate Valves 25.00 ea 8 1,474 - 861 - 1,270 144.19 /ea 3,605

Gate Valve, Resilient Wedge, DI, Flanged, Non-Rising Stem, Handwheel, 20" 25.00 ea 482 121,679 1,080,882 87,389 - - 51,598.02 /ea 1,289,950

7.0' Depth- Cast Iron Valve Box (Top/Bottom/Extension/Lid + Base) & Appurtenances (Tag & Collar) 25.00 ea 75 18,130 34,506 - - - 2,105.41 /ea 52,635

Floor Stands, Heavy Pattern, to 24" 25.00 ea 100 24,173 57,196 - - - 3,254.76 /ea 81,369

Valve Position Indicator 25.00 ea 13 3,022 98,406 - - - 4,057.11 /ea 101,428

Valve Stem Extensions, Stainless Steel 175.00 lf 26 6,345 59,436 - - - 375.89 /lf 65,781

Valve Stem Guides, Stainless Steel 25.00 ea 250 60,432 29,876 17,217 - - 4,300.99 /ea 107,525

Valve Tag, Plastic, 1-1/2" Diameter 25.00 ea 5 1,209 222 - - - 57.23 /ea 1,431

020.400561.58.035 20"dia. Gate Valve 25.00 ea 976 240,296 1,524,306 105,467 1,270 74,853.55 /ea 1,871,339

020.400561.58.040 24"dia. Gate Valve020.400561.58.040 24"dia. Gate Valve

Valve Painting Preparation/Small Tools & Consumables 600.00 sf 2 476 438 - - - 1.52 /sf 915

Paint 24" Valve Spray 1 Primer/2 Finish 25.00 ea 14 2,752 2,011 - - - 190.52 /ea 4,763

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 50.00 ea 5 1,209 - - - - 24.17 /ea 1,209

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets, 24" 50.00 ea - 166,755 - - - 3,335.10 /ea 166,755

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,  24" 50.00 ea - 11,684 - - - 233.69 /ea 11,684

Unload Care & Protect Gate Valves 25.00 ea 8 1,474 - 861 - 1,270 144.19 /ea 3,605

Gate Valve, Resilient Wedge, DI, Flanged, Non-Rising Stem, Handwheel, 24" 25.00 ea 560 141,379 1,536,407 101,537 - - 71,172.92 /ea 1,779,323

8.0' Depth- Cast Iron Valve Box (Top/Bottom/Extension/Lid + Base) & Appurtenances (Tag & Collar) 25.00 ea 75 18,130 34,506 - - - 2,105.41 /ea 52,635

Floor Stands, Heavy Pattern, to 24" 25.00 ea 100 24,173 57,196 - - - 3,254.76 /ea 81,369

Valve Position Indicator 25.00 ea 13 3,022 98,406 - - - 4,057.11 /ea 101,428

Valve Stem Extensions, Stainless Steel 187.50 lf 28 6,799 63,682 - - - 375.89 /lf 70,480

Valve Stem Guides, Stainless Steel 25.00 ea 250 60,432 29,876 17,217 - - 4,300.99 /ea 107,525

Valve Tag, Plastic, 1-1/2" Diameter 25.00 ea 5 1,209 222 - - - 57.23 /ea 1,431

020.400561.58.040 24"dia. Gate Valve 25.00 ea 1,059 261,053 2,001,184 119,614 1,270 95,324.84 /ea 2,383,121

020.400561.58.045 6"dia. Gate Valve L020.400561.58.045 6"dia. Gate Valve L

Valve Painting Preparation/Small Tools & Consumables 37.50 sf 0 30 27 - - - 1.52 /sf 57

Paint  6" Valve Brush 1 Primer/2 Finish 25.00 ea 15 2,926 168 - - - 123.76 /ea 3,094

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 50.00 ea 5 1,209 - - - - 24.17 /ea 1,209

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets,   6" 50.00 ea - 6,273 - - - 125.45 /ea 6,273

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,    6" 50.00 ea - 1,538 - - - 30.75 /ea 1,538

Unload Care & Protect Gate Valves 25.00 ea 8 1,474 - 861 - 1,270 144.19 /ea 3,605

6"dia. Gate Valve L 25.00 ea 103 24,777 164,116 7,059 - - 7,838.09 /ea 195,952

6.0' Depth- Cast Iron Valve Box (Top/Bottom/Extension/Lid + Base) & Appurtenances (Tag & Collar) 25.00 ea 75 18,130 34,506 - - - 2,105.41 /ea 52,635

Floor Stands, Standard Pattern, to 12" 25.00 ea 75 18,130 44,157 - - - 2,491.47 /ea 62,287

Valve Position Indicator 25.00 ea 13 3,022 98,406 - - - 4,057.12 /ea 101,428

Valve Stem Extensions, Stainless Steel 150.00 lf 23 5,439 50,945 - - - 375.89 /lf 56,384

Valve Stem Guides, Stainless Steel 25.00 ea 250 60,432 29,876 17,217 - - 4,300.99 /ea 107,525

Valve Tag, Plastic, 1-1/2" Diameter 25.00 ea 5 1,209 222 - - - 57.23 /ea 1,431

020.400561.58.045 6"dia. Gate Valve L 25.00 ea 570 136,776 430,234 25,136 1,270 23,736.66 /ea 593,416

40-05-61 Gate Valves 6,573 1,596,046 7,237,510 482,401 11,428 9,327,384

40-05-64 Butterfly Valves40-05-64 Butterfly Valves

020.400564.58.005 8"dia.  Butterfly Valve 020.400564.58.005 8"dia.  Butterfly Valve 

Valve Painting Preparation/Small Tools & Consumables 66.67 sf 0 53 49 - - - 1.52 /sf 102

Paint  8" Valve Brush 1 Primer/2 Finish 25.00 ea 15 2,926 251 - - - 127.11 /ea 3,178

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 50.00 ea 5 1,209 - - - - 24.17 /ea 1,209

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets,   8" 50.00 ea - 6,641 - - - 132.82 /ea 6,641

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,    8" 50.00 ea - 2,178 - - - 43.55 /ea 2,178

Unload Care & Protect Butterfly Valves 25.00 ea 8 1,474 - 861 - 1,270 144.19 /ea 3,605

Butterfly Valve, Flanged, Class 250, Lever/Handwheel, 8" 25.00 ea 201 48,527 104,755 13,825 - - 6,684.27 /ea 167,107

6.0' Depth- Cast Iron Valve Box (Top/Bottom/Extension/Lid + Base) & Appurtenances (Tag & Collar) 25.00 ea 75 18,130 34,506 - - - 2,105.41 /ea 52,635

Floor Stands, Standard Pattern, to 12" 25.00 ea 75 18,130 44,157 - - - 2,491.47 /ea 62,287

Valve Position Indicator 25.00 ea 13 3,022 98,406 - - - 4,057.11 /ea 101,428

Valve Stem Extensions, Stainless Steel 150.00 lf 23 5,439 50,945 - - - 375.89 /lf 56,384

Valve Stem Guides, Stainless Steel 25.00 ea 250 60,432 29,876 17,217 - - 4,300.99 /ea 107,525

Valve Tag, Plastic, 1-1/2" Diameter 25.00 ea 5 1,209 222 - - - 57.24 /ea 1,431

020.400564.58.005 8"dia.  Butterfly Valve 25.00 ea 668 160,549 371,986 31,902 1,270 22,628.31 /ea 565,708

020.400564.58.010 12"dia.  Butterfly Valve 020.400564.58.010 12"dia.  Butterfly Valve 

Valve Painting Preparation/Small Tools & Consumables 150.00 sf 1 119 110 - - - 1.52 /sf 229

Paint 12" Valve Brush 1 Primer/2 Finish 25.00 ea 15 2,926 503 - - - 137.17 /ea 3,429

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 50.00 ea 5 1,209 - - - - 24.17 /ea 1,209

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets, 12" 50.00 ea - 12,907 - - - 258.14 /ea 12,907

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,  12" 50.00 ea - 3,960 - - - 79.21 /ea 3,960

Unload Care & Protect Butterfly Valves 25.00 ea 8 1,474 - 861 - 1,270 144.19 /ea 3,605

Butterfly Valve, Flanged, Class 250, Handwheel, 12" 25.00 ea 296 71,430 168,243 20,350 - - 10,400.94 /ea 260,023

6.0' Depth- Cast Iron Valve Box (Top/Bottom/Extension/Lid + Base) & Appurtenances (Tag & Collar) 25.00 ea 75 18,130 34,506 - - - 2,105.41 /ea 52,635

Floor Stands, Standard Pattern, to 12" 25.00 ea 75 18,130 44,157 - - - 2,491.47 /ea 62,287

Valve Position Indicator 25.00 ea 13 3,022 98,406 - - - 4,057.11 /ea 101,428

Valve Stem Extensions, Stainless Steel 150.00 lf 23 5,439 50,945 - - - 375.89 /lf 56,384

Valve Stem Guides, Stainless Steel 25.00 ea 250 60,432 29,876 17,217 - - 4,300.99 /ea 107,525
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020.400564.58.010 12"dia.  Butterfly Valve 020.400564.58.010 12"dia.  Butterfly Valve 

Valve Tag, Plastic, 1-1/2" Diameter 25.00 ea 5 1,209 222 - - - 57.23 /ea 1,431

020.400564.58.010 12"dia.  Butterfly Valve 25.00 ea 763 183,519 443,835 38,428 1,270 26,682.07 /ea 667,052

020.400564.58.015 16"dia.  Butterfly Valve 020.400564.58.015 16"dia.  Butterfly Valve 

Valve Painting Preparation/Small Tools & Consumables 266.67 sf 1 212 195 - - - 1.52 /sf 406

Paint 16" Valve Brush 1 Primer/2 Finish 25.00 ea 15 2,926 922 - - - 153.93 /ea 3,848

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 50.00 ea 5 1,209 - - - - 24.17 /ea 1,209

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets, 16" 50.00 ea - 32,087 - - - 641.74 /ea 32,087

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,  16" 50.00 ea - 6,017 - - - 120.35 /ea 6,017

Unload Care & Protect Butterfly Valves 25.00 ea 8 1,474 - 861 - 1,270 144.19 /ea 3,605

Butterfly Valve, Flanged, Class 250, Handwheel, 16" 25.00 ea 453 114,482 320,614 82,220 - - 20,692.63 /ea 517,316

7.0' Depth- Cast Iron Valve Box (Top/Bottom/Extension/Lid + Base) & Appurtenances (Tag & Collar) 25.00 ea 75 18,130 34,506 - - - 2,105.41 /ea 52,635

Floor Stands, Heavy Pattern, to 24" 25.00 ea 100 24,173 57,196 - - - 3,254.76 /ea 81,369

Valve Position Indicator 25.00 ea 13 3,022 98,406 - - - 4,057.11 /ea 101,428

Valve Stem Extensions, Stainless Steel 162.50 lf 24 5,892 55,191 - - - 375.89 /lf 61,083

Valve Stem Guides, Stainless Steel 25.00 ea 250 60,432 29,876 17,217 - - 4,300.99 /ea 107,525

Valve Tag, Plastic, 1-1/2" Diameter 25.00 ea 5 1,209 222 - - - 57.23 /ea 1,431

020.400564.58.015 16"dia.  Butterfly Valve 25.00 ea 948 233,159 635,232 100,297 1,270 38,798.34 /ea 969,958

020.400564.58.020 18"dia.  Butterfly Valve 020.400564.58.020 18"dia.  Butterfly Valve 

Valve Painting Preparation/Small Tools & Consumables 337.50 sf 1 268 246 - - - 1.52 /sf 514

Paint 18" Valve Spray 1 Primer/2 Finish 25.00 ea 10 2,053 1,173 - - - 129.04 /ea 3,226

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 50.00 ea 5 1,209 - - - - 24.17 /ea 1,209

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets, 18" 50.00 ea - 118,129 - - - 2,362.59 /ea 118,129

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,  18" 50.00 ea - 7,205 - - - 144.09 /ea 7,205

Unload Care & Protect Butterfly Valves 25.00 ea 8 1,474 - 861 - 1,270 144.19 /ea 3,605

Butterfly Valve, Flanged, Class 250, Handwheel, 18" 25.00 ea 515 130,089 361,881 93,429 - - 23,415.99 /ea 585,400

6.0' Depth- Cast Iron Valve Box (Top/Bottom/Extension/Lid + Base) & Appurtenances (Tag & Collar) 25.00 ea 75 18,130 34,506 - - - 2,105.41 /ea 52,635

Floor Stands, Heavy Pattern, to 24" 25.00 ea 100 24,173 57,196 - - - 3,254.76 /ea 81,369

Valve Position Indicator 25.00 ea 13 3,022 98,406 - - - 4,057.11 /ea 101,428

Valve Stem Extensions, Stainless Steel 162.50 lf 24 5,892 55,191 - - - 375.89 /lf 61,083

Valve Stem Guides, Stainless Steel 25.00 ea 250 60,432 29,876 17,217 - - 4,300.99 /ea 107,525

Valve Tag, Plastic, 1-1/2" Diameter 25.00 ea 5 1,209 222 - - - 57.23 /ea 1,431

020.400564.58.020 18"dia.  Butterfly Valve 25.00 ea 1,006 247,950 764,032 111,507 1,270 44,990.33 /ea 1,124,758

020.400564.58.025 20"dia.  Butterfly Valve 020.400564.58.025 20"dia.  Butterfly Valve 

Valve Painting Preparation/Small Tools & Consumables 416.67 sf 2 331 304 - - - 1.52 /sf 635

Paint 20" Valve Spray 1 Primer/2 Finish 25.00 ea 12 2,293 1,425 - - - 148.71 /ea 3,718

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 50.00 ea 5 1,209 - - - - 24.17 /ea 1,209

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets, 20" 50.00 ea - 153,589 - - - 3,071.77 /ea 153,589

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,  20" 50.00 ea - 8,464 - - - 169.28 /ea 8,464

Unload Care & Protect Butterfly Valves 25.00 ea 8 1,474 - 861 - 1,270 144.19 /ea 3,605

Butterfly Valve, Flanged, Class 250, Handwheel, 20" 25.00 ea 622 157,062 479,334 112,801 - - 29,967.86 /ea 749,196

7.0' Depth- Cast Iron Valve Box (Top/Bottom/Extension/Lid + Base) & Appurtenances (Tag & Collar) 25.00 ea 75 18,130 34,506 - - - 2,105.41 /ea 52,635

Floor Stands, Heavy Pattern, to 24" 25.00 ea 100 24,173 57,196 - - - 3,254.76 /ea 81,369

Valve Position Indicator 25.00 ea 13 3,022 98,406 - - - 4,057.11 /ea 101,428

Valve Stem Extensions, Stainless Steel 162.50 lf 24 5,892 55,191 - - - 375.89 /lf 61,083

Valve Stem Guides, Stainless Steel 25.00 ea 250 60,432 29,876 17,217 - - 4,300.99 /ea 107,525

Valve Tag, Plastic, 1-1/2" Diameter 25.00 ea 5 1,209 222 - - - 57.23 /ea 1,431

020.400564.58.025 20"dia.  Butterfly Valve 25.00 ea 1,114 275,225 918,513 130,878 1,270 53,035.44 /ea 1,325,886

020.400564.58.030 24"dia.  Butterfly Valve 020.400564.58.030 24"dia.  Butterfly Valve 

Valve Painting Preparation/Small Tools & Consumables 600.00 sf 2 476 438 - - - 1.52 /sf 915

Paint 24" Valve Spray 1 Primer/2 Finish 25.00 ea 14 2,752 2,011 - - - 190.51 /ea 4,763

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 50.00 ea 5 1,209 - - - - 24.17 /ea 1,209

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets, 24" 50.00 ea - 166,755 - - - 3,335.10 /ea 166,755

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,  24" 50.00 ea - 11,684 - - - 233.69 /ea 11,684

Unload Care & Protect Butterfly Valves 25.00 ea 8 1,474 - 861 - 1,270 144.19 /ea 3,605

Butterfly Valve, Flanged, Class 250, Handwheel, 24" 25.00 ea 689 174,109 660,274 125,044 - - 38,377.10 /ea 959,427

7.0' Depth- Cast Iron Valve Box (Top/Bottom/Extension/Lid + Base) & Appurtenances (Tag & Collar) 25.00 ea 75 18,130 34,506 - - - 2,105.41 /ea 52,635

Floor Stands, Heavy Pattern, to 24" 25.00 ea 100 24,173 57,196 - - - 3,254.76 /ea 81,369

Valve Position Indicator 25.00 ea 13 3,022 98,406 - - - 4,057.11 /ea 101,428

Valve Stem Extensions, Stainless Steel 175.00 lf 26 6,345 59,436 - - - 375.89 /lf 65,781

Valve Stem Guides, Stainless Steel 25.00 ea 250 60,432 29,876 17,217 - - 4,300.99 /ea 107,525

Valve Tag, Plastic, 1-1/2" Diameter 25.00 ea 5 1,209 222 - - - 57.23 /ea 1,431

020.400564.58.030 24"dia.  Butterfly Valve 25.00 ea 1,187 293,330 1,120,805 143,121 1,270 62,341.07 /ea 1,558,527

020.400564.58.035 25"dia.  Butterfly Valve 020.400564.58.035 25"dia.  Butterfly Valve 

Valve Painting Preparation/Small Tools & Consumables 600.00 sf 2 476 438 - - - 1.52 /sf 915

Paint 25" Valve Spray 1 Primer/2 Finish 25.00 ea 14 2,752 2,011 - - - 190.52 /ea 4,763

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 50.00 ea 5 1,209 - - - - 24.17 /ea 1,209

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets, 25" 50.00 ea - 166,755 - - - 3,335.10 /ea 166,755

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,  25" 50.00 ea - 11,684 - - - 233.69 /ea 11,684

Unload Care & Protect Butterfly Valves 25.00 ea 8 1,474 - 861 - 1,270 144.19 /ea 3,605

Butterfly Valve, Flanged, Class 250, Handwheel, 25" 25.00 ea 689 174,109 825,343 125,044 - - 44,979.84 /ea 1,124,496

7.0' Depth- Cast Iron Valve Box (Top/Bottom/Extension/Lid + Base) & Appurtenances (Tag & Collar) 25.00 ea 75 18,130 34,506 - - - 2,105.41 /ea 52,635

Floor Stands, Heavy Pattern, to 25" 25.00 ea 100 24,173 57,196 - - - 3,254.76 /ea 81,369
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020.400564.58.035 25"dia.  Butterfly Valve 020.400564.58.035 25"dia.  Butterfly Valve 

Valve Position Indicator 25.00 ea 13 3,022 98,406 - - - 4,057.11 /ea 101,428

Valve Stem Extensions, Stainless Steel 175.00 lf 26 6,345 59,436 - - - 375.89 /lf 65,781

Valve Stem Guides, Stainless Steel 25.00 ea 250 60,432 29,876 17,217 - - 4,300.99 /ea 107,525

Valve Tag, Plastic, 1-1/2" Diameter 25.00 ea 5 1,209 222 - - - 57.23 /ea 1,431

020.400564.58.035 25"dia.  Butterfly Valve 25.00 ea 1,187 293,330 1,285,874 143,121 1,270 68,943.81 /ea 1,723,595

020.400564.58.040 30"dia.  Butterfly Valve 020.400564.58.040 30"dia.  Butterfly Valve 

Valve Painting Preparation/Small Tools & Consumables 937.50 sf 4 744 684 - - - 1.52 /sf 1,429

Paint 30" Valve Spray 1 Primer/2 Finish 25.00 ea 17 3,429 3,185 - - - 264.53 /ea 6,613

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 50.00 ea 5 1,209 - - - - 24.17 /ea 1,209

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets, 30" 50.00 ea - 265,974 - - - 5,319.47 /ea 265,974

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,  30" 50.00 ea - 16,501 - - - 330.01 /ea 16,501

Unload Care & Protect Butterfly Valves 25.00 ea 8 1,474 - 861 - 1,270 144.19 /ea 3,605

Butterfly Valve, Flanged, Class 250, Handwheel, 30" 25.00 ea 784 197,975 1,180,875 142,184 - - 60,841.40 /ea 1,521,035

8.0' Depth- Cast Iron Valve Box (Top/Bottom/Extension/Lid + Base) & Appurtenances (Tag & Collar) 25.00 ea 75 18,130 34,506 - - - 2,105.41 /ea 52,635

Floor Stands, Extra Heavy Pattern, 30-48" 25.00 ea 200 48,346 72,279 - - - 4,824.99 /ea 120,625

Valve Position Indicator 25.00 ea 13 3,022 98,406 - - - 4,057.11 /ea 101,428

Valve Stem Extensions, Stainless Steel 187.50 lf 28 6,799 63,682 - - - 375.89 /lf 70,480

Valve Stem Guides, Stainless Steel 25.00 ea 250 60,432 29,876 17,217 - - 4,300.99 /ea 107,525

Valve Tag, Plastic, 1-1/2" Diameter 25.00 ea 5 1,209 222 - - - 57.23 /ea 1,431

020.400564.58.040 30"dia.  Butterfly Valve 25.00 ea 1,388 342,767 1,766,189 160,262 1,270 90,819.53 /ea 2,270,488

40-05-64 Butterfly Valves 8,263 2,029,830 7,306,467 859,517 10,158 10,205,972

40-05-65 Check Valves40-05-65 Check Valves

020.400565.58.005 6"dia. Double Check Valve 020.400565.58.005 6"dia. Double Check Valve 

Valve Painting Preparation/Small Tools & Consumables 37.50 sf 0 30 27 - - - 1.52 /sf 57

Paint  6" Valve Brush 1 Primer/2 Finish 25.00 ea 15 2,926 168 - - - 123.76 /ea 3,094

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 50.00 ea 5 1,209 - - - - 24.17 /ea 1,209

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets,   6" 50.00 ea - 6,273 - - - 125.45 /ea 6,273

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,    6" 50.00 ea - 1,538 - - - 30.75 /ea 1,538

Unload Care & Protect Backflow Preventer 25.00 ea 8 1,474 - 861 - 1,270 144.19 /ea 3,605

Backflow Preventer, Double Check Valve, Flanged, 6" w/ Gate Valves 25.00 ea 371 101,546 507,903 25,545 - - 25,399.78 /ea 634,994

Valve Tag, Plastic, 1-1/2" Diameter 25.00 ea 5 1,209 222 - - - 57.23 /ea 1,431

020.400565.58.005 6"dia. Double Check Valve 25.00 ea 403 108,394 516,131 26,406 1,270 26,088.01 /ea 652,200

40-05-65 Check Valves 403 108,394 516,131 26,406 1,270 652,200

40-05-67 Pressure and Flow Control Valves40-05-67 Pressure and Flow Control Valves

020.400567.58.105 8"dia. Pressure Reducing Valve 020.400567.58.105 8"dia. Pressure Reducing Valve 

Valve Painting Preparation/Small Tools & Consumables 66.67 sf 0 53 49 - - - 1.52 /sf 102

Paint  8" Valve Brush 1 Primer/2 Finish 25.00 ea 15 2,926 251 - - - 127.11 /ea 3,178

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 50.00 ea 5 1,209 - - - - 24.17 /ea 1,209

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets,   8" 50.00 ea - 6,641 - - - 132.82 /ea 6,641

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,    8" 50.00 ea - 2,178 - - - 43.55 /ea 2,178

Unload Care & Protect Valves 25.00 ea 8 1,474 - 861 - 1,270 144.19 /ea 3,605

Pressure Reducing Valve, Flanged, 8" 25.00 ea 396 95,724 633,292 27,271 - - 30,251.49 /ea 756,287

5.0' Depth- Cast Iron Valve Box (Top/Bottom/Lid + Base) & Appurtenances (Tag & Collar) 25.00 ea 50 12,086 24,856 - - - 1,477.68 /ea 36,942

Valve Tag, Plastic, 1-1/2" Diameter 25.00 ea 5 1,209 222 - - - 57.24 /ea 1,431

020.400567.58.105 8"dia. Pressure Reducing Valve 25.00 ea 479 114,681 667,488 28,132 1,270 32,462.85 /ea 811,571

020.400567.58.110 12"dia. Pressure Reducing Valve 020.400567.58.110 12"dia. Pressure Reducing Valve 

Valve Painting Preparation/Small Tools & Consumables 150.00 sf 1 119 110 - - - 1.52 /sf 229

Paint 12" Valve Brush 1 Primer/2 Finish 25.00 ea 15 2,926 503 - - - 137.17 /ea 3,429

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 50.00 ea 5 1,209 - - - - 24.17 /ea 1,209

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets, 12" 50.00 ea - 12,907 - - - 258.14 /ea 12,907

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,  12" 50.00 ea - 3,960 - - - 79.21 /ea 3,960

Unload Care & Protect Valves 25.00 ea 8 1,474 - 861 - 1,270 144.19 /ea 3,605

Pressure Reducing Valve, Flanged, 12" 25.00 ea 590 142,680 1,382,830 40,648 - - 62,646.33 /ea 1,566,158

5.5' Depth- Cast Iron Valve Box (Top/Bottom/Extension/Lid + Base) & Appurtenances (Tag & Collar) 25.00 ea 50 12,086 34,506 - - - 1,863.68 /ea 46,592

Valve Tag, Plastic, 1-1/2" Diameter 25.00 ea 5 1,209 222 - - - 57.23 /ea 1,431

020.400567.58.110 12"dia. Pressure Reducing Valve 25.00 ea 673 161,703 1,435,038 41,509 1,270 65,580.80 /ea 1,639,520

40-05-67 Pressure and Flow Control Valves 1,152 276,384 2,102,526 69,641 2,540 2,451,091

40-05-67.100 Blow Off Valves40-05-67.100 Blow Off Valves

020.400567.58.005 2" Blow Off Valves020.400567.58.005 2" Blow Off Valves

Valve Painting Preparation/Small Tools & Consumables 9.38 sf 0 7 7 - - - 1.53 /sf 14

Paint  2" Valve Brush 1 Primer/2 Finish 25.00 ea 4 699 84 - - - 31.31 /ea 783

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 50.00 ea 5 1,209 - - - - 24.17 /ea 1,209

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets,   2" 50.00 ea - 2,165 - - - 43.30 /ea 2,165

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,    2" 50.00 ea - 474 - - - 9.47 /ea 474

Unload Care & Protect Plug Valves 25.00 ea 8 1,474 - 861 - 1,270 144.19 /ea 3,605

2" Blow Off Valves 25.00 ea 103 24,958 28,570 7,110 - - 2,425.54 /ea 60,638

5.0' Depth- Cast Iron Valve Box (Top/Bottom/Lid + Base) & Appurtenances (Tag & Collar) 25.00 ea 50 12,086 24,856 - - - 1,477.68 /ea 36,942

Floor Stands, Standard Pattern, to 4" 25.00 ea 75 18,130 44,157 - - - 2,491.47 /ea 62,287

Valve Position Indicator 25.00 ea 13 3,022 98,406 - - - 4,057.11 /ea 101,428

Valve Stem Extensions, Stainless Steel 125.00 lf 19 4,532 42,454 - - - 375.89 /lf 46,987

Valve Stem Guides, Stainless Steel 25.00 ea 250 60,432 29,876 17,217 - - 4,300.99 /ea 107,525

Valve Tag, Plastic, 1-1/2" Diameter 25.00 ea 5 1,209 222 - - - 57.23 /ea 1,431
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020.400567.58.005 2" Blow Off Valves 25.00 ea 531 127,758 271,270 25,188 1,270 17,019.45 /ea 425,486

020.400567.58.010 4" Blow Off Valves020.400567.58.010 4" Blow Off Valves

Valve Painting Preparation/Small Tools & Consumables 16.67 sf 0 13 12 - - - 1.53 /sf 25

Paint  4" Valve Brush 1 Primer/2 Finish 25.00 ea 4 699 84 - - - 31.31 /ea 783

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 50.00 ea 5 1,209 - - - - 24.17 /ea 1,209

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets,   4" 50.00 ea - 3,873 - - - 77.46 /ea 3,873

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,    4" 50.00 ea - 1,018 - - - 20.37 /ea 1,018

Unload Care & Protect Plug Valves 25.00 ea 8 1,474 - 861 - 1,270 144.19 /ea 3,605

4" Blow Off Valves 25.00 ea 132 31,787 42,854 9,056 - - 3,347.90 /ea 83,697

5.0' Depth- Cast Iron Valve Box (Top/Bottom/Lid + Base) & Appurtenances (Tag & Collar) 25.00 ea 50 12,086 24,856 - - - 1,477.68 /ea 36,942

Floor Stands, Standard Pattern, to 4" 25.00 ea 75 18,130 44,157 - - - 2,491.47 /ea 62,287

Valve Position Indicator 25.00 ea 13 3,022 98,406 - - - 4,057.11 /ea 101,428

Valve Stem Extensions, Stainless Steel 125.00 lf 19 4,532 42,454 - - - 375.89 /lf 46,987

Valve Stem Guides, Stainless Steel 25.00 ea 250 60,432 29,876 17,217 - - 4,300.99 /ea 107,525

Valve Tag, Plastic, 1-1/2" Diameter 25.00 ea 5 1,209 222 - - - 57.23 /ea 1,431

020.400567.58.010 4" Blow Off Valves 25.00 ea 559 134,593 287,813 27,134 1,270 18,032.36 /ea 450,809

020.400567.58.015 6" Blow Off Valves020.400567.58.015 6" Blow Off Valves

Valve Painting Preparation/Small Tools & Consumables 37.50 sf 0 30 27 - - - 1.52 /sf 57

Paint  6" Valve Brush 1 Primer/2 Finish 25.00 ea 15 2,926 168 - - - 123.76 /ea 3,094

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 50.00 ea 5 1,209 - - - - 24.17 /ea 1,209

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets,   6" 50.00 ea - 6,273 - - - 125.45 /ea 6,273

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,    6" 50.00 ea - 1,538 - - - 30.75 /ea 1,538

Unload Care & Protect Plug Valves 25.00 ea 8 1,474 - 861 - 1,270 144.19 /ea 3,605

6" Blow Off Valves 25.00 ea 158 38,072 55,552 10,847 - - 4,178.82 /ea 104,471

5.0' Depth- Cast Iron Valve Box (Top/Bottom/Lid + Base) & Appurtenances (Tag & Collar) 25.00 ea 50 12,086 24,856 - - - 1,477.68 /ea 36,942

Floor Stands, Standard Pattern, to 12" 25.00 ea 75 18,130 44,157 - - - 2,491.47 /ea 62,287

Valve Position Indicator 25.00 ea 13 3,022 98,406 - - - 4,057.11 /ea 101,428

Valve Stem Extensions, Stainless Steel 125.00 lf 19 4,532 42,454 - - - 375.89 /lf 46,987

Valve Stem Guides, Stainless Steel 25.00 ea 250 60,432 29,876 17,217 - - 4,300.99 /ea 107,525

Valve Tag, Plastic, 1-1/2" Diameter 25.00 ea 5 1,209 222 - - - 57.23 /ea 1,431

020.400567.58.015 6" Blow Off Valves 25.00 ea 596 143,122 303,529 28,924 1,270 19,073.77 /ea 476,844

020.400567.58.020 8" Blow Off Valves020.400567.58.020 8" Blow Off Valves

Valve Painting Preparation/Small Tools & Consumables 66.67 sf 0 53 49 - - - 1.52 /sf 102

Paint  8" Valve Brush 1 Primer/2 Finish 25.00 ea 15 2,926 251 - - - 127.11 /ea 3,178

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 50.00 ea 5 1,209 - - - - 24.17 /ea 1,209

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets,   8" 50.00 ea - 6,641 - - - 132.82 /ea 6,641

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,    8" 50.00 ea - 2,178 - - - 43.55 /ea 2,178

Unload Care & Protect Plug Valves 25.00 ea 8 1,474 - 861 - 1,270 144.19 /ea 3,605

8" Blow Off Valves 25.00 ea 201 48,527 85,709 13,825 - - 5,922.42 /ea 148,060

5.0' Depth- Cast Iron Valve Box (Top/Bottom/Lid + Base) & Appurtenances (Tag & Collar) 25.00 ea 50 12,086 24,856 - - - 1,477.68 /ea 36,942

Floor Stands, Standard Pattern, to 12" 25.00 ea 75 18,130 44,157 - - - 2,491.47 /ea 62,287

Valve Position Indicator 25.00 ea 13 3,022 98,406 - - - 4,057.12 /ea 101,428

Valve Stem Extensions, Stainless Steel 125.00 lf 19 4,532 42,454 - - - 375.89 /lf 46,987

Valve Stem Guides, Stainless Steel 25.00 ea 250 60,432 29,876 17,217 - - 4,300.99 /ea 107,525

Valve Tag, Plastic, 1-1/2" Diameter 25.00 ea 5 1,209 222 - - - 57.23 /ea 1,431

020.400567.58.020 8" Blow Off Valves 25.00 ea 640 153,599 334,799 31,903 1,270 20,862.82 /ea 521,571

020.400567.58.025 10" Blow Off Valves020.400567.58.025 10" Blow Off Valves

Valve Painting Preparation/Small Tools & Consumables 104.17 sf 0 83 76 - - - 1.52 /sf 159

Paint 10" Valve Brush 1 Primer/2 Finish 25.00 ea 15 2,926 335 - - - 130.46 /ea 3,262

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 50.00 ea 5 1,209 - - - - 24.17 /ea 1,209

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets, 10" 50.00 ea - 12,174 - - - 243.49 /ea 12,174

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,  10" 50.00 ea - 2,908 - - - 58.15 /ea 2,908

Unload Care & Protect Plug Valves 25.00 ea 8 1,474 - 861 - 1,270 144.19 /ea 3,605

10" Blow Off Valves 25.00 ea 250 60,432 133,325 17,217 - - 8,438.93 /ea 210,973

5.0' Depth- Cast Iron Valve Box (Top/Bottom/Lid + Base) & Appurtenances (Tag & Collar) 25.00 ea 50 12,086 24,856 - - - 1,477.68 /ea 36,942

Floor Stands, Standard Pattern, to 12" 25.00 ea 75 18,130 44,157 - - - 2,491.47 /ea 62,287

Valve Position Indicator 25.00 ea 13 3,022 98,406 - - - 4,057.11 /ea 101,428

Valve Stem Extensions, Stainless Steel 137.50 lf 21 4,986 46,700 - - - 375.89 /lf 51,685

Valve Stem Guides, Stainless Steel 25.00 ea 250 60,432 29,876 17,217 - - 4,300.99 /ea 107,525

Valve Tag, Plastic, 1-1/2" Diameter 25.00 ea 5 1,209 222 - - - 57.23 /ea 1,431

020.400567.58.025 10" Blow Off Valves 25.00 ea 691 165,988 393,035 35,294 1,270 23,823.46 /ea 595,587

020.400567.58.030 12" Blow Off Valves020.400567.58.030 12" Blow Off Valves

Valve Painting Preparation/Small Tools & Consumables 150.00 sf 1 119 110 - - - 1.52 /sf 229

Paint 12" Valve Brush 1 Primer/2 Finish 25.00 ea 15 2,926 503 - - - 137.17 /ea 3,429

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 50.00 ea 5 1,209 - - - - 24.17 /ea 1,209

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets, 12" 50.00 ea - 12,907 - - - 258.14 /ea 12,907

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,  12" 50.00 ea - 3,960 - - - 79.21 /ea 3,960

Unload Care & Protect Plug Valves 25.00 ea 8 1,474 - 861 - 1,270 144.19 /ea 3,605

12" Blow Off Valves 25.00 ea 296 71,430 168,243 20,350 - - 10,400.94 /ea 260,023

5.0' Depth- Cast Iron Valve Box (Top/Bottom/Lid + Base) & Appurtenances (Tag & Collar) 25.00 ea 50 12,086 24,856 - - - 1,477.68 /ea 36,942

Floor Stands, Standard Pattern, to 12" 25.00 ea 75 18,130 44,157 - - - 2,491.47 /ea 62,287

Valve Position Indicator 25.00 ea 13 3,022 98,406 - - - 4,057.11 /ea 101,428

Valve Stem Extensions, Stainless Steel 150.00 lf 23 5,439 50,945 - - - 375.89 /lf 56,384
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020.400567.58.030 12" Blow Off Valves020.400567.58.030 12" Blow Off Valves

Valve Stem Guides, Stainless Steel 25.00 ea 250 60,432 29,876 17,217 - - 4,300.99 /ea 107,525

Valve Tag, Plastic, 1-1/2" Diameter 25.00 ea 5 1,209 222 - - - 57.23 /ea 1,431

020.400567.58.030 12" Blow Off Valves 25.00 ea 738 177,476 434,185 38,428 1,270 26,054.34 /ea 651,358

020.400567.58.035 16" Blow Off Valves020.400567.58.035 16" Blow Off Valves

Valve Painting Preparation/Small Tools & Consumables 266.67 sf 1 212 195 - - - 1.52 /sf 406

Paint 16" Valve Brush 1 Primer/2 Finish 25.00 ea 15 2,926 922 - - - 153.93 /ea 3,848

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 50.00 ea 5 1,209 - - - - 24.17 /ea 1,209

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets, 16" 50.00 ea - 32,087 - - - 641.74 /ea 32,087

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,  16" 50.00 ea - 6,017 - - - 120.35 /ea 6,017

Unload Care & Protect Plug Valves 25.00 ea 8 1,474 - 861 - 1,270 144.19 /ea 3,605

16" Blow Off Valves 25.00 ea 453 114,482 552,345 82,220 - - 29,961.86 /ea 749,047

5.0' Depth- Cast Iron Valve Box (Top/Bottom/Lid + Base) & Appurtenances (Tag & Collar) 25.00 ea 50 12,086 24,856 - - - 1,477.68 /ea 36,942

Floor Stands, Heavy Pattern, to 24" 25.00 ea 100 24,173 57,196 - - - 3,254.76 /ea 81,369

Valve Position Indicator 25.00 ea 13 3,022 98,406 - - - 4,057.11 /ea 101,428

Valve Stem Extensions, Stainless Steel 150.00 lf 23 5,439 50,945 - - - 375.89 /lf 56,384

Valve Stem Guides, Stainless Steel 25.00 ea 250 60,432 29,876 17,217 - - 4,300.99 /ea 107,525

Valve Tag, Plastic, 1-1/2" Diameter 25.00 ea 5 1,209 222 - - - 57.23 /ea 1,431

020.400567.58.035 16" Blow Off Valves 25.00 ea 922 226,663 853,067 100,297 1,270 47,251.89 /ea 1,181,297

020.400567.58.040 18" Blow Off Valves020.400567.58.040 18" Blow Off Valves

Valve Painting Preparation/Small Tools & Consumables 337.50 sf 1 268 246 - - - 1.52 /sf 514

Paint 18" Valve Spray 1 Primer/2 Finish 25.00 ea 10 2,053 1,173 - - - 129.04 /ea 3,226

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 50.00 ea 5 1,209 - - - - 24.17 /ea 1,209

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets, 18" 50.00 ea - 118,129 - - - 2,362.59 /ea 118,129

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,  18" 50.00 ea - 7,205 - - - 144.09 /ea 7,205

Unload Care & Protect Plug Valves 25.00 ea 8 1,474 - 861 - 1,270 144.19 /ea 3,605

18" Blow Off Valves 25.00 ea 515 130,089 952,319 93,429 - - 47,033.50 /ea 1,175,837

7.0' Depth- Cast Iron Valve Box (Top/Bottom/Extension/Lid + Base) & Appurtenances (Tag & Collar) 25.00 ea 75 18,130 34,506 - - - 2,105.41 /ea 52,635

Floor Stands, Heavy Pattern, to 24" 25.00 ea 100 24,173 57,196 - - - 3,254.76 /ea 81,369

Valve Position Indicator 25.00 ea 13 3,022 98,406 - - - 4,057.11 /ea 101,428

Valve Stem Extensions, Stainless Steel 125.00 lf 19 4,532 42,454 - - - 375.89 /lf 46,987

Valve Stem Guides, Stainless Steel 25.00 ea 250 60,432 29,876 17,217 - - 4,300.99 /ea 107,525

Valve Tag, Plastic, 1-1/2" Diameter 25.00 ea 5 1,209 222 - - - 57.23 /ea 1,431

020.400567.58.040 18" Blow Off Valves 25.00 ea 1,001 246,590 1,341,733 111,507 1,270 68,043.99 /ea 1,701,100

020.400567.58.045 20" Blow Off Valves020.400567.58.045 20" Blow Off Valves

Valve Painting Preparation/Small Tools & Consumables 416.67 sf 2 331 304 - - - 1.52 /sf 635

Paint 20" Valve Spray 1 Primer/2 Finish 25.00 ea 12 2,293 1,425 - - - 148.71 /ea 3,718

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 50.00 ea 5 1,209 - - - - 24.17 /ea 1,209

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets, 20" 50.00 ea - 153,589 - - - 3,071.77 /ea 153,589

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,  20" 50.00 ea - 8,464 - - - 169.28 /ea 8,464

Unload Care & Protect Plug Valves 25.00 ea 8 1,474 - 861 - 1,270 144.19 /ea 3,605

20" Blow Off Valves 25.00 ea 622 157,062 1,080,882 112,801 - - 54,029.78 /ea 1,350,744

7.0' Depth- Cast Iron Valve Box (Top/Bottom/Extension/Lid + Base) & Appurtenances (Tag & Collar) 25.00 ea 75 18,130 34,506 - - - 2,105.41 /ea 52,635

Floor Stands, Heavy Pattern, to 24" 25.00 ea 100 24,173 57,196 - - - 3,254.76 /ea 81,369

Valve Position Indicator 25.00 ea 13 3,022 98,406 - - - 4,057.11 /ea 101,428

Valve Stem Extensions, Stainless Steel 162.50 lf 24 5,892 55,191 - - - 375.89 /lf 61,083

Valve Stem Guides, Stainless Steel 25.00 ea 250 60,432 29,876 17,217 - - 4,300.99 /ea 107,525

Valve Tag, Plastic, 1-1/2" Diameter 25.00 ea 5 1,209 222 - - - 57.23 /ea 1,431

020.400567.58.045 20" Blow Off Valves 25.00 ea 1,114 275,225 1,520,061 130,878 1,270 77,097.36 /ea 1,927,434

020.400567.58.050 24" Blow Off Valves020.400567.58.050 24" Blow Off Valves

Valve Painting Preparation/Small Tools & Consumables 600.00 sf 2 476 438 - - - 1.52 /sf 915

Paint 24" Valve Spray 1 Primer/2 Finish 25.00 ea 14 2,752 2,011 - - - 190.52 /ea 4,763

Unload & Inventory Nut/Bolt & Gasket Sets 50.00 ea 5 1,209 - - - - 24.17 /ea 1,209

Class 150,  316 SS Bolt Sets, 24" 50.00 ea - 166,755 - - - 3,335.10 /ea 166,755

1/8" Full Faced  EPDM Gasket,  24" 50.00 ea - 11,684 - - - 233.69 /ea 11,684

Unload Care & Protect Plug Valves 25.00 ea 8 1,474 - 861 - 1,270 144.19 /ea 3,605

24" Blow Off Valves 25.00 ea 689 174,109 1,428,478 125,044 - - 69,105.25 /ea 1,727,631

7.0' Depth- Cast Iron Valve Box (Top/Bottom/Extension/Lid + Base) & Appurtenances (Tag & Collar) 25.00 ea 75 18,130 34,506 - - - 2,105.41 /ea 52,635

Floor Stands, Heavy Pattern, to 24" 25.00 ea 100 24,173 57,196 - - - 3,254.76 /ea 81,369

Valve Position Indicator 25.00 ea 13 3,022 98,406 - - - 4,057.12 /ea 101,428

Valve Stem Extensions, Stainless Steel 175.00 lf 26 6,345 59,436 - - - 375.89 /lf 65,781

Valve Stem Guides, Stainless Steel 25.00 ea 250 60,432 29,876 17,217 - - 4,300.99 /ea 107,525

Valve Tag, Plastic, 1-1/2" Diameter 25.00 ea 5 1,209 222 - - - 57.23 /ea 1,431

020.400567.58.050 24" Blow Off Valves 25.00 ea 1,187 293,330 1,889,009 143,121 1,270 93,069.22 /ea 2,326,730

40-05-67.100 Blow Off Valves 7,978 1,944,344 7,628,502 672,673 12,698 10,258,216

40-05-73 Special Valves40-05-73 Special Valves

020.400573.58.005 1"dia. Air Release Valve020.400573.58.005 1"dia. Air Release Valve

Valve Painting Preparation/Small Tools & Consumables 1.04 sf 0 1 1 - - - 1.53 /sf 2

Paint  1" Valve Brush 1 Primer/2 Finish 25.00 ea 4 699 84 - - - 31.31 /ea 783

Service Saddle,  12" x 1" 25.00 ea 37 8,823 24,677 2,514 - - 1,440.55 /ea 36,014

Unload Care & Protect Valves 25.00 ea 8 1,474 - 861 - 635 118.80 /ea 2,970

Air Release Valve, 1.00" 25.00 ea 31 7,373 46,664 2,100 - - 2,245.47 /ea 56,137

5.0' Depth- Cast Iron Valve Box (Top/Bottom/Lid + Base) & Appurtenances (Tag & Collar) 25.00 ea 50 12,086 24,856 - - - 1,477.68 /ea 36,942

2024-05 DWD Horizontal Asset Replacement-0 Page 29



Diablo Water District

Horizontal Asset Replacement 6/11/2024  9:39 PM

(INDIRECT COSTS ALLOCATED)

Spreadsheet Level Takeoff Quantity Labor Hours Labor Amount Material Amount Equip Amount Sub Amount Other Amount Total Cost/Unit Total Amount

020.400573.58.005 1"dia. Air Release Valve020.400573.58.005 1"dia. Air Release Valve

Valve Tag, Brass, 2" Diameter 25.00 ea 5 1,209 337 - - - 61.81 /ea 1,545

020.400573.58.005 1"dia. Air Release Valve 25.00 ea 133 31,665 96,617 5,475 635 5,375.67 /ea 134,392

40-05-73 Special Valves 133 31,665 96,617 5,475 635 134,392

020 Valve Removal and Replacement 24,527 5,992,599 24,890,827 2,120,086 2,520 41,339 33,047,372

030 Miscellaneous030 Miscellaneous
40-05-81.13 Fire Hydrants40-05-81.13 Fire Hydrants

030.400581.58.005 Fire Hydrants030.400581.58.005 Fire Hydrants

Concrete Thrust Block,   6" 25.00 ea 75 18,130 568 - - - 747.91 /ea 18,698

Fire Hydrants 25.00 ea 600 130,671 253,952 61,667 - - 17,851.60 /ea 446,290

Hydrant Valve, 6" 25.00 ea 160 34,889 102,850 16,465 - - 6,168.19 /ea 154,205

Hydrant Tee, 8"x6" 25.00 ea 188 40,835 384 19,271 - - 2,419.58 /ea 60,490

6.0' Depth- Cast Iron Valve Box (Top/Bottom/Extension/Lid + Base) & Appurtenances (Tag & Collar) 25.00 ea 75 18,130 34,506 - - - 2,105.41 /ea 52,635

030.400581.58.005 Fire Hydrants 25.00 ea 1,098 242,655 392,260 97,403 29,292.69 /ea 732,317

40-05-81.13 Fire Hydrants 1,098 242,655 392,260 97,403 732,317

030 Miscellaneous 1,098 242,655 392,260 97,403 732,317
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Estimate Totals

Description Amount Totals Hours Rate

Labor 19,186,823 80,338 hrs

Material 42,293,923

Subcontract 2,122,956

Equipment 7,717,951 38,860 hrs

Other 483,633

71,805,286 71,805,286

Total 71,805,286

"This Opinion of Probable Construction Cost is produced in accordance with CDM Smith's Firmwide Quality policies and best practices as described in CDM Smith's

Estimating Manual Dated 01/03/23  Section 10 titled Quality Control.  I hereby acknowledge that the Cost Estimating policies and procedures were followed in

preparation of the Opinion of Probable Cost".

Estimator initials -     

Estimate Reviewer -     





 

  

Appendix D 

Vertical Assets Requiring Replacement Within 10 

Years  

  



Appendix D •  Vertical Assets Requiring Replacement Within 10 Years  

  

This page intentionally left blank. 

 

 



Description Year in Service or Year Last Replace/Rebuilt Est Replacement Year

Randall Bold WTP SCADA Radio Equipment 1990 2010

Blending Facility Pre Chlorine Analyzer 2006 2021

Blending Facility Post Chlorine Analyzer 2006 2021

Blending Facility Hydrofluosilicic Acid Containment Sump Pump 2006 2016

Blending Facility Hydrofluosilicic Acid Metering Pump 2 2006 2016

Blending Faciltiy Fluoride Analyzer 2006 2021

Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Containment Sump Pump 2006 2016

Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Pressure Control Instruments 2011 2021

Pump 3 Gas Driven 1988 2003

Clearwell Level 1988 2008

Reservoir R1 (internal inspection) 2018 2023

Reservoir R1 (recoat) 1986 2011

Reservoir R1 Level Transmitter 1986 2011

Corporation Yard SCADA Radio Equipement (Access Point) 1986 2006

Reservoir R2 (Internal Inspection) 2019 2024

Reservoir R2 Level Transmitter 1990 2015

Reservoir R3 (internal inspection) 2019 2024

Reservoir 2 & 3 UPS 2015 2021

Stonecreek Well Chlorine Analyzer 2011 2021

Stonecreek Well Hypo Metering Pump 2011 2021

South Park Well Submersible Pump 2006 2021

South Park Well Submersible Pump VFD 2006 2021

Randall Bold WTP High Lift Pump No. 2 2013 2028

Randall Bold WTP PS PLC 2018 2033

Blending Facility Flow Meter 2006 2026

Blending Facility Sodium Hypo Storage Tank Level 2006 2031

Blending Facility Hypo Containment Sump Pump 2017 2027

Blending Facility Hypo Containment Sump Level 2006 2026

Blending Facility Sodium Hypo Metering Pump 1 2016 2026

Blending Facility Sodium Hypo Metering Pump 2 2017 2027

Blending Facility Sodium Hypo Flow Meter 2010 2030

Blending Facility Sodium Hypo Pressure Instruments 2018 2033

Blending Facility Sodium Hypo Control Panel 2006 2026

Blending Facility UPS 2021 2026

Blending Facility UPS 2006 2026

Blending Facility Hydrofluosilicic Acid Tank 2006 2031

Blending Facility Hydrofluosilicic Acid Containment Sump Level 2006 2026

Blending Facility Hydrofluosilicic Acid Metering Pump 1 2020 2030

Blending Facility Hydrofluosilicic Acid Flow Meter 2010 2030

Blending Facility Hydrofluosilicic Acid Control Panel 2006 2026

Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Tank 2006 2031

Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Tank Level 2006 2031

Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Containment Sump Level 2006 2026

Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Metering Pump 1 2018 2028

Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Metering Pump 2 2017 2027

Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Flow Meter 2006 2026

Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Control Panel 2006 2026

Blending Facility Wash Water Sump Pump 2017 2027

Blending Facility Wash Water Sump Level Switch 2006 2026

Blending Facility Analyzer Water Sump Pump 2021 2031

Blending Facility Analyzer Water Sump Level Switch 2006 2026

Blending Facility SCADA Radio Equipment 2006 2026

Pump 1 2019 2034

Pump 2 2019 2034

Corporation Yard Generator 2006 2031

S-Valve 2012 2032

Corporation Yard PLC 2016 2031

Reservoir R2 (full relining and coating, repairs to rust spots) 2001 2026

Reservoir R2 Remote Fill Valve 2009 2029

Reservoir R3 (full relining and coating, repairs to rust spots) 2009 2034

Reservoir R3 Level Transmitter 2009 2034

Reservoir R3 Remote Fill Valve 2009 2029

Reservoir R3 Isolation Valve 2009 2029

Reservoir R3 Quake Defense EFS-EM 2009 2029

Reservoir 2 & 3 Site PLC 2011 2026

Reservoir R3 SCADA Radio Equipment 2009 2029

Glen Park Well Discharge Flow Meter 2006 2026

Glen Park Well Submersible Pump Pressure Control Instruments 2006 2026

Glen Park Well Hypo Metering Pump 2018 2028

Glen Park Well Hypo Metering Pump Discharge Flow Switch 2018 2028

Glen Park Well Hypo Containment Sump Level Switch 2006 2026

Glen Park Well SCADA Radio Equipement 2006 2026

Stonecreek Submersible Pump 2011 2026

Stonecreek Submersible Pump VFD 2011 2026

Stonecreek Well Discharge Flowmeter 2011 2031

Stonecreek Well Discharge Pressure Switch and Pressure Gauge 2011 2031

Stonecreek Well Discharge Pressure Transmitter 2011 2026

Stonecreek Well Hypo Metering Pump Flow Switch 2011 2026

Stonecreek Well Hypo Containment Sump Level Switch 2011 2031

Stonecreek Well SCADA Radio Equipement 2011 2031

South Park Well Discharge Flow Meter 2006 2026

South Park Well Discharge Pressure Instruments 2006 2026

South Park Well Discharge Flow Meter to Lake 2006 2026

South Park Well Discharge Hydropneumatic Tank Pressure Instruments 2006 2026

APPENDIX D
Vertical Assets Requiring Replacement Within 10 Years

Items in Red are past due for replacement
Items in Purple are due for replacement in 0-5 years
Items in Black are due for replacement in 6-10 years



South Park Well Discharge Flow to Irrigation 2006 2026

South Park Well Discharge Flow Control Valve to Irrigation 2006 2026

South Park Well Discharge Flow to DWD Distribution System 2006 2026

South Park Well Hypo Metering Pump 2023 2033

South Park Well Hypo Storage Containment Level 2006 2026

South Park Well Generator (including diesel particulate filter) 2006 2031

South Park Well SCADA Radio Equipement 2006 2026

Chem Feed Main Header Pressure Instruments Upstream of Pressure Regulator 2019 2034

Chem Feed Pre Chlorine Analyzer 2019 2034

Chem Feed Main Header Pressure Instruments Downstream of Pressure Regulator 2019 2034

Chem Feed Main Header Pressure Instruments Downstream of Static Mixer 2019 2034

Chem Feed Main Header Motor Control Valve 2019 2029

Chem Feed Post Chlorine Analyzer 2019 2034

Chem Feed Hypo Storage Tank Level Transmitter 2019 2029

Chem Feed Hypo Metering Pump 1 2019 2029

Chem Feed Hypo Metering Pump 2 2019 2029

Chem Feed Hypo Containment Sump 2019 2034

Chem Feed Aqua Ammonia Metering Pump 1 2019 2029

Chem Feed Aqua Ammonia Metering Pump 2 2019 2029

Chem Feed Aqua Ammonia Containment Sump 2019 2034

Chem Feed PLC 2019 2034

Chem Feed Control Panel and Operator Interface 2019 2034

Items in Red are past due for replacement
Items in Purple are due for replacement in 0-5 years
Items in Black are due for replacement in 6-10 years
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Cost Estimate (Vertical Assets)
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B D E F G I L M N O P Q W X

Description Location Type
Year in 

Service

Year Replaced/ 

Rebuilt*

Service 

Life
Est Replacement Year*

  Condition Scale 1-

5 (by individual 

equipment)

Criticality Rating 1-

5 (by component 

groups)

Asset Risk Index 

Score

 PHASE 1 REPORT

Replacement Costs 

(includes material, labor, 

typical contractor markups, 

and 30% contingency based 

on AACE Standards) 

[Oct 2021 dollars] 

 PHASE 1 REPORT

Replacement Costs 

(includes material, labor, 

typical contractor markups, 

and 30% contingency based 

on AACE Standards) 

[escalated] 

 PHASE 2 REPORT

Replacement Costs 

(includes material, labor, 

typical contractor markups, 

and 30% contingency)

[JUNE 2024 DOLLARS] 

 PHASE 2 REPORT

Replacement Costs 

(includes material, labor, 

typical contractor markups, 

and 30% contingency)

[ESCALATED] 

Randall Bold WTP High Lift Pump no. 1 Randall Bold WTP PS Pump 150 HP 1990 2023 15 2038 3 3 7.5 268,883$                                 431,478$                                 291,476$                                 440,884$                                 

Randall Bold WTP High Lift Pump no. 2 Randall Bold WTP PS Pump 150 HP 1990 2013 15 2028 2 268,883$                                 330,692$                                 291,476$                                 328,059$                                 

Randall Bold WTP High Lift Pump no. 3 Randall Bold WTP PS Pump 300 HP 1990 2024 15 2039 2 4 8.0 514,797$                                 614,695$                                 617,362$                                 961,830$                                 

Randall Bold WTP High Lift Pump no. 4 Randall Bold WTP PS Pump 300 HP 1990 2024 15 2039 2 514,797$                                 671,694$                                 617,362$                                 961,830$                                 

Randall Bold WTP PS PLC Randall Bold WTP PS PLC 1990 2018 15 2033 2 1 2.0 33,955$                                   48,412$                                   44,142$                                   57,595$                                   

Randall Bold WTP Hydropneumatic Tank Randall Bold WTP PS Tank 1990 50 2040 2 61,898$                                   108,539$                                 79,271$                                   127,207$                                 

Randall Bold WTP SCADA Pole Randall Bold WTP PS SCADA Pole 1990 50 2040 3,250$                                     5,699$                                     4,225$                                     6,780$                                     

Randall Bold WTP SCADA Radio Equipment Randall Bold WTP PS Radio Equipment 1990 20 2025 8,760$                                     8,760$                                     11,388$                                   11,730$                                   

Blending Facility PLC Blending Facility PLC 2020 15 2035 2 1 2.0 46,345$                                   70,101$                                   60,249$                                   83,398$                                   

Blending Facility Pre Chlorine Analyzer Blending Facility CL2 Analyzer Pre 2006 15 2025 2 2 4.0 7,942$                                     7,942$                                     10,324$                                   10,634$                                   
Blending Facility Post Chlorine Analyzer Blending Facility CL2 Analyzer Post 2006 15 2025 2 7,942$                                     7,942$                                     10,324$                                   10,634$                                   

Blending Facility Flow Meter Blending Facility Flowmeter 2006 20 2026 2 18,000$                                   20,867$                                   28,561$                                   30,300$                                   

Blending Facility Sodium Hypo Storage Tank Blending Facility Tank 2015 25 2040 2 1 2.0 35,029$                                   61,423$                                   43,733$                                   70,179$                                   

Blending Facility Sodium Hypo Storage Tank Level Blending Facility Level Transmitter 2006 25 2031 2 16,785$                                   22,558$                                   21,821$                                   26,836$                                   

Blending Facility Hypo Containment Sump Pump Blending Facility Submersible Sump Pump 2006 2017 10 2027 2 1 2.0 2,600$                                     3,599$                                     20,816$                                   22,746$                                   

Blending Facility Hypo Containment Sump Level Blending Facility Level Switches 2006 20 2026 2 1,200$                                     1,391$                                     1,560$                                     1,655$                                     

Blending Facility Sodium Hypo Metering Pump 1 Blending Facility Metering Pump 2006 2016 10 2026 2 2 4.0 5,000$                                     5,796$                                     28,073$                                   29,783$                                   

Blending Facility Sodium Hypo Metering Pump 2 Blending Facility Metering Pump 2006 2017 10 2027 2 5,000$                                     5,970$                                     28,073$                                   30,676$                                   

Blending Facility Sodium Hypo Flow Meter Blending Facility Flowmeter 2006 2010 20 2030 2 7,300$                                     9,525$                                     17,061$                                   20,372$                                   

Blending Facility Sodium Hypo Pressure Instruments Blending Facility Pressure Gauges & Pressure Switches 2006 2018 15 2033 2 1,350$                                     1,925$                                     1,755$                                     2,290$                                     

Blending Facility Sodium Hypo Control Panel Blending Facility Control Panel 2006 20 2026 2 19,850$                                   23,012$                                   25,805$                                   27,377$                                   

Blending Facility Building and Site Blending Facility Building and site 2006 40 2046 2 2 4.0 1,581,320$                              3,310,933$                              1,685,679$                              3,229,935$                              

Blending Facility UPS Blending Facility UPS 2006 2021 5 2026 2 13,000$                                   15,071$                                   16,900$                                   17,929$                                   

Blending Facility UPS Blending Facility UPS 2006 20 2026 2 20,000$                                   23,185$                                   26,000$                                   27,583$                                   

Blending Facility Hydrofluosilicic Acid Tank Blending Facility Tank 2006 25 2031 2 1 2.5 27,565$                                   37,045$                                   34,973$                                   43,012$                                   

Blending Facility Hydrofluosilicic Acid Tank Level Blending Facility Level Transmitter 2006 2019 25 2044 3 16,785$                                   33,127$                                   21,821$                                   39,410$                                   

Blending Facility Hydrofluosilicic Acid Containment Sump PumpBlending Facility Submersible Sump Pump 2006 10 2025 2 2 4.0 2,600$                                     2,600$                                     20,816$                                   21,440$                                   

Blending Facility Hydrofluosilicic Acid Containment Sump LevelBlending Facility Level Switches 2006 20 2026 2 1,200$                                     1,391$                                     1,560$                                     1,655$                                     

Blending Facility Hydrofluosilicic Acid Metering Pump 1 Blending Facility Metering Pump 2006 2020 10 2030 2 2 5.0 5,000$                                     8,768$                                     28,073$                                   33,521$                                   

Blending Facility Hydrofluosilicic Acid Metering Pump 2 Blending Facility Metering Pump 2006 10 2025 2 5,000$                                     5,796$                                     28,073$                                   28,915$                                   

Blending Facility Hydrofluosilicic Acid Flow Meter Blending Facility Flowmeter 2006 2010 20 2030 3 7,300$                                     9,525$                                     17,061$                                   20,372$                                   

Blending Facility Hydrofluosilicic Acid Pressure Instruments Blending Facility Pressure Gauges & Pressure Switches 2006 2017 20 2037 3 1,350$                                     2,166$                                     1,755$                                     2,577$                                     

Blending Facility Hydrofluosilicic Acid Control Panel Blending Facility Control Panel 2006 20 2026 3 19,850$                                   23,012$                                   25,805$                                   27,377$                                   
Blending Faciltiy Fluoride Analyzer Blending Facility Fluoride Post 2006 15 2025 2 13,953$                                   13,953$                                   18,139$                                   18,683$                                   

Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Tank Blending Facility Tank 2006 25 2031 2 1 2.0 27,097$                                   36,416$                                   34,509$                                   42,442$                                   

Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Tank Level Blending Facility Level Transmitter 2006 25 2031 2 16,785$                                   22,558$                                   21,821$                                   26,836$                                   

Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Containment Sump Pump Blending Facility Submersible Sump Pump 2006 10 2025 2 2 4.0 2,600$                                     2,600$                                     20,816$                                   21,440$                                   

Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Containment Sump Level Blending Facility Level Switches 2006 20 2026 2 1,200$                                     1,391$                                     1,560$                                     1,655$                                     

Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Metering Pump 1 Blending Facility Metering Pump 2006 2018 10 2028 2 2 4.0 5,000$                                     7,129$                                     28,073$                                   31,596$                                   

Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Metering Pump 2 Blending Facility Metering Pump 2006 2017 10 2027 2 5,000$                                     6,921$                                     28,073$                                   30,676$                                   

Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Flow Meter Blending Facility Flowmeter 2006 20 2026 2 7,300$                                     8,463$                                     17,061$                                   18,100$                                   

Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Pressure Control InstrumentsBlending Facility Pressure Gauges & Pressure Switches 2006 2011 10 2025 2 1,350$                                     1,350$                                     1,755$                                     1,808$                                     

Blending Facility Aqua Ammonia Control Panel Blending Facility Control Panel 2006 20 2026 2 19,850$                                   23,012$                                   25,805$                                   27,377$                                   

Blending Facility Wash Water Sump Pump Blending Facility Submersible Sump Pump 2006 2017 10 2027 2 1 2.0 2,600$                                     3,599$                                     18,145$                                   19,828$                                   

Blending Facility Wash Water Sump Level Switch Blending Facility Level Switches 2006 20 2026 2 1,200$                                     1,391$                                     1,560$                                     1,655$                                     

Blending Facility Analyzer Water Sump Pump Blending Facility Submersible Sump Pump 2006 2021 10 2031 2 2,600$                                     4,051$                                     18,145$                                   22,316$                                   

Blending Facility Analyzer Water Sump Level Switch Blending Facility Level Switches 2006 20 2026 2 1,200$                                     1,391$                                     1,560$                                     1,655$                                     

Blending Facility SCADA Pole Blending Facility SCADA Pole 2006 50 2056 2 3,250$                                     9,145$                                     4,225$                                     10,880$                                   

Blending Facility SCADA Radio Equipment Blending Facility Radio Equipment 2006 20 2026 2 8,760$                                     10,155$                                   11,388$                                   12,082$                                   

Pump 1 Corporation Yard Pump 2019 15 2034 2 2 5.7 351,196$                                 515,744$                                 361,994$                                 486,490$                                 

Pump 1 VFD Corporation Yard VFD 2022 15 2037 4 43,650$                                   70,045$                                   56,745$                                   83,332$                                   

Pump 2 Corporation Yard Pump 2019 15 2034 2 351,196$                                 515,744$                                 361,994$                                 486,490$                                 

Pump 2 VFD Corporation Yard VFD 2022 15 2037 4 43,650$                                   70,045$                                   56,745$                                   83,332$                                   

Pump 3 Gas Driven Corporation Yard Pump 1988 15 2025 3 327,760$                                 327,760$                                 338,779$                                 348,942$                                 

Pump 4 Corporation Yard Pump 1988 2023 15 2038 3 144,118$                                 144,118$                                 154,498$                                 233,692$                                 

Pump 4 VFD Corporation Yard VFD 2006 2022 15 2037 2 43,650$                                   43,650$                                   56,745$                                   83,332$                                   

Corporation Yard Generator Corporation Yard Generator 2006 25 2031 1 2 2.0 121,536$                                 163,334$                                 121,747$                                 149,733$                                 
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Clearwell Level Corporation Yard Instrumentation 1988 20 2025 2 2 4.0 28,560$                                   28,560$                                   37,128$                                   38,242$                                   

Cla Valve Corporation Yard Instrumentation 2015 20 2035 1 31,567$                                   47,747$                                   23,104$                                   31,981$                                   

S-Valve Corporation Yard Motor Control Valve 1988 2012 20 2032 3 17,347$                                   24,012$                                   22,551$                                   28,567$                                   

Reservoir R1 (replacement, includes ex tank demo) Corporation Yard Reservoir 1986 2018 75 2061 2 2 4.0 3,873,663$                              32,538,836$                            4,119,495$                              12,297,626$                            

Reservoir R1 (internal inspection) Corporation Yard Reservoir 1986 2018 5 2025 2 18,443$                                   19,566$                                   19,428$                                   20,011$                                   

Reservoir R1 (reline) Corporation Yard Reservoir 1986 2018 25 2043 2 400,723$                                 767,828$                                 520,940$                                 913,472$                                 
Reservoir R1 (recoat) Corporation Yard Reservoir 1986 25 2025 2 267,149$                                 267,149$                                 710,258$                                 731,566$                                 

Reservoir R1 Level Transmitter Corporation Yard Level Transmitter 1986 25 2025 2 16,785$                                   16,785$                                   21,821$                                   22,475$                                   

Corporation Yard PLC Corporation Yard PLC 2016 15 2031 2 1 2.0 44,142$                                   59,322$                                   57,384$                                   70,575$                                   

Corporation Yard Building and Site Corporation Yard Building and Site 2022 50 2072 2 2 4.0 9,000,000$                              40,638,809$                            11,700,000$                            48,347,347$                            

Corporation Yard SCADA Tower Corporation Yard SCADA Tower 1986 50 2036 2 13,988$                                   21,793$                                   18,184$                                   25,927$                                   

Corporation Yard SCADA Radio Equipement (Access Point) Corporation Yard Radio Equipment 1986 20 2025 2 11,650$                                   11,650$                                   15,145$                                   15,599$                                   

Reservoir R2 (replacement, includes ex tank demo) Reservoir 2 & 3 Site Reservoir 1990 75 2065 2 3 6.3 7,500,000$                              27,535,892$                            9,750,000$                              32,759,015$                            

Reservoir R3 (replacement, includes ex tank demo) Reservoir 2 & 3 Site Reservoir 2009 75 2084 2 7,500,000$                              48,284,353$                            9,750,000$                              57,443,130$                            

Reservoir R2 (Internal Inspection) Reservoir 2 & 3 Site Reservoir 2007 2019 5 2025 2 18,448$                                   20,159$                                   19,428$                                   20,011$                                   

Reservoir R2 (full relining and coating, repairs to rust spots) Reservoir 2 & 3 Site Reservoir 2001 25 2026 3 1,336,057$                              1,548,856$                              1,420,516$                              1,507,025$                              

Reservoir R2 Level Transmitter Reservoir 2 & 3 Site Level Transmitter 1990 25 2025 2 16,785$                                   16,785$                                   21,821$                                   22,475$                                   

Reservoir R2 Remote Fill Valve Reservoir 2 & 3 Site Motor Control Valve 2009 20 2029 2 17,347$                                   21,975$                                   22,551$                                   26,143$                                   

Reservoir R3 (internal inspection) Reservoir 2 & 3 Site Reservoir 2009 2019 5 2025 2 18,448$                                   20,159$                                   19,428$                                   20,011$                                   

Reservoir R3 (full relining and coating, repairs to rust spots) Reservoir 2 & 3 Site Reservoir 2009 25 2034 2 1,336,057$                              1,962,044$                              1,420,516$                              1,909,055$                              

Reservoir R3 Level Transmitter Reservoir 2 & 3 Site Level Transmitter 2009 25 2034 2 16,785$                                   24,649$                                   21,821$                                   29,325$                                   

Reservoir R3 Remote Fill Valve Reservoir 2 & 3 Site Motor Control Valve 2009 20 2029 2 17,347$                                   21,975$                                   22,551$                                   26,143$                                   

Reservoir R3 Isolation Valve Reservoir 2 & 3 Site Motor Control Valve 2009 20 2029 2 17,347$                                   21,975$                                   22,551$                                   26,143$                                   

Reservoir R3 Quake Defense EFS-EM Reservoir 2 & 3 Site Sensor 2009 20 2029 2 20,000$                                   25,335$                                   26,000$                                   30,141$                                   

Reservoir 2 & 3 Site PLC Reservoir 2 & 3 Site PLC 2011 15 2026 2 1 2.0 33,955$                                   39,363$                                   44,142$                                   46,830$                                   

Reservoir 2 & 3 UPS Reservoir 2 & 3 Site UPS 2009 2015 6 2025 2 13,000$                                   13,000$                                   16,900$                                   17,407$                                   

Reservoir R2 & R3 Building and Site Reservoir 2 & 3 Site Building and Site 2010 25 2035 2 5 10.0 48,000$                                   72,604$                                   62,400$                                   86,376$                                   

Reservoir R3 SCADA Pole Reservoir 2 & 3 Site SCADA Pole 2009 50 2059 2 19,026$                                   58,499$                                   24,733$                                   69,596$                                   

Reservoir R3 SCADA Radio Equipment Reservoir 2 & 3 Site Radio Equipment 2009 20 2029 2 13,360$                                   16,924$                                   17,368$                                   20,134$                                   

Glen Park Well Submersible Pump Glen Park Well Submersible Pump 2006 2024 15 2039 1 2 3.0 351,196$                                 431,927$                                 157,700$                                 245,691$                                 

Glen Park Well Submersible Pump VFD Glen Park Well VFD 2006 2023 15 2038 2 43,650$                                   66,025$                                   56,745$                                   85,832$                                   

Glen Park Well Discharge Flow Meter Glen Park Well Flowmeter 2006 20 2026 2 2 4.0 15,000$                                   17,389$                                   26,039$                                   27,625$                                   

Glen Park Well Submersible Pump Pressure Control InstrumentsGlen Park Well Pressure Gauges & Pressure Transmitter 2006 20 2026 2 1,350$                                     1,565$                                     1,755$                                     1,862$                                     

Glen Park Well Hypo Metering Pump Glen Park Well Metering Pump 2006 2018 10 2028 2 3 6.0 5,000$                                     6,149$                                     28,073$                                   31,596$                                   

Glen Park Well Hypo Metering Pump Discharge Flow Switch Glen Park Well Flow Switch 2006 2018 10 2028 2 7,500$                                     9,224$                                     9,750$                                     10,974$                                   

Glen Park Well Hypo Containment Sump Level Switch Glen Park Well Level Switch 2006 20 2026 2 1,200$                                     1,391$                                     1,560$                                     1,655$                                     

Glen Park Well PLC Glen Park Well PLC 2006 2020 15 2035 2 1 2.0 35,650$                                   53,924$                                   46,345$                                   64,152$                                   

Glen Park Well Control Panel and Operator Interface Glen Park Well Control Panel and Touch Screen 2006 2020 15 2035 2 19,850$                                   30,025$                                   25,805$                                   35,720$                                   

Glen Park Well Building and Site Glen Park Well Building and Site 2006 50 2056 2 2 4.0 475,636$                                 1,338,375$                              505,704$                                 1,302,230$                              

Glen Park Well SCADA Pole Glen Park Well SCADA Pole 2006 50 2056 2 19,026$                                   53,535$                                   24,733$                                   63,690$                                   

Glen Park Well SCADA Radio Equipement Glen Park Well Radio Equipment 2006 20 2026 2 11,550$                                   13,390$                                   15,015$                                   15,929$                                   

Stonecreek Submersible Pump Stonecreek Well Submersible Pump 2011 15 2026 2 2 4.0 514,797$                                 596,791$                                 157,700$                                 167,304$                                 
Stonecreek Submersible Pump VFD Stonecreek Well VFD 2011 15 2026 2 43,650$                                   50,602$                                   56,745$                                   60,201$                                   

Stonecreek Well Discharge Flowmeter Stonecreek Well Flowmeter 2011 20 2031 2 2 4.0 15,000$                                   20,159$                                   26,039$                                   32,025$                                   

Stonecreek Well Discharge Pressure Switch and Pressure GaugeStonecreek Well Pressure Switch & Pressure Gauge 2011 20 2031 2 1,350$                                     1,814$                                     1,755$                                     2,158$                                     

Stonecreek Well Discharge Pressure Transmitter Stonecreek Well Pressure Transmitter 2011 15 2026 2 6,500$                                     7,535$                                     8,450$                                     8,965$                                     

Stonecreek Well Chlorine Analyzer Stonecreek Well Chlorine Analyzer 2011 10 2025 2 16,500$                                   16,500$                                   21,450$                                   22,094$                                   

Stonecreek Well Hypo Metering Pump Stonecreek Well Metering Pump 2011 10 2025 2 3 6.0 5,000$                                     5,000$                                     28,073$                                   28,915$                                   

Stonecreek Well Hypo Metering Pump Flow Switch Stonecreek Well Flow Switch 2011 15 2026 2 7,500$                                     8,695$                                     9,750$                                     10,344$                                   

Stonecreek Well Hypo Containment Sump Level Switch Stonecreek Well Level Switch 2011 20 2031 2 1,200$                                     1,613$                                     1,560$                                     1,919$                                     

Stonecreek Well PLC Stonecreek Well PLC 2011 2020 15 2035 2 1 2.0 35,650$                                   53,924$                                   46,345$                                   64,152$                                   

Stonecreek Well Control Panel and Operator Interface Stonecreek Well Control Panel 2011 2020 15 2035 2 19,850$                                   30,025$                                   25,805$                                   35,720$                                   

Stonecreek Well Building and Site Stonecreek Well Building and Site 2011 50 2061 2 2 4.0 673,819$                                 2,198,022$                              716,413$                                 2,138,655$                              

Stonecreek Well SCADA Pole Stonecreek Well SCADA Pole 2011 50 2061 2 15,405$                                   50,252$                                   20,027$                                   59,784$                                   

Stonecreek Well SCADA Radio Equipement Stonecreek Well Radio Equipment 2011 20 2031 2 14,550$                                   19,554$                                   18,915$                                   23,263$                                   

South Park Well Submersible Pump South Park Well Submersible Pump 2006 15 2025 2 3 9.0 351,195$                                 351,195$                                 157,700$                                 162,431$                                 

South Park Well Submersible Pump VFD South Park Well VFD 2006 15 2025 4 43,650$                                   43,650$                                   56,745$                                   58,447$                                   
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COST ESTIMATES (VERTICAL ASSETS)

*In Column L, assets with replacement years of 2024 and prior were entered as replacement year 2025 for the purpose of calculating future replacement costs values.
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South Park Well Discharge Flow Meter South Park Well Flowmeter 2006 20 2026 4 3 9.4 20,000$                                   23,185$                                   31,365$                                   33,275$                                   
South Park Well Discharge Pressure Instruments South Park Well Pressure Transmitter and Gauge 2006 20 2026 3 1,350$                                     1,565$                                     1,755$                                     1,862$                                     

South Park Well Discharge Flow Meter to Lake South Park Well Flowmeter 2006 20 2026 3 20,000$                                   23,185$                                   31,365$                                   33,275$                                   

South Park Well Discharge Hydropneumatic Tank South Park Well Hydropneumatic Tank 2006 50 2056 3 85,569$                                   240,779$                                 71,097$                                   183,081$                                 

South Park Well Discharge Hydropneumatic Tank Pressure InstrumentsSouth Park Well Pressure Transmitter and Gauge 2006 20 2026 3 7,000$                                     8,115$                                     9,100$                                     9,654$                                     

South Park Well Discharge Flow to Irrigation South Park Well Flowmeter 2006 20 2026 3 9,000$                                     10,433$                                   11,700$                                   12,413$                                   

South Park Well Discharge Flow Control Valve to Irrigation South Park Well Motor Control Valve 2006 20 2026 3 17,347$                                   20,110$                                   22,551$                                   23,925$                                   

South Park Well Discharge Flow to DWD Distribution System South Park Well Motor Control Valve 2006 20 2026 3 17,347$                                   20,110$                                   22,551$                                   23,925$                                   

South Park Well Hypo Metering Pump South Park Well Metering Pump 2006 2023 10 2033 2 4 8.0 20,667$                                   23,959$                                   28,073$                                   36,629$                                   

South Park Well Hypo Metering Pump Flow Switch South Park Well Flow Switch 2006 2023 15 2038 2 7,500$                                     7,500$                                     9,750$                                     14,748$                                   

South Park Well Hypo Storage Containment Level South Park Well Level Switch 2006 20 2026 2 750$                                        869$                                        975$                                        1,034$                                     

South Park Well PLC South Park Well PLC 2020 15 2035 2 1 2.0 46,345$                                   70,101$                                   60,249$                                   83,398$                                   

South Park Well Control Panel and Operator Interface South Park Well Control Panel 2006 2020 29 2049 2 25,805$                                   39,032$                                   33,547$                                   70,239$                                   

South Park Well Generator (including diesel particulate filter) South Park Well Generator 2006 25 2031 2 1 2.0 239,907$                                 322,415$                                 239,744$                                 294,855$                                 

South Park Well Building and Site South Park Well Building and Site 2006 50 2056 2 3 6.0 594,546$                                 1,672,970$                              632,129$                                 1,627,784$                              

South Park Well SCADA Pole South Park Well SCADA Pole 2006 50 2056 2 15,405$                                   43,348$                                   20,027$                                   51,570$                                   

South Park Well SCADA Radio Equipement South Park Well Radio Equipment 2006 20 2026 2 11,550$                                   13,390$                                   15,015$                                   15,929$                                   

Chem Feed Main Flow Meter Delta Coves Chemical Feed Facility Flowmeter 2019 20 2039 2 2 4.0 9,000$                                     15,322$                                   20,801$                                   32,407$                                   

Chem Feed Main Header Pressure Instruments Upstream of Pressure RegulatorDelta Coves Chemical Feed Facility Transmitter and Gauge 2019 15 2034 2 7,000$                                     10,280$                                   9,100$                                     12,230$                                   

Chem Feed Pre Chlorine Analyzer Delta Coves Chemical Feed Facility Chlorine Analyzer 2019 15 2034 2 16,500$                                   24,231$                                   21,450$                                   28,827$                                   

Chem Feed Main Header Pressure Instruments Downstream of Pressure RegulatorDelta Coves Chemical Feed Facility Transmitter and Gauge 2019 15 2034 2 7,000$                                     10,280$                                   9,100$                                     12,230$                                   

Chem Feed Main Header Pressure Instruments Downstream of Static MixerDelta Coves Chemical Feed Facility Transmitter and Gauge 2019 15 2034 2 7,000$                                     10,280$                                   9,100$                                     12,230$                                   

Chem Feed Main Header Motor Control Valve Delta Coves Chemical Feed Facility Motor Control Valve 2019 10 2029 2 17,347$                                   21,975$                                   22,175$                                   25,707$                                   

Chem Feed Post Chlorine Analyzer Delta Coves Chemical Feed Facility Chlorine Analyzer 2019 15 2034 2 16,500$                                   24,231$                                   21,450$                                   28,827$                                   

Chem Feed Hypo Storage Tank Delta Coves Chemical Feed Facility Tank 2019 25 2044 2 1 2.0 20,119$                                   39,706$                                   27,402$                                   49,491$                                   

Chem Feed Hypo Storage Tank Level Transmitter Delta Coves Chemical Feed Facility Level Transmitter 2019 10 2029 2 7,500$                                     9,501$                                     9,750$                                     11,303$                                   

Chem Feed Hypo Metering Pump 1 Delta Coves Chemical Feed Facility Metering Pump 2019 10 2029 2 3 6.0 21,950$                                   37,368$                                   28,073$                                   32,544$                                   

Chem Feed Hypo Metering Pump 2 Delta Coves Chemical Feed Facility Metering Pump 2019 10 2029 2 21,950$                                   37,368$                                   28,073$                                   32,544$                                   

Chem Feed Hypo Containment Sump Delta Coves Chemical Feed Facility Level Probe 2019 20 2039 2 2 4.0 1,200$                                     2,043$                                     1,560$                                     2,430$                                     

Chem Feed Hypo Containment Sump Delta Coves Chemical Feed Facility Submersible Sump Pump 2019 15 2034 2 1 2.0 2,600$                                     3,818$                                     18,145$                                   24,385$                                   

Chem Feed Aqua Ammonia Storage Tank Delta Coves Chemical Feed Facility Tank 2019 25 2044 2 1 2.0 20,119$                                   39,706$                                   27,402$                                   49,491$                                   

Chem Feed Aqua Ammonia Storage Tank Level Transmitter Delta Coves Chemical Feed Facility Level Transmitter 2019 20 2039 2 7,500$                                     12,768$                                   9,750$                                     15,190$                                   

Chem Feed Aqua Ammonia Metering Pump 1 Delta Coves Chemical Feed Facility Metering Pump 2019 10 2029 2 3 6.0 21,950$                                   37,368$                                   28,073$                                   32,544$                                   

Chem Feed Aqua Ammonia Metering Pump 2 Delta Coves Chemical Feed Facility Metering Pump 2019 10 2029 2 21,950$                                   37,368$                                   28,073$                                   32,544$                                   

Chem Feed Aqua Ammonia Tank Scrubber Delta Coves Chemical Feed Facility Scrubber 2019 20 2039 2 1 2.0 20,119$                                   34,251$                                   27,402$                                   42,691$                                   

-$                                         -$                                         
Chem Feed Aqua Ammonia Containment Sump Delta Coves Chemical Feed Facility Level Probe 2019 20 2039 2 2 4.0 2,600$                                     4,426$                                     3,380$                                     5,266$                                     
Chem Feed Aqua Ammonia Containment Sump Delta Coves Chemical Feed Facility Submersible Sump Pump 2019 15 2034 2 1 2.0 2,600$                                     3,818$                                     18,145$                                   24,385$                                   

Chem Feed PLC Delta Coves Chemical Feed Facility PLC 2019 15 2034 2 1 2.0 33,955$                                   49,864$                                   44,142$                                   59,322$                                   
Chem Feed Control Panel and Operator Interface Delta Coves Chemical Feed Facility Control Panel 2019 15 2034 2 19,850$                                   29,150$                                   25,805$                                   34,680$                                   

Chem Feed Generator Delta Coves Chemical Feed Facility Generator 2019 25 2044 2 1 2.0 25,125$                                   49,586$                                   25,319$                                   45,729$                                   

Chem Feed SCADA Tower Delta Coves Chemical Feed Facility SCADA Tower 2019 50 2069 2 1 2.5 20,150$                                   83,265$                                   26,195$                                   99,059$                                   
Chem Feed SCADA Radio Equipement (Access Point) Delta Coves Chemical Feed Facility Radio Equipment 2019 20 2039 3 18,650$                                   31,750$                                   24,245$                                   37,773$                                   

Chem Feed Building and Site Delta Coves Chemical Feed Facility Building and Site 2019 50 2069 2 2 4.0 436,001$                                 1,801,664$                              463,562$                                 1,753,004$                              
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GS DIP PVC PVC STL DIP PVC STL DIP PVC STL CCP DIP PVC STL DIP PVC DIP PVC SMLC DIP PVC SMLC CCP DIP PVC SMLC CCP DIP SMLC

29,293$          -$             584$   566$        615$           753$   698$   744$             911$     795$      903$           1,101$       871$     907$        1,056$          1,309$ 1,269$       1,274$     1,364$       1,518$ 902$     1,514$     1,690$     951$     1,293$       1,846$       2,101$  1,164$  1,353$ 2,560$  1,466$       

Other pre-1970 -                   5,200           -      -           52,680       -      -      15,961          -        -         11,762       -              -        -           753               -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

1968 -                   -                -      -           -              -      -      -                -        -         850             -              -        -           -                -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

1969 -                   405               -      -           -              -      -      -                -        -         1,040          -              -        -           -                -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

1970 3                      -                -      -           1,531          -      -      -                -        -         -              -              -        -           -                -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

1971 -                   -                -      -           -              -      -      -                -        -         -              -              -        -           -                -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

1972 -                   -                -      -           -              -      -      -                -        -         -              -              -        -           -                -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

1973 23                    -                -      -           2,625          -      -      2,386            -        -         -              -              -        -           1,377            -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

1974 -                   -                -      -           -              -      -      -                -        -         -              -              -        -           -                -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

1975 3                      -                -      -           1,702          -      -      -                -        -         588             -              -        -           -                -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

1976 8                      -                -      -           3,683          -      -      1,392            -        -         -              -              -        -           -                -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

1977 4                      -                -      -           748             -      -      571               -        -         -              -              -        -           -                -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

1978 30                    -                -      555           6,728          -      -      2,966            -        -         1,327          -              -        -           834               -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

1979 39                    -                -      -           8,472          -      -      6,078            -        -         5,053          -              -        -           930               -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

1980 4                      -                -      -           398             -      -      1,368            -        -         67               -              -        -           -                -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

1981 33                    -                -      299           10,629       -      -      1,908            -        -         3,284          -              -        -           1,558            -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

1982 9                      -                -      -           2,362          -      -      1,539            -        -         -              -              -        -           -                -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

1983 15                    -                -      654           2,873          -      -      1,627            -        -         828             -              -        -           -                -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

1984 18                    -                -      -           2,388          -      -      5,022            -        -         946             -              -        -           -                -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

1985 36                    -                -      2,458       6,797          -      -      4,373            -        -         2,880          -              -        -           7,231            -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        18,426       -              -        -        -        -        -              

1986 9                      -                -      -           2,386          -      -      5,163            -        -         -              -              -        -           -                -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

1987 40                    -                -      262           6,289          -      -      10,921          -        -         1,071          -              -        -           1,748            -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

1988 61                    -                -      -           11,045       -      -      18,859          -        -         -              -              -        -           1,931            -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

1989 33                    -                -      -           11,903       -      -      2,804            -        -         177             -              -        -           4,168            -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

1990 122                  -                -      616           16,793       -      -      19,954          -        -         30,075       -              -        -           14,217          -        11,878       12             3,942          -        -        1,878       -           -        4,635          2,695          -        -        964       302       818             

1991 50                    -                -      -           6,578          -      -      17,321          -        -         445             -              -        -           2,415            -        643             -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

1992 28                    -                -      -           362             -      -      11,156          -        -         97               -              -        -           402               -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

1993 13                    -                -      -           337             -      -      5,104            -        -         -              -              -        -           -                -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

1994 53                    -                -      -           225             -      -      14,690          -        -         -              -              -        -           4,391            -        3,427          -           7,428          60         -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

1995 18                    -                -      -           -              -      -      4,850            -        -         -              -              -        -           820               -        -              -           2,084          -        -        -           -           -        -              129             -        -        -        -        -              

1996 9                      -                -      -           -              -      -      5,027            -        -         -              -              -        -           -                -        1,195          -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

1997 18                    -                -      -           592             -      -      4,699            -        -         -              -              -        -           2,453            -        650             -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

1998 -                   -                -      -           -              -      -      -                -        -         -              -              -        -           -                -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

1999 10                    -                -      -           -              -      -      2,186            -        -         -              -              -        -           2,380            -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

2000 31                    -                -      447           1,275          -      -      3,051            -        -         -              -              -        -           6,654            -        -              50             5,135          86         -        -           -           78          2,370          7,255          -        165       -        -        -              

2001 11                    -                -      -           -              -      -      2,727            -        -         -              -              -        -           805               -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

2002 57                    -                -      -           -              -      -      16,487          -        -         -              -              -        -           5,411            -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              674             -        -        -        -        -              

2003 1                      -                -      -           -              -      -      -                -        -         342             -              -        -           -                -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

2004 43                    -                -      -           564             -      -      22,269          -        -         -              -              -        -           2,580            -        1,174          572           30               -        -        -           883           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

2005 73                    1,350           -      884           18,252       -      -      9,496            -        -         5,631          -              -        -           9,207            -        1,350          7               14,248       7            -        3,540       73             -        -              10,171       304       317       -        -        -              

2006 195                  -                -      -           346             -      -      38,431          -        -         -              -              -        -           5,932            -        3,060          -           -              -        -        930           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

2007 84                    -                -      -           1,305          -      -      20,868          -        -         -              -              -        -           6,015            -        -              -           2,800          -        250       2,630       -           -        -              10,570       -        300       -        -        -              

2008 51                    -                -      -           890             -      -      12,915          -        -         -              -              -        -           6,056            -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              1,566          -        -        -        -        -              

2009 62                    -                -      -           362             -      -      18,802          -        -         -              -              -        -           4,542            -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

2010 9                      -                -      -           830             -      -      3,958            -        -         -              -              -        -           5,405            -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

2011 191                  -                -      -           51               -      -      19,845          -        -         -              -              -        -           19,424          -        -              -           3,885          -        -        -           -           -        -              2,689          -        -        -        -        -              

2012 6                      -                -      -           -              -      -      -                -        -         -              -              -        -           -                -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

2013 10                    -                -      -           90               -      -      3,834            -        -         -              -              -        -           982               -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

2014 -                   -                -      -           -              -      -      -                -        -         -              -              -        -           -                -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

2015 19                    -                -      255           -              -      -      -                -        -         -              -              -        -           -                -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

2016 -                   -                -      -           -              -      -      -                -        -         -              -              -        -           -                -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

2017 6                      -                -      -           256             -      -      2,034            -        -         -              -              -        -           -                -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

2018 -                   -                -      -           -              -      -      -                -        -         -              -              -        -           -                -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

2019 92                    -                -      1,009       -              -      -      7,065            -        -         8,557          -              -        -           10,031          -        -              6,619       -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

2020 89                    -                -      -           -              -      -      48,260          -        -         -              -              -        -           1,305            -        -              -           -              -        -        -           5,267       -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

2021 34                    -                -      -           583             -      -      8,728            -        -         -              -              -        -           644               -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

2022 -                   -                -      -           -              -      -      -                -        -         -              -              -        -           -                -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

2023 1                      -                -      -           -              -      -      -                -        -         -              -              -        -           -                -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

2024 -                   -                -      -           -              -      -      -                -        -         -              -              -        -           -                -        -              -           -              -        -        -           -           -        -              -              -        -        -        -        -              

Total 1,753              1,350           -      7,439       132,250     -      -      390,734       -        -         61,368       -              -        -           131,848       -        23,377       7,260       39,552       153       250       8,978       6,223       78          25,431       35,749       304       782       964       302       818             
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12" 16" 18" 20" 24" 4" 6" 8" 10" 12" 16" 20" 2" 4" 6" 8" 10" 16" 20" 24"

26,682$            38,798$            44,990$            53,035$            62,341$ 18,328$            19,394$            27,044$  31,063$ 35,992$            47,360$            74,854$            5,376$    -$       

Other pre-1970 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    -                    -           -          -                    -                    -                    -          -  -  -  -   -   -   -   -   -          

1968 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    -                    -           -          -                    -                    -                    -          -  -  -  -   -   -   -   -   -          

1969 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    -                    -           -          -                    -                    -                    1              -  -  -  -   -   -   -   -   -          

1970 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    5                        -           -          -                    -                    -                    -          -  -  2      -   -   -   -   -   27           

1971 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    -                    -           -          -                    -                    -                    -          -  -  -  -   -   -   -   -   -          

1972 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    -                    -           -          -                    -                    -                    -          -  -  -  -   -   -   -   -   99           

1973 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    9                        8               -          3                        -                    -                    1              -  -  -  -   -   -   -   -   -          

1974 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    -                    -           -          -                    -                    -                    -          -  -  -  -   -   -   -   -   -          

1975 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    6                        -           1              -                    -                    -                    1              -  1     1      -   -   -   -   -   -          

1976 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    4                        8               -          -                    -                    -                    1              -  -  -  -   -   -   -   -   14           

1977 -                    1                        -                    -                    -          -                    2                        2               -          -                    -                    -                    -          -  -  1      -   -   -   -   -   32           

1978 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    21                      11             -          2                        -                    -                    4              -  4     4      -   -   -   -   -   141         

1979 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    18                      20             2              1                        -                    -                    8              -  4     6      -   -   -   -   -   383         

1980 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    -                    5               2              -                    -                    -                    -          -  -  4      -   -   -   -   -   97           

1981 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          2                        30                      11             1              4                        -                    -                    7              -  5     10   -   -   -   -   -   124         

1982 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    6                        2               -          -                    -                    -                    1              -  -  1      1      -   -   -   -   249         

1983 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          4                        15                      6               -          -                    -                    -                    2              -  4     4      -   -   -   -   -   202         

1984 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    6                        17             1              -                    -                    -                    2              -  -  5      -   1      -   -   -   332         

1985 -                    -                    -                    -                    3              2                        11                      14             8              7                        -                    -                    16            -  1     4      -   -   -   -   -   357         

1986 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    4                        9               1              -                    -                    -                    1              -  -  3      -   -   -   -   -   203         

1987 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    13                      38             -                    -                    -                    8              -  -  11   7      -   -   -   -   467         

1988 -                    1                        -                    -                    -          -                    51                      59             4                        -                    -                    10            1     -  17   9      -   -   -   -   777         

1989 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    36                      15             5                        -                    -                    6              -  -  15   3      -   -   -   -   375         

1990 -                    22                      5                        14                      8              3                        72                      106          39           54                      4                        -                    47            11   3     21   3      1      -   1      1      700         

1991 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    30                      71             1              8                        -                    -                    10            2     -  8      7      -   -   -   -   471         

1992 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    1                        34             1              1                        -                    -                    4              -  -  -  5      -   -   -   -   243         

1993 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    -                    11             -          2                        -                    -                    -          -  -  -  3      -   -   -   -   203         

1994 -                    -                    11                      -                    -          -                    21                      39             2              9                        -                    -                    10            15   1     -  4      -   -   -   -   228         

1995 -                    -                    4                        -                    1              -                    -                    13             -          2                        -                    -                    2              4     -  -  -   -   1      -   -   344         

1996 -                    2                        -                    -                    -          -                    -                    22             -          -                    -                    -                    3              7     -  -  -   -   -   -   -   32           

1997 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    2                        14             -          11                      -                    -                    2              8     -  1      -   -   -   -   -   178         

1998 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    -                    -           -          -                    -                    -                    -          -  -  -  -   -   -   -   -   -          

1999 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    6                        8               -          9                        -                    -                    1              1     -  -  -   -   -   -   -   102         

2000 -                    5                        14                      5                        19           7                        5                        20             3              30                      -                    -                    12            11   2     2      -   -   -   -   -   129         

2001 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    -                    9               -          3                        -                    -                    1              4     -  -  -   -   -   -   -   68           

2002 -                    -                    -                    -                    3              -                    3                        83             -          21                      -                    -                    5              3     2     -  -   -   -   -   -   302         

2003 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    -                    -           -          -                    -                    -                    -          -  -  -  -   -   -   -   -   207         

2004 -                    10                      -                    -                    -          -                    28                      82             -          15                      -                    -                    14            4     -  -  1      1      1      -   -   488         

2005 -                    2                        25                      1                        19           3                        32                      34             12           22                      -                    -                    32            11   1     4      3      -   1      -   -   72           

2006 -                    7                        -                    3                        -          -                    26                      174          1              23                      -                    -                    16            4     1     -  -   -   -   -   -   820         

2007 -                    -                    8                        5                        19           -                    48                      45             -          28                      -                    -                    19            2     -  -  -   -   -   -   -   489         

2008 -                    -                    -                    -                    4              -                    -                    59             -          21                      -                    -                    9              1     -  -  -   -   -   -   -   125         

2009 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    15                      80             1              27                      -                    -                    10            -  -  -  -   -   -   -   -   -          

2010 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    5                        16             -          9                        -                    -                    4              1     -  -  2      -   -   -   -   -          

2011 -                    -                    10                      -                    9              -                    103                   110          -          46                      -                    -                    20            18   1     -  -   -   -   -   -   396         

2012 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    -                    -           -          -                    -                    -                    -          -  -  -  -   -   -   -   -   -          

2013 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    3                        6               1              5                        -                    -                    1              1     -  -  -   -   -   -   -   -          

2014 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    -                    -           -          -                    -                    -                    -          -  -  -  -   -   -   -   -   -          

2015 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          1                        -                    -           -          -                    -                    -                    -          -  -  -  -   -   -   -   -   -          

2016 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    -                    -           -          -                    -                    -                    -          -  -  -  -   -   -   -   -   -          

2017 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    4                        9               -          -                    -                    -                    1              -  -  -  -   -   -   -   -   260         

2018 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    -                    -           -          -                    -                    -                    -          -  -  -  -   -   -   -   -   121         

2019 4                        14                      2                        -                    -          1                        -                    22             8              30                      7                        -                    16            9     -  -  -   -   -   -   -   -          

2020 1                        -                    -                    5                        -          -                    -                    147          -          8                        -                    16                      25            1     -  -  -   -   -   -   -   73           

2021 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    -                    76             -          2                        -                    -                    2              2     -  -  -   -   -   -   -   -          

2022 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    -                    1               3              1                        -                    -                    -          -  -  -  -   -   -   -   -   -          

2023 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    -                    1                        -                    -                    -          -  -  -  -   -   -   -   -   -          

2024 -                    -                    -                    -                    -          -                    -                    -           -          -                    -                    -                    -          -  -  -  -   -   -   -   -   -          

Total 5                        64                      79                      33                      85           23                      641                   1,515       85           412                   11                      16                      334         121 30   124 48    3      3      1      1      9,930     

Cost (2024$)

Year Accepted 

into the System
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Blowoff Valve
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